
STATE OF ARIZONA

APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

For The Flscal Year
Endlng June 30, 1992

Prepared by tttc
$aff of thc

JOINT
LEGISLATIVE
BUDGET
COMMITTEE



RECYCLED PAPER

All u,tllc p¡gp. of thl¡ rcport ùE prlnted
on loolf racyded p¡per.



STATE
SENATE

JAIME GUTIERREZ
CHAIRMAN 1992

LELA ALSTON
DAVIO C BARTLETT
A V 'BILL'HAFOT
Anmando Ruiz
CAROL SPRINGER
ALAN STEPHENS
DOUG TODD

Sluint þgiøLatiue Éuùget @'smmitlee
HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES

STATE OF ARIZONA

1716 WEST ADAMS

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

PHONE (602) 542-5491
FAX (602) 542-1616

THEOOORE A FÊFRIS

DIRECTOF

JOHN WETTAW
CHAIRMAN 1991

CARMEN CAJERO
RUTH ESKESEN
LESLIE W. JOHNSON
MARK KILLIAN
OAVE McCARROLL
BOB McLENOON
POLLY ROSENEAUM

INTR,ODUCTION

This annual Appropriations Report provides a single source document for obtaining

sunmary anoffi on appropriations for Fiscal Yea¡ t992' as prwided in

the General Appropriation Act, I-aws t99I,
the

state budget for Fiscal Year 1992.

This report also provides information r ve to the legislative intent of appropriations.

We have attempied to describe both the legal limitations or conditions ('Tootnotes") as

well as that which was made apparent as'Iègislative intent" through the budget hearings.

The many state agencies are encouraged to qeview the contents of this Appropriations

R"potq -O to *-otu"t the Joint I-egislative Budget comniuee statr with any coDcenu¡

regarding'legislative intent."

Additional information oD appropriations and rer¡enue can be obtained from the Staff of

the Joint Budget Committee.

Ted Ferris,
Director and
I-egislative Budget Ana\nt



JOINT LEGISI.ATIVE BUDGET COMIIITTEE

The Joint I-egislative Bu<lget Committee was fi¡st established on April ?5,l%, pursuant to I-acß 1966,
Chapter !)6. The¡eafter, La*s 199, Chapter 187 expanded and alte¡ed ¡he Committee membership. The
Comnittee members a¡e:

Representative John Wettaw,
Chairman - 1991

Representative Carmen Cajero
Represenøtive Ruth Eskesen
Representative Leslie Wtriting Johnson
Representative Mark Killian
Representative Dave Mc€arroll
Representative Bob Mcl-endon
Representative Polly Rosenbaum

Senator Jaime Gutierrez
Chairman - 1992

Senator Lela Alston
Senator David C. Bartlett
Senator A- V. 'Bill'Hardt
Senator A¡mando Ruiz
Senator Carol Springer
Senator Alan Stephens
Senator Doug Tod<l

a

a

a

a

o

a

a

a

The prinary pos,ers and duties of the Joint Iægislative Budget Committee relate to ascertaining facts and
meking recommend¿tions to the legislature regarding all facets of the state budget, state rervenues and
expenditures, future fiscal needs, and the organization and functions of state governnenL

The Joint Legislative Burlget Comnittee appoints a Director and Chief Executive Officer who is
responsible for prwiding stafi support and sound technical analysis to the Comnittee. The objectives and
m¡ior products of the stafi of the Joint Legislative Budget Cornmittee are:

Analysts ¡nd Recomnend¡dons for the Annu¡l State Budget, which are presented in January of
each yeaç

Technical" anatJ¡tical" and preparatory support in the der¡elopment of appropriations bills'
considered by the legislature;

An annual Appropdadons Report, which is published shortly after the budget is completed and
provides detail on the budget along with a fu¡ther e,xplanation of legislative intent;

Support to the Joint Committee on Capital Revie¡w with respect to all capital outlay issues

including land acquisition, new oonstn¡ction, ancl building ¡enewal projects.

Preparation of ñsc¡l notcs or those bills considered by the legislature haviag a fiscal impact on the
state or any of ia political subdivisions;

Ùt¡n¡seocnt tDd Ftsc¡l Rese¡rch Reports reliated to state prograuN a¡d state agency operations;

Periodic coonoolc ¡nd st¡tc ncvìenue forrcasts;

Periodic ¡n¡ttsis of economlc scdyity, statc budget conditiong and the relationship of one to the
other.

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
1716 West Adams

Phoeni¡q Arizona 85007
Phone: (ffiz\ 542-5491

Ted Ferris
Director



STATT'OT'THE

a

a

o

a

Associarc Director for Resea¡ch

Director . Ted Fenis

Deputy Di¡eaor Richard Stavteak

Assist¡r¡tt Director for Operations Dick Morris

John l-ee

a

a

a

a

Principal Fiscat Anat'lsr C! Blanton
Jack Neisent

Principal Capital Revierw Anatlsr . . ....JimSt*art

PrincipatResearchAoal,,st ..... Bob Hull

Fiscal Analysr . IGren Bock
Michael Bradley
Keith Brainar<l

. JEme Burgess

. fvfirge Cawfey
Monty Headley

Chief Eænomist.... Ilank Reardoû
l(g¡1 F_nnisSenior Economist

Economist . Frank Cfos¡

Local Area Netrork lVfanager Gary Thompon

Executive Sec¡etary and JIJC Clerk Linda Monsanto
Administrative âssistant . Lenie Phillips

a Assistant Analysr Mchelle Fusak
.Lorc¡zn llaninez

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

ReceptionistÆecretary . . .
Secretary and JCCR Clerk
Secretary

Fiscal Interna

a

. Linda Hogan

. Jan Belisle

. Sharon Savage

Ch¡is Britt
Kar''n WilliamsEconomics Intern



Fortieth I-egislature
First Regular Session

tgDr

HOUSE

John Wettaq Chairman
Daræ McCarro[ Vice Chairman
Stan Barnes
Bob Burns
Carmen Caiero
Chris Cumniskey
Catherine E¡len
Ruth Eskesen
Susan Gerard
Lisa Graham
Bob Mclændon
Richard 'Dict' Pacheoo
Greg Patænon
Polþ Rosenbaum
David Schweikert

SENATE

Jaime Gutierrea Chairman
I-ela Alston, Vice Chairman
Gr¡s Anberget
David Bartlett
Ann Day
John Dougherty
John Greene
À V. BiU'Hardt
Armando Ruiz
Matt Satmon
Carol Springer
Alan Stephens
Doug Todd



Paee Page

Accountancy, Board of . . . . . .

Administration, Department of
Agricultural FmFlo¡rment Relations Bd-
Agriorlture, Department of
AÉICCCS
Appellate & Trial Court appointments. .

Appraisal, Boar<l of
Arizona State Univenity-Ivlain
Arizona State Univenity-lVest
Arts, C.omrnission on the . .
Attorney General - Dept of Law
Banking Depanment
Barbers, Board of. . .

Bebavioral Health F-¡rrr, Board of, . . . .

Boards Office, State
Boxing Conmission
Building & Fire Safety, Depr of
Chiropractic FletnineÍs, Board of . . . . . .

Coliseum and Exposition @nter
Commerce, Department of . . .
Community Colleges, Bd. of Dir. for . . .

Contractors, Regisuar of . . .
Corporation Conmission
Corrections, Departnent of
Cosmetologr, Board of . . .
C.ourtof Appeals.....
Criminal Jrstice Qemmissio¡" AZ .. . ..

Environmental Quality, Dept of
Funeral Dir. & Enbalmers, Board of . . .
Game and Fish Department
Geological Suney, Arizona
Governor - Offioe of the

Library, Archives & Public Records . . . .

Liquor Licenses & Control, Depr of . . .

Lottery, Arizona
Medical Enminers, Boa¡d of
Medical Students I-oans Board
Mine Inspector
Mines & Mineral Resources, Depr of . .
Naturopathic Physicians Bd- of F-emine¡5.
Northern Arizona Univenity
Nursing, Board of
Nuning Ca¡e l¡st Admin Boarù
Occnp. Safety. & Healtb- Rwiery Bd . . .

Occup. Therapy Fçqm, Board of . . . . . .

Oil and Gas Conserr¡ation Commission
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic F'-qrninets, Board of . . . . . .
Pardons and Paroles, Board of
Parks Board
Personael Board

2æ
1

159

160
79
43

2rt
290
292
253
t6

170
213
2L4
24
216
172
2L8
?a
29

254
t73
174
301
2t9
%

316

52
t9L
54

n5
286
r92
365
227
294
228
2n
Lv3
232
ffi
233
2v
235
329
%7

56
237
2æ
L52
239
2û
u2
3n
194
t99
153

?fr3
2gl
?M
245
57
60
70

247
39
32
72

249
73

339
75
77

296
299
154
?50
372
205

Deaf and the Blinq School for tüe . . . . . 257 **t, Deparment of .. .
Dental Fr¡minets, BOard Of Radiation Regulatory Ageacy
Economic Security, Department of . . . . . n
E¡lucation,Departmentof ... 263

313

Rangers' Pensions
Real Estate Department
Regents,Boardof .....

Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Presoott
Homeopathic Medical Fvlminets, Bd- of
Indian Affairs, Commission of . . . . . . .
In<lustrial Çqmmissiq¡
lnsurance, Depanment of . . . . .

Judicial C-onduct, Commission on . . . . . .

Pharmacy, Board of .

Physical Therapy Fqminen¡, Board of . .
Pioneên'Home . ..
POdiatfy Fvzrninet!, B6ard Of . . .

Priv. Postsecondary Ertucation, Board of
Psychologist F*qrnine¡s, Board of . . . . . .
Public Safety, Department of

Resi<lential Utility Consumer Office . . . .

Respiratory Ç¿¡s Fv¡rnineß, Bd- of . . . .
Retirement $ntem
Renenue, Department of
Secretary of State - Dept of State . . . . .
Structural Pest Conuol Commissiorl . . .

Superior Court
Supreme Court
Tax Appeals, Board of
Technical Registration, Board of . . . . . .

Tourism, Office of
Tlansportation, Department of
Treasurer, State
Uniform State Iåws, Commissis¡ on . . .

Univenity of..AZ - Main C-ampus
Univenity of. AZ - College of Med . . . . .

Veterans' Service Cornmission
Veterinary Medical Eenining Boarcl
Water Resources, Department of . . . . . .

220

130
222
354
%2
4
ß
47
tv
150
?s3
?ß5
224
151

Lgz
190
42

324
%3

49
50

Governor - Ofc. of Atr¡mative Action . .

Governo/s Ofc. of Strat Plng & B<lgt . .
Health Servioes, Department of . . . . . . .

Hearing Impaired, Cor¡ncil for the . . . . .

Juvenile Corrections, Department of . . .
Land Department
Lan, Enforcenent Merit
I-egislature

$nr Council .. Weights and Measures, Dept of



-TABLE OF CONTENTS.

SUMT{ARY OF TABLES AÌ.TD GRAPHS

General Fund - Staæment of Proiected Rer¡enues and Expenditures

Summary of Appropriations by Individual Chapter

. Distribution of Total Appropriated Fr¡nds - General and

Non-General Funds - by Function of Gor¡ernment

gummary of Appropriated Funds by Agency for Fiscal Yea¡s 1991 and tW2

. Dist¡ibution of Generat Fund Appropriations - by Function of

a

a

a

Pase

TG.1

TG.2

TG.5

TG6

TG-T2

TG-13

TG.14

TG.15

TG-27

TG..22

TG.24

TG-25

TG.29

TG-30

TG.45

TGÆ

TG-53

TG.54

TG-55

Government

. Nine Largest Agencies - General Fund Appropriation - Dollar
Change FY 1991 -Ft lgY2 .....

. Nine krgest Agencies - General Fund Appropri¿tion - Percent

change FY 1991 -F'I L992

gumm¡¡y of The General Appropriation Act for Fiscal Yea¡s 1991

and L992

a

. Distribution of The General Appropriation Act - General Fund -
by Fbaction of Government

a

o

a

. Dist¡ibution of the Capital Outlay BiU by Fr¡nction of Govemment

a Sunmary of Additional Appropïiations (Other Than The General

Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)

. Dist¡ibution of Additional Appropriations by Function of
Govet¡ment

Sumnary of Fedemt and Other Non-Appropriated Fund Expenditures

for Fiscal Yea¡s 1991 and 1992

. Distribution of Federal and Otùer Non-Appropriatetl Flmds by

F'r¡oction of Government . . . . .

$umma¡'y of Total Spending Authority (Appropriated aul
Non-Appropriated Funds) for Fiscal Yean 1991 and l9l2

. Distribution of Total State Spending Authority by Fund Source

Summary of the Omnibr¡s Capital Outlay Bill

Appropriated and Non-Appropriated Shares of Total Ft l9Z
Spending Authority for Each Function of Government . . .

. Distribution of Total State Spending Authority by Function of
Government



.TABLE OF'CONTENTS.
(Continued)

Pase

SUMI{ARY OF TABLES AtrD cRApHS (Cont'd)

. State Penonnel gumrn¡ry by Full-Time Equiralent positions

. State Personnel Sunmary - Full-Time Equinalent positions
by Function of Government

GENERAL PROVISIONS OF TTTE APPROPRIATION ACT

OVERAII ISSIJES D.[ TT]E GENER,{L APPROPRIATION ACT

Page Numben)

. General Government .

. Health and Welfa¡e

. Inspection anrt Regulation

TG.56

TG-61

GP-1

GP-2

I

79

159

253

301

339

353

379

389

3n

405

4t2

423

424

. Education....

. Protection and Safety

. Natu¡al Resources

HEAL'TT{ INSURANCE

. General Fund - Approved Insuraace Adjustments

. Non-General Fund - Approrrcrl Insurance Adjustments

. The U. S. Economy

. The Arizon¡ Economy

. General Fund Revenue . .

FY 1991 SPENDING

. FY 1991 C.apital Outlay Reversions and Deferrals .

. FY 1991 Operating Buclget - Revisions to Agency Spending Aurhority



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
CONSENSUS FORECAST

Preliminary
1991

Forecast
FY 1992

REVENUES -U

Beginning Balance

Base Revenues

Adjustments

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

Appropriations

Court-Ordered PaYment

Revertments

Change in Continuing Appropriations

Administrative Adjustments and Emergencies

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

3,393,659,100

$ 34,396,800

3,338,923,600

20,338,7N

$ 37,187,9ffi

3,475,520,000

41,989,800

3.,554,697,700

3,519,257,6N

-0-

(36,170,000)

-0-

20,500,000

71

---{
6)
I

3,377,055,900

10,750,000

(57,764,700)

(70,oo0)

26,500,000

3,356,471,2M 3,503,587,600

ENDING BAI,ANCE $ 37,187,900 $ 51,110,100

Further information on ba.se revenues and adjusrmens is contained in the Economic and Revenue Forecasts section of the
a

u
Report' 

--:^r^- e,t< Â2.^ (ryì rrnm rhe ated to the settlement agfeement
ln addition, priates $45,634'500 from the

between the ìn. gnscô, Inc. and b) ch 000,(x)0 for the acquisition of existing

office space. require that the General Fu appropriations'



SUMMARY OF APPROPRHTIONS
By Individu¡l Chaptor

Fiscat Ye¡r l99l and Fisc¡l ye¡r lgy} ltChaptcr Bill
Number Number Reference Title Fi¡c¡l Yc¡r l99l Fiscal Yea¡ 1992

Geno¡¡l
Fud

Nm-Gene¡al
Fùnd

General

Ftmd
Non-General

Ftmd

Fortieth l-egislahre - First Regular Session

72 H.B. 2098 Appropriatim; Clifton Flood Conbol
88 H.B. 2158 Nuctear Emergcncy Appropriation and

95

r84
2M
2tt

Assessment
H.B. 23ß Appropriation; Behavioral
S.B. ll70 Tax Revenues; Environment 3l
S.B. 1266 Appropriation; School Brealf¡st program
H.B. 2499 Groundwatcr; Replenishment hojccts and

Districùs

fl70,w 2t

90,000

301,997

$40,000

9,924

$æ0,000
100,000

500,000 4/

400,000

$535,000

353,733,900

172,451,400

16,600

--{
G)
I

t\) 230 H.B.24lg Court Special Advocate program
263 H.8.25V2 Appropriation for Named Claimon¡s
265 S.B. l3l7 Government Budget Funding Adjushents
282 H.B. 2503 Appropriation; Hazardous lVastc hoperty
287 H.B. 2200 General Appropriations Act
288 S.B. t3l8 Education; Omnibus Budgct
289 H.B. 2350 Capiral Outlay
315 H.B.zlLl Special and Hazardous lVaste

SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS- IST REGULAR SESSION

Fortieth l-egisl¡tuÊ - First Speci¡l Scesion

2 H.8.2001 Relating ùo Appropriation
3 H.B. 2002 Retating ro Capiøl Outlay

SUB-TOTAL APPROPRJATIONS- IST SPECIAL SESSION

$l,lól,gg7 Î49,9U

101,300 5/
06t

3,362,103,9æ 7l
900,000

4,000,000 6/
996,300

$3,369,131,500 $526,736,900

(sI01,862,700) $5,171,300
(t3,107,000)

$2,000,000 8/
(684,600)

($lv¿,547
$o



Fiscal Ye¡r l99l Fisc¡l Yea¡ 1992

Gen Frmd Nm-GF Gcn Fund Non-GF

Thirty-Nhth l-egislature - Fifth Special Sessim

I H. B. 2001 Rr¡noff Election

SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS- 5TH SPECIAL SESSION

Thirty-Nhth I-egislahrc - Third Spe"irl Sessim

I S.B. 1008 General Ap'propriation Act

I S.B. 1007 CaPiøl OutlaY

SI.JB-TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS- 3RD SPECIAL SESSION

Thirty-Ninth Legislahre - Socmd Rcgular Sessim

l13 H.8.2364 Cargo Tank lnspcction and Certification

203 H.8.2149 Appropriation; Veterans' Nursing Home

256 H.B. 20ó3 Board of Respiratory Care Ex¡miners

332 S.B. 1229 Dist¡ibution of Tax Protcst Monies

405 H.8.2296 Correction¡l Facility Construction; APproP

SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS- 2ND REGULAR SESSION

$2,650,000

$2,ó5o,ooo $o $o $o

$143,196,¿100 9/
$1,ó57,700

$o $0 $143,196,400 $1,657,700

---t
G)
I

(f,J

$275,000

$l,25o,ooo
50,000 l0/

3,629,666 lll
13,500,000 l2l

$o So $4,929,66 $13,775,000

T9TAL AppRopRrATroNs --I$9qß54Ð- - !2Jr4,n4- ]3,519'257,56- - 
$54e1ó9'600-

ll For Fiscal year lggl, this table summ¡rizes all appropriations en¡ctcd sincc thc conclusion of the second Rcgular

Session of the 39th Lcgislaturc. For Fisc¡l Yær 1992, this table summ¡rizps appropriations from thc First Rcgular

Session of the 40th Lcgislahre, and all previous sessions'

2t To be repaid to the General Fund through an assessment againet the consortium operating a commercial nuclcar po\vcr

generating station in Arizon¡.

3t The first $320,000 collccted pursuant tio A.R.S. Title 42Chapter 6, articlo 3, shall be remitted to the Treazurcr for

deposit in the General Fund.

4t A groundwaÞr withdrawal fee is ùo be levied in 1991, 1992, and 1993 which will produce an estim¡ted $165'000 each

year ùo repay the General Fund beginning in FY 1992'



-l
G)

Iè

5l Unexpended monies appropriated by laws 1990, Chapter 334, section 9 revert to the General Fund and are
re-appropriated to AHCCCS.

6l In addition, a) chapter 282 appropriates $45,634,500 from the General Fund for costs related üo the settlement
agreement between the staþ of Arizona and ENSCO I¡c. and b) chapùer 2g9 appropriates gr5,000,0(x) for the acquistionof existing office space' Both bills, however, require that the General Fund be reimbursed for these appropriations.7l In addition, $143,19ó,400 is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Education in Fy lgg3 üo repay theFY 1992 basic state aid apportionrnent reduction ('K- 12 Rollover") and associated interest expenses. The s'm of S1,250,000

and Budgeting in FY 1993 for thc completion of the Shtewide

opriation in L¡ws 1990, Chaptcr 3Of, for the Deparlment of

sic state aid apportionment reduction ("K-12 Rollover")plus $696'400 in FY 1992 for incurred interest expenses associated with thc registering of warrants related to the Fy l99l reduction.10/ The StaÛe Board of Respiraùory care Examiners shall reimburse thc General runa for its start-up appropriation by
June 30, 1992.

I l/ The state Treasurer is appropriated $3,629,666 in FY 1993 and FY 1994, as well, ûo pay cities, towns and counties
as reimbursement for undistribuæd transaction privilege tax revenues.

l2l I\ FY 1993, an additional $10,300,000 is appropriated from the Corrections Fund to the Deparhent of Administration for thecompletion of a new 800 bed correctional facility at the prison comptex in Florence.



DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS
GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUNDS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Noturol Resources
l. l%

Protectlon & SofelY
9.õ%

H lgher Educotlon
r5.3%

--{
G-)
I

ctr Tronspor tot I on
8.9%

Generol Government
7.6%

K-12 & Other Ed
32,6%

Heolth & Welfore
23.3% Inspectton qnd Regulotton

1.7%

FISCAL YEAR 1992



SI]MMARY OF APPROPRHTED FTINDS I/
By Agency

For Fisc¡l Ye¡rs lÐl sñ l9g2

Fiec¡l Ye¡r l99l Fisc¡l Ye¡r 1992
General

Fund
Non4ener¡l

Fuod
General

F¡nd
Nm4eneral

Frmd

Total
Fr¡nds

Tot¡l
Fuds

-J6)
I

O)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Adminis¡¡¡tion, Department of
Attorney General

Coliseum and Exposition Cenþr
Commerce, Department of
Courts

Court of Appeals
Comm on Appellate & Trial Court Appts
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Superior Court
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts

Governor

Office of the Governor
Office of Afñrm¡tive Action
Office of Straægic Planning & Budgeting
SUBTOTAL - Governor

Law Enforcement Merit Sys Council
l,egislature

Auditor General

House of Representatives

Joint Legislative Budget Commilþç
Legislative Council
Library, Arch & Pub Records, Dept of

$30,379,700
17,919.900

0
4,070,000

7,935,700

4,000
113,0(n

51,752,100

7 756,300

$67,461,100

3,309,100

2U,500
l,0gg,2o0

$368,600
0

11,751,100

1,448,900

$30,747,300
l7,glg,g00
11,751,100

5,519,900

s26,975,ffi
17,711,300

0
3,746,ffi

s5,0ó[,ü)0
0

11,860,000

1,499,000

$32,039,600
17,7ll,3w
11,860,000

5,245,ffi

7,934,m
3,500

138,600

53,911,000

10,645,800

0

0

0

0

0

7,935,700

4,000

I13,000
51,752,1W

7,7563n

7,934,0ñ
3,500

139,600

53,911,000

10,645,900

0

0

0

0

0
$0 $67,461,100 9i2,63\9æ $o 72,632,W

0

0

0

3,309,100

2U,500
l,wg,?n

3,369,200
224,700

2,431,40A

800,000 4,169,2W
224,700

2,431,4æ
0

0
$4,632,900

41,000
$o

0

0

0

0

0

0

$4,632,900
41,000

7,05ó,700

6,590,4010

1,630,100

2,637,ffi
4,538,400

$6,025,300
41,800

7,250,7æ
7,360,300

1,673,3æ
2,ó40,900

4,725,1æ

$800,000

200,000

$6,825,300
41,800

7,250,7N
7,560,300

1,673,300

2,640,8W
4,725,|N

7,056,700

6,590,400

1,630,100

2,637,ffi
4,539,400

0

0

0

0

0



Fiscsl Year 1991 Fiscal Year 1992

Tot¡l Gen Frmd Non4F Total
Ge,n Frmd Nm-GF

$5,553,100 $o $5,553,100 $6,270,900 $200,000 $6,470,900
Senatp

SUBTOTAL - lægislature

Lottery
Personnel Board

Retirement SYsùem

Revenue, DePartment of
Secretary of State

Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Office of
Treasurer

Uniform State Laws, Co m on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TIEALTH AND }VELFARE

AHCCCS Administ¡ation

Economic SecuritY, DePartment of
þ¡yi¡enmenial Quality, Department of
Health Services, DePartment of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the

lndian Affairs, Commission on

Pioneers'Home
Arizona Ranger's Pension

Veteran's Services Commission

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

TNSPECTION AND REGI.'LATION

Agricultural Employment Relations Bd

Agriculture, DePartment of
Banking Department

$27,996,300
0

æ9,100
0

44,301,400

6,623,0æ
677,499

3,376,7ñ
6,26ñ,200

l7,4gg

$2l4,ool,mo $60,433,900

$o
41,288,4N

0

3,576,9ú
0

0

0

2,000,000
0

0

$27,996,300
41,288,400

239,100

3,576,900

44,301,400

6,6æ,(n0
ll7,4gg

5,376,7W
6,266.,2û

17,400

Ín4,434,9æ

$29,921,100
0

216,2æ
0

50,902,200

2,&9,lOO
696,4¡g

5,727,10O

6,763,æO

22,9û

$400,000
41,245,4û

0

4,933,800
0

0

0

0

0

0

$3o,32l,loo
4L,245,400

216,2û
4,933,800

50,902,2W

2,&9,1æ
696,400

5,727,300
6,763,6ü)

22,900
gÐ4,o32,3æ $ó5,8Û2,200 $289,834,500

I
G-)
I-{ 350,830,500

332,069,100

lo,l52,loo
172,073,4ñ

204,900

164,100

2,897,100
8,800

807,600

0

ó50,100
0

2,525,1æ
0

0

0

0

348,200

350,830,500

332,719,2û
10,152,100

174,598,500
204,900

164,100

2,897,|W
8,800

l,l55,8oo

369,945,900

356,830,500

ll,6û2,9(X)
198,8ù2,4O0

203,000

159,800

2,653,404
9,200

751,800

0

627,300

104,800

2,947,500
0

0

0

0

386,200

369,945,900

357,457,800

I l,7o7,7oo
201,749,940

203,000

159,800

2,ó53,400

9,200

l,138,ooo

s8ó9,æ7,600 $3,523,400 $872,73l,Cfn $940,958,9m $4,065,8ü) $945,û24,700

180,600

9,812,loo
3,592,5O0

0

l,ó31,ü)o
0

180,600

11,443,100

3,592,500

175,600

9,944,800

3,599,2N

0

1,78ó,300
0

175,600

ll,73l,loo
3,599,240



Fiscal Ye¡r 1991 Fisc¡l Ye¡r 1992
G€n Fund Non4F Tot¡l Gcn Fmd Non-GF Totd

-J
c)

I

@

Building & Fire Safety, Dept of
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
lndustrial Commissis¡
Insurance, Department of
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of
Mine InspecAor

Occupational Safety & Heatth Review Bd
Racing, Department of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real Est¡te Deparþent
Residential Utility Cons'met Office
Weights and Measures, Dept of

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examiners Board
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Boxing Commissis¡
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetologr, Board of
Dental Examiners Board
Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board
Homeopathic Medical Ex¡miners Board
Medical l¡¿mins¡6, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board
Nursing Board
Nursing Care Inst Adminis¡¡¡s¡s Board
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Bd of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing

$2,971,2W
3,746,1û
4,723,7æ

0
3,065,500

1,996,000

535,300

9,400
2,346,2æ
1,539,500

2,892,ffi
0

1,943,ffi

0

0

0

0
54,800

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

7,000

25,000

0

$o
0

5,799,100

12,150,300

0

0

0
0

350,700

93,500

0
l,(83,900

382,900

$2,871,200
3,746,1W

10,522,9æ

12,150,300

3,065,500

1,996,000

535,300

9,4{x)
2,696,9ú
1,633,000

2,892,ffi
1,093,900

2,326,4û

$2,goo,3oo
3,847,9æ
4,961,900

0
3,092,700

1,992,000

560,500

9,100

2,392,5æ
937,800

2,969,600

0
2,167,2æ

0

0

0

0

,3(X)

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

$o
0

5,673,300

12,197,700

0

0

0

0
359,900

90,300

0
l,0lg,l00
u7,ñ0

$2,800,300
3,U7,9û

10,535,100

12,197,7t0
3,092,700
1,992,0()0

5ó9,500

9,100

2,751,4û
1,028,100

2,868,ffi
1,018,100

2,414,90o

ffi,ffi
100,000

139,000

175,900

7,100

219,7û
550,200

'108,46p
155,900

15,100

2,294,7æ
27,W

1,055,200

63,&0
0

51,100

6ó4,600

100,000

138,000

175,900

61,900

2t9,7æ
550,200

409,469

155,900

15,100

2,294,700

27,W0
1,055,200

70,469

25,000

51,100

733,2æ
219,900

134,7O0

178,900

29,900

218,000
563,500

436,2W

178,500

18,4¡g
2,276,9O0

26,000

1,049,700

66,400

35,100

62,100

733,2N
219,800

134,700

178,900

56,100

218,000

563,500

436,2N
178,500

18,400
2,276,900

26,000
l,o4g,7oo

66,499

35,100

62,lOO

27



Fisc¡l Ycar l99l Fiscal Ye¡r 1992

G€D Fund Nm{F Tot¡l G€n Fund Non4F Tot¡l

Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board

Pharmacy Board

Physical Therapy Ex¡miners Board

Podiatry Examiners Board

Private Postsecondary Education, Bd for

Psychologist Examiners Board

Respiraùory Care Examiners, Board of
Structural Pest Conhol Board

Technical Registration, Board of
Veterinary Medic¡l þ¡¡mining Board

SUBTOTAL - NinetY-Tcn Agcncies

TOTAL - INSPECT & REGULATION

EDUCATION

Arts, Commission on the

Community Colleges

Deaf and Blind, School for
Education, Department of
Hisûorical Sóciety, Arizon¡
Historical SocietY, Prescoü

Medical Student Loans Board

Universities/Board of Regents

Board of Regents

Arizon¡ St¡þ UniversitY - Main

Arizon¡ Staþ University - lvest

Northern Arizona UnivcrsitY

University of Arizon¡ - Main
University of Arizon¡ - College of Med

SLIBTOTAL - Universities/Regents

86,800 9,326,5N g,4l3,3oo 77,300 9,617,7W g,695,ooo
t57

$o
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$99,900
25'.1,8ú

633,100

65,400

38,800

133,469

123,7W
0

l,lo8,0oo
783,300

157,000

$99,900
257,8æ
633,100

65,469

38,800

133,4¡6

t23,7N
0

1,108,000

783,300

$99,400
258,4¡p
625,300

6ó,500

42,9æ
144,200

123,û0
74,800

l,vzt,ffi
782,3N
152,500

$99,400
258,46p

ó25,300

66,500

42,9t0
lM,2W
123,ûO
124,800

1,021,600

782,3N
152,500

$o

0

0

0

0

0
0

50,000
0

0

0

$39,331,lm $30,827,8m s70,158,9m $39,326,300 t30,989,9ü) s7o,3l6,200

-t
G)
I

(.o

l,5l2,5oo
82,516,800

13,091,400

1,236,2ß,500
3,176,000

507,000

3,000

6,503,300

181,966,100

24,557,W
67,984,300

196,975,100

44,169,800

l,5l2,5oo
82,516,800

13,091,4O0

L,236,2&,5æ
3,176,000

507,000

3,(no

6,503,300

181,966,100

24,557,æO

67,984,300

196,975,100
169,800

1,359,500

85,888,200

13,320,500

1,305,539,800
3,2l9,ooo

517,500

l,ü)0

1,359,500

85,888,200

13,320,500

1,305,539,800
3,2l9,ooo

517,500

1,000

6,757,W
181,714,100

27,496,5û
71,941,900

200,608,700

45,470,500

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

6,757,W
1gl,714,l0o
21,496,5û
71,941,gffi

200,608,700

45,470,500

$522,155,600 $o $522,155,600 $533,988,700 $0 $533,988,700



Fiscd Yeû l99l Fisc¡l Year 1992
Gen Frmd Non{F Tot¡l Gen Frmd Non-GF Tot¡l

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrections, Department of
Criminal Justice Commission
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of
Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Pardons and Paroles, Board of
Public Safety, Department of
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, Department of

NATT'RAL RESOTJRCES

Environment, Commission on the
Game and Fish Department
Geological Survey
Land Department
Mines and Mineral Resources, Dept of
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
State Parks Board
Water Resowces, Department of
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

UNALLOCATED SEC IO4 HEALTH INS

117,900

0
Sil,499

8,023,2æ
347,49p

176,000

6,46g,ooo

11,477 ,700
127,t74,ffi $25,983,üX)

0

0 t1,477 700 ll 705,2ù0
s53,157,600

0

769,2W

0
15,959,500

0

0

0

0
1,900,000

535,000

926,552,2æ $1g,394,500

570,000 0

00

$1,859,2@,g00 $0 $1,859,2û2,gq) s1,943,834,21X) $o î1,943,834,2N

246,093JN
3,195,000

4,432,9æ
33,695,400

1,990,300

ó3,251,000

$352,547,900

246,300,300

3,529,700
4,432,9N

33,695,400

1,990,300
87

255,025,400

2,500,000

4,073,7æ
28,947,900

1,996,000

46,123,5W

$338,666,499

936,400

505,300

0
2,904,2æ

0
41,770,5æ

255,961,900

3,005,300

4,073,700
31,952,000

l,996,00o
87,894,000

$384,782,900

207,0æ
334,7û

0

0

0

-l
C)
I

Ho

s24,345,000 $376,892,800 $4ó,116,400

976,?m $184,054,46 $184,130,600 $67¡m $189,191,700 $189,259,000

I
0

0

0

0

0

6,2&,500
117,900

16,2¿10,500

5U,400
8,023,200

347,400

l7ó,000
16,210,500

100,500

0
621,400

8,149,300

339,000

0
5,636,900

100,500

15,959,500

62t,400
g,l4g,3oo

339,000

0
7,536,900

12,240,2W

w,946,7W

742,5æ9,

0 570,000

0
UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJ 768,2æ 300,goo



Fi¡c¡l Ye¡¡ l99l Fiscsl Yoar 1992

Gcn Fund Non-GF Totrl Gcn Fund Non4F Tot¡l

I,JNALLOCATED INEQUITY SAL ADJ 28/.,3N l86,4gp zfd/.,300 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL $3,362,593,6m_ _$329,ó54,?00_ 
g,g2w N- 

-$3'5140ür'600- -$r'560'500-
$3,868,568,100

l/ This t¡ble summ¡rizes Fy l99l and Fy 1992 operating appropriations and cxcludcs capital outlay rp'propriations from the lst Regular

Session of the 40th Legislaturo and all previous sessions.

{q)
I

¡J



DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Hlgher Educoilon
17.ö96

Protecilon & Sofety
9,ó%

-+
ç)
I

H
l'\)

Noturql Resou rces
08%

Generol Government
ó.4%

K-12 & Other Ed
37,7%

Heolth & Welfore
2ó,8%

I nspectlon & Regu loilon
1.1%

Does not lnclude Só2,300 (0.002 %)
for Tronsportoilon.

FISCAL YEAR 1992

I ncl udes ql I enocted bl I ls



-t
G-)
I

(^J

NINE LARGEST AGENCIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION

DOLLAR CHANGE FYSI - FY92

Mll llons
Szo.o

S oo.o

S so.o

S ¿O,O

S so.o

Szo.o

Sto.o

$ o.o

Totql chcnge - All Agencles - FY l99t to Fy lgg2 'stsl.o Millton

K-12=Dept of Educqtl0n DES=Dept of Economlc securl ty
DHS=Dept of HeCItth Servlces DOR=Dept of Revenue
CC=Communlty Coileges

U N I V=Regen ts/U n I verst t les
CORR=Depts of Correcilons/Juv, Corr

$s.¿54,2Ss.zSo.oSu.e$tç.1Sza,aSzo,tsóe.3$ Chcnge
ccCORRouRDORUNIVIHCCCtDESDHSK-t2

't.



NINE LARGEST AGENCIES
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION

PERCENT CHANGE FY9I - FY92

Pe rcen t

-{ç)
I

.Þ

15.0

r 0.0

5.0

0.0

Totqr percentcge change - All Agencles - FY l99l to FY 1992 .4.5%

CCCORRURU NIV DOR
I

q,HCCC!DESDHSK-12

4,r1.57,72,3 t4,95.47,515.55,ó% Chcnge

K-t2=Dept of Educotlon DES=Depl of Economlc securlty UNIV=Regents/untversltles
DHS=Dept of Heol th servlces DOR=Dept of Revenue coRR=Depts of correcttons/Juv corr
CC=Communl tY Colleges



SI]MMARY OF TIIE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT II2I
For Fisc¡l Ye¡rs l99l anil lWz

Fiscal Ycar l99l3l Fisc¡l Yc¡r 1992 4l
Gener¡l

Frmd

Non-General

Frmd
General

Fmd
Non-Ge,ner¡l

Fmd

--l
G)
I

('t

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Depa.rtment of
Attorney General
Coliseum and Exposition Center
Commerce, Department of
Compensation Fund
Courts

Court of Appeals
Comm on Appellatc and Trial Court Appts
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Superior Court
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts

Governor
Office of fhe Governor
Ofñce of Affirmative Action
Office of Strategic pl¡nning and Budgeting
SUBTOTAL - Goveruor

Law Enforcement Merit Sysûcm Council
[,egislature

Auditor General

House of Represenlatives

Joint lægislative Budget Committee
Legislative Council
Library, Archives, and Public Records, Dept of
Senate

SUBTOTAL - Iægislaturo
Lottery

7,935,700

4,000

113,000

51,752,100

7,465,900

$67,170,600

$28,551,700
17,u2,4æ

0
3,991,200

0

$358,700
0

11,751,100 5/
1,370,100

0

$o

926,975,ffi
17,694,4N

0
3,746,ffi

0

$5,064,000
0

I I,860,000
1,499,(X)0

0

7,934,W
3,500

138,600

53,511,000

10,645,900

s72,232,W

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$o

3,309,100

224,500

1,099,200

$4,ó32,800

3,369,2æ
224,7æ

2,431,4ú

0

0

0

800,(n0
0

0
$o $6,û25,300 $8oo,o(n

41,000 0

0

0

0

0

0
0

41,800

7,056,700

6,580,400

1,630,100

2,637,ffi
4,539,400

5,553,100

7,250,7û
7,3@,3W
1,673,3W
2,640,900

4,725,1æ
6,27O,9û

200,000

200,000
$27,826,3N $0 $29,921,100 $400,000

0 41,299,400 0 41,245,m



Fiscal Ye¡r l99l Fiecal Year 1992

Gen Fud Non-GF Gen Frmd Non-GF

Personnel Board

Retirement System

Revenue, Department of
Secretary of Sù¡æ

Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Ofñce of
Treasurer
Uniform State [.awe, Commisssion on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS Administration
Economic Security, Department of
Environmenû¡l Quality, Department of
Health Services, Department of
Hearing Impaired, Cor¡ncil for the

Indian Affairs, Commission m
Pioneers'Home
Arizon¡ Ranger's Pension

Vetcran's Services Commi5sisn

TOTAL - HEALTH AND }VELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGTJLATION

Agricultural Employment Relations Board

Agriculture, Department of
Banking Department

Building & Fire Safety, DePt of
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission

Industrial Commissis¡
Insurance, Departrnent of

$239,100
0

44,211,496

3,o48,ooo

475,ffi
3,376,7O0

3,350,200

17,4gg

3,576,900

$o

800933,4
$o $216,200

0

50,672,200

2,6/,9,lN
696,4¡p

5,727,3N
3,133,900

22,9ú
$219,?55,700 $65,8Û2,2X)

0

0

0

0

0

100

0

0

0

0

2û

0

0

0

0

0

0

2,ooo,ooo

$2o4,6ó4,4(X)

2,5?5,
-{
c)
I

H
Oì

338,000,085

329,300,700

10,152,100

148,329,600
204,900

ló4,100
2,897,1û

8,800

807,600

0

650,100
0

369,84r'.,æO

35ó,830,500

10,7ó7,500

198,802,400
203,000

159,800

2,653,404
9,200

751,800

0

627,3æ
104,800

2,947,5û
0

0

0

0

386,200348,

$828,864,9&5 $3,523,400 í940'V22,2N s4,065,8(X)

t80,600
g,gl2,l00

3,592,5N
2,871,2æ
3,746,1æ
4,723,7W

0

3,065,500

0

1,631,000
0

0

0

5,799,Im
12,150,300

0

175,600

9,900,800

3,5gg,2oo

2,900,300

3,847,900

4,861,800
0

3,082,700

0

1,786,300
0

0

0

5,ó73,300

12,197,700
0



Fiscal Ye¡r l99l Fisc¡l Year 1992

Gcn Fund Non-GF C'€n Frnd Non-GF

Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of
Mine Inspecûor

Occupational Safety and Health Roview Board

Racing, Department of
Radiation Regulatory Agency

Real EstaÞ Department

Residential Utility Consumer Office

Dept of Weights and Measures

Ninety-Ten Agencies

Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examiners Board

Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Boxing Commission

Chiropractic Examiners Board

Cosmetologl, Board of
Dent¡l Examiners Board

Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board

Homeopathic Medical Ex¡miners Board

Medical Ex¡mine¡s, Board of
Naturopathic Physician þ¡¡mine¡5 lss¡d
Nursing Board

Nursing Care Institution Administraùors Board

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing

Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board

Pharmacy Board

Physical Therapy Examiners Board

Podiatry Examiners Board

$1,986,000
535,300

9,400

2,346,2@
1,133,400

2,892,ffi
0

1,943,600

$o
0

0

350,700

93,500

0

l,og3,9oo
382,800

664,600
0

138,000

135,800

7,100

2t9,7û
550,200
408,46p

155,800

15,100

2,294,7@

27,ffi
1,055,200

63,400
0

51,100

99,900

257,8ú
633,100

65,4¡¡
38,800

$1,992,000
569,500

9,100

2,392,5û
937,800

2,8ó8,600
0

2,167,2@

,30
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$o
0

0

358,900

90,300

0

1,018,100

247,ffi

733,2n
219,800

134,700

178,900

28,800

218,000

563,500

436,200

178,500

18,400

2,276,9û
26,000

l,o49,7oo
66,4(X)

35,100

62,100

99,400

258,400

625,3W

6ó,500

42,900

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
-l
G-)
I

!

27800

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

54,



Fisc¡l Yc¡r l99l Fisc¡l Year 1992
Gen Fund Nm-GF Gcn Frmd Non-GF

Privaüe Postsecondary Education, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Structural Pest Control Conmission
Technical Registration, Board of
Veûerinary Medical Examining Board
SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGI'LATION

EDUCATTON
Arts, Commission on the

Community Colleges
Deaf and Blind, School for
Education, Department of
Historical Society, Arizon¡
Historical Societ¡r, Prescott
Medical Student l.oans Board
UniversitieslBoard of Regents

Board of Regents

Arizona. Statc University - Main
Arizona State University - West
Northern Arizona University
University of Arizon¡ - Main
University of Arizona - College of Medicine
SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of
Crimin¡l Justice Commississ
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of

$38,8q1,(n0 $30,687,8ü) t3/9,232,3æ $30,989,900

$o

0

0

0

0

0

$27,3æ

$o
0

0

0

0

0

$54,800

st33,4¡g
123,7û

0

1,108,000

783,300

157,000

$9,186,500

$1,14,200

123,æ0

74,800

l,(21,600
792,3æ
152,500

$9,617,700

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$o

_J
G-)
I

lJ
oo

l,512,5oo
82,516,900

13,(Dl,4grg

1,129,867,5æ 6l
3,176,000

507,000

3,000

1,359,500

95,999,200

13,320,500
l,l6l,u3,4w 7l

3,219,ü)o
517,500

1,000

6,146,300

181,966,100

24,557,(n0
67,994,300

196,975,100

44,169,800

$521,798,600

6,757,W
181,714,100

21,496,5W
71,941,W

200,608,700

45,470,500

$533,988,700
$1,752,472,8æ $o $1,799,737,W

24ó,093,3W

3,195,000

4,068,900

zUI,W
334,7W

0

?55,025,4û
2,500,000

4,073,7W

$0

936,46p

505,300

0



Fiscal Ye¡r 1991 Fiscal Ye¡r 1992

Gcû Fund Non4F GÊn Fmd Non-GF

Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Pardons and Paroles, Board of
Public Safety, Department of
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSP'ORTATION
Transportation, DePartment of

NATT.]RAL RESOI.'RCES

Environment, Commission on the

Game and Fish Department

Geological Survey

Land Department

Mines and Mineral Resources, Dept of
Oil and Gas Conservation Commissim

State Parlcs Board
lilater Resources, Department of
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOT'RCES

UNALLOCATED SEC IO4 TIEALTH INS

UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

UNALLOCATED INEQUITY SAL ADJ

$352,183,900 $24,345,000 $336,óó6,4(n $4ó,l16,400

s76,2oo $183,952,400 $ó7,300 $l88,9oo,loo

$33,ó95,400
1,880,300

63,251,000

So

0

803,300

$28,947,800
1,996,000

u,123,5û

$2,904,200
0

41,770,500

117,900

0

564,46p

8,m3,200
347,496

176,000

6,048,000

11,477,7æ

loo,50o
0

621,M 8l
8,149,300

339,000
08/

5,636,800

ll,2o5,2oo

0

6,2ß,5úI

742,500
0

0

0

0

0

0

,50
0

0

0

0

0

,959t5

I9,

-{
6)
I

(O
900,000

w,754,ffi s25,983,(no Í26,O52,2N $17,859,500

0

768,200

284,300

0

300,800

t86,4gg

570,000 0

0

0
0
0

TOTAL{ENERAL AppRops BILL t3,M,9623ß_ ffl29,3%'0fn_ $3'362'103¿00 
-$351111¿00

l/ See agency detail pages and Summnry of Addition¡l Appropriations for other fiscal actions affectiry the monics

as appropriated in the General Appropriation Act'

Zt Theamounts shown include the allocation of the health insurance adjustments (Section 104)'

3/ The amounts for Fy l99l reflect the appropriations made in L¡ws 1990, Chapter l, 3rd Special Session as adjusted by

Laws 1991, Chapter 2, lst Special Session.

4t Theamounts for Fy 1992 reflætthe appropriations made in Lsws 1991, ChapÞr 287, lst Regular Scssion'



5/ The amount shown reflects a decrease from projccted exponditurcs of $Z,?jll,3(/i,. Thio ¡mount is only ¡n e¡tim¡to
because the appropriation ûo tbe Coliseum and Exposition Center is for 100% of receipts, ¡nd does not specify an amormt.

6/ Does not include a state aid roll-over of g100,313,000 appropriatod in t¡ws 19g9, CbapÞr 3ll.
7l Dæ¿ not include a state ¡id roll-over of $143,196,400 appropriatcd in Laws 1990, Chapter l, 3rd Special Session.
8/ The Oil ¿nd Gas Commission was merged into the Geological Survcy by Lawe 1991, CLpær 265.

-{o)
I

N)o



DISTRIBUTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT
GENERÀL FUND

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Hlgher Educotlon

-l6)
I

N)

Noturol Resources
0.8%

Generol Government
ó,5%

Protectlon & SofetY
10.0%

lB.4%

Heqlth & Welfore
28.O%

K-12 & Other Ed
35.1%

I nspectlon & Regu lot lon
t.2%

Does not lnclude sÓ7,300 (0'002 %)

for TronsPortollon.

FISCAL YEÀR 1992



ST]MMARY OF TIIE OMNIBUS CAPITAL OUILAY BILL (II.B. 2350)
Enacted by the aûh Iagislature - lst Rçgular Sqssim

Fisc¡t Ye¡r l99l Fiscrl Yc¡r 1992
Gener¡l

Frmd
Non{ene¡al

Fuod
G€nord

Fr¡nd
Non-Gene¡¡l

Fund
GENERAL C'OVERNMENT
Administ¡'ation, Departrnent of
DOA Projects

Existing Office Space Acquisition l/
Adult Corrections Projects
Building Renewal2/
Gener¡l Fund

Coliseum and Exposition Center Fund
Game and Fish Fund
State Compensation Fund
Industrial Commissie¡ ¡-¿
State Aeronautics Fund
Retirement SysÞm Administration Account
Lottcry Fund

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE
Economic Security, Department of
He¡lth Services, Department of
TOTAL - HEALTH AND }\'ELFARE

EDUCATION
Deaf and Blind, School for
Universities/Board of Regents
Board of Regents

Building Renewal

TOTAL - EDUCATION

$5oo,ooo

150,000

807,300

s362,500
0

Jc)
I

f\)
f\)

422,W
95,300

101,100

40,&0
21,w0
15,200

ó,100
$o S $l,4sz,3m

$43,ooo
10,0(n

So $o $53,0m $o

$295,000

L,614,7W
$0 so $1,9(8,7(n $o



-l6)
I

t\)(,

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of

Public Safety, DePartment of
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION
Transportation, DePartment of
State HighwaY Fund

Building Renewal2/
State Aviation Fund

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

NATIJRAL RESOT,JRCES

Game and Fish DePartment

TOTAL - NATI.JRAL RESOURCES

Fisc¡l Ye¡r l99l Fiscal Ye¡r 1992

Gen Frmd Non4F Gen Frmd Nm4F

$290,000
290,000

$o So $580,m0 $o

$l59,l20,7oo
953,200

I 1,103,000

s $o sl7l,176,900

$210,000

$o 0o $210,000

GRAND TOTAL So $4.000,m0 $172,451,4{n

l/ The capital outlay Bill appropriates g15,000,000 from the Gencral Fund ø thc Deparhent of Administration for the acquisition of

existing ofñce space. The DOA direcûor is required ûo repay the appropriation from the procccds of of lease-purchase financing

by June 30,1992.
2l Fotmajor maintenance and repair of state buildings pursuant ûo Titlc 41, Chaptcr 4, Article 7, Arizona Rcviscd stÂtutÊs'

$o



DISTRIBUTION OF THE CAPITAL OUTLAY BILL
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

-l6l
I

f\)Þ

Tronsportot lon
97.0%

Ot her
3.0%

FISCAL YEAR 1992

Nole: Generol Government totol rncludes omounts for Juvenlle
ond Adu l t Correcilons focll l iles.

Heolth & Welfore 0.1%
Nolurql Resources O,l%
Protect lon & Sofety

0.3%

Educqtlon I l%

Generol Governmenl
1.4%



SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

(other Th¡n The Gener¡l Apprqriatim Act ¡nd All c¡pihl outtr¡y Ap'p¡opriatims)

En¡ctcd by the 40th Legisl¡h¡ro - lst Regular Session

For Fi¡c¡l Ye¡rs l99l úlW2

Fi¡cel Yc¡r l99l Fisc¡l Yc¡r 1992

eÉoor¡l
Fund

Non4gner¡l
Rnd

Gensral
F¡nd

Non4cner¡l
Flmd

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Administration, DePartment of
Ch. 282 (H.8. 2503)- Ap'propriatim; Hazardous ril¡ste Property

Ch.26'-1(H.B. 2502)- Appropriation for Named Claimants

$0 1/

s01,987
F01,987

99,924

$9,924 $o $o
SUB-TOTAL

Atûorney General

Ch. 315 (H.8. 2121)- Spccial and Hazardous rrVaste

-lø)
I
l\)(n

Governor, Ofñce of the

Ch. 282(H.8. 2503)- Appropriation; Hazardous Wastc Property

Revenue, DePartment of
Ch. 184 (S.B. ll?O)- Tax Revenues; Environnent

Superior Court
Ch. 230 (H.8. 2419)- Court Appointed Special Advocatcs

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TIEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS
Ct..265 (S.8. 1317)- General Government Omnibus

$oU

$16,900

$230,000$90,000

$400,000

9,yu $646,9m

$101,300

$o
$391,987

Reconcili¡tion Act



Fisc¡l Year l99l Fisc¡l Year 1992
Gcn Fund Non{F Gen Frmd Non-GF

Environnental euality, Department of
Ch.282 (H.8. 2503)- Appropriation; Hazardous Waste hoperty
Ch. 315 (H.8. 2l2l)- Special and Haza¡dous lVasto
SUB-TOTAL

soU

$o $o

835,400

$835,400 $0
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGT'LATION

Agriculture, Department of
Ch. 315 (H.8. 2l}l)- Speciat and Hazardous rüastê

Behavioral Health, Board of
Ch. 95 (H.8.2346)- Appropriation; Behavioral

Radiation Regulatory Agency
Ch. 88 (H.8. 2158)- Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and

Assessment

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION

Education, Departrnent of
û,2U (S.8. 1266)- Appropriation; School Breatfist program
Ch. 288 (S.8. l3l8)- Education Omnibus Reconcilation Bill
SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL - EDUCATION

s406,100 t40,000 $44,099

$100,000

So

$406,100

$o $936,ru

$44,000

$o

$4o,ooo

-lG)
I

N)
Or

So

$o to $o

$o So $9(n,o(n So



Fiec¡l Year l99l Fiscal Ye¡r 1992

Gen Frmd Nm4F Ge'n Frmd Non-GF

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Emergency Services and Military Affairs, Dept' of

c[. gB (H.8. 2158)- Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and

Assessment

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

$363,900

$363,900 $o So $o

$16,600

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, DePartment of
ci. ¡tS (H.B. 2l2l)- Special and Hazardous Waste

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION
$o $o-l

C)
I

N)\¡

to

$500,000

$l6,600

$535,000

NATIJRAL RESOI.'RCES

Water Resources, DePartment of
Ch. 72(H.8. 2098)- Appropriation; Clifton Flood Cont¡ol

Ch. 2ll (H.8. 2499)- Groundwater; Replenisbment Projects

and Districts

TOTAL - NATI.JRAL RESOURCES $o So $500,0ü) $535,0(n

$551,600

.RANDT.TAL ---ll19lf8?- ----- 
ve'w4- -- s'ût'ffi-

t/ chapter 2g2 appropriaþs a total of $45,634,500 from the General Fund rerated to the settlement agreement between the

State of Arizona and ENSCO Inc. of th¡t amount, $44,214,500 is appropriaæd to the Departrnent of Environmental Quality'



$l 
'350'000 is appropriatcd to the Departrnent of Adminietration, and $70,000 is appropriated ro thc office of thc Govcrnor.The act' however' provides that this amount be reimburscd to thc Generar Fund through the salo and rcaec-back of st¡te-oumedproperty.

{
o)
t
l\)
oo



DISTRIBUTION OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Protectlon & SofetY
35.8%Nqturol Resources

lB,ó%

-l
6)
I
t\)
(O

Tronsporlotlon
0.3%

Generql Government
ll.ó%

K-12 & Other Ed
ló.1%

Heolth & Welfore
ló.8%

a

I nspectlon & Regulotlon
0,8%

FISCAL YEÀR 1992



STJMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRHTED FT'ND Ð(PENDITTJRES
For Fiscal Years l99l ard lWz

Fiscal Ye¡r
t99l

Fiecsl Yeü
twz

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Administration, Department of
Data Processing Revolving Fund
Telecommunications Fund
911 Emergency Fund
Motor Vehicle Pool

Risk Managemen

Special Services

Surplus Property
'Workers' Compensation Liability Loss

SUBTOTAL

Attorney General
Anti-Racketeering
Antitrust Enforcement
Collection Enforcement
Consumer Fraud
Criminal Justice Enh¡ncement
lntergovernmental A greements

Prosecuting Attorneys Council
Special Printing Fund
Victim rilimess Fund
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Comms¡sg, Department of
Community Development t#orkshops

Commerce Development Bond Fund

$14,351,200
11,326,2æ
4,544,4N
4,594,500

39,602,500

2,591,ffi
833,100

12,637,1@

$89,480,600

$13,998,100
I1,343,500
4,940,700

4,961,200

47,299,ffi
2,670,1û

853,000

13,756,000
ggg,612,2û-l

c)
I
o)
O

937,3æ
356,700

276,3W
194,46p

2,224,9û
5,36ó,100

l,45o,oo0
2,500

37,000

1,681,500

1,030,000

356,700

276,300

194,M
2,224,9N
5,179,9(n
l,4go,ooo

2,500

37,000

1,362,900

{12,526,7û

202,ffi
81,200

tt2,tu,ffi

210,000

81,200



FY 1991

$5,308,500
3l8,l0o

7,477,404

FV tw¿

s4,353,900
343,000

6,490,700

$11,478,800

338,834,000

4,l39,loo

685,000

15,000

44,500

25,ü)0
1,747,|N

$2,516,6ü)

270,494,6

618,600

382,000

$l,m,6oo

92,499

115,000

--1c)
I

G)

Energl Conservation (Oil Overcharge)

Housing Finance Review

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Compensation Fund l/
State Compensation Frmd Administrative Expenditures

Courts - Supreme Court

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund

l,egislature
Auditor General--Audit Services

Library, Archives, and Public Records

Donations

Gift Shop Revolving Fund

Miscellaneous Collections

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Lottcry
Lottery Fund

Retirement SYstem, Arizona St¡te

Health lnsurance

Retirement Education

SUBTOTAL

Revenue, Department of
Liability Setoff Fund

Publications Revolving Frmd

SUBTOTAL

$13,387,800

328,743,1ú

4,l39,loo

712,W

15,000

39,000

45,000

1,783,800

$2,594,800

268,U2,8æ

811,300

494,000

$1,3o5,:l0o

88,100

105,700

tl93,8oo $2fft,¿loo



-{ç)
I(,

¡\)

Secretary of Stste

Arizona Blue Book
Data Processing Upgrade Fund

SUBTOTAL

Tourism, Office of
Workshop Fund Account

SUBTOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Other Funds

Federal Funds
TOTAL _ GENERAL GOVERNMENT

IIEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS
County Contributions
Donations

Miscellaneous Funds
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Economic Sccurity, Department of
Capital Investment Fund
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment
Child Passenger Restraint
Child Support Adminis¡¿¡¡q¡
Client Trust Fund
Donations

Homeless Trust Fund
Mesa [-and

Fr l99l

$2,ooo
250,000

s252,ooo

15,000

710,539,300

lo,g42,7n
f/21,491,000

t54,432,ffi
2,152,5æ
5,964,500

557,774,295
gl?ß,223,895

73,000

645,900

20,000

3,093,100

1,332,0û
21,300

200,000

350,000

4,409,400

FY IWz

$2,ooo
182,4¡p

$184,4{X)

16,000

730,937,ffi
9,600,7(x)

$7,10,538,:m

152,619,2n
3,594,500

6,ó13,40t0

599,995,600

Í752,712,7æ

75,000

645,800

20,000
3,453,000

1,334,900

21,3w
200,000

350,000

1,001,600
Special Admin Fund for Unemployment Compensation



FY I99I

$tó2,316,500
955,700

loo,360,600
35ó,178,300

t629,9u,7æ

$t7l,980,ooo
652,9û

124,û7,3OO

&7,226,200

FY 1992

Unemployment lnsurance Benefit Fund

Utility Assistance Fund

All Other DES Funds

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Environment¡l Quality, Department of

Air Qual¡ty Fund

Haz¡rdous Waste Feo Fund

Solid Waste RecYcling

Underground Storage Tanks Revolving Fund

Used Oil Management Fund

Vehicular Emissions Revolving Fund
rilastc Tire DisPosal

Water Quality Assurance Rev. Fr¡nd

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Health Services, DePartment of

Alcohol Abuse Treatment Fund

Alcohol/Drug Fines

Domestic Violence

Donations

SAMHC Patients Benefit

Sanitarians Fund

State Hospital Don¡tions

State Hospital Patient Benefit

Statc HosPital Ilnd
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

7,913,000
5,100

625,000

2,388,300
15,000

855,200

2,590,ü)0
7,879,500

10,148,700

$751,567,900

3,976,2û
5,400

625,000

4,824,7æ
20,000

893,700

2,590,000

8,æ3,900
10,242,500-l

G)
I

(^J(,
$32,419,800 $31,411,400

600,000

719,600

693,49p

289,600

5,000

9,000

4,500

166,000

274,5û
55,800,100

$58,561,700

600,000

700,000

700,000

217,800

5,(X)o

9,000

4,500

166,000

274,5æ
55,569,500

t59,24ó,3m



FY l99t

$1,557,500

672,499

12,3W

79,100

463,620,5æ

9g0,ol7,gg5

$t ,14.3,fú,9,495

$1,761,100

3,600

614,9û
50,000

FY IW2

Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Telecommunications for the Deaf

Indian Affairs, Commission on
Publication Revolving Fund

Pioneers'Hone
Pioneers' Endowment
Special Donations

SUBTOTAL

Veterans' Service Commissis¡
Veterans Cemetery Don¡tions
Korean W¡r Memorial Cemeûery
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE
Otber Funds

Federal Fr¡nds
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGI.'LI\TION

Agriculture, Department of
Beef Co¡¡ncil
Collections and Administ¡ation
Cotùon Reeearch ¡nd protcctions Council
Criminal Justice Enh¿ncement Fund
Dangerous Plants, pests and Diseases
Donations

Equine Maintenance

500

{
c)
I

(¡)è

97U,9æ

2æ
0

156,700

$l56,9m

493,5O1,300

799,000

36,000
2,967,2æ

26,300
24,200
59,600

1,900

I,103,090,500

Ti;596;5s4M-

741,W
33,000

1,743,ffi
20,000

24,2æ

0
1,000



FY l99l Fv lgvz

Grain Research and Promotion Council

Iceburg Leth¡ce Promotion Council

Iceburg l,ettuce Research Council

Native Plant Law

Seed Law Fund

Seizure

Stray

Yuma CountY Citrus Pest Conbol

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Banking, DePartment of
Special Revolving Fund

ReceivershiP Revolving Fund

SUBTOTAL

Corporation Commission

Securities Regulatory and Enforcement Fund

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Industrial Commission

Donations

Federal Fu¡ds
SUBTOTAL

Insurance, DePartment of
Computer SYstem Fund

Examiners Fund

Life and DisabilitY

Joint Underwriting Fund

Property & CasualtY

120,900

$390,600

112,3û
327,499

22,ffi
3,000

30,000
4,100

303,46p

121,300

6322,ffi
122,3û
303,000

29,49¡
l5,oo0
40,(x)0

5,000

276,499

-l6)
I

(^)
(tr

$231,2m

725,W
l93,3oo

$5,1t5,9m

164,000

61,2û

$3,797,8m

168,600

0

$168,600

975,2û
213,300

$1,188,500

lu,7æ
t,2o7,?ffi

$1,331,9m

2,ffi
3,192,900

20,182,500
233,W

4,561,000

$919,200

119,300

l43,4ggI
$1,262,7æ

255,000

2,889,2æ
13,168,400

23J,9û
4,255,500



FY I99I Fy twz
Receivership Liquidation Fund

SUBTOTAL

Mine Inspector
Federal Funds

Racing, Department of
Administration of County Fair Racing
Breeder's Award
County Fair Racing Betterment Fund
Stallion Award Fund 2/

SUBTOTAL

NINETY-TEN AGENCIES

Nursing, Board of
AHCCCS Agreement - Federal Funds

Private Postsecondary Education, Board of
Student Tuition Recovery Fund

Radiation Regulatory Agency
Federal Funds

Structural Pest Control Board
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL NINETY-TEN AGENCIES

SUBTOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Other Funds

Federal Funds
TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATTON

159,200
g2O,gû,2û

ll4,2n

66,000

1,089,900

686,466

0

164,300

f28,337,2û

105,000

67,500

896,4¡rg

686,4619

20,000

-lc)
I

(¡)
Oì

{1,u2,2æ

31,2æ

99,000

423,ffi

73,ffi

$1,670,300

101,000

100,000

262,9W

66,600
$27,499

28,860,300

2,292,700

$530,,100

34,997,400

2,232,3æ
$31,143,000 $ts7,129,7w



-{6)
I(,

!

EDUCATION

Arts, Commission on the

Local Arts Trust Fund

Arts Trust Frmd

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Community Colleges, St¡te Board of
Certiñcation Fund

Les Aire Memorial Scholarship Fund

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Deaf and Blind, Stste School for the

Local Grants

Trust Funds

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Education, DePartment of
Certifi cation FingerPrinting

Education Evalu¡tion and Review

Food Distribution
Permanent Common School Fund

Print Sho'P Revolving Frmd

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Historical SocietY, Arizon¡
Preservation and Restoration Fund

Private Funds

FY l99l

$125,000
1,000,(x)0

ó30,800

$1,755,800

142,7N
800

1,934,000

$2,077,500

4,500

93,700

533,800

$632,000

44,8:00

19,100

335,2æ
51,500,000

563,500

270,313,000

$í,.22,775,ffi

20,400

37ó,100

FY lgg2

$125,000
1,000,000

603,000

$1,728,000

211,2æ
800

2,038,500

$2,250,500

0

93,700

507,900

$601,6(n

47,000

19,700

224,W
54,088,500

5?5,200
284,229,ffi

$339,134,(n0

25,7æ
377,440



Fr 1991

$47,800
3,700

$448,000

81,000

1,223,1æ
389,800

1,605,600

$3,219,500

157,259,500

37,121,400

$t94,379,g(x)

3,902,000

52,300

$3,954,300

47,573,100

14,157,500

$61,730,600

$460,400

79,000

l,2ol,4û
494,900

I

FY t9y2

Journal of Az History Magazine Fund
Educational Material Fund

SUBTOTAL

Medical Student Loans !e¿¡¿
Medical Student l,oan Fund

UNTVERSITIES/BOARD OF REGENTS

Board of Regents

Insti tutional Incentive Grants
Local Funds

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Arizona St¡te University - Main Campus
Local Funds

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Arizona State University - West Campus
l,ocal Funds

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Northern Arizona University
l,ocal Funds

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

University of Arizon¡ - Main Campus
Local Funds

$50,000
7,300

-1c)
I(,

oo

$3,505,100

169, I 10,700

38

Í2U7,717,W

4,242,9û
54,499

t4,297,?m

52,293,7W

13,699,7ü)

$65,973,400

375,025,6æ 393,672,2û



-tc)
I

(¡)
(o

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

University of Arizons - College of Medicine

I-ocal Fr¡nds

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

UNIVERSITIES/BOARD OF REGENTS SUBTOTAL

Other Frmds

Federal Funde

SI.'BTOTAL

SUBTOTAL - EDUCATION
Othcr Frmds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrections, DePartment of
Alcohol Abuso

Arizona Correction¡l Industrics Rcv Fund

Crininsl Justice Enh¡nccment

Corrections Donations

lnm¡tc C¡ro
State Penitcntiary Land Endowment Earnings Fund 3/

Special Services (A&R) Fund

St¡te Charitable, Penal & Reformitories Ld Endow Fd 4/

Federal Funds

SI.]BTOTAL

FY l99l

$103,446,800

{478,472,4æ

66,885,700

32,232,40A

$99,ll8,loo

652,257,8æ

188,616,000

$840,tÏl,8m

706,616,100

462,W1,ffi
$1,168,643,700

Ft tw¿

$l09,725,ooo
$5(}3,397,2X)

70,841,600

34,282,2æ

$lo5,l23,8oo

@1,847,2AO

198,1óó,500

stgo,ol3,7oo

748,721,7û
485,545,500

î1,214,267,2æ

120,000

5,331,400

2,500,0(x)
52,500

22,499
0

7,221,4ú
0

78,300

120,0(n

4,812,900

2,26/,7æ
52,500

19,500

342,W
6,877,500

l,(x8,ooo
101,900

$15,639,m0 sl5,326,000



Fr t99l

$14,000
11,693,500

69,100

350,000

543,000

FV tg92

$19,000
7,3gl,3oo

67,500

500,000

790,000

$8,747,800

15,254,100

300,000

2,5W
77,9æ

0
1,554,600

$1,935,(n0

1,goo,oo0

25,300
1,547,100

180,000

4,932,W
2,lu,000

$14,739,:m0

35,124,300

20,977,9ú

--lc)
IÞ

O

Crimin¡l Justice Commission
Arson Detection Reward Fund
Drug Enforcement Account
Statistical Analysis Center
Victim's Assistance

Victim's Compensation Fund
SUBTOTAL

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
Federal Funds

Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Criminal Justice Euhancement Fund
Donations

Parental Assessment and Restitution
Staûe Char, Penal & Reform Endwmt Fund 5/
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Public Safety, Department of
Crimin¡l Justice þnhançeme¡t Fund
Don¡tions
Fingerprint Fund

Highway Patrol Fund
Peace Officer Training Fund
RICO
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL _ PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Other Funds

Federal Funds

$12,659,600

17,962,5û

237Jû
2,5N

155,500

220,300

1,571 900

$2,197,500

2,4gg,loo
24,5W

1,365,900

225,W
5,159,900

2,l2l,w
5,gol,5o0

$l7,lg5,8oo

40,196,600

25,437,900



FY I99I Fv lgg2

$ó5,634,400 $56,0û2,200

-l
G-)

IÞ

TOTAL PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, DePartment of
Arizona HighwaYs Magazine Fund

County Automobile License

Commercial Drivers License Revolving Fund

Dealer Enforcement

Equipment Revolving Fund

Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund

Mobile Home Revolving Fund

Moùorcycle Revolving Fund

Motor Vehicle Liability Enforcement

NHTSA/HiShwaY SafetY

Public Road Education Fund

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

Other Funds

Federal Funds

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

NATI.JRAL RESOIIRCES

Environment, Commission on the

Revolving Fund

Game and Fish DePartment

Big Game Permit Fund

Conservation DeveloPment

9,46ó,800

8,o7o,3oo

314,800

99,900

24,991,700

52,683,300

110,900

63,300

224,5N
52,3æ

125,000

204,747,4û

9,849,000

8,070,300

311,400

202,W
25,032,3æ
?5,934,7æ

I I1,700
63,300

1,543,2æ
14,300

125,000

214,921,1û

$3oo,950,2oo

96,202,8t0
204,747,4û

$286,178,300

71,257,2W
2l4,92l,loo

$300,950,200

38,900

g,2oo,00o

734,ffi

$286,178,300

36,100

9,2oo,oo0

405,000



Fr l99l Fy tggT

Donations

Game and Fish Heritage Fund
Publications

Stamp Funds

Trust Fund
Wildlife Theft Prevention
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Geological Survey
Geological Survey printing Revolving Fund
Oil and Gas Publications Revolving Fund
Intergovernmental Agreements
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Land Department
CAP Archaeological Surveys
Cooperative Fire Control
Fire Suspense

Interagency Agreements
Land Advertising/Appraisals
Land Timber Suspensc Fund
Resource Analysis Revolving Fund
Special Legal Advertising
ZonngApplication Fees

SUBTOTAL

Mines and Mineral Resources, Deparhent of
Mines and Minerals Resources Fund
Printing Revolving Fund

SUBTOTAL

14.t57 ,700

$l03,5oo
195,300

89,000

201,ffi
lgg,600
240,000

$l15,500
2,470,40A

91,000

2M,7OO

lgg,600
235,000

13,700,4ü)

31,100

1,000

29,500

71,500

$l32,loo

7,500
451,900

1,474,500

44,100

3,600
479,ßO

10,900

123,m
10,000

$24,111,300 t26,62A,ffi

31,100

1,000

I I,100
69,500

-{
G-)
IÞ

l\)

$ll2,7m

0
406,496

1,000,(x)0

20,000

0
291,ffi

9,000

110,000

10,000
$2,óO4,3oO sl,g4ó,ooo

18,400

9,500

18,300

9,500

$27,800 $27,900



FY l99l FY IWZ

St¡te Parks Board

Acquisition and Development Fund 6/

Arizona Conservation CorPs

I¡nd and Water Conservation Surcharge

Off-HigbwaY Vehicles

Publications Revolving Fund

State Lake ImProvement Fund

State Parks

State Parks Enhancement Fund 6/

State Parks Heritage Fund

St¡tc Trails
Feder¡l Funds

SUBTOTAL

Vy'ater Resources, DePartrnent of
Adjudication
Augmentation Fund

Groundwater Enforcement

Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

Other Funds

Feder¡l Funds

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBTOTAL - FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED

FUND EXPENDITURES

Total - Federal Funds

Total - Other Funds

$1,065,600
183,800

90,4¡g
239,lÛo
30,000

12,174,æ0
15,000

0

500,000

10,000

1.020,000

$o

30l,8oo
I10,200

1,183,700

35,000

9,593,900
17,000

2,028,3N
4,500,(no

20,ooo

933,7û

-{
G)

IÞ
(¡)

$15,328,5(n

71,000

60,200

68,300

776,000

]18,723,ffi

71,000
60,200

75,900

701,000

$975,5m

27,193,2û
16,025,2æ

$908,100

32,870,4N
15,494,*

$43,218,400

l,?ot,5l1,385
2,073,227,8æ

$48,275,(no

1,851,662,600

2,147,312,9æ



Fr 1991 FV tgy2

TOTAL_-FEDERAL AND OTHER
NON_APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES $3,774,739,195 $3,999,975,500

respectively. The Joint Lægislative Budget
dget.

tcr 328.

chapter 2g7. 
und was appropriated for operational costs by l^aws 1991,

4l For FY 1992' the st¿ùe charitable, Pen¡l and Reformiûories I¡nd Endowment F'nd was appropriaæd for capitalprojects by Laws 1991, Chaptcr 2g9.
5/ For FY 1992' the state charitable, Penal and Reformiüories Land Endowment Fund was appropriated for operationalcosts by Laws 1991, Chaptcr 2g7.
6/ Beginning with FY 1992, lhe Acquisition and Development Fund is eliminat€d, and expenditu¡ee formerly shownunder that frrnd appear in the newly creaùed Statc parks Enh¡ncgpsat Fund.

-l
G-)
IÞÞ



DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Hlgher Educotlon
22.3%

K-12 & Olher Ed
B.ó%

Protectlon & SofetY

---t
6)
IÞ

cn

1.4%

Nol urol Resources
t2%

Tronsporlotlon
7,2%

Generol Government
18.5%

Inspectton & Regulotlon
0.9%

Heolth & Welfore
39,9%

FISCAL YEAR 1992



STATE OF ARIZONA
ST]MMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY I/

(AppRopRIATED AND NON_APPROPRIATED FT NDS)
For Fisc¡l years l99l and lgg2

Fiec¿l Ycar l99l Fiscal Year 1992
Non- Non-

Gcne¡al and

Nm4eneral
Fderal snd

Other Frnd¡ ?

Appropri¡tod
G€ncrd and

Nm{eneral
Federal ¡nd

Other Funds ?Tot¡t Tot¿l

-JG)
IÞ

O)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Administration, Department of
Attorney General

Coliseum and Exposition Center
Commerce, Department of
Compensation Fund
Courts

Court of Appeals

Comm on App & Trial Court Appt
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Superior Court
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts

Govemor
Office of the Governor
Office of Affirmative Action
Off of Strat planning & Budgeting
SUBTOTAL - Governor

Law Enforcement Merit Sys Council
Legislature

Auditor General

$59,342,1t1 3t
17,919,900

I 1,751,100

5,519,900

0

7,935,7æ
4,000

I13,000
51,752,100

7,756,3N

$89,490,600
12,526,7n

0
13,397,900

328,743,100

8t48,822,7tL
30,u6,ffi
11,751,100

18,906,700

328,743,100

s49,719,tæ 4t
17,7ll,3N
I 1,960,000

5,245,æ0

0

$99,612,2æ
12,lu,ffi

0
I 1,479,900

338,934,000

$149,331,300
29,955,9O0

I1,860,(n0
16,724,4O0

338,834,000

0

0

0

0
00

0

0

0

0

100139,4,

7,935,700

4,000

113,000

51,752,100

11,895,400

7,934,W
3,500

138,600

53,911,000

10,ó45,900

7,934,W
3,500

139,600

53,911,000

14,7U,gú1394,
$67,461,100

0
3,309,100

224,5æ

100

0

0

0

0

139$4,$4,l3g,loo
0
0
0

0

$71,600,200

0
3,309,100

224,5N
l,(89,200

$4,ó32,goo
41,000

972,632,9æ

0
4,t69,200 5l

224,7æ
2,431,4æ

s76,772,m
0

4,169,200
224,700

2,431,4W
I

$4,632,900
41,000

$o

0

$o
0

$6,925,300
41,900

$6,925,300
41,800

685,000
7,056,700 712,W 7,769,700 7,250,700 7,935,7æ



Fisc¡l Ye¡¡ 1992
Fiscal Ye¡r l99l

Nm-Approp Tot¡l
Ap,propriatcd Non-Approp Tot¡l

House of RePresentatives

Joint Legislative Budget Committee

Legislative Council

Library, Arch, & Pub Records, DePt

Senate

SUBTOTAL - Legislature

Lattery
Personnel Board

Retirement SYstem

Revenue, DePartment of
Secretary of State

Tax Appeals, Board of

Tourism, Office of
Treasurer
Uniform State l,aws, Comm on

TOTAL - GEN GOVERNMENT

}IEALTH AND I\'ELFARE

AHCCCS Administration

Economic SecuritY, DePartment of

Environment¡l Quality, DePt of

He¡lth Services, DePartment of

Hearing ImPaired, Council for the

lndian Affairs, Commission on

Pioneers'Home
Arizona Ranger's Pension

Veteran's Services Comm

TOTAL-HEALTH&WELFARE

7ll t721,481,(m $l,t24,5lo,7ll $307,514,0m

$6,580,46p
1,630,100

2,637,ffi
4,538,400

5,553,100

$6,580,400
l,630,lo0
2,637,ffi
6,421,2û
5,553,100

$7,560,300
l,ó73,300
2,ó40,800

4,725,1æ
6,470,900

$30,32l,loo
41,245,4m

216,2æ
4,933,800

50,9Û2,200

2,6/,9,1ú
696,49p

5,727,3æ
6,761,ffi 7l

22,9û

$o

0

0

1,831,600
0

$2,516,600
27O,494,699

0

l,(x)0,600
2O7,4gg

184,46t9

0

16,000

0

0

$7,560,300
1,673,300

2,640,800
6,556,700

6,470,900

$o
0

0

0
,882,800I

$27,996,300
41,288,400

239,1û
3,576,900

44,301,400

6,623,W 6l
677,499

5,376,7W
6,266,2æ

17,469

$2,594,800
268,842,800

0

1,305,300

193,800

252,W
0

15,000

0

0

$30,591,100
310,131,200

239,100

4,882,2û
4,495,2W

6,875,000

617,4gg

5,391,700

6,26É,,2û
17,400

$32,837,700
311,650,000

216,2ú
5,934,4010

51,109,ó00

2,933,500

696,400

5,743,300
6,763,ffi

22,900-l
ç)
IÞ.{

st40,538,3m $1,048,052,300

350,830,500

335,436,2W
10,152,100

174,598,500
204,900

[64,100
2,897,1û

8,800

2,505,800 9/

720,223,885

629,9U,7æ
32,419,800

58,5ó1,700

1,557,500
500

722,4N
0

238,000

1,071,054,385

965,380,9ó0
42,571,W

233,1æ,2fr
1,762,M

164,600

3,619,500
8,800

2,743,8ú

360,945,900

357,500,800

11,707,700 8/

201,759,9æ
203,000

159,800

2,653,m
9,2æ

2,388,000 l0/

752,712,7û
751,567,900

31,411,400

58,246,300

1,761,100
3,600

724,9û
0

l56,9oo

1,122,ó58,600

1,109,0ó8,700
43,119,100

260,006,200

1,964,100
163,400

3,378,300
9,200

2,544,9û

$876,798,000 $1,443,668,485 f2,320,465,495 9946'3n,7û $1,596,584,8m Í2,542,912,5ú



Fisc¡l Ycar l99l Fisc¡l Ye¡r 1992

INSPECTION AND REGTJLATION

A gricultural Employment Rela tio¡s Bd
Agriculture, Department of
Banking Department
Building & Fire Safety, Dept of
Contractors, Registrar of
Corpora tion Commission
Industrial Commission
lnsurance, Department of
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of
Mine Inspector
Occupational Safety & Health Rev Bd
Racing, Department of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real Estate Department
Residential Utility Consumer Ofñce
Dept of Weights and Measures
Ninety-Ten Agencies

Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Ex¡miners Board
Behavioral Health B¡¿mins¡s, Bd sf
Boxing Commission
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetologr, Board of
Dental Examine¡s Seut¿
Funeral Directors ¡nd Embalmers Bd
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Bd
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Exam Bd
Nursing Board

Tot¡l Appropriated Non Tot¡l

-J6)
Iè

co

$180,600
11,443,100

3,592,500
2,971,2n
3,746,100

10,522,900

12,150,300

3,065,500

1,996,000

535,300

9,400
2,696,900

l,ó33,000
2,992,ffi
1,093,900 lll
2,326,4O0

ffi,ñ0
100,000

138,000

175,900

61,900

219,700

550,200

40g,4gg

155,900

15,100

2,294,7æ
27,w

1,055,200

$o
5,195,900

231,200

0

0
919,200

1,262,7û
20,9æ,2æ

0
114,200

0
1,942,200

423,ffi
0

0

0

$180,ó00
16,629,w
3,923,7û
2,971,2æ
3,746,100

11,442,0ú
13,413,000

24,025,7n
1,996,000

ó49,500

9,400
4,539,100

2,056,600

2,992,æo
1,093,900

2,326,4W

$175,600
I 1,731,100

3,5gg,2oo
2,go0,3oo

3,947,9n
10,535,100

12,197,700

3,092,700

1,992,000

569,500

9,100
2,751,4æ
1,029,100

2,9ó9,600

I,019,100
2,414,9æ

$o
3,797,9w

169,600

0

0
l, lgg,500
1,331,900

28,337,2W

0
105,000

0
1,670,300

262,9æ
0

0

0

$175,600
15,529,900

3,767,9o0
2,900,300

3,947,9û
11,723,û0
t3,529,ffi
3l,4lg,go0

1,992,000

674,5æ
9,100

4,421,7w
1,290,900

2,969,600

l,0lg,l00
2,414,900

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
3

6&,@0
100,000

l3g,0o0
l75,gm
61,900

2lg,7n
550,200

408,4619

155,900

15,100

2,294,700
27,000

1,096,400

733,200

2lg,g00
134,7N
l7g,g00
56,100

2t8,000
563,500

436,200

179,500

19,400

2,276,900
26,0n

1,049,700

733,200

2lg,g00
134,7æ

178,900

56,100

219,000

563,500

436,200

179,500

19,400

2,276,9@

26,000
I,150,700

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

,000
,2û 0l



Fisc¡l Ye¡r 1992
Fiscal Ycar 1991

Ap'propriated Non-AproP Tot¡l Appro,priatcd Non-App¡oP Total

Nursing Care lnstitution Admin Bd

Occupational TheraPY Exam, Bd

Opticians, Board of DisPensing

Optometr¡1, Board of
OsÞopathic Extminers Board

Pharmacy Board

Physical TheraPY Examiners Board

PodiatrY Ex¡miners Board

Privaæ Postsecondary Educ, Bd for

Psychologist Examiners Board

Respiratory Care Examiners, Bd

Structural Pest Control Board

Technical Registration, Board of

Veterinary Mcdical B¡¡mining Bd

SUBTOTAL - NinetY-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSP & REGULATION

$70,400
25,æ0 l2l
51,100

99,900

257,800

633,100

ó5,469

38,800

133,400

123,7æ
0

1,108,000

783,300

l57,o0o

$7o,4oo
25,000

51,100

99,900

257,8N
633,100

65,499

38,800

232,499

123,7û
0

l,l8l,600
783,300

157,000

$ó6,400
35,100

62,1æ
99,400

258,400

625,300

66,500

42,90O

144,2æ

123,ffi
124,8û l3l

1,û2l,600
782,300

152,500

$66,400
35,100

62,100

99,400

258,466

625340
ó6,500

42,9û
244,200

123,600

124,800

l,o88,2oo
782,3W
152,500

$o
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

,000
0

0

$o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

6006,

100,000
99

73,600
0

0

$9,413,300 $203,800 $9,617 100 $9,695,000 $2ó7,600 $9,962,600

fro,158,900 $31,143,m0 $101,301,900 s70,316,200 $37,129,700 $l(n,¿45,900

0

0
--l
G)
IÞ

(O

EDUCATION

Arts, Commission on the

Community Collcges

Deaf and Blind, School for

Education, DcPartmcnt of

Hisûorical SocietY, Arizon¡

Historical Socieg' Prescoü

Medical Student Loans Bo¡rd

Universities/Board of Regents 16/

Board of Regents

Arizon¡ State University - Main

Arizona St¡te UniversitY - West

Northern Arizona UniversitY

1,512,500

82,516,800

13,639,500

1,236,4ø,0,5æ l4l
3,391,000

535,000

3,000

1,359,500

85,888,200

13,615,500

1,305,539,800 15/

3,219,000

517,500
1,000

9,503,300

181,966,100

24,557,ffi
67,984,300

1,755,800

2,077,5æ
632,000

322,775,ffi
¿l48,000

0

81,000

3,218,500

194,379,900
3,954,300

61,730,600

3,268,3æ
84,594,300

14,271,50O

1,559,216,100
3,839,000

535,000

84,000

12,721,8W

376,346,W
28,511,300

129,714,9ú

8,371,700

181,714,100

27,496,5û
71,941,900

1,728,000

2,250,5û
601,600

339,134,000
460,4(X)

0

79,000

3,5o5,loo
207,717,0û

4,297,2æ
65,973,ffi

3,087,500

88,138,700

l4,2l7,loo
1,644,613,800

3,679,4D0

517,500

80,000

I 1,876,800

389,431,100

3L,793,700

137,915,300



Fisc¡t Ye¡r l99l Fiscal Ye¿r 1992
Tohl Tot¡l

University of Arizona - Main
University of Arizona - Coll of Med
SUBTOTAL - Universities/Regents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrections, Departrnent of
Criminal Justice Commission
Emergency & Military Affairs, Dept o
Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Pardons and Paroles, Board of
Public Safety, Department of
TOTAL-PROTECT&SAFETY

$525,155 ,600 $840,873,900 $l ,366,029,4N
$1,963,193,900 $t ,169,6/,3,700 $3 ,031,937,600

u,169,800

$196,975,100
s675,4p]7,5@ $503,397,200

105,1æ,900143,297 ,9@
$7o4,oo5,g0o

150,594,300

$1,425,617,100

$3,190,011,100

--l
G)
I

(tì
O

ß77,287,ffi w2,y22,UX) $385,362,g00 $441,365,000
TRANSPORTATION

Transportation' Department of $360,424,000 $300,950,200 w,4a,2* ßû,43s,gæ r7r $2g6,12g,300 w6,6r4,2æ
NATURAL RESOTJRCES

246,30030f.
3,529,?n
4,497,ffi

33,695,40A

1,990,300
87,394,300

15,639,000

12,659,ño
17,962,5æ

2,197,5N
0

17,195,900

$65,634,4O0

261,939,3æ
16,199,300

22,4û,lw
35,992,900

1,990,300
104,570,100

255,961,900

3,005,300

4,363,7æ
31,952,000

1,996,000

88,194,000

15,326,000

9,747,900

15,254,100

1,935,00()

0
14,739,3æ

$56,002,200

36,100
26,620,ffi

lt2,7N
1,946,000

27,900

0
18,723,ffi

g0g,l00

271,297,9æ

I 1,753,100

19,617,900

33,797,0æ
l,996,000

102,923Jæ

Environment, Commission on the
Game and Fish Department
Geological Survey
Land Department
Mines & Mincral Resources, Dept of
Oil & Gas Conservation Commissiqa
State Parks Board
ìrVaÞr Resources, Department of
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

I17,900
17,173,5æ

564,400
9,023,2æ

347,499

176,000

19,556,700

11,477,7æ

39,900
24,111,300

132,100

2,@4,3W
27,900

0
15,329,500

975,500

156,800

41,294,9æ

696,500
10,627,5W

375,2N
176,000

34,995,200

12,453,200

100,500

16,169,500

621,M
9,149,300

339,000

0
7,536,900

12,2û,200
-Eiìs6'too-

136,600

42,7go,lw
734,100

9,995,300

366,900

0
26,2û,446
13,149,300

s93,431,700
fsz ,436,900 $43,219,4¿g

$48,275,000



Fisc¡l Year 1992
Fiscal Ye¡r l99l

Non-ApproP Tot¡l
Non-ApproP Tot¡l

$o

470,7û

$570,000

0

$o $570,000

UNALLOCATED SEC 104 ADJ

UNALLOC INEQUITY SAL ADJ
00

$o

0

-l
c)
I

(tl

UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJ 1,069,000 0 1',069',000 g 0 0

GRANDToTAL -$3,20e,91s,6II- 
s.J74J3r-'rÉ- fl'6u'ffj71s9- f/''o6t127J00 $3'99!f!1t00- -l!460102100

l/ The amounts shown include all appropriations from p"rt ""r.i-. and current ycar supplementrl appropriations'

2l rheamounts shown are generally based on agency inform¡tio¡ ¡s of Deccmber 1990, howevcr, somc updatcd inform¡tion has been included'

3/ lncludes $1,500,000 appropriaæd by Laws tõ90, cnapa, 122. Thcamor¡nt ¡lso includes $16,218,400 appropriated by Laws 1990'

,, ;t"ît$ ili :#:ir;"ä'å" include $r3,s00,000 ap,propriatcd in L¡ws leeo, chaptcr 4o5. In addition, r'aws leel' cbaptcr 282'

appropriates $1,350,000 from the Gcneral Fund to the Deparhent of Administration for costs rolated Ùo the settlcmcnt agreement

between the StaÞ of Arizona and ENSCo lnc. The act, bowever, providcs tb¡t the rÞpartment of Arlministration sh¡ll reimburse this amount

totheGeneralFundthroughthesaleandlease-backofst¡te-oumedpro'Pcrty.
5/ In addition, Låws 1991, chapte r 2g2, appropriates $70,000 fron the Gcneral Fr¡nd ùo thc officc of thc Governor for cosûs related

to the settrement agreement bctween the søæ of Arizon¡ ¡nd ENSCo Inc. Thc act, howcvcr, provides that the Departmont of Administration

shall reimburse this amount Ûo thc General Frmd through tbc salc and lc¡sc-back of sû¡te-owncd PfoP€rty'

6/lncludesa$2,650,000supplementalappropriationfromLaws1990'cbaptcrl'5thspecialsession'Inaddition',theamountincludesa
supplementrl ap,propriotion of $925,000 fråm Laws 1991, Chaptcr 2, lst Special Session'

7/ Includes i3,62g,66 appropriated by Laws 1990' Chaptcr 332'

g/ In addition, r-aws 1991, chapte t 2g2, appropriaæs $44,214,500 from thc Gener¡l Fund to thc Dcpartmcnt of Environment¡l Quality for costs

related to the settlement agre€ment between the ststc of Arizon¡ and ENSCO Inc. Tho act, howevcr' providcs th¡t thc Department of

¡dministration shall reimburse this amount ûo thc Gener¡l Fund througb the sale and le¡se-back of state-owned proPerty'

9/ Includes $100,000 appropriated by Laws 1990' Chaptcr 109'

l0/ tncludes $1,250,000 appropriaæd by Laws 1990' Chaptcr 203'

ll/Includesa$64,300supplementalappropriationfroml¡wsl99l'Chaptcr2'lstSpecialSossion'
l2l lncludes $25,000 appropriaæd by l-aws 1990' Chaptcr 296'

l3l Includes $50,000 appropriated by Laws 1990' Cbaptcr 256'

l4l lncludes $100,313,000 appropriated by I-aws 1989' Chapter 3ll'



15/ Includes $143,196,400 appropriatcd by Laws 1990, chapter l,3rd Special session16l Fo¡ comparability with FY 1991, collections and other receipts are included in thc -appropriated fr¡nds column fot Fy 19g2.l7l Includes $225,000 appropriated by Laws 1990, Cbaptcr ll3.

--J
c)
I(tt

f\)



DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY

APPROPRIATEó ÀND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS

BY FUND SOURCE

Generol Fund
43,7%

Non-Generol Funds
ö.7 %

-l
C)
I
(tì
(¡-)

Stqte & Locql Funds
26,6%

Federol Funds
23,0% N ON-APPROPRIATED

49.ó %

FISCAL YEAR 1992



APPRoPR-IATED AtgP NoN--ôPPR9PBIATED SHARESoF rorAl Fy reez spÈrvbl-n¡s ÀrirnoRrryFoR EAcH FuNcTroN oF covgRNùrrvr

-Jç)
I

(JrÞ

I 00%

75%

50%

25%

o%

GG=Generol Govern men t

HW=Heolth & Welfore

PERCENT

f R.lnspecilon & Regutoilon
HE.Hlgher Educqilon

OE.K-12 & Other Ed

PS-Protecilon & Sqfety

TR=T¡onsportoilon

Nn=Nolurq¡ Resources

APPRoP T-J NoN.APPRoP

GG .HW IR HE OE PS TR NR
NON-APPROP
APPROP

70,7

29.3

62,8

37.2

34.6

65.4

58.9

4t,t
20,5

79,5
t2,7

87,3

44,3

55.7
5t,7

48,3



DISTRIBUTION

Protectton & SofetY

Htgher Educotlon
I8.8%

AUTHORITY

K-12 % Olher Ed
20.7%

t nsPectlon & Regulotlon
1.3%

OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

5.5%

N ot u rol Resou rces

-J
G)
I

ctr
Ctl

t.2%

TronsPor tot I on
8.0%

Generol Govern men t

13.0%

Heolth & Welfore
31,5%

FISCAL YEAR 1992



STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY II2I
By Full-Time Equivalent poeitione

Fr l99l FY t992

Gene¡al

F¡nd
Ge,neral

F¡nd

Nø
Gener¡l

FrmdTotal
Tot¡lGENERAL GOVERNMENT

Departrnent of Administra tion
Attorney General__Deparfment of t¡w
Coliseum and Exposition Center
Commerce, Department
Courts

Law Enforcement Merit System Council
Intt"ry Commissiea
Governor, Office of Afñrmative Action
Governor, Off of Strat ptan & Budgeting
Personnel Board
Retirement System, Arizona State
Revenue, Department of
Secretary of State-_Department of State
Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Office of
Treasurer

Uniform Staûe Laws, Commission on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS Adminisf¡¿1ie¡

2,66l.6 494.5 3,156.1 2,650.6 604.8 3,255.4

_J
G-)
I

('r
Oì

572.3

367.5

0.0

57.0
396.3

1.0

0.0

5.0
22.O

3.0
0.0

1,140.0

37.0

9.5

19.0

32.0

0.0

ll.0
0.0

248.0

15.0

0.0

0.0
134.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
86.5

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

583.3

367.5

248.0

72.0
396.3

t.0
134.0

5.0
22.0

3.0
86.5

I,l,l0.0
37.0

9.5

19.0

32.0

0.0

452.0

3U.0
0.0

52.5

395.8

1.0
0.0
5.0

23.0

3.0
0.0

1,277.9

37.0

9.5

19.0

31.0

0.0

12s.5

0.0
248.0

15.0

0.0
0.0

131.3

0.0
0.0

0.0
85.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

577.5

3M.O
248.0

67.5
395.8

1.0

131.3

5.0
23.O

3.0
85.0

1,277.9

37.O

9.5

19.0

31.0

0.0

830. I 0.0 830. I 878.7 0.0 878.7



FY 199r

Non GF GÊn Fmd

FY IÐ2
NonGF Totâl

Gen Fund

Economic SecuritY, DePartment of

ã."ittt--"1 Qu¡lity' Department of

fl""fr¡ Services, DePartment of

ff""riog ImPaired' Cormcil for the

fo¿iuo ¡f"¡ts, Commission of

Pioneers'Home
Rangers' Pensions

v"tJr"ns' Service Commission

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Agriculture Employment Relations Board

Aliculture, DePartment of

Banking DePartment
gttl¿.g A nire Safety' Department of

Contractrors, Registrar of

CorPoration Commission

lndustrial Commission

lnsurancc, DePartmcnt of

îfq""t 
"""*"s 

& Control' Departmcnt of

Minc InsPccÙor

ã"""p",i"*l Safety & Hc¡lth Roview Bd

Racing, DePartmcnt of

Radiation Regulatory AgencY

Real Estatc Commission

Residential Utility Consrrmcr Ofñcc 
-

Weigþts & Measures' DePartment ot

NinetY-Ten Agencios

AccountancY' Board of

2,834.8
258.3

1,716.7

5.0

4.0

107.4

0.0
34.0

2,953.3
258.0

1,@4.5
5.0

4.0

110.0

0.0
20.0

2,966.7
258.0

1,649.5
5.0

4.0

r10.0
0.0

34.0

2,821.4
255.3

l,613.l
5.0
4.0

107.4
0.0

æ.0

t3.4
0.0

45.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

14.0

13.4
3.0

43.6

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

14.0

72.4 5,857.3 5'764.'9 74.O 5,838-9

5,7U.9

-l
G)
I
(n
._t

4.0

285.4
90.0
72.5

108.1

r22.0
0.0

M.0
56.0

ll.0
0.0

51.4

24.O

76.0

t2.0
54.0

0.0
36.6
0.0
0.0
0.0

r05.5
257.O

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
6.9

2.0
0.0
0.0
7.0

4.0

322.0
90.0
72.5

108. I
227.5
257.0

84.0

5ó.0

4.0

27r.7
81.8

70.2

103.6

121.0
0.0

85.0

55.0

10.5

0.0
47.2

20.0
?6.0
0.0

60.1

0.0
39.6

0.0

0.0
0.0

10¿t.0

256.5

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
6.5

2.0
0.0

12.0

6.0

4.0

3l1.3
81.8

70.2

103.ó

225.0

256.5

85.0

55.0

r0.5
0.0

53.7

22.0

76.0

12.0

66.1

.0ll
0.0

58.3

26.O

7ó.0

12.O

61.0

0.0 9.0 9.0 0.0 9.0 9.0



Gcn Fund
FY l99l
Non GF

--

Total Gen Frmd
FY 1992

Nm GFAppraisal, Board of
Barber Examins¡s gq¿.¿
Behavioral Health l-
Boxing commissionxamrners' 

Board of

Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetologr, Board of
De¡f¡l Examins¡s, Board of
Dispensing Opticians Board
Funeral Directors & Embalmers Boa¡d
Homeoparhic Medical eo_io"r, gi"rd
Medical P¡¿min6¡s, Board of
faturoRathic 

phyeicians E)ominç¡s !¿
Nursing, Board of
Nursing Care Institution Admin !d
Occupational Therapy, Board of
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy, Board of
Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examins¡s gsrr¿

frivlte 
postsecondary 

Education, Bd ofrsychologist Examiners Board
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
St¡uctural Pest Control Commissien
Technical Registration, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board
SUB-TOTAL-Ninefy_Ten 

egencies

TOTAL_INSPECTION AND REGULATION

-

Total

J
C-)
I

(tì
w

0.0
0.0
0.0
1.5

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.7
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

4.0
3.0
2.0
0.0
4.0

14.5

8.0

0.8

1.5

0.3
39.0

0.0
21.2

0.7

0.0
1.5

4.5
I t.0
1.0

0.0
3.2
1.0

0.0
26.0

r5.0
3.0

4.0
3.0
2.0

t.5
4.0

t4.5
8.0

0.8

1.5

0.3

39.0

0.0
21.2

0.7

0.7

1.5

4.5
I1.0
1.0

0.0

3.2
1.0

0.0
26.0

15.0

3.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
1.5

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

4.0
3.0
3.0
0.0
4.0

15.5

8.0

0.8

2.0
0.3

39.0

0.0
2t.7
0.7

0.7

1.5

4.5
I1.0
t.0
0.0

3.0

t.0
2.0

26.0

r5.0
3.0

4.0
3.0
3.0
I.5
4.O

t5.5
8.0

0.8

2.0
0.3

39.0
0.0

21.7

0.7
0.7
1.5

4.5

il.0
t.0
0.0

3.0

1.0

2.0
26.0

r5.0
3.0

- - -
-

2.2 174.2 t76.4 1.5 179.7 t&r.2
1,052.6 5gg.2 t,ul.g 1,w.6 606.3 t,6l3.g



w rwz
FY I99I
Nm GF

Tot¡l
Tot¡l

G€n Fund

EDUCATION

Arts, Commission on tho

ðo.-*itY colleges' Board of

Deaf and Blind, School for the

Education, DePartment of

Historical SocietY' Arizon¡

Historical SocietY' Prescott

lr't.¡¡""t Student Loans Board

Universities/Board of Regents

Board of Regents

Ari"oo" St¡te University--Main Campus

nr¿o- Staþ University--West Campus

Northern Arizon¡ UniversitY

University of Arizon¡--Main Campls

University of Arizon¡--College of Mea

iUg-fof nl-Universities/Bd of Regents

11.5

10.0

482.9

2r2.4
49.5

15.5

0.0

11.5

10.0

482.9

212.4
49.5

15.5

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

11.5

10.0

477;l
2M.4

49.5

15.5

0.0

l1.5
10.0

477.7

2M.4
49.5

15.5

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

32.6

4,841.0
535.3

1,937.0

5,381.9
623.7

32.6

4,841.0
535.3

1,937.0

5,381.9
621.7

13,351.5

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

-l(i)
I
(tr
\o

0.0

0.0 14,120.1
14,120. I

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Correction¡, DePartment of

Crimin¡l Justice Qemmission

ã-"t*tt & MilitarY Affairs' Denj of

;;"Jt" co"""tioo" DePartnent of

Pardons & Parole' Board of

PoUtl" Safet], DePartment of

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

5,829.2
ó.0

63.5

785.0
43.0

1.231.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

398.0

5,829.2
6.0

ó3.5

785.0

43.0

6,062.4
6.0

62.5

598.0
43.0

901.8

0.0

0.0
0.0

55.0
0.0

715.0

6,ú2.4
6.0

62.5

653.0

43.0

1,616.8

770.0 8,443-7
7,61t.7

7,957.7 398'0



TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

NATURAL RESOURCES

ï:'*::ïT*,"'
lVater Resources, Deparfment of

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS

TOTAL NON-APPROPRJATED 
FUNDS 3/

GRAND TOTAL

3.0 3,331.0 3,334.0

Gen Frmd

3.0
0.0

13.3

t6ó.0
8.5

4.O

168.0

234.0

Fr l99l
Non GF

-

Tot¡l

3.0
276.0

13.3

166.0

8.5

4.0
t77.5
234.0

0.0
882.3

Fy tgc2
Non GF

3

-

Gen Fund

3.0
-

Total

-

292.3 3,295.3
3.0 3,331.0 3334.0 3.0 3,2y2.3 3,295.3

i
c)
I

O)
O

-

0.0
276.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
9.5

0.0

3.0
0.0

t4.3
tu.o

8.0

0.0
172.5

214.7

0.0
272.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

3.0
272.0

t4.3
tu.o

8.0
0.0

172.5

214.7

- -

596.8 285.5
576.5 272.0

32,193.0 5,170.6 373et.6 31,796.4 5,619.4

848.5

37,415.8

-

0.0 16,734.2 16,734.2

32,W 2Uq.8t'"l:','i:äi'äi::îiï:il',ïîies 
incrude onrv rhose supporred by appropriared

-{10,1!- :Ur6A tsJnr_ _55ëg.o
ñ¡nds. Positions supportcd by non_appropriated funds

0.0 19,173.3 19,173.3

2/ Estimates do not incrude positions in the office of the Gove¡nor nor the Legisrature.
3/ Based on agency information as of December 1990.



STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY
FULL-TII"iE EOUIVALENT POSITIONS

BY FuÑctloN oF GovERNMENT

Protectton & SofetY
8,443,7 K-12 & Other Ed

7 ö8.6

-{6)
I

Oì

Noturol Resources
84 8.5

TronsPor tot lon
3,2I5.3

Generol Government
3,255.4

H lg her Educot lon
t 3,351,5

Heolth & Welfore
5,838.e

I nspectlon & Regulotlon
l,ó13.9

FISCAL YEAR 1992

FTE posl ¡ons supported by Approprtoted Funds = 37'415'B



GENERAL PROVIS¡IONS OF TEE APPROPRIATION ACT

rn addition to rhe specinc ap :'å",: ":îåtil*iåt'Ëiiä
Act û¡ws 1991, ChaPter

prouiOo dûedion with r

Health lnsurance Adit¡stments

HiåLg,ä:H:Tff :i.î:'#H;eîliÏåiiåHñff iJ'#Hha[befr 
om'lhe

Smounts, when co

agency
Pursua
has determined th ppropriation' The

The JLB. staffis eo tó ue s57o'ooo

balance in the SP ¡ reduction in the

geztef than o rePort include the

öeneral Fund s.' oe section 104

allocations of Se¡

adirstments'"ooñotar medical and dental insurance appropriations for each agency by budget

Program and fuod soulce'

Other General Provisions

Sedions 105 and 106 address the orr-erall.intent of the I-e€islature concerning ag€ncy e'rçenditure reporting

and the phased in appropriation of tull,iä"-ä,i.o¡"*-ifre¡ p*iil"*' Eacn ¡ oiscusse¿ below'

ExPenditure RePortine

Section 105 sgtes tbat

budget unic receiving

requestedexpenditures ,- !- -.usedforbudgeøryPufPos€srnprioryears.TheP.o.ry"gf.qry':-1:toensurestability
and consisteûc' in expendi.oreïóniú i"g"ior.i= áivátrv changes in appropriation

formas.

FTE Position RePoninq

GP- 1



OlæRALL ßSUES IN TEE CENERAT APPROPRIATION ACT

Act reflect the adoption of
da¡ct reduøions in ËTÈ ñjExceptions were made in va

Standard FTE Reduction

ln addition to any sDi

rs:!il; ääff ;:ä_.ffi 'ffi H:,iå: :;äïi' åt: 
r-egisrature e, i m in ¿ ¡sd unñ¡nded \4ao, n rto one har or the nrior 

F€ncv r"åÀ'.-lfüiiäil:JÏ",-ïfy-1l.**oo"v å-*or rhar was equar

ffi ,îïiå,Ut*:'*9Ïi::titri:ilî#i';trååh'*få1"trh:"*ff ,H:

ffi ,îï'"iåff il,iöt",'"f l:',ä:f ä¿î:iï"tri,iiiîäi}*true to special circunstances

Catesory

Medicar %
5.0Vo

tÅi"

rhe FY ' etc') iiT'
foot for r Approprilted Fund agencies.and.djvisions include $11.00 per squarefor renr the cenerar runa agenäes _o ¿l"irøËä;ïåiäpropriated 

money

GP-2



OVERALL II¡SI]ES IN TEE GED{ERAL APPROPRIATION AC:T

(Continued)

The Fy I include tbe following employer_æntribution rates for the different state

retirement as a Peroent of Personal Servioes ñrnding:

Retirement Sntem Rate

State Retirement
Correctional Officers (CORP)

Elected Oficials

Police

UnivenitY of Arizon¡ Police
A¡izona State UniwrsitY Polioe

Game and Fish DePartme'nt

Dept of Emergency & lvfilitary Atrairs FireEgbters

3.M
6.35%
6.æ%
O.Wo
4.lOVo
0.%%
5.95%

t7.52%
s.æ%

!

GP.3



Program Summarv

Director's OfficP

F-¡recutive Bu<lget Ofñce

Data Management
Finance
Personnel
Facilities Management

General Services

TOTAL APPROPRHTION

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related E:rP'

Prof. & Outside Service's

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating F-xP'

Equipment

Atl Other OPerating F':rP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

5,800,900 ó,15ó,300

21,13619ü) 21,901,8{X)

414,000
984,4¡g

3,713,800
13,927,49
4,t?5,1û

11,558300
4-

3/'723rA9

-Æ

539,200
4.

4,344J00
6,780,111

4,715,m
13981,000

95,100

3L0r4p11

450,100
-0-

5,103,900
5,636,000
4,752,1û

16,005,700
91,800

32,039,600

2,526,ffi

2,?NL,m
189,800
25,ffi

2il7,w
195,200

5,010500

19,9066{n

!4,8t1,M9
-0-

y;723,99

-Æ
34,175,889

+,
509,760

37,800
2û

3r''7231649

3,û26,800

2,9û,\ffi
140Jm
?ß,9ú

2,429,1û
242,1ffi

9,56ó,100
311,911

31,0141911

-
30,ffi287

-G
358,700

9,674
250

31,014,911

-

3219,ffi

2,758,m
138300
21,7ú

2,8y7,5ú
340,400

10,137,800
+,

32,039,600

-
26975,ffi
4,152,1ú

311,900
-0-
-0-

32,039,6ü)

-

Soecial Line ltems !
Äo¿itionat APProPriations

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Personnel Division Fun<l

Corrections Fund
State HighwaY Fund

lndr¡.strial Commission Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

!

2!

7t

3J

!
s

AND OTHER FI.]NDSGENERAL I"UND

Yl L992
Approved

I.r u91
Estimate

ÍY 1990
Actual

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION'
A.R.S. S 41-702

JLBC AnalYsc Pitcairn
Di¡ectorGerard W. Tobin, DePutY

(Continued)

for the SPecial LineltemsareincludedontheindividualPfogfamPages.

1

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY Cont'd)

the Penonnel Division and Risk Management Division of the Depanment of Admínis¡¡¿¡¡6¡. The bill brings rhe Risk
Management Division
September l,lggl.
CAPITAL OUTI.{Y

- Changes certain provisions relating to
unde¡ ¡[s ¿¡¡n¡l appropriation process beginning in FY 1993, wirh budget requesß due by

u The total G-eneral-fund amount for FY-199r does not p"T! rhe figo,e shown g ,h" Tables and Graphs
Section oîY. ot tne impãc1-JLqß ree', cl"pteiãls, *hi"h;r;;;;ä;" ,auromaric" 

appropriation
iffT"'Ji 

"x?;iffi:ïî'ä 
äjïiiäï;'åffi',ï;ï, p;Å;;"t;'ì'ä, 

appropriation incru¿ø inthe orieinal appropriatioo 
"pprãu"o 

for Fy 1gl. 
ly the Department of pro rata lhare reuenues, nor3l or this-amouäi, siôõ,ö*äí',i"i"r".r{ fr". ãe conections Fund ro the Grclaims, Dursu¿tnt to l-ann rsæ,-ði*"pt er 24g. rctions Fund to the General Fund for payment of4i This amounr was kansferred from

Pursuant to l1_nn lggg,-chapte , ,o{.o" 
state Highway Fun to the Gene¡al Fund fo¡ payment 6f çl¿ims,5l This amounr

q ffiH:ï_# 1l.oi:Lii,:1"ärT" 
State Highwav Fund to the Generar Fund for paymenr qf çr¿ims,

; ffi*],}Jfiï"ji",'tT-"i#.:SäiåTfo1'nut 
commis5i6¡ Fund ro the Generar Fund ror payment or

ctaims, o",,ùär"ttffi:î#r:åiliåIndustrial commission Fund ro rhe Generar Fund fo¡ payment or

2



FTE Positions -u

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ouside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

Hearing OfEce

Executive Jt¿ining

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

8.0

- 295,500

51,800

19,500

366,8ü)

83300
-0-

450,100_

45,700

8,800
1,000
1,000

23,5û
1,800

36,100

56,2ú

19,600

37L,4OO

ó7,800
100,000

539¿00_

-0-
800
400

18300
-0-

-0-
800
500

18,300
-0-

360,3{x)

!

3t

GENERÄL I.UND

Fy Lggz
Approved

FY 1991

Estimate
F r 1990
Acttral

DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTI,ATION - DIRECTOR'S OTT'ICE

Gerard Di¡ectorW. Tobin, DePutY
PircairnJLBC AnalYst:

A.R.S. S 41-702

Emproyee Rerated iHåiiffåi*t'fr'"00"å"i"îrfîå 
"1ff#;1"ii"tt'äi'"ffi

Section 104 lump fãJãEeaftn lnsurance Trust Fund'
insurance will be t

sotervide policy on professional and outside senices snd Travel Reductions - The approved amount reflecß a

"J;;,i* 
of $1in in Travel - out of Søte'

Eearing OfEce - The approved amount includes $3'700 for

"Uootião, 
and $200 for dental

to the SPecial EmPloYee

$40,300 sliminated as Pa

increåse or$15'300' 
ilå:iffitåïit;;rit,trl

line'
rôt *as transferred from the unsPent monres

^;;;'as 
ã specinc appropriation to this special line

ropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line

ly.



Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State

9ù:r Operating Exp.
Equrpment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPER.A,TING SUBTOTAL

.G
-G
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

139,100

-0-
=

-0-

-0-

-

-

_v

-0-

-0-

-0-

-

-0-

-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-

Personal Services

FTE Positions

98/,,446
!-

97tå0p'

72,9n

702,7n

131,300

15,100

3,500
5,500

109,300
5,7W

22.0
-

Governo¡'s Reg. Rev. Council

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL FUND FT 1990
ActuaI

F.Y 1991
Estimaæ

Fr Dg2
Approved

DEPAR

Gerard w, Tobin,

TTT,ÍEI{T OF

Deputy

AI)

Di¡ector

IVÍINISTRATION Ð(ECUTTVE BUDGET oFFIcE

JLBC Analpr pircairn

A.R.S. S 41-702

P"l"g FY 1991, by &ecutive
öuOgeting and moved to the
appropriation information.

order, the Execudve Budggt 
Q$ce was ¡enamed rhe office of srrategic pranning andGovernor's office' see rne "orfi;;iìtä'cou",norriJr-tÏür, 

an<r Fy 1992

1,145,700ro the Execurive Budset Office for Fy 1991. Thiswas ransfe¡red to the newlv cä1tø Governor,s Office of
,l,u]o'"'' 

the FY l99l appropriation t' J"äìiäI,0"
4



3t13,8{n

1l

265,ffi

z,ffi,5m

2,46,2,M

250,300

2,503,ó00

2,355,500

-0-

600

2,Ño
150,000
24,9û

4Ì253,900

850,000

5,103r9ül

38.0

1,347,800

600

Lgffi
t4ø.,ffi

-o-

4,094,500

750,000

4,844'500

-
3,713,800

223,ffi

1,920,000
600

10,000

2Ê,ffi
25,1.00

2,165,ffi

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating E'trP'

EquiPment

All other operating E:rp'

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Statecride Accounting SYstem

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL FUND

w L992
Approved

FY 1991
Estimste

F"r 1990
Actual

DEPARTME}TT OF ADMINISTRATI

Gerard W. Tobin' Diredor

ON . DATA MANAGEMENT
Pitc¿irnJLBC AnalPt:

a.R.S. S 41-702

personar services - A new vacancy factor. of o.SVo wasapplied which reduce. p"igrl Services by $ó'800' The

approved amount "rr" 
;á;;me ie.toratiol "i-sr¿,om "iii,io",å-i"p;;;;i 

rh" FY 1e91 mid-vear adjustmens'

medical insurance' including 1 5-5'600

Employee Retated E:rpenilitures - unts approved for medical and denøl

seci¡on lM tump sum allocadon' Fund'

i*or"o." will be transferred to th

amount includes the rest of $2ó'000 eliminated * p:1:i

of $200,000,;äiljl e Finance Division for operauon

er Operating Expenditures includes

fne-eq"iprñ"ot iio" includes $2'400

for Programmmg'

$100,000 increase in îtîå.tTl""å;t"ï':"rTïå'å:ff,:
The total amount of

m, which includes an a g module'

fn"p,o"ntsGeneralAppropriatioJtA:tfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency,withspecialline
items. The rin" ìt"tt äi" trtot"" for i¡rormation only'

5



FTE Positions -v

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Othe¡ Operating Exp.
EqurPment

All Other Operating Erp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

410,300

113300
&7,9æ
û2,5n

-0-
-0-
-0-

1,500,000
7,799,772

115,097
1,673,976
3,945,000

32,914

L3rg27rug

r3,g27r4g

13,699,?ßg

190,160

37,900

2m

-

L3rg27rug

-

510,500

215,2W
3,900
7,500

570,m
8,4æ

920,ffi

3,5141100

337,7W
û2,W
5gg,m
49,0æ

519,000 -z

z},w !
-0-
-G
-0-
-0-
.G
-0-

-

&,500

3793m
3,000

13,500
559,700

2,W
956,500

3,594,ó{m

245,7æ
569,100
570,4n

-0-
-0-
-0-

292,4æ
9,7n
2,m

702,9æ
99,300

1,105,7n

3rñ7rlto

Water Rights Settlement
Named
Name.d ch' 24s

special -l--tloCônect rrust tund
liloolsey Flood protection

TOTAL

1,500,000

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

s
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-

Add¡riona¡ Appnopriations -
4llth Iæ9., lst Reg. Session

Y."O Ctaimanb, Ch. 263
rraz¿rdous Waste properry, Ch. Zg2

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Cor¡ections Fund
State Highway Fund
lndustrial Commission Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6.4li,1.2oo 5,636000 2!!t!

311,911

-0-

-

6rT8lû,rl-lr 5r636rmo s!!

GENERAL FUND AND OTEER FUNDS
Fr 1990
Actual

Fr 1991
Estimaæ

Fv tgg2
Approved

. FINANCE
Deputy DirectorGera¡d W Tobin,

JLBC Analyst: pircairn

ADMINISTRATIONDEPARTMENT OF
ÀRS. S 41-702

6

(See Footnotes on Following page)



OF ADMINISTRATION' FINANCE (Cont'd)

Program;
(Continued)

General P¡ad immediatel]
process, but not later than

lature outlining the Process

ll

6l gJåîlî:fflj#tr*";ï3'i''"#ï.:."'.'fi:ïf'",iälå
reimburse tn¡a]""tt to the General Fund through the sale and

lease-back of state-owned property

?JRepresentsGeneralApprõpriationActfunds'AppropriatedæaluPsumfortheagencywithspecialline
items. The ri^" ü"* äit tno*"" for information only'

7



DEPARTMENT OF N)MIMSTRATION.
G FINANCE (Confd)AND

Equipment - The approved amount inclurmicrôcompu,"tîoä turnirure for the ,"*1:lt^0j00 
fo¡ replacement of check printinindirect *r, r*iàl'.t"n por¡iåî vrur''r$ equipment and $2,700 for a

^a-T9, 
- The approved ¿mounr conraíns g14

allocation, and $700 for dental t rröne ing a.$900 section 104 lump sum
Heatth Insurance Trus denhr insurance will be transrenø

includes a reducrion of SZjão nom
leatif expenditures witninlùcccs

Program. This expenditure Legatizatiãn I.p;Ä;;Ë ooo,

includes fundins fo
t6t6 West Ad;ms n the t6th Avenue parking
reflects adjustments costs charged to Facilities

Ft tsy2 is $3J95200. The

occì¡pancy in November. Th
and the amount included in

SQUARE
FEET

207,?fl
10,690
4,005
3,3M
4,735

-0-

REQUIRED
PAYMENT

$3,05g,900
159,100
49,m
32,W
47,w
49.000

GENERAL
FUND

$3,05g,900
159,100
49,4.æ

-0-
-0-

49.000

OTT{ER
FUNDS

$-G
-0-
-0-

32,W
47,w !

-n_
230,w s3,3g5,200 $3,315,46¡ $7g,g00

--

Ll Ol rhe $47,000, $z- 
.,",o"lnii; 

i;îiö*ìffi"tË"t#L?åïXîäi,:?ä;ï mï" commission on criminar Jusrice Fund. rhe

o 
,Continued)

U



OF ADMINISTRATION' EINANCE (Confd)

9



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION.
G A

Named
vanous

Named
vanous
General

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

LtTg 
- This line represenß rhe ner amount paid from the Generar Fundcþrms prior to srarr_up of the ,"*r;;;ä special Emptoyee Heatth

FINANCE (Cont'd)

Appropriates $311,91-l to the depanment for payment of various claims against the sare.be rransfe¡red.from the s"," Hign*iy ruooãí¿ Südirlî ,0" tndustrial Commis5is¡r palmenr of ctaims. The clains"*U ú" p"jd;Eîöiä ,0" bill was passed with the

10



FTE Positions
114.0

3,091,700

55E,400

4,{ts7}500

38200
{-

+L25,7tO

4,r?5,7û
-0-

tls.7

3292,ffi

12630o

210,000
85m
45Cn

434,m
35,000

692,m

471L5(n

38,500
25,000

4,775,000

4J75,ffi
-0-

4177írtto

-

116.5

-Æ 3,345,900

705,400

64,800
10,600
4,5m

432,m
150,000

6r,2,3æ

4,7L3,ffi

38,500
4-

4:1S2,Lto

-0-

4,752,1N

Personal Service.s

EmploYee Related E:rP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Travel - State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating ÞrP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating F-xP'

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

18,500
6,100
4,100

405,200
3500

431,4æ

Soecial Recruitment
ifs stuoY (I-aws l'990, Cb' 231)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Personnel Division Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

!

! 4,752,Lt0
+L25,7tO

-Æ

I'r ú92
Approved

DIVISION FI]NI)PERSONNEL
GENERAL FUND AI.ID

I'r 1991

Estinaæ
F"f f99i0
Actual

DEPARTMEI'IT OF ADMINISTRATION -

Gerard W. Tobin' Director

PERSONNEL
PitcairnJLBC AnalYst:

ÀR-S. S 41-702

associated with the

this resulted in a net

resPonse Process for

EmployeeRelatedExpenditure.$n4,Iûformedicalinsurance,includingas2'200
secdon 104lump sum allocatio ce. The amounts approved for medical and dental

i¡surance will be $ansferred to urance Trut Fund'

(Continued)

ffi-"pr"r"nts General Appropriation Acr funds. Appropriated as a rump sum for the agency' with special tine

iterns' The line items are show¡

2l The total General Fund amoun

because of the imPact of l¿ws

',i:;:î:ïÏ:î1ï;:"'T:J:il tion approved for FY 1ee1'

11



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATON. PERSONNEL (Cont'd)

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amounr includes a reduction of$l 45,2m in professional and outside
Services, reflecting one-üme consulting expenditures for development of a storage and retrieval and
automatioD sy'stem for the job application process and related functions. The amount also includes

¡stws¡kíng
$150,000 in

cPS studv - Laws 1990'.ch1Pt er 237'the onnibus child protectro*lll 
"ooropriated $25,000 ro rhe depanmenr ro

conducr a child p¡orecrive särvices ri;; ä" "ro*, *r.;;;:"-,-" expenditure for Fy 1,n1.
ADDITIONAL LEGISI,ATION

equipment funcling for the first-year Palment for the automadon projecl Some of the project's funding may be
subseq uently transferred to the Professional and Outside Services line item.

the following: 1) brings the Personnel Divisioa back under the annual appropriation process; 2) creates the Personnel

- Amends AR.S. s 47-764 resulting rnDivision Fund for deposit and expenditure of all pro rata share revenues; and 3) defen the scheduled increase in the
pro rata share percentage for one year, reøining the rate

rncrease in inctements
at the cunent 0.7Vo of payroll th¡oueh Fy t992. Beginning

in FY 1993 the percentage would of O.05Vo annually unril reaching lVo of payroll.

adjustmeut legislation. It esÞblishes the maximum the state will pay for health insurance policies at $183.50 per
rates

- This is the annual health insurance ratemonth for individual coverage ancl $410.46 per month for family cove¡age and fo¡ coverage in which both spouses a¡e
state employees.

12



FTE, Positions !

Penonal Service's

Employee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Travel - State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating E:rP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ÞrP'

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Relocation
utilities

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Conections Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

13,981,ülo 16,005,700

1,L58300

27,2û
168,900

z,ffi
6ó7,900

60,800

\L27,m

1rl:66,r&0

302.6

5,151,400

1,507,800

15300
120,ffi

7,500

r27Lrcn
205,100

1,620,ffi

t 279,t00

600,000
5,101,200

t3,6223û
358,700

13,981,ülo

-

295.9

5,288,600

L67,4m

16,000

115,600
6,700

1,1?52û
142,1û

2,005,600

qe6Lófn

600,000
6,444,1û

15,693,800
311,900

16005,700é

8,000

4383,900

11,55t 300

11238,700
319,600

1tr558r3oo

-1

GENERÄL FI'ND AND
CORRECTIONS tr"UND

Yl t992
Apprcved

Í'r u91
f,,5tirnatÊ

I'r ú90
Actual

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION '
Di¡ectorGerard W. Tobin, DePutY

PitcåirnJLBC AnalPt:

ÀR.S. S 41-702FACILITIES MANAGEMBNÎ

Personal Senicts - The aPProved a

t Fund'

(Continued)

nd FY 1 and 9 FTE Positions in FY t9l2fot

as a lu sum for the agency' with sPecial line

IJ



å3triå 
'1tr'ffffifgîHr:"JJ::rî:å:'Hffiïåiffiäiewornoespaceandrenor,ârinsorarrerins

oration of $330,000 eliminated as pan of the Fy lnnr mid-year .costs for rhe new buildingp, 
"oA 

. ,ã¿uction of $75,g00 due to the

DMARTMH\TT OF AI)MINISTRATTON. FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

stat*ide Policy on P¡ofessional and Outside Senices and Travel Reductions _ The approved amount reflec¡s a
reduction of $6,000 in Travel - Søte and $S00 in Travet Out of Srate. No reduction was taken in Professional and
Outside Services because of a reduction taken as part of the FY 1991 micl-year adjustmen6.

14



EmploYee Related E:rP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating FrrP'

EquiPment

Atl Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7,800

21,1ffi

-G
-0-
-0-
-0-
-G,

FTE Positions

18,900

65,100

4.0

-

9,200

0

-0-

-0-

0.0

4-
Personal Sewices

-0-
6,800

-0-
1,000

-0-

9l't{lo

--

-G.

72û
4-

1,000
-0-

95,100_

4.0

- 65,2û

GENERÄL TUNI)

w L992
Approved

' I.r 19gl
Estimate

FY 1990
Actual

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATT
A.R S. S 41'702

JLBC AnalPu Pitcairn
ON . GENERAL SERVICES

Gerard W. Tobin' Di¡ectorDeputY

'including a $600

edical and dental

ststeriare poticy on professionar and outside services and Travel Reductions ' The approved amount refleds a

iJ,rctioo of $400 in Travel - State'

-y 
n"-pr*r"n$ General Appropriatiol A¡t tunds' Appropriated

items. The ri"" lt"*t äi" tnot"o for information only'

15

as a lump sum for the agenq' with sPecial line



Proq¡am Summary
Adminis6¿1¡6¡
Civil
Human Services
Criminal
Organized Crime
Financial Fraud
Solicitor General
Antihrst

iitt 
Investigations

2,n33æ
3,902,000

5s0300
1,903,100
2,475,W
2,O7g,w

236,7æ
239,ffi

2,2375cfl
1,195,4{0

17162019ûÉ

2,939,7m
6,744ffi

6723J/0-
7,76,4AA

-0-
-0-
-G,
-0-
-0-
-0-

18,02lrüto
=

367.5

-
t3,219,m

2,ßg,w

?ß,499
lu,w
43,5W

7,771,,W
203,9æ

It o2lrooo -u
=

1,954,ffi
7,w,zn
1,049,000
7,7æ5æ

-0-
-0-
-0-
4-
{-
-G

-

tTrTtlr30/0
i

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS

Emptoyee Related Erp.

Prof. & Outside Services
T¡avel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating .&p.
È4ulpmenr

AII Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Special I ins llsms -v
Addirional Appropriations

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

2,W2,40A

882m
711,2æ
35,600

1,366,500

306,900

1,909,400

r5,719r100

L,gtz8ff.

17162019ú

-

39,000
155,000
40,000

1,4y3500
74,W

2,750,7n

2317,ffi 1,900"500

18,02L(nO 1713%,900

2n,m
16,900-

-G,

l7,7lf.r3/0[ !
--

GENERAL FUND r"r 19go
Actuat

FT 1991
Estimste

Fy tc92
Approved

I.AW
The Honorable

ATTORNE"T

Grant

GEIVERAL

Woods, Attorney General

OF

BurgessJLBC Analpt:

ÀR.S. S 41-192

-

Jl Detaits for th
U Includes $101
3/ Represents G

items. The amounts

(Continued)

16

the agency with special line



ATToRNETGENERAL.DEPARTMEIYToFI,Aw.SUMIÍARY(Cont'd)

EmploYee Related ExPenttitures - The aPProved amount contai¡s $8ó5,500 for medical i¡surance, including a $52500

Section 104lumP sum allocation, and S43,4O0 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental

insurance wiü be transferred to the Special EmPloYee Health Insurance Trust Fund'

St¡tcwide PolicY on Profession¡l and Outside Senices snd Travel Reductions

redudion of $18,000 in Professional and Outside Services' 57,400 in Travel - State

otberoperatingÞrpenrtitures.Theapprovedamountincludes$135,300forriskmanagemenl

ADDITIONAL LEGISI'ATION

00,000.

Coñminee.

- The aPProved amount refleds a

anct $1,ó00 in Travel - Out of State'

I7



ffi

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Emptoyee Related Erp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - Sta¡e
Travel - Out of State

9ü:r Operating Exp.
Equrpment

All Orher Operating Fxp.

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL

Library
Outside Utigation
Computer Services

TOTAL APPROPRIAUONS

259,500

43,2n
6,600

72,500
73/.3æ
223,?m

1,019,900

2r739r6to

60,900
43,m

723,449

2û,su

55200
6,000

13,000

%3m
139,700

r20e2æ

4ft3,9,7m

319,500

2,W
18,000
17,W
99,tm
ll,?m

747300

1r954,ffi

GENERAL T'UND FT 1990
Actuat

F"r r99r
Estimate

FY UN2
Approved

A-Rs. s 41-192

DEPARTMEÀTT I.AW MINISTRATION
A

The

ÏTORNEIT

Honorable

G

Grant

ENERAL

Woods, Atromey General

oF' AI)

BurgessJLBC Analpt:

to reflect the reorg¿nization_of the Attorney General,s of'ce.were moved above rhe line. None;;Ëä;"r divisions were

!/ Represens General Appropriatioo o.j.l_og.. Appropriared as a lump sum for the
line item derail are srrówn ioil"ioäì,ron onry. as a Iump sum for the agency. The program and

1a



FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside St*ito
Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Environmental QualitY
Water Litigation
rax pi"isiõn - Property Tax Appeals

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

91.0

-Æ2311,100

131.0

-Æ 4,930,600

1,055,600

25,000
5,4m
9,000

808,600
?Á,m

874,m

68ó0,óoo

4,
-G,

141,ffi

7,0081200

-

E,6m
3,000
2,800

l43,4gg
800

158,600

2,838ró00

368,900

?fi,m
703,000

-0-

3,802rülo

-Æ

968,400

t42,m
5,400

t3affi
?ß3,6N

31,600

476,2ú

6|742,ffi

6:742,ffi

-

+
-0-
+,

u

!

ÍY L992
Approved

GENERÀL I.UND

Fr ú91
Estimate

IY 1990
Actuat

BurgessJLBC AnalPt:
ARTMEI{T OF I.AW. CIVIL

ATTORNE'T GENERAL'DEP

The Honorable Grant Attorney GeneralWoods,

ÀRS. S 41-192

of the Aftorn€'Y Gene¡al's Ofñce'

Criminal Division' The new Civil

neral, Antitrust' and Tax Divisions'

line items'

legal secretary) for

The Program and

19



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State

9ú:r Operating Exp.
E4utpment

Alt Other Operating Erp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Fair Housing
Chilrt Welfare Mediation

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

15.0

-

--

370,7w

61,600

459,6û

90,7n
-G.

s5()¡00

-

-G
3,100

-0-
202æ
4,000

273tuc_

7U2,m

+
9,600
3,2n

47,9n
2,2n

55,900

672ñ

6'12rffi

-

772,W

2,W
3,600
21000

65,300
3,900

76,7æ

Irl)4grm0

l,ll4gr(n0 -u

-

-G
+

-G
-0-

GENERAL F"UND
Fr 19go
Actual

r'r 1991
Es-'n¡1s

FY tLgg2
Approved

OF I.AW - HTiMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENITA

The

TTORNET

Honorable

G

Grant

ENERAL

Woods, Attorney General
BurgessJLBC Analpt:

A"RS. S 41-1401

Cost centen and special Line
newlluman serviä ò¡visio the reorganization of the AÍorDey Gene¡al,s office. Thespecial lines. cniloÇeuare Rights Division and the Etaeity Án,r* -äi"ir*ñ*i"gred into rhe new Civil Division.
ADDMONAL LEGISI,ATION

ï'1;:Ë:*äi.-"ïff1""1iT*"r,#nî,,#*äË,ï:,.iï3;Ji::i#äcertain housing for the e-lderly ñtt ttÇä"itió^ protiuiüËrta"âùon agains,ã^iuo with ch'dren It arsoËä'1iJïJi:l,åiåïlÏ:î"-r-+-p-*I'; th;;"ãiË;iä;ïr autnori,es ïneis"äsus,ooo from the Anriûusr

a
il?iËå i":#ï:t,fåå'1"ï"iïi;1,Ï""f;,rJn.onated as a rump sum ror the agency. rhe program and

20



150.0

- 6,0372ffi

1,158,900

10,800

t24,w
14,100

390,000
31,4¡¡

5?0,300

7;76ó.40o

-0-

7,7$g¡

140.0

-Æ 5,628,500

1,203,000

9,000

128,000
12,000

520,500
32,ffi

702,100

FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

AlI Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SITBTOTAL

Grand JurY

TOTAL

Additional APProPriations'
40th L€& 1st Reg' Session

Special and Hazardous Waste' Ch' 315

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

261,1û

23û
1,100
5,400

94J00
31,500

135,000

1,903,100

lr903r10o

1p03,100

-

7r7óf'r$m

-

7,5331600

150,000

?16831600

16,900

71700/500

u

+

GENERAL TUNI)

Fl Lgg?
Approved

FT 1991

Estimaæ
Fr 1990
Achral

DEPARTMENT OF I,AW - CRIMINAL ÀR.S. S 41-192

JLBC AnalYst: BurgessAITORNEI GEI{ERAL -

The Honorable Grant Attofney GeneralWoods,

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

was not funded'

ADDMONAL LEGISI.ATION
- This bitl eliminates the State Grand

Jury Fund administered by the State Treasurer and authorizes state grand jurY exPenses to be Paid directlY with monies

approPriated to the Attorney General and the SuPreme Court'

ffis0.000appropriatedforSBteGrandJnsesisforcostsincurredPufSrrant'^}åu"1'."ff;.Ï¿t 
iJi"gitr"li"" i"t"ot that state Grand Jury

'ation will not be prwided' with special line

U riation Act tunds' AP

item detail are shown

ZT



FTE Positions

0.0
Personal Service,s

-

7,577,ffi
-o-

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
gth:r Operating kp.
Equlpment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

ãoa00 -G

-

-G

1,900
35OO

2,W
lol,2n

2,w
111300

Lg39,7n

-0-
-G
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-G
-&

-G .G

143,100
332,2n

.G

.G
-0-

.(L

+
-G

--

-

2r4tsrm/0.

-

-0. -0-!-

-

GENERAL FUND Fr 19gO

Actual
nr l99l
Estimate

Fy Lgg2
Approved

DEPARTMENTA

The

ïTORNEr

Honorable Grant

GENERAL

Attorney General

oF' I.AW - ORGANIZED CRIME

BurgessJI.BC Anaþt:

A.RS. S 4r-r92

Cost Centers and soecir
orguoiä-örî-ä"Ëffit] line items we¡e reg'oltr{ to reflefi the reorganiz^rion of rhe Artorney Genera.s ot'ce. The

iro& including the speciâl riae ircms, iã lä;i"*rp.ãiJî,î'ii" o"* criminal Division.

22



EmploYee Related ExP'

P¡of. & Ouaide Services

Travel - Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating FrrP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating E:rP'

TOTAL APPROPRIÀTIONS

4-
-G
+
+
+,

-0-
4-
+,
+,
-G

FTE Positions

-0:

+

4.

-G

0.0

_

-Æ

-0-

{-

4-

-0-

0.0_

152,800

n4,ffi

2,1179,ü)o

--

Personal Services

2l,m
1,000
2,9û

1ß3m
13,700

GENERAL TUND

w f.:992

Appmved
I"r u91
Estimaæ

Fr ú90
Ach¡sl

DEPARTMENT OF I,AW - FINAIICIAL FRAIID ÀRs. S 41-1e2

JLBC AnalPü Burgess

The Honorable Grant Anomey GeneralWoods,

ATTORNET GEI'IERAL'

cost c€ntefs and special rine items were regrouped to reflect the reorganization of the rney General's office' The

Financial Fraud oivision nas been incorpoo,ä ioto the new civil Division

23



Employee Retated &p.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
O¡her Operaüng Exp.
tsqulpment

Alt Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

{-
+
4-
-G
-G

+
+
-G
+
-G,

2e2æ

.(L

-G

!

-0-

-

-

0.0

.(L

+

!-

-G

-G,

-

-

2361¡7m

-

100
800

2Jtut_

t\m
33m

17,7æ

FTE Positions

Personal Services

GENERAL F'UNI) F"r 1990
Actual

Fr 1991
Estimst€

FY ts92
Appmved

A

The

TTORNE"T

Honorable

G

Grant

EIYERAL

Attorney Gene¡al

OF I,AW . SOLICITOR GENRAL

BurgessJLBC Analpt:

A.RS. s 41-192

ff LiT'å:^ffi ffi 1#;;:"äî"ffJH"J#å1å"åäff 
åtr"ffi,Tî:orrheA*orneyGeaera.sor'ce.rhe

24



FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related E':rP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

32,1û

-(Þ

.G

{t-

-G.

+.

0.0

--

æq600

- - 
- 

I

0.0

-1 +

GENERAL I.UND

Yl L992
Approved

FY 1991

Bstimate
FY 1990
Actu¡l

DEPARTMENT OF I"A\ry - AIYTITRUST
BurgessJLBC AnalYst:

ATTORNE"T GEÌ{ERAL'

The Honorable Grant AttorneY GeneralWoods,

ÀR.S. S 41-192

cost centers and special rine items were regrouped to reflect the reorganizstion of the rney General's osce' The

Antitrust Division nas'¡ä ioto'pootø-ioto tn" new Civil Division'

25



+
4-
-0-
-0-
.G

+
-0-
-G
.G
-0-

306,000

--

-{L

-0-

-

-G

-tL

-

4-

-0-

{L

-0-

-G

7,622,4m

2237,ffi

-

2114617W

90,900

700
9l,M

1,300
103,500
27,499

2183æ
All Other Operating Þrp.

OPERATTNG SI]BTOTAL

Elderþ Abuse program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions

Personal Services

57.0

-Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - Sþte
Travel - Our of Starc
Other Operating Erp.
EqurPment

GENERAL FUND nr 1990
ActuaI

tr"r ú91
Estimate

w tÐ2
Approved

Attorney GeneralWoods,The Honorable Grant

IIlIvESTIGATION
EPARTME¡{T I,AIV

ATTORNE'T G
S

ENERAL D OF SPECIAL

BurgessJLBC Analpt:

ÀRS. S 4r-D2

Cost ce
Special t€ms qrs¡s regrouped to reflec the reorganization of the Attorney Genera's office. Thehas bee : iäHïîflffirffi"{a'ã*¿'i.i""i-ñ"i.;;ìhe Ercrerþ Abuse prograù

26



24.0

- 909300

159,ó00

9,600
700

5,800

44,500
7,000

61,ffi

4-
.G
-G.

-0-
-0-

4-
4-
.G
-G,

-0-

-{Þ

4-

-0-

0.0

__

-

.0-

-0-

-G

-0-

0.0

_-

-

1,185,4{X)

-Æ

-0-

4-

4-

-(Þ

+
Lß65(n

4E,9oo

FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmPloYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPeradng FxP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

PropertY Tax SuPPlement

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL FTIND

w L992
Approved

Í'r u91
Estimct€

r'r 1990
Actusl

BurgessJLBC AnalYst:
ARTMENT OF I,AW. TAX

ATTORNE"Y GE}IERAL - DEP

The Honorable Grant Attorney GeneralWoods,

ÀR-S. S 41-192

costcettersandspeciallineitemswerefegrouped.to*1*i:.iïgåffiÏ:îs.'.îå.s#"General'sofEcp.The
Ta,x Division, inctuoing;-ttp""i"l line itãm' has been incorporatec

27



Employee Related Erp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Our of S[ate
Other Operating Exp.
.trqulpment

All Orher Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2ß.0

-

4237,5æ

1,259,7n

-

7,652,W
72,m
29,gn

4,1U,5m
5ã,000

-

ó363,900

11,g60,tþ0 !

-

FTE Posirions

Personal Services

&l,gu 890,900

tt24l,40a
!

1556,2n
9,9æ

26,1æ
3,974,7n

451,000

5,957,9ü

1J95,000
72,W
27,ffi

4,4{lg,g00

691,ffi
6,975,2æ

-

11,751,100

-

r"r 1Ð0
Actual

F"r 1991
Estimate

Fy úa2
Approved

Á.R.s. s 3-1001

COLISEI.IM
Gary D.

ARIZONA

Executive

AND

Director

Ð(POSnION CENTER

BradleyJLBC Analpt:

major
1986, Chapter g5.

mainþnance and repair of srare buildinp in accordance wirh the
Cente¡ Fund

ADDITIONAL LEGISI.ATION

'monies received bv the Board"'shall be uader fulr-contror and jurisdiction of täe Board." The
coliseum and Ex$sitioo c"oi"iirröiäo".f ñ;îäir#:".* rhe amounrs shown are

:::"r:" t(C)2 of the Capital outlay Bilr
l" .l* Depanmen t or aon¡iis tå,i-";î, ;h"-buitding renewal formula * tabür;;-;"I;;

^Enqlofee 
Related Expenditures -

,"-T:i t*.1-utP sum a[ocation, me<lical i¡insurance wix # transrerreo toä una approTlfi"i;i1ilåå::ff
cAp,'rAL ourr.{y Fund'

appropriates from the Coliseum aDd

-

lJ AI coilections paid inro the SÞreExpencitures, 
"o'o 

arõin;õätiË""" ,"3:l"dåï# firlî#îi"lå?iä,å,,3;ovee Rehted

taLU



FTE Positions !

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related E:rP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Travel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPeradng ÞrP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING STiBTOTAL

Econ. Developmett Matching Funds

CEDC Commission
Advertising and Promotion

Asian Pacific Trade Offrce

REDI Matching Grants

Motion Picture DeveloPmeut

Procurement Assist' Network

Indian Economic DeveloPment

Solar Projers
Oil Overóharge Administration

EuroPe/lvlexico Trade OfEce

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Bond Fund
CEDC Fund
LotterY Fund
Oil Overcharge Fund

Housing Trust Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

66.0

1,710,400

3248,7ffi
53,2û

751,600
55,000
88,300

-0-

4,196,8(X)

--

3s1300

116200
73,100
80,800

605,800
134,100

1,010,000

3rV7t.'7W

443,000

108J00
t?ß,m
124,ffi
671,ffi
672rn

1,105,900

31638rfn

371,9ú

t42,7û
100,?00
gz,m

ó53,300
10,700

w,m

3,1911100

104,000
200,000
567500
157,800

45,000
479,100

4-
11,7û

-o-
t?3,4N
300,000

5,?Æ,ffi_

104,000
55,000

6?5,ffi
140,900

45,000
24,m

-0-
-G.

41,4¡6
88300

+
4,196800

-Æ

104,000
200,000
802,400
157,800
45,000
50,000

50,000
71,7û
81300

l?3,4N
188,800

21

!!
5,518p00

-
4,070,000

ss300
9p1,4m
200,000
l23,4gg
78,800

5,5181900

-

3,746,ffi
8ó,800

985,ooo

200,000
123,m
103,800

51245,600

-

GEI{ERAL tr.UND AND OTEER

APPROPRIATED FUNDS

YÍ 1992
Approved

FY 1991
Estimete

Í"r 1990
Actual

DEPARTME}'IT OF COMMERCE
SiegwarthJLBC AnalYst:

E. Marsh, Acting DirectorJames

A-R.S. S 41-1$1

29



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)

positions associated with the
nal Services by $20,100. The

of -2.5 FTE posirions, one
pecial Line iten.

;åtråîi'""'fl ä"li:,1HË;älffi îå#ffiäi",irlloråï*"åî:,ï","ïiffi a¡educrionor$21,200in

UT:o-Tf"r"e of $31,500 from the bond tund for bond

irffi,tr i compteting tn".t"te*¡ã" no-*i"lpruo 
"ooTravel'state - The.aPproved amount refl3ts a reduction of $3,E00 associated with tåeand a hansfer or $tz,3oo t" dM;;;îicrure Deveropmenr ipecial line item. 

: elirnination of FTE posirions

ffii;:'*:i:'.',?å'*?;iå:äî"",î:",üï:'"i",i.'Ír:iT,rî"î1,##iËîfl#* 1þg s,imi¡¿rion or FTE

Equipment - The approved amount represenß partial funding of the 3_year automaüon plan.

flt"ïHïÏËr;f #"ïfi:;,Htf'g*¿mount includes a reducrion or $13e,Ð0 and a úansrer or ge5,ü)0 ro ràe

Prccurenent Assist N¡twork - Funds were provided in Fy 199r to.expand the system,s proganming and provide for
maintenance or the sptem' Ã *õ;;ä t,. 

.tili ü,#pilffi;ïogä, oo 
"ãiä;-uTtui.", o provided io ry rse2.

position. The approved amounr
approved for medical and den¡al

(Footnotes c¡ntinued From previous page) (continued)--_
u 

iåïiX"frîï¡r.aarninistrarion and th_e Depa

inËóöffi#ãl3iy:: bv January t, tvi2, lv submit a report to the Joint
Lo¡nmerce back to the capitol potential.savings from moving

Appropriation Act footnote)
30



SolarProjects-GeneralFundsupportwæeliminatedinFttgyzforthisspeciallineitem.
dons' The aPProved amount

Olt Overcharge roved for medical and dental

includes $5300
insurance will b

Europe/Mexico Trade of'cc - The approved Í¡mount is an increase of s111200 due to the restoration of the ex-

appropriation of the ,;;;;";ii" rv rg9r. F".ds a¡e to ue maicnee in accordance with A-R's' s 4l-1504(c)'

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Confd)

Adilitional lægislation

- This bill establishes the non-apPropriale.d Solar Energt

- oä"i ooo",ions' Monies shall be used for:

Projects Fund which consists of monies from gifts, graûts

1. Solar Prograns'

2. solar Projeca and programs'

¡. Sotut transPortation Projecs'
a. nppuø soiar 

"o"rgr 
research PrograÛìs'

n Assurance Fund which consists of solar conEactor

er the fund and use the monies for enforcement of solar

dePaflment to study the.r5e.of zero

the Governor' the President of the

1.

31



4,472,7W
930,000

5242,7W

-

542,w

6J36,100
Qn2æ

7r75f,ry0l0-.'

-

149.3

-- 4,473,W

a\7û

?s7Jc[,
131,900
825,100
7N3æ

L,g40.30[

7,lgsr0/ûl0.

s61300

-

7,756y.m.

-

Emptoyee Retated Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
T¡avel
Other Operating Exp.
Equpment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERAÎTNG SUBTOTAL

Special I ins flsms -v

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

f)6o3m

67,m
725,2n

4230zcr.
Lu,7ffi

4527,m

9,9442t0

6y7,ffi

-

10ró45,900
!_

9,900
n,m

8r27,5æ
53,499

gt37,4gg

sr242r7ú
-

GENERAL FUND rr 19gO
Actual

Fr lÐ1
Estimate

w 1992
Approved

Chief Justice
Honorable Frank X Gordon,

SUPREME COIJRT. SUIVTMARY

BurgessJLBC Anal1,st:

aR.S. S r2-10r

Employee Related
Secdon lO4lump
rnsurance will be t

including a522,700
medical and dental

--_
u Demirs for the speciar Line Items are incruded on the individuar program pages.

J¿



FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prol & Outside Sewices

Travel
Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Otber OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Judicial Assisance
Judicial Education
I.aw LibrarY
Grand Jury

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4293æ

40,700

2t4Jffi
4-
4-

4r4l:2r7lm

-

617,1û

159300
1z,ffi

624,ffi
704,600

1560500

s9748m

20,E00

v¿4,4N
336,100

-G,

6s36100

-

788,900

443û
68,400

3972,4m
83,000

4,168,100

8'700,4¡6

40,800

210,4¡6
296,m
150,000

9i39$mo
=-

2500
46,ffi

658,ó00
52,7ffi

1û,m

4,157¡00

!

!

GENERAL I"UND

Ft tgg2
Approved

Í'r 1991
Estimate

fY 1990
Actusl

BurgessJLBC AnalYst:
Gordon, Chief JusticeHonorable Frank X

ÀR,S. S 12-101

SI]PREME COIIRT

insurance' including a $17'700

Enployee Related Brpenditures proved for medical and denøl

Seriion 104lumP sum allocatio

insurance will be Úansferred to

St¡tewi¿e Policy on Prcfessional and o - The approved amount reflecE a

iãJ.ttun ot $ti,too in Professional and

(Continued)

thelJwLibraryinthesgteCourtsBuildingisforanlntergovernmental
ofLibrarv,Archives,"ooro¡ucie.ordsforthéoperationofthel:wLibrary'

is for counties' costs incurred in the operation of the

f'îIiïîlr,rr:'if ïì'"i:,"'Tî1#i**¡ä"i"'i
APProPriation Act footnote)

3J Represens ceo"iar Apprggria¡io3io tunds. Appropriated as a lump 1m fo1 the progam' s'ith sPecial line

items. The llne items'rvithin the 'op"t",ttg su¡iótat; are shown for information only'

?2



SUPREME COURT (Cont'd)
G

Professional and Outside Se¡ricus - The approvedassociated wirh moving r3p tne sãt" c"T-"inuilding.for the State Cours rìloing.
amount includes a redlction of $144J00 for one_time costsAlso inctuded is $40,400 ro, 

"**-l¡äñä ärr"_." oonrrac¡s

flHffiiff:i3:.ïitTËä1Ïäffiiträftï of $62r,600fs¡s¡s-rímsequipment 
purchases associared wirh

"1:T":ffi #ipÏgïîr:x*lt includes $45,400 for an¡uariz¡tion of e FrE positions and a reducrion of $141,500

ADDITTONAL LEGISIATION

General Fund
to $1201,300.
ional facitities

youth are involved in, or are

Jury Fund adminisls¡ed by the Sate Tleasurer and authorizes State
Courr

Granrl Jury expenses to be paid directly with
monies appropriarcd to the Attomey General and the supreme

- Thls bitt eliminates the Sþte Grand

34



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ouside Sewices

Travel
Other OPerating E':rP'

EquiPment

Alt Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

171,400

2t.O
FTE Positions

!
359,300379,800

164,600

490300--
Personal Services

23,000
5ó,800

?57,ffi
2tiû

r?A7,w

-

97,800
59,800

200500
21,7N

1,2202ú

-

ll2,7N

6,400

51,000
1ó8,900

700

2n,m

8:¡0,ülo

-

31.0

- ó75,800

GENERAL FUND

w t992
Approved

Í'r u91
Estinaæ

rY 1990
Achl8l

BurgessJLBC AnalYst:
CARE REVIEW BOARD

SIJPREME COURT. FOSTER

Gordon, Chief Justice
Honorable Frank )L

A.RS. S &5r5.M

of 1 Hotline FTE Position'
medical insufittse' including 1 

$-5'000

"ËÍ"ii*t"* 
for medical and dental

Ststcrviile poricl on professional ¡nd lufiae servtces and Traver Reductions - The approved amount reflecs a

redudion of $10,700 i"ï;;;i"rãi"oo oüìd"-s"*ices and $3'000 in Travel'

e approved amoutt inctudes $57'900 fo1^r9n¡ T th" 
new T\rcson State OfEce

cürent space rent. ¡lso inciuää ¡'SZã,Z* for installation of equipment in the

3200;;';lization or rcr"piää"*p"Ãk for the Parent Assistance Hotline'

_/ReDreSentsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Apropriatedasalumpsumfortheprogram.The1ineitems=I 
"re 

snot*n for information only'

35



4,7gg,w
1,935,700

662sñ

--

5,631,2m
22u,5æ

7r&l,5,7(n

-

5,410,500
2,523,5æ

Trg3/,roùt)

- r30.5
!-

5,922,ffi

1,008200

15,500
100300
793,W
794,m

1,703,2n

7,g34,rlt/0lt..
=-

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Ouside Services
Travel
Other Operadng Exp.
Ëqurpment

Alt Other Operating Fxp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

557,900

--

662sts00É

9&+2æ

7@,40a
105,600
527,7n
331,900

7,074,5n

7r935r700=-

31,900
77,ffi

699,ffi
229,w

1,037,900

GENERAL I'UND F.r 1990
Ach¡al

F.r rÐ1
Estimste

YY L992
Approved

COURT OF' APPEALS - SIJ}T]VÍARY

urgessJLBC Analyst: B

A.RS. S u-r20

inclu<ting a $19,S00
medical and denal

36



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Tlavel
Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

607,100

74ø,1æ

4789Ì8oo

FTE Positions

!
3óó,100

746,M

7y3,m

36s300

_

Penonal Sewices

800
63,900

291,4m
10,000

5r4101500

-

91,0m
613[o

355,000
93,800

5,63tloo

--

22,ffi
s0300

520500
200500

GENERAL TUND

Ft tca2
Approved

I'r ú91
Esdmate

IY 1990
Actual

BurgessJLBC AnalPt:
DIVISION ICOURT OF APPEALS'

Noel Fidel, ChiefHonorable

ÀR-S. S 12-Í¿o

Personal Senices - The approved amount reflects a

sutewide FTE PolicY' A net

t, tgL

Emproyee Rel¡ted Expenitit'res ntains $2Á4,g00 for medical osufaûce' including a $14'E00

Secdon 104lump sum allocario 
nÉrns "^'îr*":¡;¡pãvø for medical and dental

io"uoo* will be transferred to

staterüte policy on professionar ¡nd 
^outside 

servtccs "od^Jr:"I 
Reductions - The approved amount reflecs a

reduction of $200 
" 

i,iäiäa"J 
"oA 

OooiO" S"tui"o and S3,4O0 in Travel'

professional snd outside servicps - The approved amou incrudes a redudion of $90'000 for costs associated with

.t"nli"," the Slte Cours Building'

other opeizting Expen.ih¡res - The approved amount es a reduction of $60,0(x) for non-capitalized equipment'

XË"ï-.,'r"ãà i."sr¡oo for risk management'

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program' The line items

-/ 

ReDresenrs G eneral Appropriationèr 
"r" 

sno*n for information onlY'

37



Employee Related Erp.

P¡of. & Outside Services
Travel

gth-er Operating Exp.
È,qulpment

AII Othe¡ Operating Erp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

32.0

-
r3ee2m

192,ffi

9,2n
27,m

779,7n
?ß,3æ

243,9æ
737,|n

2ß,ln

-

?Á1,W

lr&15r700
- 22o+ño

-

2F2S,SN !

-

14,7n
36,m

501,600
194,4{n

FTE Positions

Personal Services

GEÀTERAL F.UND r.r rg90
Actual

F"r úgl
Estitn¡1s

r"r 1992
Approved

Chief Ju<lgeLivermore,Honorable Joseph M.

COTIRT OF'APPEALS - DIWSION tr

BurgessJLBC Analpt:

A.RS. S U-r20

Personal Se¡victs _ Th
included is $23,500 for ,000 0n non-elected positions. AIsoPanial year funding of f.4vo &ginning January 1, 199r and

Employee Related Ers*ii"i iø ffi*îp"åiH;; ff iÏï#i medicar insurance, incrucring a $s,000rnsuranc€ will be ûansferred to túÑffi emp 
fitsnænrweo 

ior;äääiä å"otur

'äffff JiËi'tr#,ïålïLîÍ.%"füåä*ä iå ilT# åiåiîï - rhe approved amounr renec* a

girä?"iäii"ff"iîiï^3å.10J.ä'r""Ë'r1r;iiT:i;"rr?* 
ror renr in the rircsoq or'ce Bu'ding andn of the Fy 1991 ex_appropriar¡oo.- --"-*,

#"*To-"""Å-Jf 3aäï'"îä,î::'ffi"1å:ffiîlå:trriiJä:åî:ïfl;3i--* associared with movingexpended inFY l9gz. -Þ- --- rvuouü's ¡Drö4'4uu is for equipment in ,n" n Àoo o*." iliiäö *

--lJ 
l:ffiä"r.Î1i:LÎi3Ïffiton Act tunds' Appropriated as a lump sum ror rhe prosram. rhe line irems

38



FTE Positio¡s

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Other OPerating FxP'

Ail Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Medical MalPraaice
FamilY Counseling

Probation State Aid
Probation Enhancement

lntensive Probation-Adult
Intensive Probation-Juvenile

Juvenile Probation Sewices

Coun APPointed SPecial Advocate

Communiry Punishment

Child SuPPort Enforcement

TOTAL

107.0

-- 4,3?3,ffi

2?ß,5û

812,000

812,000

5¡64¡300

500

319,900

1,630,900
9239,1æ
7,547,m
4,6tr,2,5æ

14,545,100
196,000

2#2,7û
37,800

45p85,800

4518851800

-

v

663,000

583,400

583,400

6279,|ffi

379,000

1,@,000
10914500
9ztrl,ffi
4,653,900

flJq3,ffi+
25m,000

48,100

53,5ll'mo

400,000

53,9111000

594,700

619,600

619,600

5rt69,000

{)-
3ß,7N

r5s22æ
10,ó35500
8,70/.2W
4,62ß5û

17,188,700
199,900

251e3û
48,100

51,752,100

51152'10o_

+

!
!
4

Additional APProPriations'
40th IJg, lst Reg' Session

Court Appointed Special Advocate' Ch' 230

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2!

GH{ERAL I.UND

Fr Ú92
Approved

tr'r u91
Estlmate

rY l99O
Actual

BurgessJLBC AnalPt:
William L McDonald' DiredorAdministradve

ÀR-S. S 12-U¿1

SIJPERIOR COI]RT

5,9(X) to annualizç 6 dges'salaries' Also included is

"c¡*t "ot-oî;-øJu" 
Jãnuaryl'tÐlandpartialyear

t,lgz.

(Continued)

-/ 

î,e 118 FrE positions represe: 't åîî,îtffiî,'#åliîl$'3it'f::2 
General Fund aPProPriations Pu

tion Act footnote)

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

39



SUPERIOR COURT (Cont'd)

"iYY. 
Çounseting_l T" lpPropriation provides tundinsstrengthen familv t".g_,t:yoiËt 

"?l;;";" offenden. Thã cy and inconigibility and rogrowing number of famirie .',"idüg-,T'Àe programs and crease of $r9,4o0 ¿úe to tre

r probation -*:i:::-':i:: : 

72,ffi '

salariess¡s¡¡s^:T-lo--YttÏ2'000 juveniles

;$,äsJö:iäi**,ffi i*tliîî;#ï

Adult Intensive hobation

probation Supervisio

ocare 
and to provide

appropriation or Szr¿goo aladd

(Footnotes continued F¡om previous page) (continued)

y-ìirhîhe enaclSpeciar"ilJäï:.iå"#ïJffi1i:l"#,'#ffi 
ä#:?ifi.l-tuncringrorthecourtAppoinred1/ The Suprem" c."ü -fiåTlrii'oäi [y."rry ,.po*o n" c"r.""ù;unishmenr program ro the chairmen

of the House o

1T ,"g*,-"o*i":iï,i,i"HiåT,ïäå:å*ä#f:t: 
,oward?uory jail system. rte supiemã'com-urunitvrunisnnenti,ä'"rãill 

rurce or "u*oli lliand county jail
as tneirprádei ,, tuar histories rorrä'å"åËÏäiïtitrProgram' This il >r to placement in trre community punishment(General

5l Represen 
grslative Budget c".riöÏöä*t

items' rhe rine items within tne "operallg\"*:ti,1t"l'::ï"äiåïHjgjï,li;r*", wirh speciar rine

40



SIJPERIOR COIIRT (Cont'd)

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Probation Services Fund as exemPt from the Provisions of

ApproPriations).

at each court site'

Advocate Program in statute (AR.S. g8-s22). The Court

account within the General Fund and tunding is Provided

approPriates S4O0,000 for FY l'992 to exPand and enhance the satewide Program'

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

- This bill establishes the Court APPointed SPecial

Fund is also established as an

lottery prize moneY. The bill

- This legislation establishes appropriæions--to the Juveûile

inslil¡s-r9o retating to Ëpsing of appropriations'

4T



Enployee Related &p.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Exp.
.trqutPment

All Otåer Operating Etp.

TOTAL APPROPRIA1IONS

0.0

-0-
-

13,000

42,m

14,m0
100

87J;O0

-

60,100

4,5n
17,5n
5,000

97,In

rß,000
!-

23,m
9,700

14,7æ
1,000

47,ffi

ßq6oo -u

-

1g,mo
83m

14,100

1,000

FTE Posirions

Penonal Sen¡ices

GENERAL TUNI) Fr 1990
Actual

Fr1991
Estimst€

FY tgg2
Approved

Velasco, Chairman
Honorable Berna¡do P

coIì{ndIssION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

BurgessJLBC Analpt:

Arizon¡ Constitution Article VI.I

Pe¡rsonal senices - The approved amount includes ffiz,4ûfor 1 FTE Executive Director position, converted from a
0.5 FTE position.

11'700 for medical insurance, including a $200

ff 
"HJËi, 

"pp-""d r;;;äi;îäI i"oo,

'iff"TJif¿"'å#,i*l,:î"iîi.'ô'fiîåË*äi: iläiyJff,^- rhe approved amounr renecs a

-_

Jl 
,i"?#r:1îfffrt#-4'ppropriation Acr tunds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line ircms are

4¿



Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

u

3500

-

4,000

-

2,500

-

3¡50O

3,500

4,000

4,ülo

2,50o

2,500

GENERAL FUND

FÍ L9S2
Approved

I.r ú91
Estimaæ

Fr 1990
Acû¡st

COMMISSIONS ON APPEIJ,ATE

COI]RT APPOINTMEI\TTS
Arizona Constitution Article VI Section 36

JLBC AnalPt Burgess

AND TRIAL

Gordon, Chief Justice
Honorable Frank )C

Appointmens are the merit selection commiÛees for the Superior

ApPeals and Supreme Court vacancy a¡pointments' The approved

posøge, printing, ä;"ú;*o ti""lá"o per diem for commi$ee

memben.

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items

-/ 

ReDresens Generat Appropriationa 
"re 

snouttt for information only'

A')



3,752,4AA

3232,M

3232,4n
-

3,232,40a

3232,M
-

3,245,W

78,000

3¡ã,m0

-Gs

4,W,2æ w

4rL6g,2(n t!

+t6e20[
-

336e2cf,

900,000

4,t69J,OÙ
!-

80,000 -&

4-

-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-

125,000

"Oä:äïron; Haza¡dous Waste property

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
Gene¡al Fund
*gIsI1U"O Executive & Judicial pubtic

BuildingB I-and Earnings Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

-

3323,w

3¡323,000
!-

GENERAL TUNI) F"r u90
Actuat

nr l99r
Estimate

FV ts92
Appnoved

Governor
The Honorable Fife Symington,

C,O\{ERNOR. OTTICE OF TEE GOVERNOR
A.R.S. S 41-r0r

JLBC Anatpr: Morris

(Continued)

overnor, Section 11, of the

appropriations is $10,000 fo¡ the Governor,s protocol Fun<I. (General Appropriation
pecial Session, Chaprcr 2.
Acr funds. appropïateo as a lump sum with a speciar line item in Section
om the General Fund to rh:gfa_ce of the Governor for costs rerarcd ro thestate of Arizona 

"o¿ 
Èñìco^, h". 

- 
Th:;i,"ïo*"u"r, provides rhat rhereimburse rhis amounr ,o ,n" c"*i"r Ë""d ;?"ïgh rhe sale and lease_back

44



GOVERNOR'OFFICE OF Tm GOVERNOR (Cont'd)

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

ApproPriates $70,000 from the General Fund

for legal exPenses related ro the settlement agreement between the state of Arizona and ENSCO, lnc. The act'

however, Provides that theDepartment of Administration shall reimburse this amount to the General FundinFY 192

through the sale and lease back of state oumed ProPerty.

45



Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Ouri<þ Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Þrp.
Equlpmenr

Aü Orhe¡ Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Posirions

Penonal Services

27,5m 333m

-
39,500

325m

218,ó00
i-

2,9æ
5,4O0

35oo
25,m
4,gn

a3m

224,7N !
=-

5,400
3,900

-G,

2e3æ
-G

GENERAL FUND Fr 1990
Actuat

F.r 1991
Estimate

Fy LCa2
Approved

OTTICE
Bruce

c,o\{ERNORtS

Director

oF' ATT'IRII,TATTYE ACTION

JLBC Analysr:

Execudve Order t7-9

Personat sewicrs - A nacancy factor of 3'5vo, or$5,600, was deduaed when tåe approved amount was computed.Employee Related

trJäiJi,|'rïl ä#iff"im $12'e00 ro¡ medicar insura:rce, incruding an $800
oveeHearth;;;"Tff"","Ëirapprovedf;;-ääilåJ'0"o,",

;Jhe approved amount reflecrs aesr apflJfriation of $2e,600 *r, J-1:^1TT: 
of $3J00 

^o¡-er 
FY tet estimated

approvedamountarsoin;ruã;":ffi ffiiå-ffi g"ti;i",1Ïrum*'ilf

-

JJ 
.i:t#åî"ïffit#á'PProPriation Act tunds. Appropriated as a rump sum for the agency. The rine irems are

46



-

é

zLO

- lnN
1625m

38,m
3,700
3,000

71Jû
10,000

t32,4N

1,08t¡200

14000
-G

1,099¿00é

?3.0

- w,4m

167,lm

40,000
3500
3,600

81300
9,900

ß8300

1,169p00

11,600

1250'o0o

2r43l44to

-_

0.0
FTE Positions

Personal Se¡rices

EmPloYee Related ExP'

Prol & Outside Services

Travel - Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating F-xP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Rezulation Review Counc

iä?*^ã"-L"g-Term Improved Management

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4-

+,
-G
-G
-o-
4-

-(Þ

o-
{t

-(Þ

.G

y!

!

GENERAL tr"UNI)

Yt L992
Approved

r"r 1991
Estlmatc

rY Ú90
Actud

JLBC

IC PI,ANNING ANÐ BIJDGEflNGSTRATEGC,OVERNOR'S OTTICE OF

J. Burns, DirectorPeter

Morris

Executive Order
No.90-22

1ffi;5 1,25o,ooo aPProPriated

examination of State agencY o

eneral Fund for Statewide l-ong-Term

ACL
rnP sum for the Program' The line

47



GOVERNOR'S OTTTCE OF STRATEGIC PI.ANNING AND BUDGETING (Confd)

approved amount is for an indepth organi"etional review

deliver¡

rs.

nt approved for Fy 1
That appropriation the General

priation Act
ADDITIONAL I.EGISL\TION

Travel - out of stsæ.- The approvetl ¡mount 
:"g""t, a net increasc of $600. The changes include the resbration of

$1,000 elimin¿¡sd 6y 1

oo rou"iiä;;,;r^:" Fy 1e91 Ex-Appropriation acrä. 
"dä cec¡ease,;;"älf;*, in the statewi<re Þoucy

F4uipment - The approved âmount is for the repracement of 3 microcompurcfs.
Regulation Review CouncÍl -
appointe<l by the Governor a 051, consists of six membersof A<lminist¡ation is an ex o Director of the DepanmentaPproves or returns all propc r. The c";""i ãiläi 

"oo
exempt state agencies, bèfo;e ;t"rc,oenß prepared by non_state agency, the council is r e. ln cooperation with eachamount is for council memb pteo rurås. 

-riä 
äpîr"r.o

48



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ouside Sewices

Travel - Søte
Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

11,4¡¡

FTE Positions

!

5,000

t23û

5,100
Personal Services

4,000
3,400
4,900

+

41,8ü)

-_

1.0

- 24,5N

3,400

2"800
52m

-0-

41,ülo

-

1.0_
24,5n

39,000

-Æ

4,900

700
900

s30o
3,800

10,700

GENERAL FUND

w 
'1992Approved

FY 1991
Estimate

tr.r u90
Achrat

BlantonJLBC AnalYst:
SYSTEI\,Í COI.JNCIL

I,AW EI\T'ORCEMENT MERIT

Capt J.F- Buiness ManagerRa1m.or,

A.R S. S 2&23s

insurance' including a $100

oved for medical and dedtal

ñR"ore."n$GeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appopriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.The1ineitemsarez 
snówn for information onlY'

/ìo



Program Summarv

Senate

House of Representaûves
Legislative Council
Joint Legislative Budget Comrniüse
Auditor General
Dept. of Ubrary A¡chives and public

Records
Taxation Rer¡isions
Criminal Code Studv

:clools; omníþ¿5 nuoget and Finance
Behavioral Healrh

. TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Iægislative, Executive & Judicial public

Buil<lings I¿nd Earninp Fun;- 
--*

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,035,400

6342,9æ
23ft6,7n
7,657,7æ
6,625,7n

4,770,ffi
153,700 t!

t}52m t!

-G
-G

5553,100
6,590,400
2,537,m
1,630,100
6,gtj6,7n

279!r6,m
!_

27,9963æ

27,9!r6rm
!_

6,470,9æ w
7,560300 w
464O,w !ry!

1,6733æ w
7250,7n w

4,7?5Jn
+
-G
-0-
+

s
5t

4,53t,4¡p
-G
-0-

TOOOO

100,000

27,0t7,N
-

27,0773æ

27,017ñ
=-

3()321,100

-

29,y2tJn

400,000

GENERAL I.UND AND OTEER F]UNDS
rr 1990
Actual

Frl99l
Est¡rnate

Fy LCa2
Approved

LEGISI,ATURE

JLBC Analpt Morris

Arizons Constitution
Article IV, Section I

(Continued)

t from AR.s. $ 35-190, reradng to lapsing of appropriaüons. (Generar Appropriation
Aa funds. Appr<
shown in sectiõn e agenc''

f Representatives I

n matching federal funds to

ito¡ General 
propriations Act footnore)

50



t.EGISI..{TURE - SUMI\{ARY (Cont'd)

in the aPProved amount'

rÞpsrtment of Library, Archives and pubric Records - see the individual program repo'. on the following pages'

51



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of Srate
Other Operating Exp.
trqulpment

AII Orhe¡ Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Acquisitions
Granr-in-Aid

Service for the Blin<l

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

471,7æ

42,2æ
83oo

11,500
776,9æ
151,100

990,000

3,691p00

113.0É
2,230,W

3sOmo
620,w

3,7n
45,000

-0-

112.5 -u

-

-

54O,900

t06'2æ
14,500
5,900

7ß,w
90,400

953,000

3r7u,r40a

3g0,ooo
400,000

9,000
45,000

.G

4F38,4O0=-

95,000
13,900
sSoo

909,2n
90,000

1,093300

3p03,100

--

3g0,mo
300,000

g,mo s
45,000
89,000

+710,6û

-

4r72'rlú 2!

-

GENERAL FUND Fr rÐ0
Actust

Fr 1991
Est¡tnst€

F"r rÐ2
Appnoved

ÀR"s. s 41-ß3r

DEPARTMENT LIBRARY,
LEGISI,A
ARCEIVES

TTIRE
ANI) PUBLIC

oF'
RECORDS

Sharon Womact Director

CawleyJLBC Analpt:

Personal services - The approved zmount rea¡1a a reduction of 3:5- unñ¡nded FTE positions associated with the
statewide FrE poticv' A o,?E'*ã'öä;Lr ot s.æv";;;;Ë *hi"h;;;;;;"r*, services by $76J00.In ad
lggl in personal

a $ll adjustnents of the FY
d $24,100 in o includes

Fq"to Retated F.ryenditures
Jecüon 104 lump sum allocatio
insurance wix bó tilreneo to inct-gding a $16'300

nedical and dental
srareside poriry on hofessionar and oooig:.s1*ices and Traver Reductions - The a
reducrion or $2r,2oo in prore.sJäüäíä*,ae 

se*i-äilizöîJ,r,"u"r ,ñ;ï.ffi1îiî^,:i:äî,i1ffi":

(Continued)

"åi:: iHi#:î:,:iåi,i ff.lî ji l'*ffi;"^ (Genera,

iåii"Iô*ix;:!tî'ff"äå:Jïî1tråîï1":Trortheagency,wirh
52 

r¡¡ulyu ror lnlormation only.



LEGISI.ATI'RE .DEPARTMENTohI¡n¡ny,ARcIItvEsANDPIJBLICRECoRDS(Cont'd)

equipment-

Acqutsitions _ The approved amount provides for the purchase of necessary updates of publications'

rarY district'

Muserrm Fu'nishings - Museum Furnishings monies provide for !e pulcfase and preparation of artifacts and mtseum

exhibißforthestateCapitolMuseuman¿oe¡rizónaHallofFameMuseum.
de radio information service

roved in the DePartment of

this program.

Funding for 9 nc acqurli-ti9ns'to provide

State Courts be piovided througþ an

53



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Ex.p.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
T¡avel - Out of State

9ü:t Operating Exp.
.trqulpment

All Other Operating Brp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

A<lvertising
Q¡-f ins Vendor Fees
Retailer C-ommissisns
Insønt Tickes

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

&9,7n

129,W
227,W

12,7æ
2,934,W

29,900

33?Á,5n

7rL67r6(n

5,572Jn
7,4p;9,w

76,732,5n
-0-

3ó;e2tJ;ao
-

759,7n

72,ffi
ln,w
19,900

1,939,900

-0-

2,229,ln

640p,,¿oa

7,7?5,w
7,920,w

18,694,000
1,116,000

4t245,4M !-Q

-

134.0

-

3,451,100

8682m

-

222,5æ
208300
17,m

33273æ
28,m

-

3,904,100

4t2s,¿û

-

-

u

!
!

LOTTERY FUNI) F t, rgg0
Actual

Ff 1C9r
Estimate

FT 1992
Approved

Acting DirectorBob I ightfoot,

BradleyJLBC Analpt:

ARIZONA LOTTERY
ÀR"s. s s-s02

Personal Senices _ The approved amount refleds a reduction of 2.2 unñ¡nded FTE positions associated with the
statewide FTE policy. A new vacancy ftctor of 1.0 Vo ulzS applie<t which reduces Penonal Services by $34,500.Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount contrins $30ó,600 for medical inss¡¿.¡6rs, inclurling a $2,4O0
Section 104 Inmp sum allocation, and $16,400 fo¡ dental rnsu¡ance. The amounß approved for medical and dental
rnsurance will be transfered to the Special Employee Health Ìnsurance Trust Fund.

--

Jl - tt nñales exceed rh (Continued)

accordance with AR re expended for advenising in
U nual gtoss revenues shall be

Appropriations Acr $7'f20'000 may be
g/ If_net.sates ãxceeO conrracl (General

commissi.¡s ar rhe ra i:rff.jiåi;ffiËäffr"flråä:fl"1"ïi.tr

' li;ï#}ïHïf T jl -'1" 1" or $ 15.50 perrnstant ückets. (General
is not required to sr

tunds. Approori"rriTld^ lt-T.ltl appropriated.

" are sho-fi ,;ffi;#:_modified rump súm for the agensy. The rinemauon only.

54



ARIZONA I,OITERY (Cont'd)

tickets Purchasei'

CAPITAL OIITI^AY

O r¡fER ISSIIES

;iJji-i"i''#,åitl'zå'3#",.å:''y'iåî",:ffi 
T:.on.linelottery

- Section 1(C)8 of the CaPital OutlaY Bill

the State LoüerY Fund to the Department of Administration for the maintenance and rePair

55



Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Other Operating Exp.
Equrpment

AII Othe¡ Operating kp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

18,4¡6 22,9æ 16,000

-
2t7,tm

!-

93,900

7,4æ
372æ

.G

r32,5n

z3g,Im
-

126,W

-

2t62to !

-

gg,4¡6

7,7m
20,m
53oo

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

GENERAL I.UND r.r 1990
Actuat

r"r 19gl
Estimatc

FY tggz
Approved

Judy Henkel, Director

JLBC Analpr Britt

PERSOIYNEL BOARI)
ÀILS. S 41-711

-_

Jl Represenb Gene¡al Appropriation Acshown ro¡ inrormatioo ôoryl-'-"-'¡ 
nÜt funds' Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items ¿¡s

56





Automated Facilities Gelgaf Desig - This appropriationclestgn of the Retiremenr qo,".;räo irî"*r.r"g sysrem.

STATE RETIREI,ßIYT SYSTEM (Cont'd)

CAPMAL OUTI.AY

completes the payment to an oußide contracor for the
Automated

ffiï,*" :'*"#fl"ïi"".'r""ïî,ä',ïhî""åîåJi,î,ïiåT-mainfram* a high-speedto be comptpte by the summe¡ of 79g3. 
u¡Purcr crsls' and softwa¡e deveropmen, 

"Ç"*o.

Retirement $ntem Account tostate buildings in accordance with the building

ADDITIONAL LEGISI.{TION

- Makes the following changes to rhe State Reti¡ement $rtem

Retirement plan have at Ieast 5 years ofdisabiliry redrement benefi ts.
Retirement plan who n"u"ià*", than 5

post_retirement benefi t en-hgs. wuçrrl cnnancements, dùeclts the

that assets of the s5'stem shourd not be used for

-_Section tC of the Capital Outlay Billthe Departnenr of Ad-minis*ii í"1* from the
renewal formula esÞblished pñ;;; repair of

5B
(Continued)



SYSTEM (Cont'd)
STATE RETIREIì/ßNT

- Requires emPloYers of the State Retirement

System, the Correctional Officers' Reti¡ement Plan, the Pubüc SafetY Personnel Reti¡ement $/stem, and the Elected

OtÍcials' Reürement Plan to make both emPloYee and emploYer contributions for members called into miliøry sewice,

reuoacdve to August 7' 1990.

59



Program Summarv
Direcrort Otfice
Adminis¡¿¡ys Services
Property Valuation
Special Support
Revenue Enforcement

]r+"y"t Support & Bluc. Svc
Data Management

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Ex.p.

Prof. & Outside Sewices
Travel - State
Travel - Out of S¡ate

!tn9r Operating Exp.
Equtpment

All Other Operating Erp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line Items
Additional Appropriations

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

354,7n
g,ß5,ffi
4,039,100
1,595,500

14,101,m0
2,622,7m

10323,5n

42,5011100

-

434,ffi
9,277,W
4,793,7æ
2,W,lm

74,954,7n
2,ffi,m

10,933,900

4ø'rfrtr¿0/0
!-

427,5n
10,166,900

4,Æ,w
2342,w

79,542,W
3,051,500

17,y22,7n

--

5,675,m

7,7t5,2n
527,w
5%,7æ

9J33,600
1,237,W

13,549,500

43r96f.14û

250,000
90,000

44.3Ot,M
-

1,953300
671,7û
500,700

9,522,W
2,093,7n

14,?37,m

42,269$n

232,7N
.G

42FOt,rú
-

7,277.9

-

27397,9n

--
6,7162c0

1,953,100
915,400

654,7æ
17219,4m
7,9N,5æ

-

16,569,100

-

50,(t2200

23O,W

5O,9022m w

-

.G

GENERAL FUND F r 1990
Actuat

I'r 1991
Estim¡1s

w L992
Approved

Paul Waddell, Di¡ector

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE. SIJMMARY

JLBC Analyst: pitcairn

Á.R.S. S 42-102

(Continued)

60



DEPARTMEI{T OF RE\/ENT]E. SUMMARY (CONt'd)

61



Emptoyee Related Exp.

Prof. & Ouside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Ex.p.

Alt Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRI{TION

21,ffi

46,500

3S4r7W

-

-G
1,600
2,m

17,2n

FTE Positions

Personal Services

GENERAL I.UND F"r 1990
Actual

ET 1991
EstÍmate

Ft tgg2
Approved

Paul Waddell, Director

oF' IIET¿ENIIE DIRECTOR'S OFT'ICE

Pitcai¡nJLBC Analpt:

A.Rs. s 42-102

Employee Related Exaenditures - The approved enount contains $74,700 for medical |nsulzutce, including a $900
Section 104 lnmp sum allocation, and $700 for dental Insurance. The amounts approved for medical and denal
ins¿¡¿¡çg will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance Trust Fund-
Statwide Policy on hofession¡l and Outside Serviæs and Travel

State.
Reductions - The approved amount reflects a

reduction of $100 in Travel - State and $4O0 in Travel - Our of
other operating Expenrritu¡es - The approved zmount ¡eflects a $400 general reduction.

-

JJ Represenr Gen
stro'wn ro. ioroii'"ll*oå,ir} ""ion 

Act tunds. Appropria ted

62

as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are



Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating E:rP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

447,4t0

100,0m
18,000
2,000

6,789,400
6ó,000

6yl5,4N

9r11'900

-

st23û

!

110,000
18,500

1,600

7,5ó9,500
t23ffi

1,1ll,w

10,16ó,8{X}

-

395,100

331,700
1E,900

1,4O0

6,868300
144,600

13&,w

9,4ó5,600

-

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

GENERÄL TUNI)

w L992
Approved

Í'r 1991
Estinaæ

FT 19gO

Actual

DEPARTMENT OF RE\MNUE' ADMINI ST.R,ATTVE SERVICE S

Waddell, DirectorPaul

PitcairnJLBC AnalPt:

ÀR-S. S 42-102

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the ageûcy' The line items are

rl-ReoresensGeneralAppropriation2 
sno^wn for information onlY'

63



Employee Retated Erp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State

9ú:r Operating Fxp.
Ë,qulpment

All Othe¡ Operating Elrp.

TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS

505,900

279,w
431,900
12,m

Lazm
?ß,9æ

991,000

4,03t 100

-

707,W

779,w

-

621,7n

-

-

4rlg3r70/.0

-

350,000
?&,w

7r0[0
137,000

4,W

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

GENERAL FUND FT 1990
Ach¡al

F.r 1991
Estimate

YY 1992
Appnoved

VALUATION
Paul Waddell, Directo¡

oF' RE'VENUE PROPERTT

JLBC Anal¡ar: pitcairn

ÀR.S. s 42-to2

nding for 43 tmired status FïE positions to Derschedured to expire oo rãio,r,"o ,Ä" "ìäräË#,t"ärriff-ÏL;îöffiiî

64



Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Orher OPerating ExP'
EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1235,100

249,ffi

4500
5300
sJm

13,M
21,9æ

110,800

L595'lx)

1,8(8,600

w,7ú

u

378500

59.0

1.7,100

15300
12500
90,000
19,800

Ú4,700

2r342N

-

4,ooo
9,0m
5,000

59,800
8,000

55.0

-

54.0

- 1,650,600

FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related FxP'

GEI{ERAL FUND

F\t l9g2
Approved

TY 1Ð1
Estinate

Í'r ú90
Actt¡al

SPECIAL SUPPORT
DEPARTMEI{T OF RE\/EIYUE -

Waddell, DirectorPaul

PitcairnJLBC AnalYst:

ÀRS. S 42-102

üons for PIER IL

including an $8'8ü)

Employee Related Expenditures medical and dental

l""iioi 104 lumP sum allocatio

iorrrrao* will be transferred to

st¡tcwi.e policy on professional and outsrde servic=s ana fgyer Reductions - Th-9 approved amount reflects a

reduction of s3200 i"i"rîräi"*r *o o"oiã"ËJÃ too szm in Travel - out of sate'

ñRep,"sensGenera1AppropriationActfunds.Appopriatedasalumpsumfortheagengy.The1ineircrsare- 
snown for information onlY'

65



Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State

9ù:r Operating Exp.
Equrpment

AI Orhe¡ Operating Ex.p.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

2,1533m 2,5773n 3,115300

599.s

+.

72,679,w

-

-

ßrg6grg00

232,700

39,000
190,soo
473,W
&5,2m
4s4300

7,æ23W 1303500

l4r@4,rT0i)

2somo

t+8s470[

-

19,000
195,000
515,000
396,500
179,000

lgr542rgoo -v

-

50,000
400,000
619,900

1,235,500
4/'33m

-

2,7ß,y

t8r542gúAutomared Collection $ntem

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Posirions

Pe¡sonal Services

141101,000

-

GENERAL TUND nr u90
Actual

F r 1991
Estimate

FY tgg2
Approved

Paul Wadde[, Director

OF REVEI\[UE REVENUE ENT'ORCEMEATT

JLBC Analyst: pitcairn

aR.s. s 42-102

Automared Collection SysÎp - Tfr" ¡eduction of $250,000 in this special line reflecs thr
the Purchase of the Auto oi"l ,lo-i"rî'Ë rs9r. * special line reflecs rhe anücipared compretion of--
Jl Represents o"TülAppropriation Act fun<rs. Appropriated as a rump sum for rhe

shown for information ônryl---"-- 
aÇr runos' APPropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line irems are

66



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

58?,000465,7æ

2162?47to

435;800

FTE Positions

u

315,400184,500

-Æ

Personal Sewices

98,000
31,800

1,000

171,500
13,100

3,051"500

-_

89,000
14,000

2,000
48,500
31,000

1&ûo

-

99300
12,9æ

900
175,000
10eJ00

397,800

r23.9

- 2,L49,1ú

GENERAL FUND

Í'r ú92
Approved

Fr ú91
Estimate

Fr 1990
Actual

Paul Waddell, Diredor

TA)(PAYER
10242-

Pitcairn

sÀR-S.

AnalYst:JLBC

wc.E:DUC.&SIJPPORTREVENI,TEOF

sitions for PIER II'
including an $18200

Employee Related E4enditures r medical and dental

Sriioi 104lumP sum allocatio

i*o."o* will be transferred to rßa
State.,ide policy on professional and outside senicps and Travel Reductions - Th9^approved amount fefl(

redudion of $1?,000 ;ä;;;i.;J "ro 
o"äioîJJ.oãno Ssoo in Travel - out of State'

Äct funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are

fl nepresenrs General Appropriation2 
snoìwn for information onlY'

67



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Relate<l Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of Søte
Orher Operating Exp.
E4ulpment

AIt Othe¡ Operating Exp.

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
40th l.cg, lst Reg. Session

Tax Revenues; Environrnenq Ch. 1g4

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,099,900

1,199,000

9,900
4,m

1,615J00
13U3m
4,753,2n

10,323,500

7243,w

-

1,100,000

8500
l,7n

2,ß72c0
g5o,mo

-

4,147,40a

r0rt43,g00

7372,2n

1280,000
10,100
5,m

2,017,5æ
1,4?3,W

-

4,7%,w

lLr6g2r7m

230,w

llrg22r7W
-

.G

10¡23,.500É

g0,ooo

-

r0,931800

-

GENERAL FUNI) FT 1990
Ach¡sl

Rr 1991
EstÍmate

w 1992
Approved

DEPARTMENT
TA

Paul Waddelt, Di¡ector

oF' REVENUE DA ]I{ANAGEMENT

PitcairnJLBC Analpt:

A.RS. S 42-102

Personal Services _ The approved zmount reflects a reduction of 3.8 unfunded FTE positions associated with rhe

statewide A new va€ncy factor of 7.5Vo was applied which reduces Penonal Services by $86,700. In
addition, FTE positions were added as part of the agency-wide ¡eallocation of 17 FTE positions and
sl77,m an<l t0 FTE positions were added for PIER II.

]nqlofee Retat€d Expenditur,es
Secrion 104 lump sum allocatio
insurance will be tiansferred to 1L inct'1cine a $38'800

tor medical and den¿al
Statei¿ide
reduction
outside s ved anount refleqs a

from professional 
and

(Conrinued)y-i"pr"r"nts cen¡llAppropriation 
Acr tuncrs. Appropriared as a Iump sum fo¡ rhe

shown for information onryi---"-u 
aÙ. runos' Appropriated as a lump sum fo¡ the agency. The line items ¿¡s

ç.a



DEPARTMENT OF RE\¡ENUE' DATA MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

reduced to $10'

port
and

the proPerty ta:r audit and comPliance program; $12,600

$373,500 for Equipment, Other OPerating Expenditures'

69



FTE Positions-u

Personal Services

37.0

-

256,2n
2,213,7æ ?

15g,0oo
2,650,w !

-0-
.G

37.0

-

Employee Related Exp.

P¡of. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Our of State
grh:r Operating Exp.
Equrpment

AII Orhe¡ Operating Exp.

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL

133300

93,600

9,700
9,000

3gó,500
76,ffi

563,400

Lr33lr7w

2413c0
93,300

lrTgTrl0l0iû.
!

659,200

765,m

-

9r3oo
11,600

9,000
M,ffi !

4,000

519,500

L,$tOO

ó59,700

-

165,900

-

gl,g00

11,000
72m

439,500

ó,500

545,100

lr%grffi

7Æ,7n
-0-
-0-
-G

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6623,W

-

GENERAI FUNI) FT 1990
Actual

I"r 1991
Estim¡1s

Ft'1992
Approved

Á.R.s. s 4r-ur

EPARTTVÍENT
SECRETARY STA

D

The Honorable Richard

OF

D.

STATE

of State

oF' TE

CawleyJLBC Analyst:

Fqlofee Retared F.ryenditur,es _
Section 10zf tump sum_allocation, medical fuuTl"", inclu<ting a $4,g(Ðrnsuranc€ will be transfeneo to iú 

lllfnn'o"en 
tú;i;iTrã o"ot"r

statervide poticy on hofessionar and ouæifg-se¡vices and Traver Reductions - The
reduction of $18'300 i' P;;;;;;r-.''ää"ot¿" se*iäJiäô'ï r*""r -iLä .* ir?ß01""#.rxi:äï,T1ffi":

(C-ontinued)

nof
the

p sum with special line
tormation only.

70



DF,PARTMENT OF STATE' SECRETARY OF STATE (Cont'd)

7I



Employee Retated kp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equlpment

All Orher Operating Erp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7.5

-
254,2n

39,900

50,900
13,900
4,7n

47,2n
27,W

139,400

432,5n
!-

163300

52,m

-

677,4ú
-

37,5n
47,7n
72,w
e3n
7,900

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

GENERAL FUND I"r 1990
Actuat

r"r ú91
Estimate

Fy tgs2
Approved

Jeanette Schm.idt, Chairman

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

JLBC

a.RS. S 42-141

Analpr Fusak

Personal Seniæs _ The approved amount includes a reduction of $g,600 to reflect a lower penonal Services
requiremenL

The approved
an¿ $i,¡OO fo medical insulance, including a $1,500

e Special Emp 
lnßoaPProuea 

for medical inc ¿enøl
Stateryide policy on h,ofessional and Outslde Senicus and Travef Reductions _ The approved ,rnount reflecrs a

reducrion of $7,500 io pror"..io"àrä-oóiìroe 
s"*iã-, üiöilr**l - soã *ãT!,äm in Traver _ our of srare.

oÆr:#mï-4,PProPriationActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsare

72



FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related E:rP'

Prof. & Ouside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of Smte

Other OPerating ExP'

Equipment

Ail Other OPerating ÞrP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Tourism Fund
Media Advertising

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sumfnar.v

Gene¡al Fund
Tourism Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

19.0

- 503,000

Lt62û

130,900
20,600
60,4(X)

695,900
14,000

921,800

11541,000

2,ooo,0oo
1,&15,700

sfl67ao

-
3,316,1û
2,000,000

5,376'7t0_

19.0

5Û2,800

111200

104,700
19,600
54,400

767,9û
+,

9ß,6æ

1¡5ó0,ó00

98,300

612û
22,\w
57,500

507300
11,100

6se2w

11166,100

2,ooo,ooo
2,191,100

5¡57)2oo

-

2,080,ooo
2,M,7W

5;127,ÑO

-
sJN,N

-0-

s;|n,*o

--

u

a

!

GENERAL FUND AI{D
TOIJRISM FUND

r"r 1992
Approved

FY 1991
55t¡rnate

I'r 1990
Actual

ÀR.S. S 41'2301

JLBC AnalPt Siegwarth

Plencner, Acting Di¡ectorFrank

OTT'ICE OF TOIJRISM

personar Servicss - A vacancy fador of lvo wasappried which reduces Personal sewices by $200'

Enproyee Rerared E:rpendit'res i#'ñir'-".,:iiff'##fffJ.:'"trt
s"Jtioo I'M lump sum allocatio Fuod.
insurance will be transferred to

stateside poticT on p&o serryices anrt tra¡el Reductions - Th¡-lpnroved amount reflects a redudion of $26200 in

professional anc ousãã õ;;;, $1,000 it"i;;i-é;;¡tand $6,0100 in Travel-out of State'

other operating Expenilitures - The apprgved amount includes $2,000 for risk management' which is a decrease of

$1,400 0ver Fy 191, s75,000 for renr, "rd;;;;;; 
ot sz¡,¿oo-äîï*it" ro,oo.-ion or ih" 

"*-rppropriation 
of

;;¿;;.; u.ooo, in FY 1eel' (continued)

made pursuant to A-R'S' g 42-1341C(3)c and is to be used

11



OTTICE OF TOURISM (Cont'd)

Equipment - The approved amount reflects a one- ;me equipment a_djustmenl

of the lasr lDVo ofbed tax revenues from therhe $2 miri6¡ annual 
"ppropJ"riîJi* ro"Ft pyz. The Tourism r"iJi, iã-u""-*ä r",

the ex_

mbined
ingwiU

74



FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ourside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other Oprating ExP'

EquiPment

AII Other OPerating ÞrP'

OPERATING SIÍBTOTAL

Lonq Term Care-Counties

¡ustiê of Peace Salaries

State Grand Jury Fund

Nuclear EmergencY MgPt' -

MaricoPa CountY

Economic DeveloPment
Demo District

Mid-Year Reversion Amount

O¡iti¡u,ioo of Tær Protest Monies

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

31.0

- w,7n

L83,200

ps2m
900

8200
80Jm

9,500

224,sffi

1254,4N

1,879500

-G.

.G
-0-

3,629,7N

6116tr6OO

6J63,ffi
+
-0-

16ñ,,7û

105,200
800

4,7û
98,400
41,400

ã0,500

L25L,2to

5,5oo,ooo
1,4ó3,900

600,000

2?ß,9æ

850,000

9,894,000

8,815,100
850,000
2?ß,m

189,100

110,700
300

9,000
97,100
54,800

n\9æ

L,3?¡'r7ú

e916,000
t,766.2W

30o,oo0

-0-

-0-
(3eJoo)

-0-

6,26ó;2to

6266,,2W

-

'll

u

61;763,û0é

-G

+

3t

-0-
-0-

c

Fund Summa¡v

General Fund
Co*"t." and Econ' Dev' Fund

Nuclear Emerg' Mgmt' Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6?ß2-û
-0-
+,

9,894,ülo

-

ßa L992
Approved

Í'r t991
Bstimate

FT 1990
ActualGENERAL FUND AI{D

OTEER FTINDS

BradleYJLBC AnalYst:
Wesq TreasurerThe Hono¡able TonY

ÀR.S. S 41-171

STATE TREASURER

$15'000

Personal Serviceó - The approved has not

*ï""*ãtãi-s"*ces' Tné ãuties reduces

been provided for this non-statutory

äåfij]fr..t uy szr,zoo. (continued)

v i:Ki"# ffi "ii"e 
i'¡,i,iarn^are ¡hown

U Functing for the l;;;;PP'opriated to the supreme

Courr. €oornotes Continued on Following Page)

75



STATE TREASURER (Cont'd)
G

Employee Related Expenditres - The approved amounr @ntrins $76,600 for medical Insurance, inclucling a $4,600
Sesion 104 lump sun allocation, and $3,900 fo¡ dental rnsu¡ance. Thg amounts approved for medical and denhl
rnsurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund.
Statwide Policy on h,ofessional atrd Outside Senices and Travel Reductions - The approved amount reflects a
reduction of $0 in P¡ofessional and Outside Services, $100 in Travel State and $900 in Travel - Out of Søte. Alt
Professional and Outside Services were exempted from the statewide reduction.

ADDITTONAL IÆGISI.ATION

*lîi'#ffi1o1î:s"i"fffi;#î,.3o;läIi 
ä.,i"*î 

w,.*,s¡ þqnkins services, $2e,500 ror credit and

F4uipment _ The
associate¿ 

"q"Þ. 
of $9500 for the purchase of a separate 

andup orher *ort .'t"t¡o^ d l"teral securitio. fr:. p;r;h*" 
"îif;ä fteeorder ro maintain oo_lin" *r.."Ëä;

Justice of the peaæ sarari ol¡s.

received a salary increase
they also received a propo

'?l's'î81':i,TînfrH;iff;?ä:ffi"ïå'åi;,',år'füi:î"ki1ïff":",H::trffi,ffiäïn",".,,,iprivilege Þx revenues couectJ uî õ""'.'ti;."

nt was unavailable.
rhe SÞrc Treasurer in each of Fy ß92_1994, topay cities,uted hansaction privilege * .*"ouo.

76



Travel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

0.0_
1300

100

100

7,800
9,600

17500

100

FTE Positions

u

100

1s500

Personal Services

EmploYee Related F':rP'
500

5,000
É5m
21,000

2219û

-

400
s300
9,800

17,4O0

--
1q900

-

GENERAL FUND

w L992
Approved

fY 1991

Estimatt
FY 1990
Achrsl

UNTTONU STATE I,AWS
ARIZONA COMIVÍISSION ON

CommissionerJames M. Bush,

FusakJLBC AnalPt:

ÀR.S. S 41-1306

st¡t¡:wüle policy on Traver Reductions - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $300 in Travel - out of State'

$100 for Travel - State' The

,'å,:"#S,i:åî'fi:Hi
1,000 PoPulation'

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are

-/ 

ReD resenrs General Appropriationa 
snówn for i¡formation onlY'

77



Progam Sumnarv
Adminisration

DES.AHCCCS

DHS.AIICCCS

Acute Care

Long Term Care

PROGRÀM TOTAL

FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Ttavel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerati4 ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Special Line Items

Additional APProPriations

+,

(s)

CÐ

(s)
(Ð
(s)

CD

(s)

CÐ

(s)

CD

æ580,900
45,5532N

7,w,m
15,9E3,900

6,9D4,m
8,64ó,4O0

228,6552In
494,103200

1t3,84ó,900

267,2199ú
7481133,600

--- 764-1
1,4,/.7.3

-- 13,8i'r7,000
2ó,091,000

2J50,7û
5,162,900

6J92,m
14,800,500

æs300
450300

22,!N
43,000

5112,800
10,075300

1J81,000
353s5oo

t4243,ffi
?ß,9M,ffi

3{l,t7l,3(n
ó0r1581500

236,3ß,ffi
687875,100

17,018,900
so5æ2oo

10J06,700
213y3,m

10510,9m
13,095,900

3L2365,m
6L,829,4N

+
28s2s2JN

350r6{t1,9üÞ-
LßauL6o0

-1 830.0
t516-8

- 11J55,4O0
32,7562ffi

2A15,m
7,140,100

8,649,9m
19,ó40,800

167,100
4.r'.2,w

19,900
41,700

4Je8300
11,690,100

112'4{o
358¡00

13,807,600
32,173,1û

27,838,400
7\u7o,wo

322,763,5ffi
*'ott'T_-

25389,m
51299,0m

L3213,ffi
26547,ffi

6&7û
6561,600

330,6m,800
sû2205500

22450,m

15,194,800
3t3.l,1û

381355,100

77,161rû0

331,489500
1,041,699,900

1013m
202,ffi

3óep4spoo
1,11910641100

- 978.7
t,7Æ-7

-- 18535'4Oo
%,ß2û

4,624,w
9,151100

8323,8m
17818J00

2r32û
562,000

16,800
33,000

6363,ffi
tz,4lLlû

?Ã1,499
415,900

+

(s)
(Ð

(s)
G)

(s)

CD

(s)
G)

(s)

CÐ

(s)

CD

(s)

cr)
(s)

CD

(s)

CD

(s)

Cr)

(s)

CD

(s)
(Ð
(s)
CD

v
u

!
a

FUNDS
.FtrNDS,

OTSER
FEDERAL
AI{I)

FIIND,
FUNDS,COIJNTY

GBTERAL

w l9v2
Approved

f'r ur91
Estimate

fY 1990

Achral

McNeil

*290tsÀR.S.

Anal]¡st:JLBC

SYSTE'McosTCAREEEALTSARIZONA

Dr. I-eona¡d , DirectorKirschner

79



ARIZONA EEALTH CARE COST SYSTEM SUMIUARY (Cont'd)

are.included on the indiv
riations 

"," io"i,,Já îî äti.ä.iflriååî; 
pases.

ga foornore conrained in the Fy 1991

,W I appropriations 
[$101J00].

80

TOTAL EXP. AUTEORITY

(s) !

(s)
G)

State
Total

General
Expenditure

Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

CÐ 74s,ß3,600
- lro32,l2L,ffi

- 1,1UL0ú1,100
-

I-ess Federal Funds
Iæss County Funds
I-ess Miscellaneor¡s Funds



FTE Positions -u

Personal Services

EmploYee Reþted ExP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Travel - Søte

Tfavel - Out of Srate

Other OPerating E:rP'

F4uiPment

Alt Other OPerating FxP'

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Indian Advisory Council

Board of Nursing

OMB EligibilitY

Health Care GrouP

TOTAL

Atlditionst APProPriations'
¡t0th IJg.' lst Reg. Session

General Government ORB, Ch' 265

TOTAL E)(P. AUTEORITY

(s)

CD

(s)
(r)

(s)

cr)

(s)

CÐ

(s)

CÐ

(s)

cr)
(s)
CD

(s)

cr)
(s)

CD

(s)
G)

(s)

CÐ

(s)

CÐ

(s)
cr)
(s)
CÐ

(s)

cr)

(s)
CD

(Ð

4Sl.8
88E.0

9,054,100
r6'1,/¡s2fi

tJ4?-æ0
3,145500

6"5osSoo
t4226,7û

tu3æ
?283æ

19300
31,4m

3,892,100
7,033,900

1,449300
LsTLtæ

11,90500
24398,4N

2?J86iû0
43r9t!t 100

24,5ú
24,5n

4.
+

769,800
1539,600

+
+

23,580p00
451553'200

45,553r200

960J00
4,110,800

E,066200
18,4ê44'900

31,400
171300

18,6m
39zffi

221z,ffi
6,7?5,ffi

164,100
3/'tJffi

10552300
?5J?ZIn

L6'92A,N
50¡ol,00o

%,ffi
lEe2m

17,0181900

$1520¿00

50,520¿00

2,615,800
5,ß35m

7,814,100
16399300

198,a00
2t25ffi

15,600
30,6m

3,451500
6JleN

71,E00
t4ø.,ffi

11,451,400
?A,ffi,m

+.

+
-0-

4-
+.

30,000

95,000
190,000

70,000

214,9û

+,
+

198,000
198,000

25rs8,1oo
51,0964{n

101300
2V2,ffi

51¡299,m0

!
!!

-

TEDERAL FUNDSGB{ERAL TUND AI{I)

Fr ú92
Approved

f"r ú91
Estimste

fY 1990
Acû¡sl

CONTAINMENT SYSTEIì'Í .
ARIZONA HEALTE CARE COST

McNeilJLBC AnalFt:
Kirschner, DirectorDr. Leona¡d

ÀRS. S 3ó2901

ADMINISTRATÍON

1
ô
Õ



ARIZONA EEALTH CARE COST SYSTEM - ADMIMSTRATION (Confd)

I-ess Federal Funds

I-ess C-ounty Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

+

É
+

(25,9æ,ffi)

(8,457 2oo)

(s) æ,5S0,C00

G)
(s) State

Totat
General
Brpenditure

Fund
Authoriry

Q1,n23æ) (2s,044,1n)

ur0lgrgm
!- 25389,4N

-

e serrices and rraver Reductions - The approved amount reflects ain professional and outsi¿e ðeJ; anî$1,700 (S) and $z,too_gr¡ in

J-r¡-cr"d-ã1(s)an<r2(ÐFrEpositions*î,!o,""ïf 

:"rÂ.Hg,#,"T^r.gi"lp:¡TaFyrff :î"1and 4 (T) in Fy rseì ;n¿ F+-;;ù:^d s (s) ancr 5 (T) FTE posirions from the
U 

__ _ \ t / L ,D lrusruons rrom the Health Care Group special

3/ åJiiiitr"i,iT#ffiäî#ffi#:'"'m'rne items

expenditure aurhoriry ( unoø oui oiãI'$rr,oru,¿mE Any reüoactive federal
medical managemenr cenification of the prepaidAppropriation Aq fo ,"i.-b;;;;;;ìd;*"

Ôaot



ARIZONA EEALTE CAREcoSTCoNTAINMENTSYSTEIVI.ADMIMSTRATIoN(Cont'il)

professlonal snd outstde servlccs - The approved amount includes the fouos/ing:

. $37,500 (S) and

' $11,200 (S) and

' $250,000 (S) an

The approved amount is based on the following:

Proeramming & Daø Sewices

oatã Processing - DoA
Auditing
Consulting

Management
Ac$arial

Attorneys
Medicaf Evaluation Sen¡ices

InterPreters
Security
TemPorarY Clerical

Interns
U of A College of PharmacY

TS

Lng,w
3,139,400

341,900

65t0,800
69765æ

5s13oo

tt\1ú
438,900
253,000
n3300

3300
42þ0fJ
?ß,ffi

5,400
7,ffi

?,914lm

--

2OrzcrJ
755,400
454,400

1218,900
5,100

16,4m
49,800
e5m

20,000

16,899300

-Æ
Indian Eeslth Care Arlvtsory Council -.ine-AOvisg'y PÏqT-T*" 

Health Care was established in l-aws 1989'

chapter 2r3. 1\eC".i.irr,prir"ry n¡ssion is to develop ".orpräiäîîi""îã,n 
care delivery sl'stem for Arizona's

Indian population' 
(S) an<1$800 CÐ

The app roved for medical

Section
and den

The line item detail is as follows: S T 
,ffi 1o5,8oo

- Personal Services 0:800 ?s,ffi
-- Emproyee Related F-xpenditures ;lÆ 5s.q,
- Albther OPerating --2IPq 190'000

- Total

er Premiums'
(Continued)

83



ARIZONA EEALTH CARE COSTG CONTNNMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Confd)

ADDITIONAL APPROPRL¿{,TIONS

ADDITIONAL LEGISI.AUON

a

84



FTE Positions !

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prol & Ouside Services

Tlavel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

Al1 Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIÍBTOTAL

DES DDSA

DES PÀSARR

TOTAL E)P. AIIIEORITY

I-ess Federal Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

State General Fund(s)
G) Total Expenditure AuthoritY

(s)

CÐ

(s)

CD

(s)
cr)

(s)
CÐ

(s)

CÐ

(s)

CD

(s)

CD

(s)

cr)
(s)
cr)

305.5
615.0

5,898,100
11J9ó,100

1,456,100

zetzÐ

s3s2m
1,098p00

t?5,49¡
250,900

1300
25æ

25m,N
4,918300

æm
16,600

3,173,100
62St2Cß

tlors27r3/ùO

20p95¡50o

10106700

-

_

?ffi'ffi
573,800

104,000
208,000

2"800
5,600

1511,900
3,û23,800

331J00
663,400

223130o
4A74,6ú

79l4r3iÙo
1$828r600

1250ß
145,100

z,ffi
10200

tgzl,5û
3,E43,ooo

4945m
989,000

163,100
326,1û

t2ffi
2,4ú

4SS5,6m
sJ7e3æ

ß0500
261?ffi

3,614,m
7,158,000

üt,004500
25,8131200

173,800
W,ffi

96Joo
38ó,800

26547,6Ú

-- ( t3214,ffi)

ßr73'ooo

-

(s)
(Ð

(s)

CÐ

(s)

CD

CD

(s)

vll

7,989,400

-

GENMAL FUND AND FUNDSTEDERAL

Fv LCaz

Approved
Fr u91
E6timste

Í.r 1Ðo
Acû¡sl

COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM'
ARIZONA HEALTH CARE

McNeilJLBC Anabrt:
Kirscbner, Dire4orDr.I-eonard

ÀR S. S 3ó2901

DES.AECCCS

(Continued)

rH;l;'å,,!Ì1,îî,1',R'åT,J.S)"Ë,iSiö38:ìff S.'Hä;::'il":?#'#n'"i"É
Fy 1992. (Fooürotes Continued on Following Page)

B5



ARIZONA EEALTE CARE COST
G SYSTEI|{ - DES-AECCCS (Confd)

Person¡l Services - The approved amount reflects aapp¡oved 2mounr reflects ilä rouã*iog"iiäoro to. Ëfr"gf"ot of rvo t$5e,ó00 (S) and $11e200 (.Ð1. rhe

(s) and vr22,7æ (T) rerated ro andcipared increases in
) and $ag,g00 (Ð relater
chit<lren's Rehabilitative tt':t'.:" '3gtory Title XD(
requi,eneni*,".-i*äiii#r.,,äî:fj,iËål
$160J00 (T) related to rhe_gB\f g0 provision (sedionThis OBRA 90 provision ms added to Arizona R€,vised

for medical
$95,600 cÐ
the Speciat

åni:: Hå"ä f,H Ëï,å:î,ffi ?ii Jiffi , :
DEs DDSA - The Depanment's hoiuy Determinaüon s"T:* Administration 

_ @DsA), rh¡ough an

rnrcrgovemmenþl aøclai¡ni. -''eement with A'cccs' tí"t"ttiooîäi'iity 
"otitt"r"oìËiîäïa rong Term care $rt",

The approve<l amounr is based on tüe following:

FTE positions
pe¡sonal 

Services
Enptoyee Retated Ero.
AII Other Operating Brp.
"Below 1¡g llne' e -Í-

TOTAL

The approved
Section 104 lu and
and denar ins ffà sJ#,H,g

(Continued)

86



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMH{T SYSTEII{' DES'AECCCS (Cont'd)

DES PASARR - The Department' via an inte eût with AHCCCS' conducts

oatients in TITLE >Of ifr'feOicaiO) certified have been identified througb

þientiauy having a mental retardation'

The approved amount is based on the following:

Level II screens for
zLsvel I screPn as

S

LO
38,600
11,000
4?,100

96,7m

-Æ

T

8.0

154500
44,lm

1E82m

3tó,Em

--
(s) an<l 51200 Cr)

Proveifor medical

87



FTE Positions -u

Penonal Serviaes

Enployee Related Elrp.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State

Other Operating Exp.

Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

DHS P.dSARR

Child¡en's Relab. Services

Indirect Cost _ Licensure

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY

I-ess Federal Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(s)
CÐ

= State General Fund
= Total Expenctiture Authority

(s)
cr)

(s)

CÐ

(s)

CÐ

(s)

cr)
(s)

CÐ

(s)
G)

(s)
CÐ

(s)

CÐ

(s)

G)
(s)

CÐ

CÐ

15,900
31,600

t7or4m
340,8flt

7\m
183Jm

6,75?70o
8,t?ztæ

+
4-

q646íÆ/0
!

(1,652,000)

(s) 6gg+em-

13,üt5p0o

-
10¡510p00

-

&7,ffi
t7s2n

ls20n
30,m
ll,7æ
?3,m
265æ
53,000

5,100
10,100

s85oo
116,900

427,5M
t54r900

94,7æ
3&5,E00

-G
5,000,000

160Jm
320,9æ

6ñ1,ffi

-
(5,878,900)

8\7n !!

-

76.25
y.0.-
2ß,w
492,W

s4om
177,1æ

-0-
-G

10300
?n,ffi
B,m
46,900

.G
-0-

33,7W
67,m

338Ém
6itqsú

2il,n
1,259,ffi

9,793,ffi
10,905,400

727,7n
255,m

27,ffi
ss2m

+
+

¿000
14,000

8,900
77,ffi

-G
+

-

GEIITERAL FUND A¡II) FEDERá,L F]UNDS
Fr ú90
Acû¡st

Fr 199r
Esdmate

w 1992
Approved

ARIZONA EEALTE CARE
DHS-AECCCS

Dr. I-eonard Kirschner, Direeor

cosT CONTAINMENT SYSTE}Í .

JLBC

ÀRS. S 3C2901

Analpu McNeil

:-_lJ Inclurles 0.75
Fy 1991, and
Rehabilirarive

(Continued)

'*;'tr#'ffi l*L',#îträ;,*#få#rff ff r*",^a,.ffi ir
(Footnotes Ccgg 
(rq)rtrores (bntinued on Following page)



ARIZONA EEALTS CARE COST CO¡ITAINMEhIT SYSTEII{' DHS'AECCCS (Cont'd)

following:
S

1.0

26?.m
7500

34300
2ücn

lnsr¡rance Tn¡st Fund'

DHS 
'ASARR 

_ The Department' via_1n 1ntereovernmental 
agreemenr wirh At{cccs, conducls I-evel II psychiatric

evaluadons ot p"u"oríiíTirþ tdx @"dJ'dî;rËJ"r*fu r.drio *no have been identified though a I-e'el

;.ää; Ãiã*"titlv having a mental illness'

The approved amounL which reflecs a redudion of 1 (s) and 4 (I) FTE posirions from Fy l,nf is bas€d on the

T

e4J0n

-_

4.0

105,m
37,100

ß7,000
106,7m

385,800_

and $7'800
and $12'500 (D fo¡ medical
(S) anrl $s00 CÐ
the special E'mp

Departmenr

(Footnotes @ntinued From Previous Page)

ñRepr"seots General Appropria¡ionâd tunds' o|rîlott'with 
sPecial line

tt ì;år. Th" tine items'wittrin the "Operating S 
t-h¿ Department of Health

lt gr*i:t:rux",ii#,iå-H,åiäi o,-*ooin"'tundionsasset

forth above'
8v



Acute Care Capitation

Fee for Service

Reinsurance

Deferred Liabiliry

Medica¡e premiums

QMB

EPSDT Mental Healrh

TOTAL UP. ATITHORITY

Less Federal and Other Fuads
Less County Fu¡ds

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

(s)
cr)

= State General Fund
Total Erpenditure

(s) t44750,sæ
cÐ 373,705,5æ

(s) 39,616,100

CÐ 54&5s,7oo

(s) ?n,774,7W

CÐ ãJoeioo
(s) 22,r!6,7n
cÐ 32,753,40A

(s) 337s,w
CÐ 7,UM
(s) r7,wCÐ s6,9oo

(s) {-
CÐ+
(Ð 4e4,to3aú-

207,0747æ
495,523,3m

55,779,m
97,072,W

u,gy,N
3¿001,000

19,919,100
3?-E4E30o

4756,W
6,4575cr.

239,ffi
7,439,7æ

3)6+j6
6547,M

6f1ß29,4üÉ

2ß7,74g,4aa
620,Æ,w
y,95g2c0
90539,100

!6,6?ß,1æ
?3,Í362,W
g,gzl,w

32255,ffi
218J00

5,910,700

t27,m
&g,w

1,000,000
23,679,7n

(s) 22&6s5200

-

(291,031,4O0)

312,ß,4N
=

A¡ü)
GENERAL

COUNTT
FIIIND,

FUNDS
rU)ERAL FUNDS, Fr 1990

Acû¡sI
¡"1199r
Estimate

W L992
Approved

ARIZONA EEALTH CARE
ACI.ITE CARE

Dr. I-eonar<t Kirschner, Director

COST CONITiUNMENT SYSTEM -

McNeitJLBC Analysr:

ÀR*s. s 3G2901

The following represenb an eil'olrment and fund summary sf this rine item:

Orher Federal
Stare-Only

TOTAL

307.494.7æ

l/-i€p-'æ;fr Generar Appropriation Afi funds with speciar line items for rhe progam.
90

(Continued)



COST CONTAINMENT SYSTE[\{' ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)

Fee
ina
this
afe

ARIZONA EEALTE CARE

Other Federal
State-OnlY
I-ess PASE Savinp/RecoverY

TOTAL

for
for-service basis'

Non-categoricals are to be en¡olled with a prepaid health p1a_n_r].t* 3-da)6 of the determination of eligibility througn

an automari" .".igpn"oi-pio"e$r. uoo"r-*#îor,"tñ,*"äê¡., .or"h Lr"rg"ory sewices received up to 48 houn

prior to the dåte 
"f 

;"tifiä;i* óf tUgiuiuty by a county office'

the federal funds'

1,?50300 (S) an<lCD foT'h:co^::

are refened off-reserrr¿tion ÞY tne

iÀr nøicar services cosß due to

The following rePfesents a fund suntmary of this line item:

General Fund
s38óJo0
s374500

25931,9ú
(1.734.900)

lg2rg¿lq

program for the Avoidance of state Expenditures (p^!Ð--s1yel/Recoyry T ^yr*ed 
with administrative

expenditures thar are åät*;,ht;t"i,J;.o|ih" À'cci:s Administration cost oenrcr'

r has the Prerogative 
to defer

The A¡lmini$ration assumes

t: 
assiPø to a healtb Plan' ln

. The etigible Person is in the last 
'2-weeks 

of a higþ-risk n*f##" 
radiation for a malipancy or a metastatic

' The eligible ;isoi ¡i tt""iuiog eithe¡ active chemotherapy

91

(Continued)



ARIZONA EEALTE CARE COST

The following ¡epresents a fund

ACUTE CARE (Contd)SYSTEIvf

surnmary of this line item:

c*ffii" ftiff #state-onry #Trffi ;#iffT ess PASE Saving _@@) , .;_rorAl Ðñ, õæfi

. EntoJlment R .r-Æmuer. W1,000 - 9,999 memben
l0ooo+ å".ull $2o,ooo

$30,000

For etegoricals and. othe¡ federal members, üVo ofthe ost Í33.li#J*i"fffJ,"-"uiaHtä*-'@;;;;ä;"är'ff #Jlåå::"i'j"'ffåi'#ffi ï#;
' In tte provisio-n of payment for covered inpatient hospital;_¡¡on, emergency care, and certain @vered

outpatient services such-as oi"llo¡r oot 
"o"r"d'uiriu"-ih ,.t Ë"#;ïiîLuoo, -a ou", 

".uìr,ory
services.

' During the contract yea¡ or such p_art of-täat year in which the individuat ismovement to another plan shall u" o* for reseüing the reinsurance revel 
en¡olled with a plan- Any

?i"i l::xîÍ,3# f;î,""ää,Jj ffi 
"ï 

îH

Deficiency $mdrome
ty or plan size. The

The following represenß a ñ¡nd sümma¡y of this line item:

Other Fede¡al Total

92

(C-ontinued)



ARIZONA EEALTE CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTU\{' ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)

E[gibit¡tY

ThelineitemsdescribedabovearepaidonbehalfofthefoltowingetigibilitygfouPs:

Catesoricsllv'elisible

The state,s financiar responsib'ity for individr¡als with Medicare coverage is educed since that ooverage' in effect'

serves as a sor¡rce or tniio-parry funds'

Tbe Social s€curity Administrarion.ryrf:* eugibility determinations for age* blind' and disabled ssl applicants

ö;cË ."*io'ssl rvreo eligÞility worÐ'

ed bY the søte Program'

Al{cccs passes through stare and federal funds to DES to cover the costs of determining soBRA eligbility'

93

(Continued)



ARIZONA HEALTE CARE COSTc sysTElt{ . ACUTE CARE (Contd)

State-Onlv Gmups (no matching federal funds)

rfitr"iË#ffirïtråmo -..ayn_na Revised Statures provide for Altherorrowinsi,;;;;r",i"õil;äË#ico:ir:lfg1r",
lvlaximum

ï:fri ä",Hff 'ålïi"ffiîr5li .ffiF to be used to reduce the
appþ to ue carcuraü;,ì? u"ãi!:."oi; ;fî1,Tff;,H"",H:*r. rhe

Tìe counties determine MN/l,fI eligibitity.

Fligible Assist¡nce 
"T5", gc) - These children, agqi 0-13 yean, belongrng ro farniries certified by DEs to be

eligible for the Federa
t, igg': -- - *-'J Foo<l stamp Program' 

'ffiÑü;:Ë*""o F".ä-&"rp-î;me criteria as of ocrober

Familv Size
Net

Income
$
$
$

1

4
8

32ú
5354
7s30

Fanilv Size

1

4

8

Becar¡se of räe exDansio,l or the federal SOBRA p¡ogmm, the sþte has been able
cbildrenintothei"o"ouy-."ì"nãîo*g:ügroup.

s21264

to transfer a latge number of these
DES derermines eligibility for this group of child¡en.

ll3-111s1.*loneing ro famiües whose a¡nual incomebetween the upþer-limir of MN/Vfl incone ano tte

Minimum 
MaximumFamiþ Size Incone 
Income, ,rro, 

s 6,620o ,rrr, 
$13,4008 $zs¡r s22,q

94

(Continued)



ARIZONA gEALTE CARE COST CONTAINMEIYT SYSTEM'ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)

The details for the approved amount follow:

Total Member Months
Total Cost
I-ess Federal Funds

I-ess CountY and Misc' Funds

General Fund

The details for the approved amount folloç':

Total Member Montbs
Total Cost
I-ess Federal Funds

Less Misc Funds
General Fund

t65,949
$5.810.700
(3576,400)
(2.01s.800)

$-4$J9q

eusliñed Medicare Bene'ciar (elvrBs) - Federar raw requires the state to pay Medicare pan A and Part B

premiums, deducribres, and co-paymen* on uena'of cenain-row-income Medicaé beneficiaries' An individual is

eligible if,

' TheY 
u¡ce limi! or g4,(X)Q and. Thei¡

. Their ($6,620).

laboratorY
reflecs an
th services

ADDITIONAL LEGISIÅTION

- This legislation raises the county acute

care cont¡ibution forFI t992 from $58,43258E to S65,076,098, with the increase being borne by MaricoPa and Pima

C-ounties.

95



(s)
cÐ

NATCEP

DES I-ong Term Care

Lump Sum Appropriation (s)

cÐ
(s)

CÐ

(s)

CÐ

-G
300

-G
+
.G

-G
-G

-G

1ß5n

-0-

43249,ffi

-

57,661,900

227

-0-

,6m,m
+

-

-0-

--

!(59,791,900)

?5,2r45O,4ü !!

= Total.Expenditure Authority

285,Æ2J;tO

-

(Ln,739,ffi)
(9754?-ffi)

-G
2315ß,4O0

4-
910,000

-G
.G

(t4,9073æ)
(87543,100)

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS (s)

= State General Fund

TOTAL EXP. ATTTEORITY cÐ

Less Federal Funds
recs County Funds

9-TII1! FUND, TEDERaL FuNDS,
A¡ID COT]NTr r.UNDS YY t992

Approved

I'r u90
Actuat

.F r 1991
Estimate

ARIZONA EEAL'TE CARE
LONG TERM CARE
Dr. I-eonard Kinchner, Diredor

COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEII{ .

JLBC

A.R.s. s 3ó2901

Analpr McNeil

AHCCCS implemented the fi¡st
on December 19, 19t8, and the (ALTCS)
contracts with prepaid capitated proglam
Lreparrmenr of Economic Security 

Hrrtr
ALTCS is supponed entirely with federal and county fun<ts.

F"r 1991 Estimate - The estimate reflects a reduction of $21,989,600 r1 
lotal expenditure aurhoriry associated with thes,457'2m Úansfer of tunds to th";;i"liration *r, 

""oi"i."ãe in Lacß t'99O, chaprer 2 (lst speciar Session).

based on u ,lg o{.S,?S 
lember years. The approved amounrde amounrs for capiation, fee for servi"", 

"oá 
n¿ä¡ãrJpäau,

il1l:Y;if"Hlïff iiï'"",fJffi.îî'å'î.m:thNArcEptraining@srs,andisbasedon$455,000

iiffi#HiJäf"t üne item is now accounred ror in the Depanment or Economic securiry.

state-match
forFY 7992 only.
with rhe counties
at $87,543,100.

1/ Represents General Appropriation A.. funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for rhe program, with special lineitems.

9



Program Summarv

66ministradon
ilö;";t¡ oiot'i'io
Long Term Care

FamilY SuPPort

Child SuPPort E¡forcement

Social Services

Child Protective Svcs' Training

etPoY."o, and Rehabilitation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

22,483500
50533,6m
?5,42ß3æ
84,080,ó00+
89,057,900

269,7û
4,150,600

275,9962ú

2ó,E53,400
49,Ø5,M
46,041,100

tu3226,LN+
99,934:lû

ßs200
ó568500

32'4¡44¡¡

-

26318,4û
4s2fl5ú
54,1373[0

tl623l,4N
3,0/8.2û

1t3,64ó300
4NJû

8388,6m

357,457Éoo

-

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating ExP'

Food
EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Special Line Items 4

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Other APProPriated Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

11,946,400

2215,W
1,49,000

sa3[0
rsSi¿o500

691,900

1,498,100

21290,7û

8&889,000

t81,1072û

1s5s7300

L9ú,ffi
1,812,000

s35m
19,104,800

661,000

É04500
25,U2,4û

105,6691500

226,7y,m

332,4&N

-
33Lú9,1û

33s300

t6Jr';.2æ

2Jsolû
ú1Ls0n

s6zcn
11,449,ffi

589,000
817,700

23,4y,m

104otls,4OO

253þ2,4N

357,457,t00

356,830,500
6213cn.

275p96,2O0

-
n5581,ffi

414,6m

275,9962W

!!sJ
357,457,800332'4¡)4,4¡¡

--

SUMMARY OF GU{ERÄL TUND A}ID

OTHER FUNDS

ßu lgv¿
Approved

fY 1991
Es6mate

I"r 1990
Act¡¡st

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECTJRITY. SUMIVÍARY

DirectorLinda Moore-Cannoû'
JLBC AnalYst:

ÀRS. S 41-1951

(Continued)

9f.'7 FfePositions in FY 1991

in the I.ong Term Care (LTC)

Pages'
tes Continued On Following Page)

97



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY. SUMMARY (Cont d)G

Person¡l Selvices _ The approved amount ¡eflects a reducrion ofà0.9 untunded FTE positions. Whereas the statewide
FTE policyelimina6¿ all unfunded va.cant positions, the approved amount reduced one-half of these positions in DES.
The remaining unn¡n¿ed ffg positions are reflected in the new vacancy factors in each in<tivictual @st cenrcrEmployee Related &penditures - The approved General Fund amount @ntzins $7,151,700 for medical rnsulance,
including a $433,200 Secrion 104 lump sum allocation, and $358J00 for denral insurance. The approved Other
Appropriated Funds lmount @nrrins s27,ffi for medical lnsulzlncg, including a $200 Secion 104 lumpsum allocation,
and 91J00 for dental rnsulance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the
Speciat Employee Health lnsurance TÞr¡st Fun<L

CÁPITAL OUTI.AY

sta&ride Pollq on hofesslon¡l and outslde.servlces and Tisver Redu.rrons - The approved amount reflects a
reduction of $128,4o0 in p rfessiãoa 

"Iäö""i¿e seJÃis r;;inio n"orls,"i"-Lî s6,100 in Travel _ out or
State.

- Section 2@)3 0f the capital outr,ay B'r appropriates $43,0fl) fronmic securitv for oçansis" "- Ãrîiter roóm id rn" óriämpurer

*:rTiflåÏft*äH"i"î1îåiJ*, chapter $ section 7,3rd speciar session, to add Ganado as a site

ADDMONAL LEGISII\TION

åifåTüi,,""äffiî,åï:,î,ff :lî"äP.:ces relating to rhe foltowing:

';. Hå":i{ä.#'rcement prosram

+. state and federal job training prograrns

ff,î"'#Ër'iT¿'îiffifrÍfl'"i.i:;Jäl* bv Januarv 3t, rw2to rhe Governor, the p¡esidenr or rhe Senate

(Footnotes Continued From previous page)

statewide
from new
rhe Chitd

9B



FIE Positions -u

Pe¡sonal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prol & Ouside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SI]BTOIAL

Pubtic Assistance Collection Fund

AZTECS Modification
Welfare Refo¡m Start-UP

DES West OPening

LAI.I lJase-Purchase
-n,"rag"o"y Coordinating CommiÚee

ACYF ASSISTS

aging ASSISTS

DD A'SSISTS
FMCS Modiñcation
Iæase-Purcbase EquiPment

Alzheimers' Subcommittee

Children's Mental Health

FingerPrinting
Omnibr¡s CPS Act

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Other Funds

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

3v.0_
EJ6I,ffi

1,7m,600

388.3

- 9,481,800

LVl6,ffi

%13ú
190300

47,600

10,989,900
y3?-(N

D'n3û

24o8spoo

w.0

9,151,800

2,08ó,400

359,800
t19,ffi
49,000

11305,800
1112ffi

12,671,4N

23w,ffi

?ffi2û

364,000
165,600

51,100

9,606300
1340,000

1152?,m

21,995?ú

1012m
n,m

119,000
4-
4-
+
+,

43Jm
+

ln,ffi
+,
-G.

+,
+
+

200,100
s6e3m

+
298,000

a800
+.

395,9m
180,600
208,800
ß1300
2313û

15,000

245,m
10,000

n3,ffi

ó35,900
4.
+
-G,

2m,000
4-
-0-
+,

131300
t24l,4m

+,
+,
+
+

a

v

22,48q500_Æ

223ß,ffi
144,9m

22,483'rn_

26853,4O0__

26,6533û
200,100

2óSSl'4¡t¡

-Æ

26i318,400

-
26,1L82û

?ff.2_û

2ó,319400

-

OTEER FUNDS
GENERAL ruND AI{I)

w t9v2
Approved

Í'r ilÐl
Esdmste

FY T9O
Ac'l¡¡sl

DirectorLinda Moore-C¿n¡on'

ADMINISTRATION 19514t-sÀR.S.

C-awleyÆiegwarthAnalpt:JLBC
SECT]RITYEcoNolflcOF

(Continued)

ftomspeciallineitemsinFY1990,6.4FTEpositionsinFYlggland8.4

n onlY.



DEPARTME{T OF ECONOMIC SECURITY.
AND

ADMINISIRATION (Confd)

Posldons - The approved zmount reflects a decrease of 4.3FTE positions:

- FTE Reduction Poücv - F'liminates 5'6 FTE positions and $169,400 as part of the FTE reducrion policy.- - Adds 2 FTE positions and $2O0,000.

- AcY. asslsts - Ttansfen 30 FTE positions and $610,700 to sociar services.
- Aeins ASSISTS - Thansfen I FTE position and $36300 to social Services.

- DD ASSISTS - Transfers 1.4 FTE positions to orher Non_appropriated F\¡nds.

FTE positions and s45,400 to Developmentar Disabilities and 2 FTE

ffi 
- Reflects a4*voreduction in training activities which eliminared 3.3 FTE positions and

transfer in of $4gl300
uglt the Omniþ¡¡s gn¡6 _full-year fun<lingex-appropriation. 7,a¡da$350,0d

Employee Rel¡ted
Section 104lump
,nsurance will be rrans 1? 1!1ldh. g a $s4ooo

ror medical and dental
ststtride Pollcy on hofessional and outside senies and rt¡ver Reducdons - The approved amount reflects a
reducrion of $90,000 in proress-iÃ"l"iJö"i0" se*icr,iöiöï rr"ol - so,ã _àij,qoo in Travel _ our of srare.P¡ofessional and outs.fde_servies - The approved amount inclu<res üe ûansfer in c
ch'dren's Mentar H*l'l G*ärepö'ú*"sh *;ö; ä, ,*o r-egislature, 

^Jïffn Rïfriated 
ror

Trsvel ' out of statc -The approved amount ¡eflects a transfer in of $6,600 from other divisions.

reflects a $3
of $1,090,200 FY 1991 estimated

costs in both occupancy costs due

*"y *lb:pryt! by inte åi:#f#Jäitransfe¡red in $gZZ,7æ.

FTE

100

(Coatinued)



s659'600' 
- --^i -^' nd $4e3300 for automation

Equipment- :ïffiS;ä3triJ"JTå#,friä;;;;r adiustmenL

replacement

Public Asslstance
be dePosited into
FTE Positions in
suilnary.

medicalinsurance,includingakrtionl04lumpsumallocation,aûd
proved for medical "oO"äojoi 

i*-*iU U" transfenø to the Special

modificationstotheAtuolzTlhnicatEligibilityComputer
ana prwioå-caiîJty tor--*Lad expansion' ¡zrç'cs ¡ tne

and Food StamPs

rhe approved amor¡nr includes $1?e,000 t 
fftffiåþ*"Hå:Ë'*"t " "

v""tiãråt"-p*tnase' The tease-Purchase

DES west opening _ The approv{ amounr, which funds thc leasing of hones ftom the Department of

¡dministratioo, *J to*iJttäio tuis division s operating budger

r.AN r,casepurcù¡se - Thelocalarea oo ffitr#Pll;itîtingauþmation 
changes

;.q"ot by the federal welfare reform

the Aging and Adult Adminisuation (AAA)

uppro:uø "tount 
provides for trajning' case

-ii 
rryz,$36,300 and 1 FTE Position are

(Continued)

oF ECONOMIC SECURITY' ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)

101



DEPARTMEIYI OF' ECONOMIC SECURTTY. ADMI¡IISTRATION (Cont'd)

t¡ansferred to Sbcial Se.r-uo1 anO $S¿900 is transferred toappropriation is reduced ¡y $or,qoo-wËicireflects a one-tims T:..:.¡1T.-g..budget in this clivision The Fy tee2equpment adjustment

The second lease-purchase Permi* DES to expan<l the memory and- storage capaqry of the existing mainÊame;:tr"i:i g;:ff"urcrase scnecurJappears- on p"g" so oi tn" ev lö;?Ëö;tions Reporr r\e N tss2

AlzheÍmer¡'subcommitÚee:Th: 
approved amouat funds adminisrralve suppon to the Advisory council on Aging,s

subcommiftse on Alzheimen an¿ reït; ãlso.o"n' *;"dtñäuoo i, toÃi".,ä-toäo or*run,s operaríng budger

xrîrif#;ffiåtJäii,ffi"J;:,iif"Ë:"ffi 
llfi3i*.o nngerprinting or department emproyees. rhe

102



FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

P¡of. & Outside Sewices

Ttavel - Søte
Other OPerating ExP'

Food
EquiPnent

All Other OPerating FxP'

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

ASH @mmunitY Placement

Assistance to Families

DD Coolidge DelaY

DD Foster Care

HousekeePing PaYmens

Outof'District Placement

DD Purchase of Care

SdP€nds & Allowances

Voc. Rehab. Contracts

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

518.4

- ßJ89,000

32n,w

8ó8,900
?N\,ffi

$06200
521,0m
32,ffi

3211500

20211,ffi

3,429,7ffi 2,7û2û

22"582r000 17,ó371800

3,963,600

1,438,600
y2,m

1,179,400
41e800

56,000

3,t65zffi

t273,w
n3,lû
s823oo
331,800

-0-

1183m
46,32,fo

+
3,888J00

197,400
729,1ffi

22,Ê15û
10,400

1235oo

4s¿6oFoo_

a 4ó,m
3st2û

2,565,100
3,919,100

?A35ú
s88300

22N,ffi
9,4O0

190,700

50,5331600

108,000
4632¡0

-G,

3343,100
204,800
786,800

22,t23,ffi
10,4o0

123500

49,645,400

-

u

2t

!

GENERAL FUND

Íy t992
Approved

I"r u91
Esdmate

Fr 1Ð0
Act¡81

JLBC Anatlnt:

SECI]RITYc
DISABILITIES

ECONOMIFo
DEVELOPMENTAT

DirectorLinda Moore-Cannon'

ÀRS. S 41-1951

disability

with the the Long

resources Pfogr:rm'

Term Car
DeveloPmental Disabilities'

(Continued)

fmn:ïil,î:lïåi;fi,ffi,'ffi#Ë'ïö"#Jå'-*""ffi;l?Ërfl,riïirrtoLrcPurchaseorcare'
$6n,,600 to lrõ ÃÃte care, 

"oo " 
säq^:mö".rÃi"i,o voJiiãi"iieia¡iutation Sewices in the Division of

ilitation Sewices'

3J ãpriæion dñ¡nOs. Appro¡ria.tt' as a modified lump sum for the Program' The line

õf"t",itg t"Pt ;" snown fôr information only'

103



DMARTII{UYT OF ECONOIvfIc sECURrrr - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Coned)

eþna Training program:

_ 
ar Coolidge (ATpCt

IarSe staj:-operatd Group
Homes-phoenh

Other State-Operated Homes
1Sï ø*unity ptacemenrs
Jqsslsllnce tO Families
Foster C-are

palments

_ placement
Purchase of C-a¡e

Resi<lential
Adulr Day
Children Services
Support Services

Stipends and Allowances

t25
5

%
13

188
t%
235
20

107
5

x
t3

188
158
235
20

18 clients ûansfer to Long Term Care.

Estirna6¿ court¡rdered pl,aoemenrs.

16 agrng-out clients
4O egrngout clients

¡

3y
7t7

l,ß
1,419

l7

350
751

trß
1,419

77

iffi::'*å#"1ff;""ffåî""ff"ï*1fr"Tm: rhe Deveropmenar Dßab'iries and r.ong rerm care
ErE Posidons - The approved âmount reflects a decrease of 156.g FTE positions:

a transfer ou

withtheconvenionof H,åËäåî ffit'firH3tffi
FTE Reducion poticy - Eliminates 4.7 FTE positions as pa,, of the FTE reducrion poücy.

ffi 
'Hffi ;,:ffi :r'ff 

j:Í,ffi 
ö"ì:ïi*î'#,i,inä*.,edwi,h,he

ffi#ffi ;H.',.åå,Hîfi åSå:,ffi Hîi* from Administration ro.,. g" ch'dren,s Mentarso achieved through consolidation-Personal Servic=s _ A new

104

(Continued)



oFEcoNoMIcsEcuRITY.DEVELoPMNTALDISABILITIES(Contd)

including an
medical and

St¡t¡:çide Poliq on Profession¡l snd Outside Services and îlavel Reducdons - The aPProved aÍroutt reflects a

reducdon of $14,400 in Travel - State. Professional and Outside Services was not reduced as the charges are client

related-

- The aPProved amor¡nt

gram for client
increase for ali

00 to the Long Term Care Program for client

Travel ' state ; ffi' ^dä 
$z's00 increase for alignment

@nvefsions' a

with the Long

Food - The approverl amourt reflects a transfer out of $4O,600 to the Long-Term care pro for client @nvefsions'

and a reducrioo of Vö,ö-ào.,ã t *o ¡tãi*¡t"¡ placemens at ATI'T'

Equipment - The approved amor¡ût reflects a one-time equipment adiustment

AsECommunityPlacemen'permitl3theArizonaState
Hospiøl to be Placed in co ùß need " 

bth their mental

health needs and ùeir devel Xwill fund The aPProPriation

ffiît ãoão*-riu" xu< re'

farniliss or a guardian to P -tffi

with

Fosrer csre - The approved "-t*åihîrËäït i:
bY the @uís' an increase.ot Í^:--:*î
ü t"tt¡ly settingÞ, and 6 in other settingp'

Person who requires

*iU ntn¿ 235 cliens'
the Long Term Care

Program.

out-of.Disrricrp,ace ,-A-R.s. $ 1 î#iäJJiä#åffi:iffiffi9öä{ö
handicapped and autistic children are

education sewices wiúin the districl piouia" semices to 
"i 

t""tt 20 cñil<t¡en trFlí 1992'

,1" ot" number as in FY 1991'

105

(Continued)



The approve<l 2mount includes the following:

adutr day 

-îyf 
for 2lyearot<ts no longer receiving a pubtic

ffi 
annuatize rhe cost rrí ¿o 

"iätr panially tun¿e¿ ¡i ry tggt
- Children Services

ftipends and Allowances _ The approved anProglams at coouoge. tount prorides weekly allowances to 17 residen* of the AtiznnaTraining
Vocation¡l Rehabititation Confacts _ TIdeveropmen*rlv disabred p"^'""ï";¿i:t rTÍjm"ffi"îî*olffSfi"ffiJ:îî" ,#ÅV::i: se¡vices ro

DPARTMHYT OT' ECONOIìûC SECURITY -

hurhase of C¡rc for Developmental Dlsabilltiesservices:

Residentiat Services
Adult Day Services
Children Services
Support Services

TOTAL

DBVELOPMENTAL DISABILIIES (Cont d)

- The approved amoun t funds contntcted providers for the following

$ 9,7æ,900
5,033,4O0
3,999,600

106



FTE Positions
2%.7
712.8

(s)

CD

(s)

CD

(s)
cr)

(s)
(r)
(s)

CÐ

(s)
CÐ

(s)
CÐ

(s)
CD

(s)

cr)
(s)

CD

34&3
899.0

4,651300
1¿m33oo

1,054,8m
2J22,1û

62A5,W
16235,100

1,ó31,6m
42Ar2N

338.1
ú8.2

729û,lw
t93?A,m

1,969,100

sz?ß,ffi

-ÆPenonal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

TFavel - State

Tiavel - Out of State

Other OPerating E¡ç'

Food

EquiPment

Atl Other OPerating FT'

OPERATING SITBTOTAL

Acute C.are

Fee for Sewice

LTC Foster Care

LTC Purchase of Care

Stipends & Allowances

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY

I-ess Title XD( and Other Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

= SÉte General Fund(s)
o Total AuthoritY

6n2æ
1,786300

61,800
15e500

+
{Þ

316,ffi
y¡1,800

170,900
N¿,4M

30,600
78,100

ffi3æ
1,683500

169,4O0

441500

+
+

714500
1,Eó0500

2ß?ffi
414,600

115,400
3002m

657,100
tJß,7û

113,w
458,400

700
1,400

560300
1,478,100

2s7zffi
4s52ú

3,000
6,000

(s)

CÐ

(s)
(Ð
(s)
cr)
(s)
CD

(s)
CD

(s)

CD

CÐ

(s)

t&tû
329E,1æ

7,03E 200

18,0æ,fn

4292,5ú
9,889,100

475,800
rzn,ffi
1J48,800
4,ilt2æ
tLJ92,ffi
31,715,900

L32,4ü
t32,m

65,630,ü10_
40209,1N

25r42O,N

1,893,8m
4J00300

9,77O'¿0o

?.5rL76;ffi

7J31,m
15301,100

1382,500

L7Ot3û
L7?ß,1û
697o,7ffi

24,817,7û
9222,1û

205,49¡
205,4m

LL+577,2Ñ

-Æ68,536,100

461041,100

t,6522û
4,145,800

10911,400
2t 691i50o

9,508300
n#Jû
l,ú22ffi
49s02ffi

3,1943[0
1373,Lú

2E,455,7ú
6835E,ooo

?ß5,4m
205,4N

54,137¡00

-

!

1

v4

sJ

--

DEPARTME¡TT OF ECONOMIC SECIJRITY . IONG TERM CARE

Moore-Cannon, DirectorLinda
CawleylSiegwarthJLBC Anal1tt:

ÀR.S. S 41-1951

GENERAL ruND (S) AI{D
CARE SYSIEM I.UND CÐ

II)NG IERM
v

ß'I ßÐ2
Appnoved

tr'r Ú91
Esttmaæ

rY 1990

Actual

(See Footnotc on Fotlowing Page)
107



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY. LONG TR.M CAREls) AND (Cont'd)
rn

this Program' the sate is eligible for federal ritle xD( Medicaid fun<ling. while DEScost of DD services, the fedeä govenmenr n s oo*Ggrrn to share ú2Eoótthtsexpense

\.lw 3UVo of the Supplementat Sbcuriry l¡come

.at¡zat¡on 
Wheneve¡ frsiure, tEs ;;ä;"d to

nal requiremenB mu¡t receive
clients. As a result, the new

Based on an agreemenlYl:h.the-federal governmenL the pfognm-o?erates on a capitated payment basis. As part of
tlris q¡sæp, rhe sÞþ and federar gor";å-"o, na"e íegotía-tt'"*n* palment per day per clienl r

"Hyri"r'#;ä 
-.rffåîffi;-"iJåî is bas€d upon an €xpe"te{r end or w tw2rong rerm care caseroad

End of En<l of
FY 1991 FV 7gg2

78%A¡izana Tiaining program at C_:oolidge

Foster Care
Pu¡chase of Care

Residential
A<lult Day
Children Sen¡ices
Suppon Services

Acute Cåre

Reasons for Chanqe

18 clients will transfer from
DevelopmenEl Disabitities

l0Vo ææload, growtå
EVo øseload growth

43
4
72

232
374

43
&
72

210
290

rSzz
\7n

750
2376
sStz

t,5u
1,953

&20
4eet
63Y

y--s. 
$- 362953 estat 

(continued)

consistsofallArizonal rtive appropriaüon, this fundgran$ used to finance tateappropriationsanJother
General Fund contribu rmn ãi.prå¡o Lìã ìiä ,o,"U The amount reflects a )ng Term care $ntem Fund.Program. o*rÇr"r"i'öLî*uo3J This ¡msu¡t relects a tfansfe¡ in of $8^90300 (s) an<t $2,31g,g00 (T) to LTc purchase of care.!/ rhis amount reflects 

" 
i*Ñ;;li'i¡¡tn,*È-tÐ il'íiï,nur,ø ó-ffiäJ o"u"ropmen,"l DisabilitiesProgram.5r 

i""fiîHqffä',f"1%åî:,ffiffi *î*tïåïJ,"*iåiåi""f rump sum ror rhe prosram. rhe rine

108



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY'LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)

certúcation schedule - DES plans to pna e in fede¡al certificadon of the coolidge residential cottages' As soon as

a cotage is certified, its residents witl bec -" "igilì" 
fol g"l{.tuoding' In thJinterim' these clients' cost of care

wi' be incurred in tne-róõø ,i"t"-too¿ø Developmental Disabilities program'

The approved amounr assumes rhat 5g crients w'l be in 4 cenified facilities prior to.Jury.l, 1gg1' The 4th facility' with

20 residents, was expecred to be certified uy roo- 30, 1991. tn ao¿ition, a stn t""iuty with 18 residents is expected to

be certiñed by January l' l9gz' 
¡ r--.^^- +,ra rities and Long Term care

Realignment-InFYlgg2,alignmenEveremadebetweentheDevelopmelDisabi
;ìõ'"*;"equalize average coss for above the line items'

f.rts posidons - The approved amounr incrudes a ner increåse of a2 (s) and 125'4 (Ð FTE positions for the following:

- Third parw Liabiliw - rncludes 2 (s) and 4 (Ð ry go.sitigns_yl s75,000 (S) and $150,000 (Ð to provide for the

esrablishmenr ot fi¡i¡o parry tiability.)^,À: The ie¿erat go"äåiãrit q"io DES to bill and collect Pavment

fton liable third Parties'

Includes a ü¡nsfer fiom Administr

Program. ociarcd

ä:'"1;

at Coolidge.

- FIE ReduAion poricv - Eliminates 2.g (s) and 7.ó (D FTE positions as parr of the FTE reduction policy'

Federal MedicatAssistance P rÐt lg92has increased

(S) and 0 (Ð FTE positions' 21 (S) and 5'5 (Ð FTE

nsolidation'

rL

(f¡ for medical

1ò¡ ano 5110300
à to the SPecial

Tr¡vel Reducdons - The approved "t:T:t^"|* 
a reduction of $8'900 (S)

ional and outside s€nices';as not reduced as the charges are client felated.

109

(Continued)



DEPARTMM{T OF ECONOÀ{IC SECURITY. LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)
tn

the DevelopmenEl
e for the renaining

iffifirt¿'"îff,ä:rHj;]uoes a Ûansfer of $e,000 (s) or $40,600 (ï) from the De'elopmenhr Disabilities

F4uipment - The approved ¡¡mount funds equipment for new FïE positions.
A-cüte CsÌe - The department:ï"Ë$,ffHJïi.îJ* .fi;,'f#tr"H

l¡rrians receive assisønce on a traditional feee approved 
"rno-T! 

will tun<t 216 Áerican
Foster 

is an increase of 22 clienrc .r"i-evör.
by the opmentalty disabled children adjudicated dependenthomes, The approved amounr tu;., ó-äîä*"'"rå-ooon

and board, which is projected to aosr550J00, ot 45.2voof rn¡,""ri-Jä æ
pu¡ct¡se of C¡re - The approved amount funds contracts with providers of cornm¡¡ty services, including:

Residentiat Services

Preschool Transfer
Total

ts)
$14,145, 7n

7,547,ffi
3,838500
3,779,7n
l,7u,w
u7,7n

3,194,100
Jì-

s2ß,455,7æ

rT)
$3Z0ol 500

5,6592cr
3,939,500

lo,w,m
7,7U,W

656,7n
8392,2W
ß1.ffi

$69,35g,000

110

(C-ontinuett)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SBCURITY'I,0NG TERM CARE (Confd)

The approved amount includes the following:

services for 18 Year-olds
(I) to annuatize the cos

6 montbs of care for 22

during Ft tgYL

- Includes $Lffi9,600 (S in residential services and

r !ilVocaseload growth' to grow from tj22 clients

the end of.Fl lWL

for that client

_ Adult Dav (Tirre XDo _ Includes $æ5,Em (s) an<t s549,m..") fo¡ r,vocaseroad growtb- casetoad is expected

ro srow nom r26äeË;;À;,;d;lËY'ibï"-i¡saãrià" at the end of FY 1ee2'

amouût is based upon the assumption that the Title )CD( federat

nat expenses .""fäiã*"topmenrat day training. The approved

amount includes:

--$s0200(SandT)for9.3voa*|ola6g¡owthforanavefag:of6months.CaseloadisexPectedtogfowfromT50
ctenrs ", 

*"åji;î"riçIio-s2o-"li"os at the end of F't twL'

progmm.
assumption that the Title ID( federal

expecttfu to grow from 418 clients at the

Services for sewices to

-- tn addition, $1,03E,000 (s) an ment (EPSDÐ Mental

l-ong Term Care clie

Health Program' It

- SuPport Services - lncludes s3955{0 (S) and !9i?:1T.9 for 24.6vocaseload growth' Caseload is exPected to grow

from2,316"riãtt ; th";J;i rv ìór rc 2'%r at the end of FY 19e2'

Stipen.s and Anowances - The approved amount provides weekly allowances to 334 residents of s*te facilities'

111



FTE Positions -u

Personal Services

Employee Retated Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - State

9ú:r Operating Exp.
rqutPment

Alt Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

AFDC
Chitd Support Auroma6e¡ _v

Child Supporr Restucruring _{
Frnergency Assistance
General Assistance
SLIAG Reinbursenent
Tl¡berculosis Control
Food Distn-bution Information
Homeless Shelter
lnformadon and Referral

æ3.2

16534J00

4257,W

99,100
350,900

32es2n
375n

-

2,976,W

109,900
y7,7æ

2,699,6m
94',900

3240,1æ

2OrO2grffi

4,U7,Iffi

110,900

3s8500
4,121,7m

[J,2,W

4,6y3J00 3,772,7û

25,,t6170,0/ ?./'F59,tto

ß,6982m
?fi,7n

1,069300
1,0319æ

11,&,w
9,900

n,?m
22,7æ

245,N
91,900
59,?m

+
9L4,700

-G

g4r0g01600

-

58,955,000 !
29Lton

2551,7æ
E495OO

14,0BE,7ú

+
13,600

24,W
l,w,gü

111,000
g,gæ
go,mo

-0-
+

75,67E,9ú !
+
+

&495m
l2,gß,7û

+
19,¿oo

24,W
t,t23,gæ

111,000 t!

2æ,9æ
+

600,000 -q

216,w
TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

to3.22ó.tm/

-

GENERAL I.UND ET 19qD
Acû¡d

FT UÐT
Esümate

NI t992
Appmved

ÀR.S. s 41-19s1
FAMILY

Linda

OF

Director

ECONOìdrc SECURITY STJPPORT

JLBC Anaþt:

(Continued)

,tnäåT" 
Restmauring special tine in Fy t990, S5.3 FTE

roved by the Joint Legislative Budget Conmittee, May 13,
(c)' any ûansfer ro or fromrrhe g=,gg,noo appropriated for Aid ro Famiriesrequire approval of the Joint Legisl"tiue åiàg"r Commi¡¡s€. (Generat

r12

(Footnotes Continued on Following page)



DE'ARTMEI\TT oF EcoNoMIc sEcuRrry - FAIvr[Y suPPoRT (cont'd)

FIts Poeidons - The approved amount includes a reduction of'?ß'T FTE positions for the following:

- Elisibilitv Worfen - Includes 25 I lnal Aid to Families with Dependent

cbildren (AFDc) andFood Stamp. Tffiffi*"Sft'Jt
state administrative expenses oa a fi.
p*i io^. The nen'staff includes 3

_ Food Stamp postaee _ Friminetes ? IP positiols and $341,4O0 due to the purchase of àutomated 63'ing

-.qoip."ot--n*iousy,mailinpweredonemanually'
-FTEReductionPolicv-Eliminates4.3FTEpositionsasPaftoftheFTEredr¡ctionPoucy.

_ child support Enforcement - rypfefs"&3 
FTE posirions and 3,03g,100 ro rh€ new child Support Enforcement

cost center. or tnrgz¡ FTE positions, SrtFrE po.itio* *"r; üöä-in ,n" ctila Support Rêtrucn¡ring special

üne item.

person¡r services - The approved amount is based uPon a tî.T"#Sffiift
to the Child SuPPort

in FY 1Ð1; transfers

reducdon PolicY'

a $126'600

Enployee RetatedExpenilitures and dental

Soìioo 104lumP sum allocatio

insurance will be uansferrei to

Stateride policy on p&o senices and l."vet Reductions - Tbe approved amount a redudion of $21'800 in

Professional ana Oursãã S"tuito and $18'000 in Travel - Søte'

Travel-Stste-Theapprovedamountincludes510'4¡6fornewFTEPositions'

orher operating Þrpendftr¡res - The appro'ed amount u 
"t?redffiåii?tli,ffi

Adminisüation progåã and a reductionof $322200 for on 
.g .qJpr"or a úansfer out

ttso"iatø with the ö if"dt' and an increase of

ãî$¡m to child support nditures of nonapitalized

$125,000 for the new

equiPment and telePh

A üansfer of $900,000 was made to meet the Food Stamp Postage $orytll P ry-P 1' This level of tunding is

reolaced in F". 1gg2 by the folrowing: * iä-.r* 
"r 

$41,1b gñ fi,,t year lease-pun e cost of mail processing

"q:oip."ot, 
s19,900 fór tne 

"nno¡ 
.er"iä-ñ-t aa -á ssø,2ú-r* 

-iio"r..¿ 
tóoo .tamp postage' under the

following schedure, ;Ë **-*in pay rûvoof the interest -ui*o so7, of rhe principal for rhe mail processmg

equipment: (Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From Prwious Page)

ffi-ft ¡s tne intent of the ,000 persons according to the

used to fund services tnote)
last United States dt uitding materials for veteran'

6t The $ó00,000 aPpro {avajo nation must contribute

owned and occupied rion Act Footnote)
an amount equal t9 ' rted as a modif,ed lump sum for the Program' The line

7l RePresents Ginèral ProPn¿

items within 'All O 'information only'

113



DEPARTMENT OF
G

Fr ß92

FY 1993

FY 1994

FY 1995

FY 1996

ECONOMIC SECURITY - FAMILY SUPPORT (Contd)

Total

585m

5E'sm

5E'sm

ssJoo

58Jm

Principal

y,7n

3g,mo

43,1ffi

49,w

55,000

Interest

23,W

195m

14,900

e'5m

3Jm

State Federal

41,100 l7,4gg

39,000 19Jm

3f5,ffi zl,gu

34,000 ?A,sn

31,000 275m

for the nelw Eligibítiry Staü

Equlpment - The approved añount is for the purchase of one-tine equipnent
A¡d to Families with IÞpendent Chfldren

includes $70,g6q900 for mon
a[

alnents standar4 þ %Vo of
The initiat change to 36voof the 1,n0 FPL occurred on June r, rggrand is projected to inøease recipients by 4,050
or L8Vo.

Uprtating to the 1991
1ry2 w FtB. 25
receive the 1991

The approved amount arso incorporates the following assumptions:

1) an average monthly grant of $96 .62, al.4Vo,or $6.63, increase above the es :mated F!' 1991 average oost; and2) a state match rate of 31.6Vo,witü the federal goverament fin¡ncing the remainder.

approved amoun
lawrequired the
only onqparent

e¡rrner is unemployed or
The approved amou
an increase mt will fund monthly pa¡ments for a
upon a base
households
standard, to

36Vo

-8vo- on June l, rggr an-d is projected to increaseteez 
prenß, ",'f.rä.*äi;?.iåff;Jf:"trîf,"î,,ffå,

114
(Continued)



DEPARTMEIYToFEcoNoMIcSECI'RITY.FAMILYSUPPoRT(Cont'd)

The lack of an emergency clarse in II8.2500 (see Additional I-egislation) will allow the

benefit increase ,o o"",îtto"Iñ"îrnr lJot ãi" o"r"y until Junã l,lwz. This will add
scheduled JulY 1, 1991

21 recipiena, or O.ZVo,

and cost 553200.

The approved anount also incorpor:rtes the following assumptions:

1)anaveragemonthlygrantof$89.25,t5'6%oor$4'?óincreaseabovetheestimatedFYl99laveragecosq

2)astatelnatchrateof35.6vowiththefederalgovefnmentfin¡ncingtheremaindeçand

chttd support automation anrt ch'. support Restruct'rrng - These special line items are now included in the nen

CtifO Supþn Enforcement cost center'
ituations
which is

The approved aÍrount includes a savin-gp of $1'061'900' as beginning in ry 1? T^o:fiO 
will b€ Prorated based on the

date of application iräã*ry, ænen'ts J;bãd "p"o 
o" month of application'

Tubercrrlosi. .iäffff.J:.ffi$in.îfH'ffffi''"#JîJ'LlJ':fi;
T[berculosis
reciPients at

Food Disaibution Inrormation - A"R.s' s 4 ti:"åtlJ"Ï,i#ffi1:
nonprofit organizations that aid the hungry 5¿nks of the avaitability

potential sou¡ces of food and b) operate a

of food.

lI5

(Continued)



Info¡m¡don and Refrt""',ãtt'oîä;i''"#.i,ff #i',#îî*ï,i'd;îffi ,iîtrü.iräÍuifr ffi xn":níi-ïl*i;resources.

for the rural food bank in Willco¿

ff".Jff";läffi"1î"T#i

fi:î'ffi,ffffi:n-rfrîr*"* which was the ¡esult of additional regisration in F"l' reel, is now reflected in

ffffi'ril,îffiff,å31åirtrJ$"$i5#fr.to purchase bu'<ring materiars ror veteran{wned and

Narajo senior centers - The approved amount ñ¡nds improrvements in senior programs on täe Navajo resernation-

ADDITIONAL I.EGISIATION

DæARTMENT OF
G

Maximum Benefit for
3 Pe¡son Family

Basis of Benefit *

June 1991

$317

1990 FPL 1991 FPL 19gO FPL 1992FiPL
t AFDC paj'ments a¡e based on %Voof the federal poverry level (FpL).

ECONOIUIC SECURITY - FAlfILy SUPPORT (Conrd)

- The biltAssistatrce Programs for lw-income senior citizens.
eliminates the repeal of the uülity and

Julv 1991

$334

June 1992

$3s0

116



+
+
+

FTE Positions

ullll

_u

189,0m

3143m

{Þ

+

+
+,

+

-Æ

-0-

.G

{)-

-Æ

_-

{Þ

+,
+

.0-

4-
+

+
+
+
+.

+
1t7oato

Personal Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6,800

12,7ffi
169500

3r048r200

-Æ

625200
?528æ

87.3

-- 1,606,900

EmploYee Related FxP'

Prof. & Outside Sen¿ices

Travel - State

Other OPerating FxP'

All other operating Exp'

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Financial Reconciliation
Automation EquiPment

GEI{ERAL FTINI)

Yl t992
Approved

ÍY 1991
Esdmate

IY 1990
Acûr8l

JLBC Anal]¡st:

SECTJRITYOMIC
RCEMBIìIT

ECON
ENIT'O

OF
SIJPPORTCHILD

Di¡ectorLinda Moore-Cannon'

ÀRS. S 41-1951

CawleyÆieguarth

(Continued)

Y The aPProveo:
Enforcement Adminis*ation. The l*r" p";.i;scne¿utes;il;iãp"[" rä oi rhe Fy 1990 Appropriatioûs

nthlY exPenditure rePortu Ti"Äffi:*i"",'å:
in the Family SuPPort oost center'

Y umP sum for tne Program' The line

lJ

t17



DEPARÎMENT OF ECONOIUIC SECURITY. CEILD SUPPORT

As the goal of self suffi.:reTy is dependent upondeviations from the fouowini ."I'*p;;i,**

ENÏ'ORCEMENT (Confd)

the increase in SSRE" g" 
"-g*"y 

is to include in its monthly reporr(includes both srats r"¿"oi_ã oã"", il;"j,
$8293,100

l,y3g,w

Personal Services

Employee Relaþd Erp.

Prof. & Outside Sewices
Tbavel - State
Thavel - Our of Stare

9ú:t Operating Exp.
Equpment

AIt Othe¡ Operating Fxp.

Operating Subroral

Financiat Reconcitiation
Automation Equipment
Chikt Support ljniorcement _,

Plus In<lirect Costs _z

Total program

Less Fe¡leral Funds
Less SSRE c
I-ess Other Funds

14,633,1æ

ó310.ó00
235314f0

168e400
\935,7n

816.100

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $3.O4S2OO

t/_t"-d"d-ã;$l0,l00Sectionf 04lumpsunallocarion.l/ Indírec. cosrs are 
lsts inlyøbtãËcosr cenrcrs which arey Tbis amount represents a rÍvoinérease-over esrimated ,. rrni.t"tt* 

to d Support Enforoenenl

i18



FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related FxP'

Prol & Outside Sewices

Travel - State

Tiavel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating FxP'

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

Adoption Services

Adult Services

Children Sewices

Hish Risk Infant Sewie
rnõnsite FamilY Services

Child Ser¡erance Project

CMDP
Day Care
JOBS Child Care

Transitional Child Care

Institution SuPPort Pa1'mens

LTC Ombudsman !
Omnibus CPS Act
VideotaPing -u

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

--

45L0

eSesSoo
6550,ó00

w43,1æ+
+

L743[0
4,&78,400

173E6,100
652û

4-
428,000
72,1û

4-
+

&t,057poo

-

596.0

t1,VI62co
13,Û78,400

\626,7ú

103,000

571,000
4-

etsl00
+

1,659,700

171364,800

32eN 4,110,000

2s1500
l0É.Jc0+

1,675,800
19,ffi

2Jll,ffi e060,800

20,6181500 23247,Úo

270,800
6e3Jo0

+
1,096300

+

12,156,1m
1,77Lffi

33,637zffi
4?5,000
489,700
18er00

4,8E0,900

t6A37,ffi
200,m
648,600
4æ,000
116,000

1,893,000
{)-

t2,52330o
7590,800

37,495,ffi
475,000
4E9,700
189200

4,754,w
14,ó17,8m

5712û
948,600
427,m
116,000

4-
200,000

a

!
! !

4
eeg34lû

-

103,6461n

-'

GENERAL F"TIND

Fv tggz
Apprwed

rY 1991
Estimst€

rY 1990
Actusl

DEPARTMEX{T OF ECONOMIC

Moore-Cannon' DirectorLind.a

Cawley6iegwarthJLBC Anal)¡st:

SBCIJRITY . SOCIAL ÀR.S. S 41-19s1SERVTCES

(C-ontinued)

1990 -

, t99L:

the new federal Child Care and

Priation Act footnote)
(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

119



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIì4IC SECURITY - SOCIAL SERVICES (Contd)

ErE Positions - The approved amounr reflects an increase of IL.SFTE positions:

- FTE Re<lucrion policv - Ftiminates 1.5 FTE positions and $43,300 ¿¡s part of the FTE reducrion policy.
-- ACYF ASSISTS - Thansfen in 30 FïE positions and $610,700 from Administration-
- Aeine ASSISTS _ Thansfen in I FTE position and $36300 from Adminisü:rrioa.

- Chiklren,s Mental Health _ Transfen in 2 FTE positions and g5g,600 fron Administ¡ation.

Care Subsidy Program-
- Fliminalss 11 FTE poaitions and $335'300 from räe State Day

me<lical -

:,,,"0nä"iÏiåi',Tå,"åitJot?Jff'run(L

'iff"ïJ"r'¿*#ffåi#13äî'ff îffi"ÍrB:,,rf iH,ä--$;."nn,ou"camounrrenecrsa
The approved amo
tsso,-cnapter zsi, funding related to the
). In a<tdiiion, rhe '9-ú" 

Comprehensive
a 5Vo múical infl¿¡e¡

l<l entail high
of age, sibling

(Footnotes c-ontinued From previous page) (continue<I)

--

E 1""fiîiå"""üïäi*itåîxïåï#"ili;rffil:Tç*i.i#i"ii rump sum ror the prosram. rhe rine

120



DEPARTMENToFEcoNoMIcSESURITY.SoctALSERVICES(Cont'd)

AdultSc¡rices.Theappropriationprovidesacoilñunity-basedco.ntinuumofcareand
and exptoited adutts. rï"ãppro"ø amount is based upon the following allocation:

sewices for abued, neglecte4

$124500

3,643,800

' t"n?5ffå1"tff*&r, 
home health 1de 

and visiting nurse sewices for sSl+tigible

hor¡seholds.Theapprovedamount.tlio,'ø_opootnecunellcaseloadgrowthratesfor
the 3 programs . gjíà"in ho'sekeepi"g,'filiä, l"-n9Te Tålth 

aid' aú (16'l)Vo in visit-

ing nurse *r"i*. 
-fn"-"""åg" *it f ¡ìtãíp"" pfS estimates' which are considerably

higher than Fy iógi ¡oog",.d .ro*o. tn" Lsetoao and the average cost esdmates afe

. Adult Protedive Sewices

Er¡ah¡ates allegations of abuse'

as follows:

Home Healtb Aide
HousekeePing Pa¡'mens

Visiting Nurse

# of New
Clients

(116)
309
(70)

Average #
of Cliens

518
3,68ó

365

22m,m

olus oersonal care to non-SSI households' The

rtõ-f,oo* of sewices ror 22ß individuals at an

835,9m

. Older Anericans Act as other social

Matches federal funds for congfe 53 individuals
a8225oO

00,000 in'tffiVo
, senior sentefs'

and nutrition services'
7e2(n

sewices to 16,458 Persons' æ,m
. Geriatric Nurse

Theapprove<lamor¡ntwillhelpfundthecostofageriatricnufgetodisPensedrugstothe
elderlY. Sffiffi
TOTAL

g of children' The aPProved

are classified as "aPProPriate

increase in rePorts' the funds

$ 6,968,500

' "-ll-i*äiiu, problems through rhe use of counseling, day support and parent aides

while the child remai¡s in the home'

(Continued)

T?7



DEPARTIVÍENT OF ECONOMIC SECITRITY - SOCIAL SERVICES (Confd)

the home and his¡her placement in family fosrer care 29,1ß,ffi

. Child protective services

:ffi:i;:r#ili#r - ass€ssmen$' transportation - related to removing abr¡sed

. Title IV-E Oßet

ü:iy""i'effiî"dffiËïffií:;Jîter care ch'dren from Aid to Fam'ies with s2ts'*,)

t to reimburse søtes in a timeþ
The 9ap19,000 represenrs rhe

for the Earþ and 08ó'1oo)
program- EPSDT

p¡ogam is mandarcd unde¡ le children This
of 1989. ion ACT (oBRA)

TOTAL

$37.495.800

;:1",#'J:iå"i:ï,ï?Hî,i*îtråï:,i.,:åî'trf i..."""#trff*i
The approved amount will funcl medical 

'"T:î,-fg, an average of 5,g61 "h]ldren, which is rhe same as rhe estimâred
FY 1991 panicipation' m" "tãu-otä'ä upoo an average änuat cosr of $1,774.as-p". 

"n'o , ag.rvoincrease from

6383,800

122

(Continued)



DEPARTMENToFEcoNoMIcSECIIRITY.SocIALSERVICES(Cont'd)

the FY 1991 cost- The total estimated

foá"p"oa"ot Professional Rer¡ien' Team

program would be expected to cost $10'4OO20O' which includes $2æ'400 in

fees. The Progmm wll be funded from the following sources:

$4,754'900
. SÞte General Fund

. ALTCS
This amount reflects Arizona l.ong Term care s:Êtem reinbursement of children eligíble

for disabled long-term care'

. Thi¡d Party Liability PaYments

This amount ioot'åÃ o" Private insurance share of medical costs'

4,496500

es2Jm

19ffm

$194p¿qq
TOTAL

Day Care - The
at least 65Vo of.

of 30 above the

same as the FY 1991 level

FY 1991'

The FY 1992 program total is estimated

Se-.0e8200 will-be paid tbrough the use o

ügnãt,n"o in FY i991' Based on curent

IV-A tunds.

the program'

T?3

(C-ontinued)



DF.PARTMENT OF ECONOIì'ÍIC SECURITY - SOCTAL SERVICES (Confd)

The approved amount is based upon tbe following assumptions:

: renr atænds job. rraining each weeþ andrhe starc receiving $%7] ín federal ñ¡nds.

1990, federal
gible for cash

- an average caseload of approximarcly 1,105 children;

iy:ö:ffi"JJrilner 
montb' afteroeauain!áJar"otat co-palmenr as derermined by a sliding fee schedule- a 6Lßvo federal màk;¡' g rarc' which win resulr in the stare reæiving s1574gûin federal ñ¡nds.

Change in
# of Clients Ft 7gg2

C-ost

rong'Term csre (LTc) ombudsman - The approved amount ñ¡nds the ôdminis¡¿6y,ortåe office orstate t-onsreñ-õe otî",irio"o GÃirsr, ch"p,", zi;ï;;äåfËr._ïff ffi"ffi,Ëi#å;ffiítrîrH"*ero:i:lnor tneieàãfóñ;; L¿n;=*.-- ríä.s FrE position ß ror regar

omntbus cl's act - The approve<l amount ñr-n<ls 32-p positions ,o p-rovide for .reliative 
pliacement. and out-of-homefederal requiremenß that ttä.r"i",rt" ,ror*îr" 

"ËJrri" 
to m¡in1¿i¡ the child wirhin.':?ifi:"Hi".îiJ: ,hi, dñ;",, 

"p"otirs;öä rhe approved amount arso

vldeotsping - The approved amount provi<tes funds-fo¡ DEs to conduct a pilot program forvrc'ms' To ressen the number or'ior.stil"ri"" ir"r"i"*-"üì e the departmentinterviec¡s witä raw enror"neii"Àä'îifo ta" -uotyä;"y. office. The omnib¡¡su,#å:ff j.,T#tr*T#""3J:,ffi J*t_::,"tïrf *$ïUg3;;X-lmr,f*1îfnf .-,
The approved ¿rmounr includes $132J00 for full_year funding of 3 FTE positions and $12,700 to evaluate the program-

Private Nuning Homes
Fublic Nursing Homes
Supervisory Care Homes

(1s)
(1)

(78)

Prior to Fy 1990, this program had been funded in Family Supporl

$4t
+

Ø7

80
774
50

$ 99,400
+

38E200

124



FTE Positions

Personal Services

EnploYee Related FxF'

Prof. & Ouside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating FrP'

All Other OPerating ÊrP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Batance Beg. of Fiscal Yea¡

Add Rer¿enues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAII,ABLE

ExPendinres

BAI.AIICE END OF FTSCALYEAR

15300

?ß2.û
24affi

1,400

21,ffi

flzr40n

-

s24800

L12,4N

354400_Æ

1351200_

35L4û
174500

s2ó9oo

ßs2¡0

39l,7oo

-

7.0

- 1y3,ffi

4,ffi

57,100
6(),4m
6500
g,m

1EE,900

4?ilrl:to_

391,700
174500

5ó6,200

4n,lû

139,100

-

1.0

6s2-æ

15,600

31,4¡6
42û
?-lû

16:7ú

54,40081,4¡¡

RECEIPTS, EXPENDTTURES Al{D BAIAI{CES FoRWARI)

37\4ü
152,m

u 2t

CHTTNRtrN AI{D FAIIflLY SERVICES

TRAINING PROGRÄI\{

w 1992
Approved

I"r 1Ð1
Estimate

Fr 1990
Actt¡gl

JLBC
DirectorLinda Moore-Cannon'

TRAINING
SECTJRITY

SERVTCES
ECONOlfrcOF

PROTECTIVECHTI,TI
ÀR.S. S &5{13.01

Personalserric=s-Theapprovedflmor¡ntdoesnotincludeavacancJfactor.
insurance' including a $100

for medical and dental

Statswide Poticy on Professional and Outsüte Servic=s nd Travel

reducdon of $14300 itîiãiotiã""r and Outside Services' $3200 in

from the original F"r igpiliptãpti"tioo of $71'4o0 for Professional

and $?200 fór T¡avel - Out of State'

1991 appropriation was $450'000' The toal FY 1991

monies is $380'400'

,op,i"tJÃïiltp t"t for the Program' The line items

t25



FTE Positions-u

Penonal Services

Emptoyee RelateO Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Thavel - Stare
Tiavel - Out of Srare

9ú:r Operating Erp.
Ëqurpment

aU Otn¡ Operating Exp.

OPMATING SUBTOTAL

2a35æ

47,499
3LyJ0_

+
tß2m

-G

2L5,9æ

rp14000

530,700
7,7U2,W

4.
2,1æ

-G
1,E00

.G

4r1501600

û,ffi
42,W
3,600

Æ,W
19JM

s32500

3¡r4s0o

552,7n
l,æ2,m

191,600

-G
?g,w

-G

6568,500

-

ss17æ
1,E00,000 !

139,100

-G
2g,M

+
333SJoo !

9¡88,óln

t!

gr3ssr6m -q

-

TOTAL EXPENDITTJRE AUTEORITT

Other Receipts

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

+
411501600

-

GENERAL FUND FT 19gO
Actust

Fr1!)91
Estimate

FY tgg2
Approved

OF ECONOIWC SECURITY -
AND REEAB. SRVICES

Á.RS. S 41-19s1

JLBC

DEPARTMÐ\IT
EMPLOYII{ENT

Directo¡Linda

|/dñ 8 FrE pos (continued)

U It is the intent of in F1, 1990 _ W lggzIn<hxuial Conmissi
footnote) 

urus!¡l 
leceive $200,000 ftom the
General Appropriation Act

i ,Hrî"""#; 
" 
o"^o'out of ${142'e00 as approved bv the Joinr r.egisrative Budget commi¡¡s€, May 13,

permanent and seaso
esrabrished with oursi n ä*åårffi,Jrrî

Joint l-egislative Budget

tration Fund serve as the source for the $1,000,000

ffiff"tf.ii lump sum for the Prosz¡m. The line

126



oFEcoNo}flcSECIIRITY.EIuPI0YMENTAI{DREEAB.SERVICES(Cont'd)

FfEPositions-Theapprovedamou¡rtreflectsadecteaseof4.gFTEpositions.

- FTE Reducdon Policv - Fliminates 1'9 FTE positions and $45'000 as part of the FTE reduction policf'

3 FTE positions to the Department of Líbrary' Archives and

æ¡ 59. Thit-tt-tì;t-t"¿otÅ DES'funding by $103'000'

which results in nacancy savinp of

(JOBS) Program'

i¡surance' inctuding a $15'800

Enptoyee Related brpendt-turcs prorred for medical and dental

s."iioi lo4lumP sum allocatio

i**." will be transferred to

sr¡tcwüre porcy on H. ÏÏJ$ åHîJ,"ir"i: 
approved amount rerleds a

reduction of $3,900

profession¡r and outsrde services - r$ annroy{ r-"r,-ï1r a s2,1$ medical infladon adlustment increase and

a $15,000 decrease t"r"tJi" the Talking Book Program tnmsler'

Travel.outofstste-Theapproveda¡norrntreflectsa$3,600ransfertoAdminisEation.

Equipment-Theapprovedanor¡ntfeflectsaone-timeequipmentadjrstment morg
g' and

- sen¡ices ro Individuals, $33g,600. An e$imated 1J35 persons will receive independent living sewices during

fund 8212 eye emminations and 6'613 eye glasses and

"t - "u"ogâ 
cost of 527'K Per person'

of individual$ ptanned services for

'"neoiat 
e¿úåtion The federal

The approved amount will permit the depaíment to serve 15,610 individuals at aû average cost of $640'61'

To ensure the drawdown of a' availabre federal dollars, DES has identified other sources of state match - either

"å,iog "ppropriated 
or non-aPpropriated funds'

r27

(Continued)



DEPARTMHYT OF ECONOìûC SECURITY.

In FY 1991, these other matching souroes are:

EMPLOYil{ENT AND REHAB. SERVICES (Confd)

I sts2scn

th ,:l,H
?Á39æ
?m,m
491,600
211.800

$1552500

ffi ,å"J#iliî'#ffiïäffi ,äït,Hffäî"i"*im*,Hrïgälcontributions.rhesetundscanbe

requires shtes to pay allowances to recþients searching for a2 months- ne apprôued 
".rü, wilt tund 1,12g participants

ffi ;H;r"ffi "Ëi, låfr ;¿äH ffi ,ii? åffi,i"ii*Æ, Due ro inc¡eased number or rood

matching fun<ts for job^trainin& ûansportation, stipen<ls and otäerprosnr¡n- Manpower sericesïsiir"*o ti rÈîöîsîïogr..

*Ë""T,î1ffirH'äffå"rîH#"S,.'?;ff åiii, T:"ffi remediar education services to AFD.

I9PS --T" 
"pproved 

amount tundsrTer"I l"w required the st"re to ties aad Basjc.skilrs (JoBS) prog.am.recrPren'' by oaober r, rg90. Th" an4or tt"-"g prog¡am to AFDC
AFDC Hor¡seholds
AFDcup Househords s 757,ffi
TOTAL

Both the AFD. and AFDc-up amounrs s,iu be matched by a r.ike :rmount of fe<leral fun<rs, g333g500.- ffi""i"r:å'å",îä11:ffiïjh, îff*:* 
wlr provi<re câs€ man¿gemenr and initiar appraisar antr

*5_*"pmenr ot 
".pto1-"ot!äy::9 P'gsra.. rr"ïoiígili lqment search and training,

deg¡ee (G.E"D.) ptepar"uonl lioo, .r" ljosu"s"' remedial traininã,
'ocational üaining and the

128
(C-ontinued)



)

DEPARTMENT OF EcoNoMIcsEctIRITY.EMPI,oYMENTAI{DREEAB.sERvIcES(confd)

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

- The bill increases 1¡s mâximusr weekly- unemployment-Fyîrrr;d," 
$185 in FY 1993 and thereafter' The change

ftom 3165 in FY 1991 to $175 in

approPriated fi¡nds'

r29



FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Retared Exp.

Prof, & Outsi<le Services
Thavel - State
Thavel - Out of Srate

9ù:t Operating Exp.
l:qurpment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Water Quality Assurance

TOTAL

Addition¡l Appropriations .
¿f{hh lrg, lst Reg. Session

_S,pecial 
and Flazardoru Wasres, Ch. 315Haza¡dous Waste properg, q. Zg2

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Orher Funds (Ai¡ euality Fun<t)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2s9.0
!-

6J95,000

9,úqlm

5,ooo,0o0

t4,t76.tú

14176r00
!-

14,976,1æ

148'16r00
-

258.3

-

7,LU,gu

1,600,100

-

274,499. ?9,7n
182m

1,494,100

1lb'sm

fi,7v7,7to

-

1310,900

2û,ffi
217,w
lg,7n

t337,ffi
155300

\no2æ

1,496,000

2t45cp.
235,1æ

1E,700

1110,E00
6E,Sm

10,152,100

-

70,7541c0
-G

10,r5¿r00

-

1,947,ffi 2"147,ffi

10,154100 torg72,W

r0,r52,100 loryt2r3g¿ ltzq

&35,400

+ -0-

1t{L

-G

GENERAL Ì'UND AI{D
AIR QUALITY ruND I.Y 19qD

Actsl
nr u91
Estim¡te

Ft tg:tz
Approved

EIìIVIRONMEI{TAI.
Blwar<I z For

or'
Director

QUALITY

Blanton¡BockJLBC Analpt:

.a.RS. S 49.101

-

! nepãena Generar Appropriation (continued)

2/ up.ro $t,25o,ooo "r',í;"ä;:äenvironms¡hl p¡og¡ans
Act footnote) existing

3/ Inclules $ssí,rm fo¡ 10 Priation
an<t 9120,000 shall be d o expand the safe drinking warer progürm

s åî"H':ü;"' 
* o au ano ru'"r o-'inliog "ot",,1ot'"'i.Ì"ålff;rîiii"äi"ii

costs related to
provides that th

_ sale of state-owr
a rhis amount refl 

risting FTE positions from the General Fur
130 

, gvs uç r.rsnerat ¡und to the Ai¡ Quali$ Funcl.



NMNTAL QUALITY (Cont'd)

Personsr senices - rhe approved amo.,rt *uffol #"ïrL"lilr,'trHt*"trStrÆñi:itä:'H:
and $79,100 are eliminated'

-- Three FTE positions (1 ú for the Air Quality Permis

- 
,ifr; o"*Iiotiroo^eot, ng, and exPanding indr¡strial

unir These engineers w ¡llution laqn'

facilities, to ensure that

- å'Jil"tr"tf:ït 'cL Included are Environm

Environmenal Heatth

øound;water soufces' aI

ie;w FIf Positions' at I

EnPloYec
including

statcnide poricy on professionsr rnj lutsrrile 
servtccs -g-'y""r Rcducllons - I approved amount reflects a

reduction of $a2,900 in-irofessionat *o ä"ïonälüJ.o, $rr,ö0 in Travet - State, *d'sr'aoo in Travel - out of

State.

AltotherDrpenilihrrcs.Theapprovedamountincludesthefollor'ingadjustmena:
itions:
ano ôuside Services' $2'700 in

$8,100 in Travel -

in EquiPment'

Also, the approved aÍrount includes ss?r,ry for renr, of which $22i00 is for T\¡cson office Building' and $19'400

for Risk Management (a $13J00 reduction)'

C Stafl

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

(Continued)

131



DEPARThIENT OF
QUAIITY (Contd)

Spe€ial Wasrc
to legislative
enforcement,

- Makes the
transferred

be
ac't
d's

which requires specified
to review the plans ¿¡¿

Waste Best Management pracdces A<lvisory Commi¡16s to recommendsubstances- DEQ mrst pro'.";úö;*r,åtrïd rechdcar ancr orpert

aggregate ma¡ket r¡alue of Authorizes the sale and lease-back of state builclings wirh an
Environmeatal Qualit¡

or more, to reoovef the costs of the setilement agreement between ENSCO,Inc.
and the state of Arizona For tis settlemenL the following zfnoutrts ¿ue appropriate<l to the Department of

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

fee, which is levied on specified t¡pes of groundwater
- This act clarifies that the water qualiry assuranc€beneûcial use. As a result, cleposits to the Water Quality groundwater withdrawn for$20,000Iess rhan they would have been otherwise. are projeoed to be at least

*.ff""rîthedispositionofusedoilmaaagementmonies.Inatl<litiontothe
.1#,ffËift ;,'i*;'""ffi Í'fl :"h{,'iiË-ly.LËt*xïr*Ë¡ä;"' 

jH"""*i1d-."'"rgä1"'.rt}:ä
cepositøio the wJgrts ano ve¿suies üä"år"$,;.Ttåflî';:;t*,"J""iii::",r;tr.; ä,-g i.".îi'îo* u"

-- $37'000'000 f6¡ oþtaining an rigrt" titre, and interes¡ of ENSCo, Inc. in the hez^rde¡¡5 waste faclity and its related
contracq

-- $2000'000 for the complete seÍIementof all claims between 
-Elg^cg, Inc. and the sare of A¡izona; and

- rllfnåîffTÏx¡1-;;;ääî"ä ùprv;; ffi;,1rs, rgei'if pãñåiiã,*r"o, rnc. of g44,000,000

Since the act requires

P:-r"br" f*.hîäi 
tùat these appropriations ar.e to be reimbursed p the General Fund, úey are nor include<r inomce år;; ä";åcenrcr' Additional appropriatio^ , r;;;" to rhe D"p;;;;;JiAo-,n,",r"tion 

and ro rhe

132

(C-ontinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMED{TAL QUALITY (Cont'd)

corltrol progra$s

relates to ne¡ç, tire and new vehicle sales. As a result

$300,0m, ot l2Vo, from the original total fund receiPt

are to b€ awarded from the fund to counties'

133



10,076,900
6,933,900

466S5s0
t7,WZæ

t31237,40a
2,592s[[--

-

u4se4fx,
!

1,ilg.ß

- 33,706'2æ

-

4,1O5?fr
4s5500
61eæ

7394,ffi
7g5,Om
ß,5û

13279,7æ

55292"5ú

119306,000

r74r59g,rxt
!_

172,073,4n
2,525,In

1331431,7n

- 7,567.0
!-

33,123,7æ

72æ,7æ

42n5,7n
325,7n
40 000

72n3,m
899,600
670,9æ

13345,n

s3r677rrm/

79,754,ffi

133,431,7n

- 737,56/,,7n
1,967,000

133dt1,700É

g,l2o,læ
5,4733æ
5,997,000

ll,7ß,5æ
98,841300
2,3635æ

lo,47l,gu
7,415,ffi
6,sUZg[[

30,7?3,9æ
143,995,7æ

47M,9æ

2Ot749gn

-trmployee Relared Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - State
TÞavel - Out of State

Strt 
operarins Exp.

Equipment

Alt Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special I ins flsms 3

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
Gene¡al Fund
EMS Operating Fuad

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

8306,600 10,108500

4308300
ß7,m
59,100

8586,100
l,l2g,4OA

505,600

75,ü74,W

6l¡5t1,g00

140,169,100

2Ûf^r74g,m 1

- 79t3,W2,4n

4e475cn

2Ol,74grgm
-

MEDICAL
GENERAL FUND

SERVICES
AIII)

OPERÂTING
E}ÍERGENCY

FUNI)
Ìlr 1990
Actu¡t

Fr 1991
EsüDate

rY f,92
Approved

JLBC

Ted Williams, Direcbr

OF EEALTE SERVICES
.A.RS. s 3Gr03

Blanton

T_ (Continued)lt rncludes the following FTE positions funded in speciat line irems: 45 in F\, 1gg0, 150 in F"t' 7ggr, and r7o.4
in Fy 1992

?, il"i**t,ï:rï ïr# 
ï ine rtems are included on rhe indivicruar prosam pases.

permanent la F on st"te lands and iotõt*tt o¡ the investment of rheconstitution. te Hospital in conptiance-ñi ,t" Enabling Acr and rheÐ

134



DMARTMn{T OF HEALTH SERYICES - SUMMARY (Confd)

CAPITAL OUTIAY

- section 2(B)s-of the capitat g"Plllrålp#t"ffiît**ffrlå
JJces torä oxYgen Monitoring $Etem I

tnfirnarY.

135



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee RelateO Exp.

Proû & Outside Services
T¡avel - State
Thavel - Out of State

9ü:r Opemting Exp.
EquPment

All Other Operating F-p.

OPMATING SUBTOTAL

Relocate ViaI Recorcts
Direc Grants
Reimbu¡sement to Counties

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

187.0

-
4,ß44p¡,

w,7n

571,900
t82m
s300

l,Í367,ffi
ttlofn

2575,W

7,t41Lú

+
579,000
7m'mo

grrj¿Orr00

-

5ß,m
41,E00
62û

44lN,w
169,000

3284,tn

8,79qm0

l,u2l,gæ

+
579,000
700 000

r0rû76,S1x,

-

1,101J00

78,m
40,600

5,6(X)

259?-m
t?ß,w

3,gl,w

9247,Ln

19o'sm
579,000
!96,ffi

lo,4upoo !É

!
!

GD{ERAL TUNI) FT l9g0
Achsl

FT 199r
Esümate

w t9y2
Approved

or'
Ted Williaos, Director

OF EEALTE SERVICES OITICE Îm DIRECTOR

JLBC Analpt: Blanton

Á.RS. S 3Cr03

þn-tofee Ret¡red hpenrtihres

*:l t*-l-oro sum allocatio including a$27,wursurance wiu be tra¡sferred to medicar and denar

approved ,mount refleqs a
Outside Services s,as not cut

(Continued)

ties on a non_
received by a
state General

nds þ counties for local
equal pe¡ capiÞ basis as

oo 
"oojhropriared i

Exp.' are rhJil í*'#;ffiif*i lump sum for the prosuur,. rhe tine

136



OF HEAL1E SERVICES - OITICE OF THE DIRECTOR (Cont'd)

Allotheropcratingbrpenditures.Includes$1,634,900forRiskManagementand$123'
7(X) for rePlacement

equipmenr 
" -i ---^r' t 'o a more accessible central

Reloc¡æVtt¡lRccords-Pror¡idesfunding.orelocatevitalrecordsfiomlT40w.Arlsss
location with acequate ¡r"-p-,"",io-t "io 

t"",ttity for vital records'

t37



FTE Positions -v

pg¡5gn¡l ServiCeS

Emplryee Retated Exp.

Prof, & Outside Serviaes
Tbavel - State
Travel - Out of Stare

9ú:r Operating Exp.
Equlpment

All Other Operating Ex.p.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

A¡iznnz poiso¡ Confol
ELIS hovider Contracts

TOÎAL APPROPRHTIONS

136.5

-
1,950,900

%g,w

39,100
835m
4,9û

&,496
1Ð3oo

t,0tLzcn

3,23t¡00

160.5

-
226s2æ

$e2m

105,600
ß9,¿m
l2,m

7æ,7ú
222û

1,065300

318f,9rTm'

4,ß,7m
2,5?5,7n

375,W
ßt3æ
34,000

140,000
100,000

72n5,7æ
+

s,473r3l0/0_

3,ffi3æ
t,æ7,W

5,474JÛlÛ.:

-

9j4,7û

84500
13ó,100

fl2m
776,5æ

+
1,008300

4r46trr00

450,000 !
4O0,000

200,000
150,000
t00,ooo

t,&75.J/l-
4

7r4l5rffi !
-

4,ßJc0
2,947,5ú

-

7,415,6ú
-

69¡¡,s00

-

MEDICAL
GENERAL FUND

SRVICES
A¡TD

OPERATING
EI}ÍERGD{CY

FUNI)
Ì'r 1990
Actual

F"r 1!)gl
Esdm¡úe

w t9y2
Appmved

Ted Williams, Director

SERVICES - EMSIHEALTE CARE

JLBC Analyct Blanton

A.Rs. $ 3ó103

GENERAL ruND

the
the
ons

(Continued)

ncy Medical Services Operadng Fund special line
poison control cenrcr other than the one at theote)

riated
t -.riå"tfl"Trf, 

lump sum for rhe Prosram' rhe line

138



EEALTH SRVICES CARE TACILITIES (Confd)
DEPARTMU{ÎOF

positions an<t $163J00)'

EMER,GENCY MEDICAL SERVICES OPBÁ'TING FUNI)

personsl serrices - The approved .-gï.^ïa* a reduction of 1.4 unñ¡nded FTE positions associated with the

statewide FTE poucy. e i.i* vacancJ¡ ø*, 
"-r 

oi E *uapplied *nitniø".o personal sewices by $5'400'

srar¡rrde porcv on ,ilrtrtrfåîJ,ijä"-"iîi#Ï"*i"t"-ilJ"1"ttr'å
reducdon of $ó,100

Allotheroperatingbçendihrcs.Includes$l5,l00forRiskManagementand$113,800forrenl

139



FTE Positions -v

Personal Services

Employee Related Ex.p.

Prof, & Outside Services
Tlavel - State
Tbavel - Our of Srare

9ú:r Operating Exp.
ËqupDenr

AII Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

ntrol

Kidney program
Health Effecs Studies

fvironmental Assessment _ phoenix AreaCh¡onic Dis€as€ Suweillance

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3?5,7n 393,900

95,100
45,7m
?n,w

379,ffi
?ß,7æ

5665m

4620,ffi

429,7æ

-

721,5æ
95,ó00
19,000

495,7æ
n2n

741,w

2rE51,500

973,ffi
76,W

125,w
2"125,7m

100,000
15g,mo

-G
t%2æ

Ç5/0,2gú !

100300
535æ
9,9æ

430,ffi
n,9û

6ts2æ

z,fl2r3l0/0

7$2n
70,m
83300

2,166',7æ
100,000
65,100

-G
1¿16,100

966,100
76,W

125,000
2,725,7n

100,ooo
1s7500
300,000 !
ty25c0

óró63,500
!_

5p87,000

- -

GENERAT TUND Fr ú90
Actr¡at

Fr 1Ð1
Esdm¡t€

Fy Lgg2
Apprrved

Ted Williams, Director

D_EPARTIì/ffi{'tf Of. EEAL
SERVICES

TE SERVICES . DISEASE PIIE\¿ENTION

JLBC Analpt: Bla¡ton

ÀR.S. S 3Gr03

(Continue<t)

-JH"T;:,"*' 
10 in Fy lee1, and 10 (4 in Healrh Effeqs

rion A". funds. 
190. re appropriations.

ting Exp." are s lump sum for the program. The üne

i40



oFHEAL,ISsnvlcEs.DISEASEPREvuìiTIoNsERvIcEs(Cont,d)

All Other Openting bçenditures - Includes $æ'900 for replacement equipment

Conûol Subvendons - ursement to contmct

üb€rcutosis patients, to all county health

Kürney prìogr¡n - provides for ¡pimbursement to prorride-r..bospitars and licensed <lialpis centers of costs for

transporøtioo *o,ãàtions for patients ineligible for public assistance'

sæs'y trsnßnltted Drseaæ control subven'one - pror¡ides assisunce to local venereal dis€ase conttol Prograns'

AIDS Reporting/surverlcnce - 
provid.s a data base sy.tem to cont¡or the spread of AIDS and AIDS related conditions'

areas where reported adverse health effects have occurred

le source of exPosure'

r medical insurance' including a 04 lump sum allocatio¡' and

approved for medical anO Cent¿t Ue transfenø to the Special

Environnent¡r Ass€ssment . pho€nix Ay - This rine iæm is not funded for Fy rgg'. ,\ete is c'rrentþ $600'000

of non_laping Boney ar¡ailabre to, iorotigatioilrsr ¡.Jói o",'öËìr*røiø with cancer cases rhroughout the

Phoenix MetroPolitan area

chron¡c D¡scase Surreilt¡ncs - operates chronic disease registries and sunreillance Pfogra¡ns to determine

rates; distribotioo' ioJ f"cton infiuencing chronic <liseases'

including a lump sumallrccalon' and

and dental tra¡itenø to the SPecial

i41



FTE Positions -v

Penonal Sen¡ices

Employee Related Ex.p.

Prot & Ouaide Services
Thavel - State
Travel - Out of State

9ügt Operating Ex.p.
Equpment

AII Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

A<lult Qntic Fibrosis
Adulr sickle cell Anemia
Information¡Refer¡al Services
Child Rehabilitative Services
AHCCCS - cRS
Neuòo¡n Intensive Care
Perinatal Care Services
Teen Prenatal Express
Ru¡al Obstetric Services
Medical lvlatpractice/Obstetrical
Nutrition Subventions
Prenatal Outreach
WIC Supplemental

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

357,4m 476,W

150,900
gg,7æ

3,000
363,499

-G

616,900

2g4t9{0/û/

384,900

277,W
71¡nn
35æ

433,W
73,7æ

E00,900

2,^g&3r700

212,ffi
60,000

2t;,m
5292,ffi

+
1673JOn

214,7æ
14sJ00

+
-0-

2e85æ
+
+

221,ÅO0
69,m
52,000

7273,W
-G

4,92720f.
2ß9,400
715,000
195,000
205,000
330,100

-G
4

221,m
69,m
satuc-

10J19,600
9,001,100
5,155300

?ß9,ffi
LA725u0-

195,000
205,000
330,100
100,000

1r000,000

n,7249Í,0 -z

-
1r,744ffi

!- 17,094¿;0/0.É

GENERAL F.UND Fr 1990
Ach¡sl

Iry U)9r
Est¡m¡te

ry ß92
Apprwe¿

EEALTE FA]IflLY EEALTH
Ted Williams, Directo¡

OF SRVICES

BlantonJLBC Analpt:

ÀRS. S 3Cr03

reflecb a reducrion 
":3'!-ooñ¡nded FTE po'itions associated with the;å'#3ffi å|ïYil*T,' mi ïäi.L' s"*i"* Iñi;,ö, *n

The approved amounr contains $124,000 for me<lical iran<l $6200 fo¡ dentat i^"*;--d::;i,,ï:11_Tu:"1.", inclu<ting a $7J00
especiíenproy""Ë""rî'ñå#iil:îîT;oo'o"*ro¡me¿icañîãä"ot"r

(C-ontinued)

,T:H hi,Ë"'æ I ä.i*#;1 l,i llå 
""Acr funds. App¡opriated 

¿

Exp.' are ,h&; rã;'ioä#,ri:i*i lunp sum ror the prosmm. rhe rine

142



DEPARTMENToFEEALTSSERvIcEs.FAI|flLYEEALTE(Conf.l)

Staerlde PolicY on Professionsl anil Outside Services snd Ttì¡v€l Reduclions - The aPProved amor¡ot reflects a

reduction of $27,000 in Profession¡t and Ouside Sewices, $5,000 in Tlavel - State and $300 in Travel - Out of Søte.

Cysdc Ftbrocis - Provides ca¡eandÚeatmentservicesfo¡adultresidensofthestatesrrfferingfromqnticfibrosis.

AdultSickleCellAnemt¡.Providesfunditrgforadulrssrrfferingfromsicklecellanemia

Informgdon/RefeÛsl.ProvidesfrrndingforasBte$'ideinformationandreferralserviceforchronicallyillandphpically
disabled child¡en ."d ; dir;;tot seî.dces-Ã*i; frorn ¡otn the public and private sectors'

fiom FY 191.
FY 1991

CRS 7213'ffi

CRS ATICCCS - State Match 5501'100

cRS AFrcccs - FFP 1'121'800

TorAL 
*w - ¡^¡ 

ÉtEæJq

Fund appropriations, transferred in as result of eliminating

for medical itAtú"î 104 medical insur-ance premium

Nrrbon Intcnsive care - Provides for transport to and care for newboms in intensirrc cafe oenteß'

rwomenwith incomes below the federal Poverty
perin¡rslEealth (AIICCCS) eligibility cutofL

level, but above

counties participating it g" -N""il:.11rl- 
Ass€ssment Prcgam' which

referr¿ls þ Persons iO"otinø as needing nutrition servrces'

for prenatat care, hospital felivery 
an<l nuning case Íranagement

AHCCCS' This program is a component of the Perinatat Health

Care Progran

Rurd obstetrícar Servic=s - provides annual fiDanciar assistance for php performing obstetrical sewices in

underserved areas of ,n" 'ot" 
as determined by the Department

Medical Matpractice/obstetricar - 
provides financial assistance to non-profit' community based' non-

hospital afñtiated prinary care crinics p"rtort-g-ouri"t ior."*i desig¡ated unde¡sewed areas in the

state.

143

(Continued)



DEPARTMHYT OF ED{LTE SERVICES - FAÀ{ILY EEALÎE (Confd)

h,en¡tal Ouûtach - provides fun<ling to assist heatthpregnant women and assisting them in sþhining
worke¡s in identiging higb risk (ow-income, minority and teen)prenatal care earþ in tleir pregnancies.

WIC Supplementat _ provi<les $1,000,000 of s*omeo. iirants ano.nlo,"o "tilñäî"r'ilH"Trff.frfl"îfr:îî"rffi,1;rï#iîå:Hi;åï.;ifffPrognüL

:ffi fi Jffi Hi 
"T#i,;3;"*tîH.å ff f ;Ë6;;*,r"n 1 04 insurance distribution and the

Section 104
Distribution

100
7æ

15æ
100
{L

Medical

1W
tt2û
41500
zffi

500

Dental

100
600

2,1æ
100
+

The medical an<l dentat insurance will be transferred to the speciat Employee HeaIü Tns¡¡¿¡ss Ttust Fund.

744



1,Û30.5

- ?2,1102û

4972,1ú

3216,ffi
E3,000
11,4¡g

*?Azao
899,600

tt62û
TJtr3no

34854Þ200

l,wz.%

-Æ21,958500

s574500

3,171,600
1Û7,100

15,100

Lmtaffi
795,000

45,E00

7,035,800

t,1633

- 24338,5û

6,960,000

3253,fl
16,600
15,m

3,tE5200
\Lze,m

É0,000

8541,4m

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State

Ttavel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating ExP'

Food
EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Substance Abuse

CMI Medications
CMI Medications (HB 2191)

Transitional Living Unit
CMI Pilot Program (HB 2191)

Resident IP Beds (I{B 2191)

EPSDT - DES
EPSDT Gß 2ss4)

CMI Clozaril Program

Drug Abuse Waiting List

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

34¡568r8m 39r&191900

5,88óJ00+
+

3,617,m
tLl1&,ffi'+

-G,

19,955,4O0

8,9S7,800

11,650,000

É00,0m
-0-

351,000
+
.G
4-
+
.G
-0-

1,8¿5,m
tL86,2,4N
2,000,000
3,875,q)0

?n,54/.,lû+
+

2t,61L5ffi
9,963,E00

t3,14/.3û
. 1300,000

1,000,000
3v3zffi

4300,000
1,837,600
-+.

1ß,m
500,000
703,000

L3L237,M

-

6,125,000+
{Þ

sJ135oo
t296t3[n
6,768,900
4j322ffi

39539,000
9,965300

13,145,500
2115,000

+,
39s300

{Þ
+

1,o38,ooo
7ß,w
500,000
500,m

!

!

45t

9S,841¡oo

-'

143,9t5100é

GENERAL FUND

YÍ t9v2
þproved

rY t991
Esdmste

TY 19!10

Actual

SMVICES . BEHAVIORAL HEAL H

Ted Williems, Director

DMARTMEI'IT OF EEALTH
BlantonJIJC Anallat:

ÀR-S. S 3C103

r FY 1990, 8S in FY 1991' and E8(15'5

alth Services; 5'6 in Substance Abuse;

u i"'fn'aÏi*ifl.f"ä
vith the base Year'

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

145



DEPARTMHYT OT' HF,{LTE SERVICES . BEHAVIORAL EEALff (Confd)

Employee Related brpendiûrrcs

.Y:l lø.llpp sum allocatio insurance,includinga$t74loO
Insurìanoe will be úansferred to proved for medical and dentat

State*ide policy onreducrionor$sã,so'inp 
,Ër,.ffi1*ri.Tåi;ff 3HHilä:ä:J:rrtr;

Ment¡l
continu rovides fun<ling for Mental Health servic€s to establish and m¡int¡in ¿services søte funds and initíaæ 

" 
pLr"cio 

"ppã-""n 
to 

"oi*î-n n-äg" or
Substance
mainmin a drug and alcohol abuse se¡vices to estabrish andservices for an<t initiate a phased-in 

"pptà"ñJäftä n u

ffr'å"f"TH-iö:es tunding for graduate<l stepa of care be$een the hospitar trearmenr unir and rhe riving

fo¡ the t"F-gq_b"d. progmm which is designe<t to provideArizona state Hospirà (ÃsÐ ;**ï;#öiÏr"L*

approved amount provi
elivery systen to inólude
ent services for serior¡s

(C-ontinued)

@ootnotes Continued From previous page)

ment of permanent
d the consüturion.
program. The line

146



DEPARTMENToFHEALTHsRvIcEs.BEHAVIoRALEEALTH(Confd)

The Fy rgr2 zppropriation for the chihren s Behavioral Health Service qËtem has been divided into 3 conponens

to ens're that each of rbe oomponents ,.""*o i" proportionate sha¡e of the total appropriation'

The following chart depics increased funding for this P¡ogram:

20544,L
CtsHDS
ctsHDS Title xD( Match

lJ"*ry Emotionally Han<licapped Children

TOTAL

,4O0 is added
In FY 1991'

Therefore, the chairmen of the senate and House Apppprialons committees h¡v-e-informed the Department that

it is the inrent of the l-egisrature tnat ois'*prïffiïäîËt"0"ä æro* rn" FY 1991 lerret of $4'1 million'

the continuum of care coverage

This servicewill imPrwe Patient

ion of the
aPProach
more cost

CMI funding is divided into se'veral speciat line items'

The following chart depicrs a) the reorganization of these line items and b) the increased fuûding for this Pfogram:

CMI
CMI Pilot Program
CMI Pilot Program (H'B' 2191)

Regional Resid'/PsYch' Beds

ilä;J Resid./Psvch' B€ds (H'B' 21e1)

CMI Sewices
CMI Services (H'B' 2191)

CMI Medications
CMI Medications (H'B' 2191)

CMI Clozaril
TOTAL

The iet change includes $5,000,000 new funding, s115,000 medical inflation' and $4,100 ftom Section 1M medical

insurance adjustment'

(Continued)

r47



DNARTMENT OF EEALTE SERVICES . BEHAVTORAL HEALTE (Cont d)

tp"g"t r tne ftem Eeslth Insurance _ The
fun<ls and total medicat -ro f-,ffi-

following table summarizes the distribution of section 104 medical insu¡anceLine items which fun<l rfg p*itl"*l5svuv'
Section 104

Distn'bution Medical

475æ
67zop
24,M
792m
y,7n
76,m

The merlical and dental insurance will be transferre<r ro täe speciat Employee Hearth Insurance
ADDITIONAL LEGISI,ATTON

1W
4,100
15oo
12ü
2,1æ
4,ffi

Denal

4m
3,m
r2æ
1,000
I,7m
3,900

Tlust FuD¿

148



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Tlavel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other Op€rating ExP'

60.0_Æ
t¡3L9[o

298,900

500
14Jm
5,0m

4&7æ
14t,t00

63L,7ffi

3n,ffi
u1o5oo

!

T2n

+

711,1m

3712û

2#v2'8[o

{)-

2¡Á3,500

2"3631500

-Æ

7,000
zt7û

5,600
4&Jm
2M,m

\ß7.,,ú

67J$

&8m
22trm
6?fi

468r9m
294,4ffi

2r5y2$

-_

593_
H1E200

FTE Positioos

Personat Services

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Blood and .{lcohol Program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL FTIND

ßrI r9y¿
Approvetl

Fr 1991

Esdmtte
IY 1990
Achlsl

DIVISION OF I"AB SERVICES

JLBC
Ted Yfilliams, Di¡ector

BlantonAnallnt:
sRVrcEs -

DEPARTMEXYT OF EEAL-TS
ÀR"S.5 3ú103

person¡l servtces - The approrred amouût reflects " ffiiË'äi'i:

including an $8,4(X)

Enployec Rel,¡ted ÊAcnditrrcs medical and dental

Giioi lo4lumP sum allocatio

i^*." will be transferred to

sratrride poricy on proression¡l ¡nd ousrile scrvicee 
"gd l-"9 Reduc-tions - *-" 1#Ïtflät:älJ"1tff.å

reduction of S1,E00 ; p,}*ra."rt -¿ Ootiã"ë",i;, Sl,lm in Ttavel - St¿te and Sf

AtlotberoPersüngÞçendttures.Includes$20óSo0forreplacementequipment

Brood ¡nd Arcohor p,osan - Tle^ iffS"*, ffiiiff.tåY"å"m*i
lo4 i"-P sum allocation, and $200

be transferred. tn" ðËäJËãpoy* Health Insurance Tlust Fund'

Blood and Alcohol
funds. Appropriated the program- The line

." are shown for info

r49



trnployee Related Exp.

Prof & Outside Services
Travel - State
T¡avel - Out of State

9ü-"t Operating Ex.p.
Equlpment

All Other Operating Exp.

TOÎAL APPROPRHTIONS

u2m 3o9oo

r99r00

-

41300

4,000
1,900

27,499
16,000

53,600 41,ffi

24ea¡

-

5,400
65oo
3,000

26,m
+

FTE Positions

Personal Services

GA\¡ERAL N]NI) tr:r 1990
Ach¡¡t

FT ilDl
EEdm¡tc

TT DY2
Approrred

Executive DirectorSte*'an R Brackney,

ARIZONA COUNCIL r.OR TEE EE¿{RING IMPAIREX)

JLBC Anatpr Flsak

ÀRS. S 3GÚ4r

Employee Rel¡ted
section lo4 lump i¡
insurance wn ue'transre , '#ffii;äi$niå::#
stst€ride Policy on hrofessionat ¡nd ouúsidc servres and riaver Reducdons - The approved amount reflects a
reduction of $1'100 in ptoress¡ãnarä¿óiä¡u" 

serviã, iîjö" *.*, - State *àìi,òm in Tiavel - our of srate.

ä"Îin:*t"ting 
Eçendltues - The approved amounr incrudes a decrease of $1,ó00 in other operating

lJ 
ri.,?ff""r"#ä#å03åïn"uon A". tun<ls' Appropriarcd as a lump sum for the agency. The line i,"ms are

150



Prol & Outside Services

TFavel - Staæ

Ttavel - Oùt of Søte

Other OPerating E:rP'

EquiPment

All Othe¡ OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIAÎTONS

106200

4m
+

6,400
1m

t12ú
400

u,lú

n,7æn,m

u

21,000?ß,m

4.0_-

+
7,100

4-
13,900+

159'8oO_Æ

4.0

-Æ 111,100

{Þ
1L6m+
14,4¡g

+

164,100_Æ152r700_-

GENERAL tr'UND

w t9v2
Approved

tr'r u91
Esdn¡te

IY 1990
Act¡st

ÀRS. S 41-541

JLBC Anat!'st: Fusak
INDIAN ATI'AIRS

ARIZONA COMMISSION OF

MachukaY, DirectorTony

a $t00
dental

Ttavel - State includes a decreas€ of !4500' The

AII Otùer expenditures.
reduction

Aa funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for tbe agency' The line items are

a

ñRepretenrsGeneralAppropriation
snówn for information on$'

151



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Relared Erp.

Food

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2lg,7n

600,000

-G

s98300

2,055,100

2,^gg3rg00

-
2W,tú

-
2165314ü v-u

-

110.0

-
2,077,m

t07.4

-

GEIIERAL I.UND FT 1990
Ach¡et

rY rg91
E.stin¡ûe

Nt twz
Appmved

ÀR.S. S 41-e21

C-awleyJLBC Analpt:

Doris Marlowe, RN.

PIOIVEM,S' EOME

Penson¡I Servlces - The approved amount rearÏ! a reduction of 2.6 unñrnded FTE positions associated witä rhe
statryide FrE poucv' A nä **rtä; or or tmr.;ä;îä *r¡"r ,ää;äfu services w s22,ffi.

inclu<ling a $15,900
me<lical and clenøl

Food - Ft 1'9z food expenditures will be funded through the pioneers,Home chariabþ Endoument Fund.

-

il å.i.ïl"i Generat Appropriatioo o:l.l-oü. Appropriared as a modifie<r lumo spennanen,_,***rud;å,****,Xr*,**i**.1,ii;ï,:ffiååîrh.":*;
compliance witl

152



Arizona Rangen' Pension

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

u

e20o8,800

9'2oo

--
81800

-

GEIflERAL FIUND

ß,T ß'!'2
Approved

f'r ú91
EstimatÊ

FY 1990
Acû¡st

oNSARIZONA RAI{GERS' PEXYSI
CawleyJLBC Anatlnt:

ÀR.S. S 41-951

of ÀRS. S 41-951(8)' The Pension

The appropriation 
n' as Pet the provisions

for the remaining

- 

-ieneral APProPriation Act funds'y RePresens t
1 tr2
I. JJ



Program Summarv

Veterans'Afiairs
Veterans' C-onsenatonhip 690,7n

349,100

1,039,9(X)

-

151,900

2n
20,4&
5,400

7&,ffi
11,400

2V2,W

æ7,m
3482æ

lr155rgfl)

-

173,W

4-
?Å2n
6,m

757,7n
+

1y2"ffi

IrO2l14¡¡

L?Á,4O0

751,900

3tß2m

1,138,000

-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travet - State
T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

AII Othe¡ Operating E:rp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special f ins ftsms -v

TOTAL APPROPRIAÎTONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Veterans' Guardianship Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

1,1551900

-

807,600

w,2n

I,ls5É00

--

179,900

-0-
27,7n
5,900

163,2æ
6,900

203,000

Lø8,000

60,000

1,13g,(no !
-

751,900
3tt6,2æ

I,l3g,(n0
-

--

690,7æ
349,100

1,039,t00

-

GENERAL FUND r"r 1990
Actual

nr 199r
Estimate

w t9p/2
Approved

Norman O. Gallion, Director

VETERANS'SRVICE COIVÍII{ISSION - SUIì{MARY

SiegwanhJLBC Anaþt:

Á.RS. S 41d)2

Employee Related Ex
incñdå; ö,ö-#i,iH ;.ä"."Jå'J,Lï:î:'1Jî1.,_ü-ir,.äffii"#1tr ,ä".i0ñå,,ä,3åî;Appropriated Funds al

:;HíHf; j,::"trffi i"tr#i#,fr i:iffi 
'"rä;îffi""î:;;}r.iåini#w#.r"i.ïii1î:

!/ Derails for rhe
U Represents Ge I program pages.

are shown for in a lump sum ior th€ program. The line itemspages. rtems are included oi rnî i"à*i-¿îö;";.

154



r31Jûln,m

4ø.t3[0

ó90100

FTE Positions

u

108,900

4s2N

20.0

tlz,m

20.0

-

6911800681¿00

Personal Services

EmploYee Related FxP'

OPERATING SIIBÎOTAL

21,4N
5,800

103,600
6,900

7511800

-

2250n
6,400

98,100
4.

tÛ7,ó00

-

96,1m

15,600
4300

105,500
10200

135,600

650,800

39,900
4-

40,000
2ß,000

40,000
8ó,4O0

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP'

Veterans' Organiz'don Contracts

Veffians'@metery Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERÄL I.UND

Ft tgvz
Approved

Fr ú91
Estim¡te

FT U)9O

Achral

VETBr$'IS' SERVICE COMMISSION . VETERANS'AFtr'AIRS

O. Gallion' DirectorNorman

SiegwarthJLBC AnalPt:

ÀR-S. S 41402

Personalservtc=s.TheapprovedamountfePfesentsfullfundingofFTEpositions.

Employee Relsted Expendiûues 
medical insurance' including a $2'900

Secdon 104lump sum allocatio Hj*ro"* 
for medical and denral

insurance will be transferred to

Statrride policy on p&o sewices and rraver Reductions - The approved unt reflects a redudion of $1'100 in

îã""i-ðo," *ä sooo in Travel-out of state'

otàer operating E:rpenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $g,100 fof rent in the new T\rcson office

building and $3,600 t- 'i't Eanagement' which is an increase of $100'

EquiPment - The
s)ßtem. This will
in FY 1991. The
an eledronic medium'

veterans, organization contracts - provides funding for-contracts with Arizona Veterans' organiz'dons that hold

charten granted by Congress for the beneficial interåt of veterans (A"R'S' $ 41ó03'A)'

veterans cemetery Fun. - The approved amount reflects the f,nal parmert for conveyance of the Arizona vetetans'

cemetery ro rhe u.s. ñationar c"."t"ry t J; 
-hws 

1989, chd;,itäin.g. z0a6) authorized conveyance to the

U.S. National Cemetery System'
(Continued)

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the Program' The line items

155



VETERANS' SERVICE

CAPITAL OIJ"TIAY

COMMISSION - VETERANS, AX,FAIRS (Contd)

ffi åff å',iii'iillî",;ff.1Xî,ã,,#ffi,,fåtri::tion of a sote veterans'3ming ntt" åltiirnoarsct,Jrä"îî-rioä tn"t ,t";"d"*l govemmenr paç for 65vo
of the cost of construction' lñt"tot ;;ä o.n rhe .""i*iì[. appropriated to tte A¡iznnzVeterans, Service
comrniqsie¡ fo¡ such Y--Ïi "pptlp*-J"o t^"r"rpt?or-,ös:!ltt, reratingio r,apsíng of appropriationsunless the appropriad:o^:r"¿t *t¡l ó"""Ào"t 3r, rñ,;,h.*;.-p"rditure or enämbrance" These nonies, in
addition to the $¿500,000 approp-ria-tJä u* i96,"öö æs, .o.pr"*',iîî.o, esvo)sråre rna¡shingrequiremenL

156



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ourside Sewices

Travel - State

Tfavel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating F'xP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions

u

6s3m

70,900

6s300

60,100

14.0

66,4m

348,100_Æ

-

225,W

55,800

Personal Sewices

+
5,700

+.
59,600+

386,200

-

14.0

-Æ 250,000

-G
5lo0

-G
59,600

4.

348'200_

2û
4,800
1,100

59,100
1200

GUARDIANSEIP FUNDVETERANS'

FY r9g2
Approved

IY 1991
Esdmate

I.r u90
Acû¡81

CONSMVATORSHIP 4Lâ2s

Siegwarth

ÀR.S.

Analyst:JLBC
coMl[rssroNSERVICE

O. Gallion, DirectorNorman

Person¡lSewices.TheapprovedamountrePresentsfullfundingofFTEpositions.
insurance' including a $300

oved for medical and dental

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the Program' The line items

ñReore.entsGeneralAppropriationz 
are shown for information onlY'

157



F.mploYee Related ErP'

Prol & Outside Sewices

Tfavel - State

Other OPerating FrP'

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS

4.0

---
111200

?2,1û

22N
1300
e500

13,m

r4óem

-

3tafn

æ,900

10J00
e200

11300

FTE Positions

Personal Services

GENERAL I"UND

Flt tcvz
Approved

Í'r Ú91
Estimsts

¡Y 1990
Actt¡sl

REIATTONS BOARD
EN,ÍPIÆYMEDTTAGRICULTURAL

Maxine McCartbY' SecretarYE¡ecutive

BockJLBC AnalYst:

ÀRS. S 2$ßt6

Act futds Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are

l-õres'e"s General APProPriaúonz 
snown for i¡formation onlY'

159



-G
-G
.G
.G

6,4233æ
w,7n

3,7U3,7N
156,900

2,43/',7n
3,ggg,7n
4,421,w

g7e,sæ

+
+
+
+

-

lt 73Lr00

-

311.3

-

6,699,4¡p

-

1,727,W

-

Penonal Services

Enptoyee Rehred Exp.

lrof & Outside Se¡vices
rravel - State
Tiavel - Out of State

9ü:r Operating Fxp.
ëqutpment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special I ine Items
Ad<Iitional Appropriaüons

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

t,42ß,ffi

370,|n
809,000
3eJm

w,7æ
Ln,7æ

1Æ2,4m

to,623940,0,

165,100

9,46'3,7æ
72ß,7W
743,9n
160,900
735,7æ
156,900

-

10,79s,500

-

322;0

-

656eJ00

-

1,675,9ú

-

ffi2m
û7,w

33,4O0
1,059,900

75oo

-

4M7,w

-

roJß,200

7,l2g,gn

-

l1,44ql0O

-

g,gl2,7w

207,ffi
2032æ
197,100
83q500
7y3,m

-

llr¿143'lno

-

1,090J00
u,w

11,731,100

-

9,94,/,,W
39p2æ
195,000

196,600
932,W
792,7æ

111731,100

GENERAL FUND
APPROPRIATU)

A¡TD OIEER
FUNDS F"r 1990

Acû¡¡l
F"f r9!)r
Esdmate

Fy Lgg2
Approved

OF AGRICULTURE
Keirh Kelty, Director

McNeilJLBC

ÀRS. s 3101

-

!/ These 4 separate agencies qrerê ^^ñL:-^r 
(continued)

GÃ iñ;:ïi:itiiä were combiaed, effecüvr January t, tsst,to form the Departmenr of Asricurrure

160



AGRICT]LTTJRE - SIIMMARY (Cont'd)
DEPARTMENT OF

161



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee RelateC p.P.

Prot & Outsi<le Services
Travel - State
Tlavel - Our of State

9*:t Operating Exp.
Equlpment

AII Otäer Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

0.0

+

-

{)-

-G
4
+
-G
+

.(L

!

-

-

54.3

1303,100

313,900

-

199,600

ß3æ
13,900

5æ,400
49,w

917,100

144t0,0 !

-

2Æ,1æ

-

l?5,9æ
Yt2m
147æ

500,r00
-&

674,9æ

t9816ü

-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

.G

+
+
-tL

r,g&',zffi

t,9t1ffi

-

7-219,7æ
276,W

Gn{ERAL FUND A¡rI)
PESTTCIDE F'UND rr uDO

Ach¡¡l
Fr r99r
&dna6 w 1992

Approved

Keith Kelly, Director

OF AGRICULTURE OÌTICE oF DIRECTOR

McNeilJLBC

A-RS. S 3101

Statedde poticy on 
-hrofessional and Outside *d* and Travel Reducdons _ The annr.r.o.r â*^--_-

¡eduction o1927300 in prorÀ-siljäöoro" s"*i-"o,îirrî rr""r _ sáî .oäi"råod'å'friä:älJ:?ffi":hofessional

"i"ïin# ""iJffi"#:tr'.iält:o* $so'mo ror one
prosñrm. crs an approd;;";;Hi,#?iå"f iå"ä:

- 

lerar A¡nronri¡+in- a* L--, . (continued)!/ Represents General Appropriatioo oî,1-o5_., Appropriarcd as a rump sum for thr
line item deail a¡e snown í"ì i"iffià'on only. I as a lump sum for rhe agency. The program and

162



AGRICTTLTURE' OIT'ICE OF DIRECTOR (Cont'd)
DEPARîMENT OF

Travel - State - The aPProved anount

expenditures associated with new positions-
includes$5,000fromtheGeneralFundand$6'900fromrhePesticideFundfor

includes $2500 from the General Fund for expenditures associated with

Ttavel
the co

and $9,700 (General Fuûd) for equipment

i#iffi '#,ä$itÏ'HåË"å1ñ#p00(PesticideFund)

163



FTE Positions

Penonal ServiceS

0.0É

É

-

707.2

-

44%,m

&2,W

155,700

337,7n
9,900

ts9200
+

+
Fnployee Related Exp.

Prol & Outside Servic€s
Travel - Søte
Thavel - Out of State

9ú:t Operating &p.
Equrpment

-

-G

-

--

+
4
+
+
4

.{t-

+
+
-0.

+
+
.(ts

1525æ
353,600

7,7æ
166,000

+
679,m 6L,W

-

3,647m, 3r74lrmlo

75,000
1847.0[-

3,99\7n -u-

3,699,7ú
793,ffi

3rAr3r.300

-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

EGG
GENERAL FTIND

INSPECITON
AND

FUND Fr 1990
Ach¡d

Fr r99t
EstÍmste

w t992
Appmved

DEPARTTVÍENT AGRICULTURE
Keith Kell¡ Director

oF' ANI}fAt SERVICES

McNeilJLBC Analyst:

A.RS. s 310r

Statervide policy on I
reduc,ion"f ilzTõö+d*î,,#,ri"fi :i;ïTtr",Tåffi .j*r,ffJi-.,*:,xïäîä"ffiås#.tr:
rtem was not reduced

_ (Continued)
lJ Represenr Ger

iteås. rne;iiT.liL',flTïT:ä#"i,îi¡"*lä,:X?:,ff"åijffiffi,fiii,.î"cy, 
wirh specia'ine

164



AGRICIILTURE . AIìÍIMAI. SERVICBS (Cont'd)
DEPARTMEIìIT OF

Other Operating brpendinues - The

Egg Itrspoction Bosrd - The approved

approved ¡rmou¡rt includes $5'000 for nonopitalized rePlac€ment equipmenr

otherAppropriatedFundsamorurtwasbasedi¡nthefoltowinglineitemdetail:
5.6

115,000
2e3æ
2l,M
17.000

1E2,?m

165



FïE Positions

Penonal Services

F'mployee Re¡ared trT.

Prof & Outside Services
Thavel - Srate
Thavel - Out of State

9ü:r Operating Exp.
ËqurPDent

AII Other Operating &p.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Market Neur
FruiWeg Standardization

TOTAL APPROPRIÁ,TIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Citn¡s, F-iq ¿ Veg. Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

0.0

+

-

-

-

-

131.8

-

4472,7æ

663,7æ

-G

.G
+
4
.G
{)-

.tÞ

+
+

22on
169,7æ

900
279,w

+

-

451rrua=

-

-

4589,000

+

-

27,W
839500

-tL

{)-
{L

{È 417G5¡O0

-

832,900

442tsr0/.0

-

3589,000
83¿800

+42L,W w-

GENERAL FU¡ÍD
IIEG. r'U¡ü)

AÀfD CITRUS, tr:RUIT, & Fr 1990
Ach¡al

Flr r99r
Estinate

w t9y2
Approved

AGRICULruRE
I<eith Kelly, Director

oF' PI.AIVT IIYDUS:IRIES

McNeitJLBC Analpt:

ÀR"S. s 310r

Employee Relatcd &
äT"åååå'.i'#ffi ::H,;#:,,i'"',"Jå,fi:
amounr arso incruoes.*rîffiH ilffitr

(Continued)

the agency, with special line

ons only for department_
(.-reneral Appropriation

166



AGRICT]LTI'RE - PIAI{T INDUSTRIES (Cont'tl)
DEPARTMENT OF

detail:

StattnirlePolicyonProfesgion¡lanloutstdeservtcEanrlTravelReducdonc.
redudion of $100 i" #;":o", or ðo,". rne p¡oressional and outside services

The aPproved anount refleds a

an¿ TËvet - Sste line items were

not reduced iß this cÐst center'

other opendng Expenititures - The approved anount includes $14900 for noncpitalized replacement equipmenr

MsftÊtNers.I-egislaturedidnotmaßeasge{nc.app¡gpriationforMarketNems,however,LzFßpositions
related to this n'octiå*t"åainio oit cost centet's FTE total'

Fn¡iwegeabtestsndsrd¡rstion 
_ Theappoved otherAppropfiated Fr¡nds amourt isbased onthefollowingline iæm

FTE Positions
Personal Sewices

EnPloYee Related ExP'

Proi ¿ ouside SenYices

Ttavel - State

Ttavel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating ExP'

subtotal
CooPerative AgFeement

TOTAL

2D.O

417,900
lrt,ooo
u3û

t3/'ar.n
1,100

72.9æ
1s1.4m

75.000

E32,8O0

contains $44'E00 for

r67



FTE Positions

Personal Services

0.0

-

-

!

Employee RelateO p?.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Thavet - Out of SAte

9ú:r Operating Exp.
tsqupment

All Orùer Operating Exp.

TOlAL

-

+

-

+

+
+
-G
+
{L

-0-

.(L

-G
-G
-G
.G

.0-

133,900

79,ffi
4E3oo
rl.uut-

l2g,w
75æ

n6,m

16Lem

86rp0o-_

?ß,w
?t7,ffi
w32æ
197,100

-

t61,900
-

7U7,m

U,W

8tt65(n

-

yt6,500

-

FT 1990
Ach¡al

Fr rgltl
Esdmst€

w 1992
Approrrcd

Keith IGll¡ Director

OF'AGRICULTURE .

JLBC Anal¡,st: McNeil

A.Rs. s 310r

Personal Senices
Ex-Appropriation f" "Rptoved 

arnsun¡ includes the restoration of g31,000 which was eriminated in the Fy 1g1

(Continued)t-pt"."to o"o:lllAppropnation A", tuncrs. Appropriated as a lump sum fo¡ rhe
shown for informatioo åoùl---"vu 

õ!¡ ruuqs' APPropriated as a lump sum fo¡ the agency. The üne ircms a¡e

168



AL (Cont'd)
OF AGRICIILTTIRE'

and Travel
Statewiile , aûd $1,200
reducdon
item was

ADDITIONAL APPROPRHTIONS

associated with the Production of an annual pesticide

Reduclions - The approved Í¡mount reflecs a

i" fr"rlf - out of st¿;e' The Travel - Starc line

$44,000 for DePartmeûBl exPenses

was based on the following:

2.0

15,ó00
4,m

?A,M

44,000

--

The personar services and Employee Rerated Expenditures amouûts reflect ft¡nding for 5'25 months of FY 19n''

169



145,900

74,7ffi
792æ

?Á2,7n
39,ffi

541,m

2ff2,9û

352,M

s¿0s¡00

-

uL,m

3,sggp1¡¡ !!

-

4095,800

-

486,900

94,7æ
99,000
2O,4OA

?ß,m
9,900

-

ß9,7ú

-

All Other Operating &p.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Receiverships

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Related &p.

Prof, & Outside Services
Thavel - State
Thavel - Our of Stare

9ü:t operating Exp.
Equpmenr

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

L77,ffi
1ß20n
217n

?fi,9æ
11ø

-

517,m0

460,000

-

81.8 !

-

GENERAL ¡.UND Fr 1990
Ach¡sl

Fr ú9r
Esdmste

w ur92
Approved

.A.R-S. s cuo
JLBC Analyct:

William H. Rivoir, III

BANKING DEPARTMEI{T

(Continued)

rÆ*î.'".^totatincludes9FTEpositionsfun<ledintheReceivenhipspeciallineitem.
grearer th"o rh:ot 

appropriated fo¡ Receivenl¡piri" öä-**, *u ä;""¡äcar year-end an amounr nor? åt::rt,-ffiiå*Ëå,Ëå åfruiffi{{'ffi i'+##ffmiþ, *"* ruru:a l,:
;$.,-qi#a*P¡=16*l'n"fg'n:'æ"t*îl"i.iru;'*rffi ä1;güä;,""-*î"".rine irems. *"Ìäl-1lg:priation Act tunds. Appropriateoåline items wirhin tne "operatiniî;ildËi:l:oifil lrmp sum.for ,r. 

"!"iõ] #tn speciarre shown for nformation only. r' '--'v

170



BANKING DEPARTMENT (Confd)

Stattnide Policy on Prufessional and Outside Serrices and Travel Reduclfons

reducrion of $23500 i" irãtãi"ral and outside Sewices, $5200 in Travel - State

Altotheroperatingbgenditures-lncludedintheapprovedamorrûtis$30,400
replace 3 Porøble comPuters'

lnsurance Trust Fund-

t7l



1,000
270,499

9,m
3310[[
16,900

569,ffi

2,8t126

30,000

2,871,2;ú
-

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

517J00

425,1æÆ2æ

-

-

17û,ffiÉ-

1736ffi

24,W

3el'lluc_

73,ffi
?m,w

15,000
349,000

25,1æ

Ñ1æn

asooJoo -v

-

1770,n

30,0m

800
1772cr

85OO

331,000
+

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
T¡avel - State
Tlavel - Out of State

9ú:t Operating Fxp.
Equlpment

GENERAL FUNI) trlr 1990
Ach¡sl

FT t99I
Esümste

FV tgy¿
Approved

DirectorEric Borg,

DEPARTII{Ð{T OF BUILDING AND I.IRE SATETT

JLBC Analyst: Fusak

ÀILS. $ 4r-2141

-

!/ Represenc Gen

',"tu 
;*o;lTä1,*T%'Ëî"L## lïî;fjllîr,ilî#;#Tf;,î rump sum ror the asency. rhe rine

172



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ourside Services

Ttavel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPerating FxP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

10E.6_Æ
226¿;ffi

517300

40,900

188,100
4,9m

6íf,7,ffi
2ú,m

l,l2l,4û

3,901¡00

-Æ

FTE Positions

u

+
920,000

575,800

23sLtû

E2E,m

ffi32n
Penonal Services

n2a0
1E4,600

1,600

706,6m

3p47poo

-

103.6

-

?ß5$
t76,4ú

1,800

622500
800

3,744100__Æ

GENERAL FUND

w 1992
Approred

Í"r ú91
Es6mste

Fr Ú90
Actusl

REGIS1RAR OF CONTRACTORS
ÀR.S. S 32-1103

JLBC Ana$ac Fr¡sak

Michael Goldwater' RegistrarAaing

FY l99f 
insurance' including a $16'000

Enptoyee Refú€d Bçeniliúrres prãvø for medical and dental

-s""iioo 104lumP sum allocatio

i*ot*." will be tra¡sferred to

st¡trrirle policy on Travel Reducrions - The approved amoutrt reflects a reduction of $200 in Tiavel - out of Sate'

flnepre."ns-":ït,f3Jå.Ë:Tii åi.:'ïï;råiåïJl*i#"î"îTff 
rump sum ror the asencv' rhe rine

items wilhin'A

173



L,7g3,W
1,00ztoo
uoeJ00

477,W
4210,m

913,400

gr7fir4ü
-

7,76,7æ
1,063,600
1"591,700

339,100
4,796,7æ

q772æ

LOl'2a.8/0,0.

227.s

- 6,4318nf.

1,9ó1,900
1,(b3,600
L,679,w

342,9ü
4rffi,1æ

g{J7,m

10¡535,r00

-

225.0

-

6392,ffi

-

1,415300

-

387500
tu2n
72,7æ

1579,7æ
19,900

2,193,900

9p91,&n

5ß,m

-

frof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
T¡avel - Out of State
Othe¡ Operating Exp.
Equtpment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERAflNG ST'BTOTAL

Special I ine Itens

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sunmary
Gene¡al Fund
Other Appropriared Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7,Ul,m

-

4262'ül-
1gg,g00

E7,7m
7,4U,9æ

27,In
2,7ß,7n

ffi,9æ
1gg,g00

67,W
1333,100

159,000

2,ll3,gú

9rr83r600

566,AOO

9r7Ít0r4û
-

toro22'tlû/0'

500,000

4,723,7m
5,799,7ú

toF22,W

-

10É35,r00

-

GENERAL FUNI)
APPROPRIATEI)

A¡TD OÎTTER
FUNDS FT ilDO

Ach¡ål
FT 1991
Estlm¡6

Fr 1992
Approved

ÀR"S. S,|{t10f

HeadleyJLBC Analyst:

Weeh, Chairman
The Honorable Marcia

CORPORATION COII{MISSION . SUM}TARY

-_

JJ Deairs for the speciar I ine ltems are included on the individual program pages.

174



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Tlavel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Othe¡ OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

38.0_Æ
1,052,400

200,900

250,100
13,900
17,600

29,m
?3,7æ

539,700

231,w

lr793,ooo

FTE Poeitions

!

568,000

?2çao

-Æ

Personal Services

219,1ffi
t32û
15,8m

319300+

1,8ó1,800

-

35.0

- 1,056,800

2221æ
11,m
17,600

260,ooo+
5113m

u661oO

-1

35.0

-Æ t,g2ß5æ

GENERAL FUNI)

nr Dq2
Apprwed

fY 1991
Esdmste

fY 1990

Acftsl

ADMINI STRATION/HEARIIIGCOMMISSION.CORPORATION

The Honorable Weeks, ChairmanMarcia

HeadIeYJLBC AnalYst:

ÀR-S. S 40-101

amount reflects a aûcy
rate'
The

Act

ntains $83'900 for medical insura'nce' including a $5'100

The amounts approved for medical and dental

ance Ttr¡st Fund'

ststswide poliq on proressionar and ourside servic=s --9lo""t Reductions - q:;#Ïïträ:i:J:itr.å

redudion of $5,000 ,îrîtäri.J "oo 
orräiäëJ.o'S2'. in Travel - Søte and $1'l

Atlprovedincludes$94,?00forriskmanagementand$10500forfeût
in

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program' The line items

-/ 

ReDresents General Appropriationa 
are shown for i¡formation onlY'

175



FTE Positions

Penonal Servioes

Enployee Relatø p.P.

Prof & Outside Servioes
Travel - Stare
Tlavel - Out of State

9ú:r Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Ars Trust Fund Adminisúation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Atiznna AÍs Tiust Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

38.0

-

659,7û

199,700

-

3g.0 _u

-
Ø22m

l7g,7n

608,4¡p

150,100

20,m
227,W

3Zmo
2n

13oo
7692û

6Jæ
274200

26,m
500
+

l7g,7m

Y,ffi

twn
-G

1m
4

lr063róln

1,063,ótx)
-

1,(Xì7,900

ã,900

1,037,900

25,900{L

-

L0(n 100

-
%s5oo
27,ffi

lrwlrlfn

-

1,03¿800
ã,goo

ARIZONA ARTS TRUST I.UND

CENERAL I.UND AND
FT Ul9O
Actual

tr'r 1991
Estimate

ry ú92
Approved

ÀRs. s,f0.r01
CORPORATTONS

The Honorable

CORPORATION

Ìvlarcia Weels,

coMtdrssroN

Chairman
JLBC Analpt:

medical insurance, including a $5,500

|ilfær."eo for medical å¿ ¿enøl
Stat*ide policy on h,ofession¡I and Outslg: *-i"". qnd Travel Reductions _ The approved amount reflects a

reduction of $8,700 in proress¡ãaiäioäoro" se*i".,îä^#t 
"u"l 

- stare anoTîõ- io rr.u"l _ our of State.

Ara Trust Fund to
$2,500 for medical
will be transfe¡red

-

: #å* 
positions total incrudes 1 FTE positions tun<led iD rhe AÍs Tn¡st FundU Represenrs General Ânnrn¡-i^¿:^- ^ 

-- s sue ."rò rrus[ lund Adminishation special line
ir"ås. rte il."gt"t 

Appropriation A1!nos.- Appropriared as a rump sum for rhr: rtens within the "operatine suuiJåifäîioo* dil"#;å;":j;:*., wirh speciar line

176



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prol & Ouside Services

Tiavel - State

TÞvel- Out of Søte

Other OPerating ExP'

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL
1f581'7oo

ln,w

u

120500

?ßt,?ffi

4-

?ß3,m

u2-N
4,9m
1,8m

89,600

tr6r01r8(Xl

17500

L619¡00

-

30,200
s2û
2,000

89,600

L5t1,700

208,900

36,800
5,1m
32_n

89,4O0

ß45æ

lF09¡5oo

+
1,5O91500

-

40.0

-Æ L22O,lû
FTE, Positions

Personal Sewices

Expen TestimonY

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL TUNI)

fit Lcaz
Approved

ÍY 1991

Estimate
TY Ú90
Acû¡al

ÀR.S. S 40-101

JLBC Analyst HeadleY
SECI,JRITIES

CORPORATION COMMISSION'

Weels, Chairman
The Honorable Ma¡cia

Ex-APProPriation Acr

(Continued)

ñR"p,.s"osGeneralAppro9ri1tionå€tfuDds.appr9prøt{asalumpsumfortheprograrn,withSpecialline
items. The u""'i,".r'"ittnio t¡"'OË;;;;¡"úitü"r; are shown for information only'

777



CORPORÄTION COMI{ISSION - SECURITIES Cont'd)

178



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prol & Ouside Services

Travel - Søte
Tlavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExPenditures

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

47,8m

&ffi

s22N

342p00

&ffi

ss300

6ó,000

8.0

2ll,w-

+
4ó500

3,800
rz3fo

+
465m

3,800
I?N

338'1oo

-

3381100

-ù

LN
4,65Cn

3,E00

1¿800

32st00

91300

417,(noé

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

Railroad Warning S5Ñtems

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL I.UND

Fa pvz
Apprwed

FY IID1
EEtimate

f'r u90
Actrst

CORPORATION COMMISSION' RAIIÀ,OAD SAFETY

Weels, ChairmanThe Honorable Marcia
HeadleYJLBC Anal)'st:

ÀRS.5 4ù101

per"son¡r services-,,3.åîiîäg-;H:åç,å"*#ffi'å:llftll,l3#""Ï" 
approved amount incrudes

the restoraúon of s8'0 
medical insurance' including 1$:2m
ooo 

"PP'on"O 
for medical and dental

Fund-

o(emptfromÀRS.s35-lg0,relatingtolapsingofappropriations.(General
&5,m'
sPeciat line

179



Employee Related Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Tþavel - State
Thavel - Out of State

9ú:. Operating Exp.
.trqurPment

AII Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

592,7æ

9e2n

¿Æ,sm

-

-

1,016800

549,S00

-4?to,4g¡

-

44,m
118300
29,4o0

674,1æ
99,000

1,V29,7n

4J/ef|-tm

500,m0

47!r6,tw

-

106300
l?n,gn
37,000

74,9æ
20,ffi

4ró0J0o

500,ooo w

g5,mo

114,900
333m

763,9æ
19,900

FTE Positions

Personal Services
87.5

-
25n5æ

Audirs and Rate Hearinp

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fr 1990
Actual

nr 1991
Estlmaûe

w L992
Apprcved

ÀR.S. S 4{L10r

HeadleyJLBC Analpt:
Weeks, Chairnan

The Honorable Marcia

CORPORATION COMMISSION . MILITIES

Personal Servicrs _ The
of 3.5Vo was apptied whi 1.5 unfunded FTE positions. A new vacancy factor

þntofe. Related Expenrtitures _
section 104 lump sum allocation, gg,9n for medical insurance, including a $1,600rnsuranoe wiu be transferred to ti 

"3îffi:Ëî"".*pto""¿ãil*"oiääå 
à"oor

Statcryide Policy on hofessional and Outside *tr* and lbavet Reductions - The approved ¡mount refleqs a

¡educrion of $21'300 in protess¡oì"'..-oo"öioto" s"ù-"o,îä]röï *""", _ so," -à rúioo in Travel _ our of srare.
f*?"ätffåft"%"#äffiff:ïr.ïiîrffi:"'i:ri1':îrff# rorrisk manasemenr, $33,800 rorrenr

from AR'S' $ 35-190, rerating ro lapsing of appropriations. (Generat

, with speciat line

180



EnploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ouside Sewices

Tïavel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating FxP'

EquiPment

AlI Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

_u

+
199,1m

15,400Lzl,m

24,m
4J00

18,0m
t52,m

9t7,ûtO

--

16.5

651,900

30,000
5,0m

æ,000
148,900+
2t3,9m

9naao

-

1ó.5

- 651,900

79,9m

6300
4rffi

13,000

l4?-7ffi
15,900

1E2500

813'400

--Æ

FTE Positions

Personal Services

IITILITY REGIIIATION
REVOLVING FUND

Yr l9v2
Approvcd

fY 1!t91

Esümstc
fY 1991)

Actt¡st

CORPORATTON COMMISSION'
HeadleYJLBC A¡alFt:

LEGAL

The Honorable Weels, ChairmanMa¡cia

ÀR.S. å 40-101

EnploYee Rel¡ted E:rPenditurcs - The aPPrwed amount contains S39J00 for medical insurance' including a $300

Section 104lumP sum allocation' and $2,000 for dental insurance' The anounts approved for medical and dental

insurance will be transferred to the Speciat EnPloYee Heafth Insurance Trust Fund.

Stattrtde PolicY on Profession¡l and Oublde Servtces and Tþvel Reducllons

reduction of $ó,000 in Professional and Ouside Services' 5300 in Ttavel - State
- The aPProved amount reflects a

-Ji¿ood in Tlavel - out of state'

Act funds. Appropriated æ a lump sum for the Program- The line items

-/ 

Reoresens General Appropriationa 
are snown for information onlY'

181



44L3,n
4u7,m
3,W2n

305JOO
393,900

1J56,4O0
560,goo

¿880,ut00
2,7æ5æ
329L,m

411,900

ß,5æ
1,657,ffi

674,1æ

laß0300É

2s7.0

-

6279,ffi

1559500

--_ t,ß32n
160,rm
t2,7ú

2,6?ß,7n
47,|n

43tt2n

larf)J00
-

3,004,900

4628,7æ
3,Æ,499

390300
u9,ffi

7,6?5,ffi
652,m

l1lln,7n
=

256.5

-

6,[n,m

1,4%,6æ
l%,7æ
12Jon

4n32û
t04.,44g

4J53,000

qtn,zto !
-

TOTAL APPROPRIANONS

koenditure Detail

FTE Positions

Penonal Serviæs

trrnployee Retated Fxp.

Prof & Outsi<te Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of Sate

9û:t Operating p?.
Ëqupment

AII Other Operating Ex.p.

TOTAL APPROPRIAÎTONS

-

torTt\7m--

2ß.0É
5J33,700

t,7u720f

t,glg,gæ
131300
11,600

l,gu7,W
77Jû

4,t77,W

to,7t470/0

- -

SPECTAL FUNI) r.r 19go
Ach¡at

r'r rg91
Estimsúe

Yt t9y2
Approved

ÀRS. s 2$r0r

Analyat Fusak

Directo¡Iårry

INDUSTRIAL COMIIIS SION - suvfluaRY

JLBC

3J00 fo¡ medical insul?noe, includins ¿The amounr 
"pprouøì* ;ää"i;

ce TÞr¡st Fund-

$5,000
dental

te $200,000 from the Special Fund to tundSecurity to assist i"j"r:;;;;kÅ- åis,o,"

r82



EmptoYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS

167,ffi

609,100
14,000
6300

741,000
39,6m

1,410,0m

a4t3p0o

-Æ

nwn

FTE Positions

!

235,m

1528'900

1,080,800

Personal Sen¡ices

106,900
14,900
3,100

1537,9m
95,700

4L6

-1 1,010,9m

106,900
16,600
3500

És4J00
t12fi

2/880'4oo

-1

SPECTAL I.UNI)

Yf 1992
Approved

Í'r pltl
Esdmste

IY 19!X)

Acû¡¡l

ÀR,S. S 2$101

JLBC AnalPt Fr¡sak
ADMINISTRATIONINDUSTRIAL COMMISSION'

Larry , DirectorEtchechurY

personar servtces - The approved amount reflects a ¡eduction- of.0.4 unfunded FTE lositio¡ts associated with the

statEwide FTE policy. Tne ápproveo ".o*rîloaÃ 
; b*" ,øoioi oîslgi'. to 

'"fi""t 
a lower Personal Services

requiremenL

Statrnüle policy on professionsr cnd outsiate serrices an-a tlver Reductions - The approved amount reflec* a

reducion of $1,700 t'iliäiî*ã *o S¿m in Tlavel ' out of State'

*_:*i13fiüTm"ffffi";"îå"3åïf,#:ä'#tifnoon øoin the rndrstriar commission or'ce

disk sYstem'

l-l nepresenrs Generar Ap^plop*lT_1-{a tunds. Appropriated as a modiñed lump sum for the program' The

line items within "All other operatin-g fr: "t" 
.^nooto for informaúon only'

183



Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & OuBide Services
Thavel - Srare
Tbavel - Out of State

9ú:t Operating Exp,
EqulPment

All Otäer Operating kp.
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1647W !

+
906,900

429,m

-

-

ß,ffi

14H7,nÉ-

454,N
1,000

+
429,1æ
22,2m

906,600

1764s0/0

-

4l4,ln
s2on
4,7m

482,800

412,ffi
2,ffi
42æ

4e73æ
+

-

glo,7n

-

FTE Positions

Penonat Services
t,25t50[-

2gg,g00

SPECIAL ruND Ìlr 1990
Ach¡al

FT 1991
E6dn¡t€

w tw2
Approved

ÀRS. S 23101

Analpu Fusak

DirecbrIårry

INDUSTRIAL coMtdrssloN _ cLAIwfs

JLBC

1.2 unñ¡n<ted FTE positions associatø with rheof $61,100 to reflea tn" 
"ii*ù-tloîoiïaa¡

-iffiî;äläTå::ftr
Staræide policy on h¡ofesslo-n¡l and Outside *d* and Ïlsvel Reductions _ The ap-proved amount reflecs a
reduction of $1J00 in ptoressionaläoäîoto" s;"*,ö;6.öï r*""r -iLT 

"ro-i* in Tbaver - out of State.other Operaüng EÐ. _ The approved ,rnouat includes an incre¿se of $gJ00.

-

!/ Represents Gen
i,",i. *i*i'-'lïä1fiå"ffi.iü ffiïïî:ilT#?l:ilf#"iifli,î rump sum ror the prosram. rhe rine

Pensonal
statewide refleds a reduction of
positions unt includes a dec¡ease

184



EmploYee Retated ExP'

Prol & Ouside Sewices

Travel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

v

370,900

1250,6m

53.5

l,g?A,9û-

3//.300

1,163,900

tr8,400
11,7ú

500

349500
4500

3\446r.û0

-

sze500
17,800

600

336,m+

3¡29l"M

--
3,ü0¿00

-Æ

æ1,000

n22AO
18,900

+
333500

1'E0o

1,126,400

FTE Positions

Persoual Services

SPECIAL I.UND

FI lCa2
Approved

IY 1991
Esdmste

rY 1990
Actu¡l

ADMINISTR,ATI\/E I,AW T.TDGE ÀRS. S 23101

JLBC AnalPu FusakINDUSTRIAL COMMISSION'

I¿rry DirectorEtchechurY,

roxinatelY 1 month'

H;iîri",iffffi"ffi 
nøins$124500"''*'*nff"räî'#å#åäiJffi

i*oooa" wilf be transferred to

St¡tcwirle policy on profecsional anrr Qlaide 
senices anJ Tlver Reductons - The apprwed a¡nount ref,e"'s a

redudion of 51300 ;['ffi;i-ïñ ""4 
SrOo in Travel - Out of State'

for Professional and Outs : Sewices inctudes an incre¿se

of 2 Attorney F IE positions' The- approved

ment and a base råuction of $900'

fln"p*"oaq"î:t,î3läËiåiååiÏä.##iålffi å:"ir"T"ff 
rumpsumf ortheprosram'rherine

items within 'AlI other L'Perau'xË E,,' 
1g 5



F'mployee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Thavel - Out of State

9ú:t Operating Exp.
Equpmenr

AII Other Operating prp.

TOTAL APPROPRIá,TIONS

7t5æ 63,4n

30sF00

-

100
s20n

E00
55,600

+
67,7ú

4u¡900

-

400
73æ
12on

61500
+

70,m

3goJoo !

-

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

SPECIAL FUNI) ¡"r r9g0
Ach¡al

Flr r99r
Esdmste

Yr ß92
Approved

A-Rs. $ 23r0r

Analpt: Fusak

Di¡ectorI^arry

INDUSTRIAL COMIì{ISSION . I"ABOR

JLBC

- The approve<l amount inclu<les a ¡eductioa of $10,100 to refled a lower personal Services

Employee Rel¡ted

,*9-o t*.-l-orp 
^c^ 

r medical i¡surance, including a $200
'|nsurzrnc€ w'r be transfe 

Hî;*r** r-.-*,*i"îåi"ot"r
stat*ide poticy on h¡ofessionar and outside^services and TÞver Reductions _ The a
reduction or $200 in Proressionat il'Jo",i,iå" s"*i.o,"säh',Íh";il'ä""0'ö;óoå'ffi"iTåïJ#tffi..
Equipment - The approved ,',ount inclu<tes a base ¡eduction of $1.700 ,., ",^rr.,._-^-:,7OO for capitalize<t equtpment.

:-lJ Represents Gen
arsshown * #:å*31"3iü:"" Act tund' Appropriate<r as a rump sum for the prog,"m. The line irems

Penson¡l Services
requiremenL

iB6



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Tlavel - State

Other OPerating FrP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

14,7û

14,4¡6
25c0

51,000
+

6l,w

¡149'ó01)
_

u

19,m54,400

7O2n

15.0_
3Û7,0m

17,800
4,7m

55,m
+

115û

4ó4s00

-Æ

17,400
+

51,000
1,800

3e3p0o

-Æ

FTE Positions

Personal Se¡rices

SPECIAL I.UND

w t9v2
Approved

rY 1991

Est¡mgte
FT 1990

Actusl

SPECTAL FUNI)
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSTON -

Larry Di¡ectorEtchechury,

FusakJLBC AnalPt:

ÀRS.5 23-101

personsr services - The approved anount incrudes a reduction of $2,600 to reflect a lower Personal services

requúemenL
nains $42m for medical insurance' including'a'$300

' Ð'."ry ^-"Ëåjnntovø for medical and dental

stsr.wide poricy on tr îÐ$ åHîJ,":J#: 
approrred amor¡nt reneds a

reducdon of $3,4O0

otheroperotingExpenditures-Theapprovedamor¡ntincludesabaseredudionof$4,000.

Act funds. Appropriated æ a lump sum for the program' The line items

fi Reoresenrs General Appropriationa 
are slown for information onlY'

187



Employee Related &p.

Prof, & Outside Services
Thavel - State
Tbavel - Out of Sate

9ü:r Operating Exp.
rquPment

Alt Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

271,ffi
?55,7n

-

?ß3,499

3ss2æ
t 556400

-

472æ
95,100

4r3Ú0

2?5,W
600

%12æ

11667rffi lrú?f,rffi -u

-

41,900
84,m
4800

?4W
42m

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

SPECIAL NTNI) FlY llÐ0
Act¡sl

r'r uÐl
Estinste

N t992
Appmved

OCCUPATIONAL
EEALTELarry

INDUSTRIAL

Dírector

COMMIS SION SAIETT AND

JLBC

ÀRS. S 2310r

Analpt Fusak

Personal Selrices _ The approved amount refleds a reduction cstatewide FTE policy. ¡suççrs a reouction of 0'4 unfunded FTE positions associated with the

The approled amount ço¡taíns g
-¿ $5'79 for dent¡rl i"t"*";. a $9oo

e Special Fmployee Health-Ins;o denal
Ststedde policy on
reduction of $10,400 Travel_Reduclfons _ The approved emount refleqs a,600 in Travel _ State and $200 in Travel _ ôut of Stare.

r Travel - Srate of g3200 and an
an increase for Other Operaüng

tþt"."nrs Gen
n"tu ;ñ-;1iä1f3"åi#lü ffiïïî;##?llîlä#åHxiî rump sum ror the prosra& rhe rine

188



Prof. & Outside Services

Tlavel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIÂJTIONS

100200101,600

155500

4?-ln
10,1m

500
trt,800
15,000

674100

--

15.0

417,000

SPECTAL tr'UND

ÍrI l9v2
Apprwed

TY ilXTT

Eõdmste
ÍY llD!10

Ac6¡t

LEGAL COI.]NSEL
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION -

l-a,nY , DiredorEtchechurY

F¡sakJLBC A¡atYst:

ÀRS. S 2:þ101

Petsongtservic=s.Theapproved.amor¡ntincludesaredu4ionofs4,600tofeflectalwerPersonalSen,ices
requiremenL ,!^^r :--irÉñ^e inclndins a $300

contains S42,400 for medical insurao@r including a
'D¡t¿'w *P;jnnJt* 

for medical and dental

st¡tcrrde poricy on pnofessronat snd lufide servtces ant Tlvel Reducrlons - The approved amonnt refle",s a

redudion of $2,s00 Jä;äiï*" ar<l$200 in Tlavel - out of state'

Nt other operafing E¡rpendtûues - Thæ approrred amor,ot ing!$.. an increase in other operating Expenditures of

Sz2fiand a base t"uHJi-tî-piøuzeo åuipment of $15'000'

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the ProgmÍt The line iteus

ñlReoresenrsGeneralAppropriadonè1 -- r ' 'nforrration onlY'are shown lor r

189



Employee Retatat Elrp.

ryof & Outsi<le Services
Thavel - State
Thavel - Out of Sate
9ü:t Operating kp.
Equpment

AIl Otäe¡ Operating Fxp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

u3,7û

s98Jæ

1635,7WÉ

47,7æ
62on

172æ
495,1æ
32,N

3,065F00

-

m,7ú

-

64ræ
11,4¡p
t62on

674,W
t4ø

-

717200

-

FTE Positions

Penon¡l Services

GÐ¡ERAL TUNI) FT 1990
Ach¡sl

nr r9r
Esüm¡te

w L992
Appmved

A"R"S. $ 20-101

JLBC Analyst:

DirectorSrxan

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

:-!/ Represents Gen
i,.'i, Jiri'-"oiäl*ftåît"ï,'ff# *i;*#flîli;lffi,1"iTöï rump sum ror the asency. rhe rine

i90



FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ouaide Sewices

Travel - State

TÌavel - Out of State

Otber OPeradng ExP'

EquiPment

All Othe¡ OPerating F':rP'

OPERÀTING SITBTOTAL

Liquor Board
Microfilm S5Þtem

TOTAL APPROPRIÀTIONS

?s3,m

39,4¡6
, %Jm

2,N
348,4O0

19,900

5Û7300

56.0_
1,173,100

305,4æ

64,800
7s500

2,000
3?52m

4-
4675AO

ry46'000

+
40,000

Le86(m

-Æ

?s7,m

51,800

56,000
E00

335,900

44/.5A0

t9r72ú

U,ffi
5o,ooo

t"9921000_

{Þ

2,o19rom

+
+,

2r0191000

-

v

!

GE}IERAL FUND

w t992
Approved

FrÚ91
Estim¡tß

F r 1990

Actt¡8t

JLBC
LICEI{SES AND CONTROI'

DmARTMB'IT oF LIQUOR

Mark J. Made, Acting

A.RS. S ¿Lff1

Burgess

J:måJf;",}i:îfr"ï,î#!îi"J.''#:iîîff,'ff''Ë#i,;
ø.totneLiquorgoaro;pecørune]rnevalanclsavinFwasalsorevised

-- ftom s24,900 in FY 1991 to $18,100 iû FY igga, *ni"n ,"p,*ot" a t.Svo \¡acancy factor.

conti $130'700 for medical insurance' including a $7'900

-,üä#îä:'ä" 
"pp'ã'ø 

for medical and dentar

stsrÊwide policl on proressional and !{sirle services "4 lT""l Reducdons - *ïtttå"flät"tålJ:?#t;

reduction of $13,000 i"ilf*u;J"oo ooäi."";;Ã;$4,000 in Travel - state and $'

Travet.St8te-TheapprovedaÍIorrûtreflêcsaÚansferof$lg,E00forBoardmembertraveltotheLiquorBoard
special tine. -_^. ^-A er tryì fnr r

other operating Expendttures - The approved amount includes $23,000 for risk managemett and $1'900 for rent rn

the Tucson Ofñce Building'

Liguor Bo.¡d . Fxpenditures ¡elated l"^F:" operation.ofjl"^^uqoo, Board ere consolidated into a special line ..

55,000 from Penon"r JåtJ* ""d 
$19'800 from Travel - Sate'

-J"..*lJ,nï11,trff 

;-,T,trffi ,5tr#Åi"i'åi'ÍåHä'#Ht,:'*l"ffi 
"'i'iËi:i'i

u lii,"¿X"¿:n'*ruffiÏå.îiåHi? qï:J:ïÍJ.^"¿",'#:älîï'H,î:"""'with 
sPeciar rine

items. The line items 
-witnin th" "o;;;ti";¡u¡tb'tal"^are shos¡n for information only'

191



TFaveI - Srate
Travel - Out of State

9ü:t Operating Exp.
Equrpment

AII Orher Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

772n

45500
1,400

81300
+

-

1282c0

s3s¡ü)É

74,W
70,ffi

-

FTE positions

Personat ServiceS

Emptoyee Related Erp.

a,m
3,7æ

1(Amo
e800

15QAæ

s77r8lÛlû

-

GENMA¿ FUND rr ú9n
AcrJusl

F.r r99r
Estimat€

w t!Ð2
Approved

It{artin, Sate Mine
The Honorable Douelas K

JLBC

SÎATE MINE INSPECTOR
ÀRS. ç 27-1¿21

Anatysc Bock

Personal services - The-approved amount includes $2300 for elected ofñ¡_iqlc, cafa_. ^:_.reduction of $8200 to elirnina¡s 0.iÀ#irhariveÃ;;a;;#ffflîls'salary adiusrments. Ir arso incrudes a
Employee Rel¡ted
Section 104 lunp ne<tical ir
insu¡ance wiu be transrerred ,*;m-ilfäi'.H"fåå:h11

:åff"ïiii."tå'frili:îLät*3iîtff .il*:"il"H::.Reducdons-rheapprovedamouarrenectsa

AIrisk ,r3,,iff,i:fJiiäi:ä:iî#"ffå*,*o 
incrudes $104,4¡p ¡o,

ation A.t funds' Appropriarcd as a lump sum for the agency. The rine ircms are
is funding for the Mine safety program. (General Appropriaûon A"' footnote)

192



Personal Sewices

FnploYe" Related ExP'

Prol & Outside Services

Tlavel - State

Other OPerating ExP'

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(200)

+
1zçfr
(100)
100

72æ
!!

+
12m

2r

+
t2I0

10,600

u

9,600
900
100

9'100

-

1L800_7,000

-

GENERAL I"UND

ßv 1992
Apprwed

f'r 1!,91
Esdm¡te

Fr rgto
Actual

ÀRS.92}4'22

JLBC AnalPt Fr¡sak
HEATTE REVIEW BOARI)

OCCTJPATIONAL SAI.ETT ANI)

Duncan, ChairmanJack

sta@wrrle rolw of ,ifff"åîfr$ä 
- rhe approrred amo.¡rt refleds a

reduction of $2,600

plus a FY 1990 Balance-forward of $2'400'

o"-ö;*Ã-Jnss35-190lelatingtol'apsing

funds' Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items

i93



Prog¡am Summarv
Comms¡gial Racins
Couoty Fair Racinã
Arizona R""iog nãustry

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

FTE positions

7,n7,m
254,9æ
77,ffi

2372,7æ
359,900

19,900

17St,M

-

Personal Services

Employee RelateO pT.

!rof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State

9û:r Operating Exp.
Equpment

All Other Operating Ex.p.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

27l,4gg

4s8300
100,900

62æ
2219æ
13300

800500

2,2A3,W

-

369,100

-

frl,496
751,7w
10,900

u7,7æ
I,E00

91e500

-

16er|;eû

-

234,ó'2æ
350,700

2,6919û

-

1,401,000

-

3162æ

57L,7æ
742,9æ

9r4Ú0
277,Ln
33,100

t,ty2m

-

2r75Lr4n

-
23e25æ

359,900

GENERAL FTIND
RACING FUND

A¡ID COIINTY FAIR Ì"r 1990
Ach¡al

rr r99r
Estimate

FY tgg2
Approved

A.RS. s s-r01

DEPARTMM{T OF RACING - SUM}ÍARY
William I intoq Director

BradleyJLBC Anatpt:

ADDITIONAL I,EGISIATION

194

(Continued)



RACING . SUMMARY (Confd)
DBARTMENT OF

minor statutofy changes'

makes a
Breeders
of fees fo

19s



Employee Related Exp.

Prof & Outside Services
Tlavel - State
Tbavel - Out of State
grh:r Operating E:rp.
Èqupment

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

290,000

53s500
53,600
4,9æ

249,1æ
5,000

949,100

23717Û.0 !

-

3U,m

-

757,7n

724/,ffi

lrYr\n

-

250,000

4?n,7n
4L,7æ
3,000

195,900
12,læ

6ß,m

23440p

-

47t5æ
s6ooo
5Jm

222,9æ
1,9(x)

FTE Positions

Penonal Services
47.2

-

GENERAT I.UND Fr 1990
Ash¡sl

Fru91
E6ümste

TI 1992
Appnoved

CO}TMERCIAL RACING
William Linton, Director

DEPARTMENT OF'RACING .

BradleyJLBC Analpt:

A.RS. s 5-101

- The approved
D, âod $5,900 fo lltsur-alce, inclurting a $7,000
the Speciat Emp roved for me<lical an¿ Oentat

,':iff":
Pmfessional and Ou
ro, regar-costJ- --tside servlces - The approved ernount includes $52s5o0 for anim¿t tesfing expenses and $7,000

F4uipment - The appropriarcd
rnsPestors positions in order to associated with the 2 ne

ring facilities satellite Facility Auditor

-

u 
*:x'ffi1"îffråîill'lö:ion A", tun<rs. Appropriated as a rump sum ror rhe prosram. rhe rine items

196



EmploYee Related F-xP'

Prol & Outside Services

Tfavel - In State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIÄTIONS

43J00

FTE Positions

!

x2-n

16ó30014O,000

2l,m

109,6m

Personat Services

33,6m
ssJm
1E,900

28,1m

3sq9m

--

wû
91,6m
$Jm+

3s0loo

-

3s300
56,900
t62û
t2fi

2s4900

-Æ

RACING I.UNDCOI]NTT FAIR

w l9v2
Approved

tr"r ilÐl
Esdmltc

Fr ú90
Actu¡l

COI]NTY FAIR RACING
DEPARTII,ÍH{T OF RACING'

Linton, DirectorWilliam

BradleyJLBC Anatyst:

ÀR-s. s s-101

personar seniccs - The figrue reflects the elimination of 0.4 FTE position and $10'600 as identiñed by the DePaÍment

of Racing. a $100
denøl

professional ¡nd outstde senicee - The approved smount of $33,600 is for animal testing exPenses'

Equipmcnr-p"."! åiîåf,iiffiffiffiË#"ï"-tasamob'eoffice'
and $15,100 for the

It RePresents uerè1 
"rJ 

sno*n for i¡formation onlY'

r97



Prof & Outside Services
TÞavel - State
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

77,m
19,900

17rffi
-

2,m
22an
3zruc-

9,900

2lrg00
- 19,g00 -u

-

1ffi
3,600
4Jm
9,100

GD{ERAL FUND trlr 1990
Ach¡¡l

tr.r 1991
Esdmate

Fy un2
Approved

ÀILS. S s-r01

DPARTTì{ENT

William Linton,

OF

Director

RACING ARIZONA RACING INDUSTRY

JLBC Analpt:

,ff;1tr""iff:ilî3:tffi.ï Racing In<lrxtry in support of the duties of the Arizona Racing c.ornmíssis¡

Stateride poticy on 
þfesspnaf and Outside_services ¡nd Tbavel 

fedyüons - The approved :¡mount reflects a
reduction of $600 in Professional *Jo-rîä se'"icer, $20ð ,o î"*, - stateão $,.n; Tbaver - out of srare.

oiåoå*""ïfr'"îåol;1¡n"uon 
A". tunds. Appropriared

Funds
under

198

as a lump sum for the program. The Line ircms are



Progam Sumnaw
n"¿ g"¿oation/@mPtiance

Med- Radiologic Tecb' Bd'

Prof. & Ouside Sewices

Travel - State

Tfavel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating FxP'

Equipment

All Other OPerating FrIl'

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

1261,000
szzæ

1¡43¡00

-Æ

28.0_Æ
821,8m

191,000

5,400

?ß,7æ
62ffi

213,100
11,ffi

330,400

t;,'3ato

605,000+
lr948r2oo_Æ

1261,000
605,000
822û

tp4q20o

-

1,133,4O0
935m

r2?4eú

-Æ

26.0

- 763:tú

1Ee400

1sJoo
28,7ú
85m

205,ffi
NN

280,800

t22,6i9t0

46,000
406,lm

1r679'0ooé

1,133,4m
452,LN
e3500

1r679,(no

-

937,800
90300

1,02t 100

-Æ

22-O_-Æ
650300

139500

83m
312r]0

5,800
t1\w
21,000

æE3m

lr028r1oO

+
+,

Special Line ltems'v 
-

io¿i ioo"t APProPriation-u

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

!

!

L02t'r0o

-

937,800
+

e03m

1,0281100

-Æ
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL I'UND AI{D OTSER

APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Yl l9r2
Appmved

t'r Ú9r
EstimltÊ

FT ll,90
Ach¡d

RADIATION REGIIIATORY AGEI{CY'

Charles F. Tedfor4 Director
FusåkJLBC AnalFt:

ÀR-S. S 30{52 A¡ID 32'2802

ralFundanor¡ntcontains$45S00formedicalinsurance'
and$2200fordentaliosurance.Theapprovedother

tkm**jf9'uin#;"*r*î##'ffi":i¿
Special Employee Heatth'nsurance Tn¡st Fund'

eltemsantlAdditionalAppropriationareincludedontheindividualprogrampages.
propriationeå-n''¿'¡ppiopå".Jããi".psumbyprograE-Thelineitemsare

on onlY.

3ll.aun1Ðl,Chapterssappropriated$406,100fromtbeGcneralFundtotheNurEmergencyManagement
Fund. The rviörãifi"iJ includes a carry forward of $4ó,000'

i99



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof & Outside SeMces
Thavel - Sate
Tbavel - Out of State

9ú:r Operating Exp.
I:qupment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

1g0,rm

4,w
zri5æ
32æ

799,ffi
77,W

3n2m

1,26\m

605,m0

1¡866000

t g66rmo

- 7,?ß7,W
605,000

1,864m0É

lz0[0
?5,W
6600

190,100

nffi
?l,6,9æ

Lzs2m

6r3Úp.

2E5m
4,1æ

156,100

27,W
216"0[[

-

937r8l0/û

937r8/0f.

9s7Ê00

-

y37,W
+

937,W

-

166,900

Lß3,400

ß,w -u +
l"l7g14¡¡

406,100

r¡585F00-

1,133,40Ð

4s4Læ

1¡585É00

-

GHìÌERAL NTND
APPROPRIATU)

AÀTD OTEER
rruNDS rr 1990

Achs¡
Fr r99r
Estimste

r.r rÐ2
Approved

RADIATIO EVALUATION
REGUI.ATORY

Charles

RADIA

F.

N
TION

Te<lford, Director

AND
AGENCY

COMPLIANCE

JLBC

ÀR.S. $ 3O<sz

Anaþt Fusak

Personal services - The approved a'ouat incrudes a dec¡ease of 4 FTE positions as outrined below:
amounr eliminares rhe foltos,ing 3 FTE positions:II, an¿ an Accounting r..h"iãåi ^ ^" t

(Continued)

the Nuclear Emergency Managemenr Fund which .riations. -_-õvuv!r r.uuu wrucn ¡s exempt from AR.S. g 35_
n Act funds. Appropriated as a rump sum fo¡ the program. The üne irems

200



REGI'IATORY AGU{CT . RÄDIATION EVALUATION AND COMPLI.ANCE (CONfd)

RADIATION

?OT



FTE Positions

Penonal Sen¡ices

Employee Relatal F,?.

P¡of & Outside Services
Travel - State
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Orher Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

z0É

s41æ

1O900

--

15,600 743m

r5,7n -u

-

500
22æ-
3,000

13,SOO

te2ruc-

RECEPTS, UPENDITTJRES AND BAIáNCES FORWARD

81Z0oÉ

?ß,N
21,m

?s9,ffi

92,?m

17714¡¡É

9sF0o

-
777,M
L62,N

339,7n

93'sm

-

2/42W
-

2tft9m

9o3oo

17lrffi

-

r.r ú90
Acû¡at

r"r UDr
Eetim¡tc

Ft tgy¿
Approved

_RADIATION REGUI.{TO
MÐICAL RADIOLOGIC

BOARD OF'EXA]VÍINEIIS
Charles F. Tedfor4 Director

RY AGENCY.
ÏECENOLOGY

JLBC Anab,sü Fùsak

ÀR.S. S 32-2302

ii,'tr
The approved amounr includes a reduction of $1,700 to reflect the acu¡t number

- Srate an<l $200 for

AIT

Tra amount includes a decrease of $100 for Travelincludes $400 for *t *-o"g"å"îr ".

Priation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated
only.

licensing cycle.

202

as a lump sum for the program- The line items



EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Travel - State

Tiavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating PT'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6%Jú
u

678300

43[.2to43E,oo0

2,591Ñ0

-

t,5522û

80,000

s35m
9,ooo

5n,ffi
E,000

4s68,óm

-1

E0,0oo
5ó,m
10,000

529,100
18,6m

3ó7300

82500
65,8m
10,100

s1¿5m
16,000

ó86,900

46 r..û0_-Æ

75.0

-

76.0

- 1,760,100

76.0

- 1J60,900
FTE Positions

Personal Services

GEI{ERAL FTIND

Fl tggz
Approved

I'r 1991

E¡tinste
ÍY 1990
Acû¡al

HeadleYJLBC AnatPt:
CommissiooerJerry Holtz'

ÀR.S.932-2L02

REAL ESTATE DEPARTIVIEIVT

Personalsenices-Theappropriationreflectsavacaûcyrateof|.|9vo,or$21200. an $11300

EmploYeeRelatcd and dental

Section lO4lumP
insurance will be

A' other operating Erqendrû¡r.s - Tbg-a-p'roved amonnr incrudes $3,600 for risk-manasement charges' $29200 for

renr in the new **";Ç;" ôm." B"ildiü:"ä ö,ffi;;õi"äïîtinr"t r¡sed to print reat esate lioens€s'

_/ReDf"sentsGeneralAppropriationAafunds.Apppriatedasatumpsumfortheagency.The1ineircmsarez 
snown for information onlY'

203



Employee Relared Erp.

Prof, & Outsicle Services
Travel - Sate
Tbavel - Out of State

9ú:r Operating Exp.
rqulpment

All Other Operating F?.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

103,000

337,499
9,7ú
7rffi

e55æ
+

4so2æ

-

lrolt loo -u

-

531,000

-

101300

-

-

956,200

-

66,900

275,m
9300
7,7æ

lrr3oo
75,7æ

4ß,n

72'O=-
37O,1æ

t ür3r90o

-

419,900
13,100
85oo

Eg,0oo

{L

72;0
-

ß1,ffi

7ZO

-

&,w

-

FTE positions

Personal Services

REVOLVINGO¡TICE
RESIDNTIAL TITILITY

FUND
CONSUMER Fr 1990

Ach¡sl
F.r r99r
Estinat€

FY tgg2
Approved

Douglas Brooh,

RESIDENTIAL

Di¡ector

UTILITY coNSUMER OTTICE

HeadleyJLBC Analpr:

Á"RS. s laa61t

#"t"iätäi.ffi,m;ît*" - The approved amounr incrudes $2,100 for risk management an<l $32,800 for rent

-

!/ 
,ì:t#åî#ffiiAPPropriation A". tunds. Appropriarcd as a rump sum for rhe agency. The line irems are

204



FTE Positions

Penonal Sewices

EmploYee Refated ExP'

P¡ol & Outside Services

Travel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Air QualitY Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

?f0.zffi

n2.$
196,900

6,4m
2ß5n
114,m

6ó3,900

3242ffi

43Jú
?M,ffi

6,1m
3æ,900
$5,100

7?ß,4m

232ó.400

-1

1380,100

35t2û

s12m
?56,4t0

s5m
tze3[0

41,100

683500

1414,N

--
\ß72n

?A1,ffi

2,414t{n

-

2r015,600

-Æ
e015,600

2rO15róoo

-

zry
il

+

ruNDAIR QUALITY
GENERAL I.UND AND

ÍY t992
Approved

f'r u91
Esdm¡te

rY 1990
Actr¡l

ÀRS. S 4r'20ós

JLBC Anatysu McNeil
AI.TD MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OÍ'WHGETS

Helmick, DirectorRay

(Continued)

the non-lapsing appropriation of I-avn 1988' Úapter ?5L

tunds. Appropti";"tI;tttp tot for the agency' The li¡e items are

lå1iiJ,åîffi syJ"::iiHåîiiäåî?:i'iÏ;i'lhe*hePina
205



DEPARTII{ENT OF' WEIGHTS AND MEA^SURES (Cont'd)

A sumrn¿ry of the ñ [gy2appropriation by program folloc¡s:

Continuing Services

FTE positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

ryo¿ & Outside Services
Tlavel - State
Tbavel - Out of State

9ü:t Operatiag Erp.
Èqupment

AII Other Operating Fxp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Fund Summary
Cieneral Fund
Aí¡ Quality Fun<t

TOTAL APPROPRT.ATIONS

50.

2t8.ffi

27,W
l7g,m

sSoo
226,ln

JL
438.000

1,904,100
JL

Used Oil

I

u.tn
75m

43,7n
+

ß,7n
-0-

s4J00
JL

u7.ffi

.G

141.000

363.100

363,100
JL

-_
363.100

Continuing Se¡vies (General Funrl)

The line item d¡tail, provide<r for informaüon purposes, represen* qpendiûrestestins large scale toiiog,ioi'iäftt¡oreum å;;t;;;å.sr, and r]*"i"r ù;*ïrålfftradon, package
personal Services - The approved amostaæwiderr¡p'r"v.ËääöH:",'trä.åä'H:iliåïïTrff 

ff Hfl**ffi ,ff 
;ii,rä:Continuing Servlces (Air er¡ality Fund)

ä:ïH#;'Jíi'"#;ffi*ffi ,f;åf.i
Used Oil Testing

Personal Senices _ The
which can be anv comb o-nal F-TE positions - 3 Grade 15 posirionsIí:,å"#ffih",îi rront":rirgh#Hh"î
Professionsl and Outside Services _ The aoha"a¡6o* waste removal oç"^ã. '-- a¡rprovod amount reflects funding for increased daÞ proc€ssing and
F4uipment - The aDo¡r

" 
priot". 

- -..- '¡'vrov€d 'mouut includes fun<ling for 2 flash point testers, 2 vehicles, 2 microcomputers, and

206
(Continued)



OF WEIGETS AI{D MEASIIRES (Cont'd)

Department of Weigbts and Measures from July 1, L9/2 to July 1, 1993.

207



OCCUPATIONÂL AND LICENSING AGENCIESSUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, æNNõINH;ïäTVS AND BAI,ANCE FORWARI)FISCAL YEAR rÐ2 _ '-ry )

Accountancy
Appraisal
Barber
Behavioral Health Examiners
Boxing
Chiropractic
C.osmetolory
Dental
Funeral D
tot*p""lctors 

and Embalmers

Medical Examiners
Naturopaths
Nursing
Nursing C¿re Institution Admin.

È Occuparional Therapyoo Opticians, Oispensinj
Oprometry
Osteopaths
pharmacy
physical Therapy
podiatry
private postsecondary 

Educ.
psychologist

Respiratory Care Examinen
Structural pest

Technicat Registration
Veterinary Medical Examiners

TOTAI.S

$ 550,800

?s,000
125,W
12,lw
23,w
97,5m

662,m
216,2n
31,2æ
29,2W

l,u7,2m
15,100

772,W
2n

0
54,7m
28,w

539,000

714,ffi
122,2m

34,000

ß,2n
401JOO

0
ß,w

267,W
143.300

Ft lsyz
Approved

$ 733,2W
315,2W
134,7n
17g,gw
29,s00

2lg,w
563,500

436,2n
179,500

19,400
2,276,9æ

26,W
l,ug,7w

6,4N
35,10G{
62,100
99,M

25g,4gg
625,3U
66,500
42,w

144,2n
123,ffi
124,W

l,o2l,m
792,3W
152.500

$9.763.100

Balance Forward
FY 1993

$ 595,600

2lg,w
91,900

13,ffi
7r0[0

737,ffi
724,9æ
239,w
66,300
?ß,7æ

1,015,900

21,ffi
209,900 .

97,2n
30,2O0

62,7ffi
lo2,gn
312,ffi
919,000

95,300

42,W
105,900

319,300

3,900
87,ffi

395,500

57.m

$5.SS1.200

Balance Fonpard
FY 19E)

90Vo ofFY tgg2
Receipts

$ 778,000

595,000

101,500

lg4,M
12,w

259,100

625,ffi
459,OOO

213,ffi
17,W

2,265,ffi
32,5N

545,900
l5g,g00
90,300
7o,lm

l73,4gg
33,000

7?ß,7W
39,m
sQs00

163,900

4l,4gg
17g,7w

l,M3,2W
899,900

66.600

$9.S4S.400



FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prot & Ouside Sewices

Ttavel - State

Tfavel - Out of Søte

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPMATING SIIBTOTAL

Special InvestigPtions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues

TOTAL I"UNDS AVAIIÄBLE

ExPenditues

BAIANCE EI{D OF FISCALYEAR

RECEXPTS' E)(PENDTTURES AIìID BAIAI{CES FORWARI)

9.0

-- 175,000

3sJm

?Ð,Lú
s2æ
4,900

137,800
E,800

365,800

s76500

9.0_
190,9m

s76s{n

-Æ

3%2fi
1425ú

Lßq7oo

s765m

#22ú_

4sJm

239,ffi
14,100

5,600

16ó,100

\m
4æ,0m

øffi

+
@¡ût_

s622û
653200

llts,4g¡

ffi,ffi

s22n

206,8m
9,700
4,800

165500+
38ó,800

62e9ú

1ß3m

733J;ú

-

550,8m
778,000

1¡28r80O

1332û

595,600

-

+
u

550/80o

-

BOARD OF FUNDACCOUNTAI{CY

w 1992
Approved

r'r ú91
Esdmate

I'r ú90
Act¡sl

BOARD OF ACCOUNTAI'ICY

R I-ee, Di¡ectorRuth

FusakJLBC Anal)¡st:

ÀR.S. S 32'701

a $200
dental

sratevrile policT on Pmfesslonal .nd oltside servtccs *d lTY"l Rcductions - *1î[$tffit*j"ttål,J:jff.å

redudion of $33,000 ioi-iÃ-iõo"r ano ouäioe JJt*' $4,400 in Travel - State and $t

A, other operating Expenditures - The approved aúount fo¡ other operating Expenditures includes a reduction of

$600 for risk manage."-r,lr., a totar orsz,iró.-t-a-oáition, rhe "d;rää"iot-LJooo 
no tunding for capitalized

equipment.
(Continued)

_/R"Dre*"ntsGeneraIAppropriationAdfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelinei1emsarez 
snown for information onlY' 

ZOg



BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY Cont'Q

08'300 to tund the
tions made against
DS.

Bl:jffi'Jff.'.mtrË"Htr

210



-Æ

_-Æ

75,000
+,

75,ülo_Æ

4.0

- 3EJ00

11,900

34,600
?ß2f]o+
43300
185m

Lu,ffi

95,700

30500

30lm
2sJm

2,000
35,4m+
93,600

21!tl80o

-

4.0

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

4-

+
+

{Þ
+
+
+
+

4-
{Þ

{Þ

+
-0-

-(Þ

EmPloYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Ttavel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPerating FxP'

EquiPnent

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

BOARD OF APPRAISAL I.UND

RECEIPTS' ÞcENDTTIJRES Al{D BAI^AIIICES FORWARD

Bal. Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Rer¡enues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIIABLE

Exoenditures
Paþact of General Fund

BAI,AI\ICE EÑD OF FISCALYEAR

{Þ

{)-éÆ

v

4-

175,000

--Æ

200,000

200,000

175,000
-o-

25,000
5&5,000

6tO,mo

219,800
75,000

31s¿00

-

219,ffi

_

!

v

25'000

--

75,000
100,000

175,lno

-

! 4-

2191800

Fund Summalv
General Fund
Board of APPraisal Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FUND
ANI)

APPRAISAL
FUND

OF
GENERÄL
BOARI)

Ft tsvz
Approved

ÍY 1991

Fadm¡te
Fr u90
Ac'û¡¡l

FusakJLBC Anallat:
Brown-White, Di¡ectorAdrian

ÀR.S. S 32-3ó04

BOARD OF APPRAISAL

:opriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are

' Pursr¡ant to l-aws 1Ð0' Chapter 313' The General Fund

P costs' The
did not start
exPend it in

F.Y 191. nI



BOARD OF APPRAISAL (Cont'd)
OF

Personal Servies _ The approved 2mount includes a¡ increase ofExecutive Director, Administrative Assistant III, Investigator III and
Employee Ret¡ted hçendthrrcs
Seqioa 104 lump sum allocation,
Insutanc€ will be transferred to the

ADDMONAL I,EGISIATION

$57200 1e ¿¡¡uqtize the following positions:an Admiaisúative Secretary L

$e,Aæ for medical insurance, includingThe amonnrs approved roi-rää _¿nce Trust Fund-

a $100
dental

'itrff "1iffi"#,i*,1HîÍ.%"fr ïåË*ä,irlrffff iåi"îîJä"-rheapprovedamounrrenectsa

ffi"il?i":1Ìîîr;iåTr#ilTåïåî*ÏÍijiffiä?i,#"XffiL.rheBoardisschedu,ed."meet

åri::ri5ffi,ffi-"35 - The approve<lggT¡ incrudes rhe rouoning reductions: !'m for risk mânasemenrào^sã¡m*äî"äiä'f ffi i'åiä"?ffi g:nt"U{hi_#åi"*i"t,äf *fff ;*ruof $40t0 for renL

212



82,100

18,000

800
11300

8m
21,7û

+
34,6m

134,700_
-u

125,000
101500

226ffi

134J00

91,800

-

3.0

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ouside Sewices

Travel - State

Travel - Out of Sate
Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Ye¿r

Add Revenues

TOTAL TUNDS AVAIIABLE

ExPenditures

BAIAI{CE EI{D OF TISCALYEAR

r62"3fn
105,700

26qmo

t?zffi

146000

-

21,000

900
10,600

1,400

?zffi
4-

34,900

ßq000

-Æ

14ó,000
117,000

2ß,mo

138,000

t-:¿5,ooo

-

13,900

2n
10,600

1m
æ,100

2n
3t?fi

l22r0[o_Æ

RECETPTS, EXPENDTTURES Al{D BAIAI{CES FoRWARn

OF BARBERS FUNI)BOARI)

Flt tggz
Approved

Í'r u91
Esümcte

IY 1990

Actual

ÀR-S. S 32'301

JLBC AnalPt Bock
F-xecutive DirectorMario Herrera'

BOARD OF BARBM'S

rance, including a $100

for medical and dental

Stattride Policy on Professional and 
-Outstde 

Senice

ä;i"" of $1in in Professional and o
i"i-ià"a - out of Siate reflects the

Convention.

Traver - state _ the approved increase of $700 for Travel - state is for inspection and enforcement activity'

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount reflects a $300 de¡rease for risk nanagemenr Total risk

management is $1500'

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are

r.-lRepresentsGeneralAppropriation
snówn for information onlY'

213



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - Søte
Travel - Out of State

9ü:t operating kp.
!4ulpmenr

Ail Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOÎAL

Additionat Appropriations -
40th l.eg, 1st Reg. Sesslon

Supplemental Appropriation, Ch. 95

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Behavioral Healrh Exam. Fund

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS

4zrflÍp ! 135,900

40,000

3.0
-

93,700

15,100

20,w
u,m
4Jm

37,ffi
4000

80,tæ

u8,9m !

23æ

2,w
s2m

-0-
8,100
3,900

tezon,

47rfgûlD

- 47,W

47rfdl.m

-

50,000

47,m
+

15300

15,000
15,000
5,000

2l,w
+

5ó,E00

175,&n

-

4-
175,w

u+8{n

-

22m
221,7n

24en

175,900
36,000

178,9mÉ

{)-
179,900

u8,9m

-

u

72,1æ
l9l,m

2úr5ú

179,900
14,000

ß,roo
-

+

+

-0-

-

.G

BEEAVIORAL EEALTE EXAI}ÍNìTMS I.UND

RECEXPIS, EXPENDITURES AI{D BALINCES FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

50,000

TOTAL Ì.UNDS AVAII.ABI,E

Expen<Iitures
Payback of General Fund

BALI,NCE END OF FISCAL YEAR 2J,on

-

12rlofl.
!--

GENERAL FUND AND
BEALTE UAÀ,m\IERS

BEEAVIORAL
FUND

FT 1990
Actual

Fr r99r
Estltn¡1s

TI 1992
Approved

David Oake, Execuüve Directo¡

BOARD OF BEEAVIORAL EEALTE FXAMINERS

JLBC Analpr Bock

ÀRS. S 32-3252

established in Fy 1gg'rilirh $50,000 ftom rhe Ge.neral Fund for starr-up cosrs.will be tunded by the genavioål-Éäìt n**"en Fund.

U-Ehavioral Health Board vas
Expenditures io suusequenì yåi

214
(Footnotes Conrinued on Following page)



BOARD OF BEEAVIORAL EEALTE E)(AIì/ffi{ERS ' (Cont'd)

Personatservices.Theapproveda¡nountincludes$20,000forlnewsuPPortposition.
g a $0 Section
insurance will

for Professional and Outside Sewices includes an increase

e aPProved amount
costs of aPPlication

risk management'

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- Tbe FY 1991 anor¡nts include a $4O'000 supplemental

approPriation ftom the Board of Behavioral Healtb Exaninefs' Fund (þ*s 191, ChaPter 95)'

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

nation onlY'

collected bY the

l0, 1992, the s

of Behavioral Heatth Ï Seneral Fund

ãPProPriatø amount of $50'000'

215



FTE Positions

Personal Services

trnployee Relaæd Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Thavel - State
Tbavel - Our of Stare

9ú:r Operating Exp.
ËquPment

AII Otäer Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

10,100

51,900

- 5oJoo
7rm

s1p00

-

7Jan
13oo

t ¿oo

1,4O0

77,49

15OO

?-ffi
1,000
E g00

+
14,W

61p00

-

54Am
7,ln

61p00
-

7,w
23,7m

30,r00

7,ln

23,000

-

9,000

27,ffi
?3,W

s6r00-

23,W
72,w

7,tú

-

m
1,900

300
4rffi
m

7,5n

-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

BOIüNG FUNI)

RECEDTS, UPENDITTIRES AND BAIANCES FORWARI)

7rlûlm

-

GENERAL FUNI) AND BONNG FUNI)
Fr 1990
Acb¡I

Fr r99r
Erdnst€

YÍ LWz
Approrad

.A.RS. S s-221

Bra<ileyJLBC

DirecþrJohn Mont¡no,

BONNG COMMISSION

v--æ"'i"! commiss¡on sharl rer*,ñ 1rì rrra D_^--.: _ - 
(c-ontinued)

*"*ruXn*.Ul1ffi*#ï,ffi 
#trfuäJi"*ï:ï:Ë#Ì,ffJ:.f jJr#:ï,;,

.^" r"" 
""uäLoî;å ä?-äïT.ii,"f H: ïîf ::iHi'"îf nexprain a'methods anc proräuräroã, ** been implemenred .ou sh.wnr.r *";*{*¡;"*ït**;r$*î*i*T*;:

216



COMMIS$ON (Cont'il)BO)ilNG

towards self-suñciencY'

?T7



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee RelateO p?.

Proi & Outside Services
Tlavel - Stare
Tbavel - Out of State

9ü:t Operating Ex.p.
EqulPment

All Orher Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7szon

-_

4.0
-

107,900

26,7n

1&OOO

4,5û
s3oo

s41æ
5300

852o0

2lg,7n

-
69,900

247,ffi

3t720/û

219,7æ

nrgûl0
!-

273û
63m
32m

,f6Jm
3,900

97,100

?Ã,w

162æ
7,1ú
4800

52,m0
9,ffi

Eg,qoo

2rg,mo -u

-

n5cn.
ã9,100

355,600

219,000

L37rffi

-

RECEIPIS' UPNDITURES AND BAIá.¡ÙCES F'ORWARI)

LTegú

-
118300
131J00

2/,9r8lm,

779,9æ

6ep0o
-

B.OARD OF CEIROPRACTIC
EXAò{IIIIERS TUNI) Fr 1990

Ach¡al
Fr 19gl
Estimate

Fy tgy¿
Appmrrcd

ÀRS. S 32.901

Anab'st: Bock

Elaine IæTarte, Directo¡

BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC FXAMINERS

JLBC

þqlofee Rel¡red hrpendiûues -
,f-1io_n 

tø.-l*p sum allocarion, $9,400 for nedicat ins¡¡¿¡ss, including a $100
'nsu¡ance will be t¡ansferred,o,i" 

*"rä.Jrifipprovea r* å*-iääi"ot"r

'ätriå:îiî,'L#î,å*H"ïîLJnlff 
"Ë*äiiÄä'"åi#Jff:åî;.lJoH***amounrrenecrs

#iråt#tff'trîîffi;ff":lîiî,îJri:lnt includes $rpm ror rísk menasemenr (a $100 reducrion)

-

!/ 
å:tff"î#tril-4'PProPriation A., tuncrs. Appropriate<r as a lump sum for the agency. The line irems are

218



155

- 317,900

78,9m

41,100

25,000
r2û

99,4m
+,

16ó,700

563,500_

66¿8m
625,ffi

300,100

79,ffi

43Jæ
23,m

1300
10L6m

170500

sl)¡oo'-,

665,6m
541,m

1¡13,000

ss02m

6ó21800_

14.5

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prol & Outside Senices

Ttavel - State

TÞvel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Balance Beg of Fiscal Yea¡

Add Rer¡enues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIIABLE

ExPenditures

BAI,AI{CE END OF FTSCII EAR

RECm/ts, üPENDTTIJRES Al{D BAIANCES FORWARI)

6ó9500
snN

5E,700

44,8m
2150o
25û

109Jm
2"000

1E0,5m

{)-

u

s262ú

-Æ

1,19L800

s?ß2ffi

665,600

-

7AN

-

COSMEÎOIPGY Í"UNDBOARD OF

Í111992
Approved

trY fr91
Est¡mstt

Fr ú90
Acb¡t

BockJLBC AnalYst:
Executive DirectorSue Sansom'

ÀR.S. S 32'$1
BOARD OF COSMETOIPGY

Person¡lservtces.Theapprovedamor¡ûtadds$1?,300foronenewcosmetologinspector. a $300
dental

otberoperaüngExpenditres.Theapprgvedamor¡nt;includes$3,0mforrisk
;;gd;i 1"ir,r-cn-oto""t"); an<l eliminates $7'700

Act funds- Appropriated as a lump sun for tbe agency' The line items are

-/ReDresenrsGeneralAppropriation

z 
snown for infor4¡tion onlY'

219



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Emptoyee Relarcd Elrp.

Prof. & Outside Services
T[avel - State
Travel - Out of State
gth:r Operating Exp.
rqurPment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPER.A,TING SI]BTOTAL

Automaüon
Impaire<l Dentist progran

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

&0
-

208,900

U,m

24,W
65æ
5,4O0

89,100
+

125,000

37grzm

1&mo
40,mo

435.:2f,0 -v

-

2162m
459,000

67sam

aK2æ

ãì9,OOO

-

35,7æ sQaoo

u,w
6,900
6,900

91,100

+
1æ,900

3tt 4o0

?t,w

4Ot 4o0

-

u2Jm
3g2,sm

6?/'16û

4(8,4¡p

2t6zmÉ

19,900

3,600
2,7n

1v2,ffi
900

t2Íl,4gg

--

3699x)

+-G
+

--
RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES A¡ID BAI.ANCES FORWARI)

36e¡0
-

264ffi
349,900

6LL,4m

%e3m

- u\tn

-

DNYTAL BOARI) FUND
Ì'r rg90
Ach¡sl

NT UDl
Esdm¡te

nt tw2
Approved

E¡ecutive DirectorBetty J. Rgmolds,

BOARI) OF DENTAL EXAMINMS

JLBC Analpu Bock

A-RS. S 32-L¿01

Employee Relat€d &pendttrrcs - The approved amount gg¡r¡ins $1s2oo rot medical insg¡¿¡çg, íncludin¿ a $100
Section 104 lump sum allocation, and $1,000 for dental rnsurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental
insurance will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Health lnsurance Trust Fuad.
Stateryide Policy on hofesslonal and Outside Serviccs and Travel Reductions The approved amount refleqs a

reduction of $0 in Professional and Outsi<le Services, $400 in Travel - Sraþ and $1,400 in T¡avel - Out of Stare.
Professional and Outside Services c¡as e.xempted from this reduction in order to increase the timeliness and
effectiveness of processing complains.

J-i"pæntt General Appropriation A", tunds. Appropriated as a lunp sum for the agency. *" J:,:::
shown for informati""'"';t:-'-*vu dvr r'

220



BOARD OF DEX$TAL Þ(AMNERS (Confd)

AT, RI)

Otl¡eroperatingDrpcnses-Theapproveda¡nouûtincludes$2,900forriskmatagement
FY 191).

Automstion - The aPProved

(a $600 reduction from

services to automate licensing and consumer
a¡nouût is for ha¡dwa¡e and processing

complaint Processmg' 
a^ ^_--^.,aá 0,000 for the Inpaúed Dentist Monitoring and

Inpa¡r€d IÞntist Progran .. Th" gPjo:-T amouût provides $41

Rehabilirative nograñ, which monitor. *otãlã"tititts with dependency problems'

22r



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Brp.

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIIáBLE

Expenditures

BAII,NCE n{D OF ¡TSCáL YE{R

13JOO

16,ffi
7,7m
1,7æ
5,600

31,600

LL247OO !
-

2.0
-

7t5oo

?n,w

û,m -u

19Jm
+

26,ffi
862m

us'soo !

to20n

102,000É

69,000
s4Joo

u'2'rffi

It2,m

205æ
123,m

1d1sOo

ll2,7n

3r¿m-

312æ
213,ffi

244r80/D

17EJ00

66300

-

--

15,900
7r8fiJ
L,ffi

lo'sm
35,700

RECEIPT, UPn{DITTIRES AI{D BAIINCES FORWARI)

Batance Beg. of Flscal year
Add Revenues

4t

--
20F00É

AND
BOARI) OF

EMBALIUER^S
TUNERAL

FUND
DIRECTORS Fr 1990

Achsl
rr u91
EsüDste

YT DN,
Approved

JLBC

Jeån

BOARI)

E)lzey,

OF

Director

F'IINERAI, DIRECIORS ANI)
ÀRS. S 32-1301

Pe¡.sonal Services
time (from 0.5 to ; ffi** Ï*t 

includes $to'ooo to tun<l the expansion of an investigative position ro tulr-
Employee Related
Section 104 lump
,nsuftrnc€ wilt be, T1' t1$qainC a $100

tor medical and dental

(Continued)

Office of the Deparment of Adminístration. The amount shocmto the speciar Services R"".r"irg Äncr for the services provided

expenditures are shocm in
balence which would have

um for the agency. The line iþms ¿¡s
ng cycle.

222



DIRECTORS AIID EMBALMERS (Cont'il)
BOARD OF TUNERAL

Professional and Outside Services - The aPProrred :¡moutt i¡cludes $17,7m for joint office costs. The aPProved

amount contains $700 for medical insurance and $100 for dental insurance for the Sate Boards Oñce EmPloYee

Related Expenditures. The amounts aPProved for medical and denøl i¡surance will be transferred to the SPecial

Employee Health lnsu¡ance Trust Fund-

Other OPerating E:rPeniliûres - The approrred amount includes $900 for risk management

??3



FTE Positions

Personal Services

0.25É
2,7w

4100

1300

0.25

-

5,400

500

10,100 -u

300
+

2,1æ

-

t25æ

-

r&¿oo !

-
2e2n
17,gæ

Employee Retated Ex.p.

Prof & Outside Services
Thavet - Stare

9ü:r Operating Exp.
.ëqurPment

AII Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

m100

.G

+
5,4O0

vooÉ

4800+
t2n
1300

15,r00-

31300
13,000

4,M

15,100

29¿;ú

-

-

e3oo

-

RECEIPT, EXPENDITTIRES AI{D BAIANCES FORWARI)

Balanoe Beg. of Fiscal year
Ad<r Revenues 27,1û

12,499

TO?AL rruNDS AVaIIáBLE 
39F00

Expenditures
82m

BAIáNCE END OF FISCAL YE{R 3rJoo

-

MEDICAL tr"r rlÐo
Acâ¡al

r.r rggr
EstÍmate

N t992
Approved

EOMEOPATHIC
John c
BOARI)

Reeq

oÌ'
lvf-D., Board President

MEDICAL

JLBC Anaþt:

.1"Rs. g 32-2W

includes $g,4O0 for
insurance fo¡ the

ntal insurance will

Other Operating Erçenditurcs _ The approved amount includes $300 for risk management

a¡<ls Office of the Department of AdminisTloo. The ams¡¡l shownpays ro the Speciar sèrvices R";;-r;l;Ti"d for the services provided
on A", funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line iþms are

224



FTE Poeitions

Personal Sewices

EmPloYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Office Automation
Ã*oto"Y General - Iægal Fees

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Re¡¡enues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIIABLE

ExPenditures

BAIANCE END OF FISCALYEAR

RECEIPT, EXPENDTTTJRES Al{D BAI,AIìICES¡ FORWARD

35.0

-Æ tr/4,Em

14¿8m

38ó,000
28,800

8J00
306500

37,100

761,Lw

1,784700

211,100

419,m
39,400
9Jû

399500
18,100

88sJ00

aüt300

1,060,800

221,ffi

31e3m
37500

E,EM
ß,m

8,100

800,1m

c 4081,900

1l

114,600
$0,000

21049¡00_

1,035,900
2,135,800

285m
166500

4276;ett_

Lm12û
2,?ß5,ffi

3292,w

2216,ffi

1p15,900

-

Ltz4m
2,199,5û

3132lpoo

22%Jû

to27?ú

-_Æ

3rtr7'.r7Ú

2,M93[o

L,L2\4to

-

BOARD OF MEDICAL UAIVÍNER'^S

ruND

w 1992
Apprwed

f'r ilDl
EBüm¡te

rr ú90
Actt¡sl

BOARD OF MH)ICAL

Douelâs N Executive Directorcflfi,

ÀR-S. S 32-1401

BrittJLBC

Personcl Services - Anewva o-f lVoggas

FTE redudion Po 
- the Board'

of $90,000 ftom 535'000 fr

Expenditures. (continued)

ûe transfer of $90'000 from Personal Services and $35'000

Secretary position assil 
ers Fund. (General Appr

lt :ffiåi1'lï;'åffiJlålif"l.îTff 
*'n

225



Stateride foliry on hofessionat and Outsidereduction ots212ß}inproression¡Ãd"äaia cüons - The approved amounr refleqs aMedical expendi*res were exempt from the reduction in òÌiff"Tjtr; Tr"älä1,'lir"".

an increase of $7,100 for

rent at the new Tl¡cson OfEce
for the existing
noncpitalized

BOARD OF MEDICâL uatm{Rs (Cont'd)

Employee Rel¡ted &rpendltures - The approved rmount @niains $90,000 for nedical insg¡'¿¡çg, including a $700
Section 104 lump sum allocation, and $¿,900 for denhl insurance. The amounts approved for me<lical and dental
insura¡ce s¡iU be transferred to the Special Enployee Health l¡surance Tn¡st Fund-

ADDITIONAL LEGISI.ATION

- The bill alloqn the Board to aompens:lte medical consuh^nts
and agen6 in an ,ñrount not to qceed $200 for each day of service.

$100 Secrion
tal insurance

226



FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ouside Services

Tlavel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating F.xP'

Ail Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIAÎIONS

RECEIPT, uPENDITIJRF^S Al{D BAIAI{CES FORWARD

4-{Þ

0.0

-1 1'400

+
æ,000

500
2n

25û
23.2A0

-

?$fio

-

!
20,m

1,9m
+

2N
?A,ffi

2rlr0,Ùo

-

19J00
1,800
+

2N
?3,ffi

26000_-

15,100

325AO

47rffi

26,000

21'ffi

-

2t

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues

TOTAL I'UNDS AVAIIABLE

ExPenditures

BAIAI{CE END OF FISCALYEAR

8300
?ß500

34i800

24,ffi

10'200

---

1o2m
31,900

4211oo

n,m

t5'100

-

NATI'ROPATEIC
fl]NI)UAI\{D{BS

OF

PHYSICIANS
BOARI)

Flt tc92
Apprwed

tr"r 1991

EsüDste
I'r 1990
Ac'tû¡l

S BOARD OF Ð(AIVTII\TERSPEYSICIANNATI.IROPATHIC

Glenn T. Ozala¡" Board PresidentN.lYLD,

HeadleYJLBC Anal)'st:

ÀR S. S 32-1f12

for
the
will

otheroperatingE:rpcnditures.TheapprovedaÍrountincludes$300forriskmanagement.

ards Ofñce of the Department of Ad¡inistration- The amoúnt shown

pa)^ to tne Speciar !äildilr;i"i"g Fund for the sewices provided

nActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineircmsare

227



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Thavel - Sate
Thavel - Out of St¿te

$ff'operating 
Elrp.

Equipment

All Otùer Operating Ex.p.

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

Nune Aid Regisrration program

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL F'UNDS AVAII.ABLE

Expenditures

BAI¿{'NCE EI{D OF'FTSCAL YEAR

19.2

- 4n,w

9o3oo

21.2

-

21.7 -u

-

-

s78J00

127,ffi

-

93,000

15,600
7,9æ

u7,ln
{)-

15M

-

355,100

-

1,055p00

555,500

-

l2l,w

53,000
U,m
5,7æ

225,N
+
-G

-

299,fr

n4srm

74,9u

-

\opJg,1n !

-
71\W !
545,900

-

rJ,sqffi

7,M9,7æ

-

2úr4c00

-

913¡500

.G

-

gß,.500

Ø,sm
4gg,m

I,119,100

e13J00

20s,0oo

-

+

-

l,ûs5r200

-
?n5,ffi

156?.ffi

RECEIPT, UPENDNURES A¡TD BALANCES T'ORIVARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

BOARD OF NURSING F"UNI)
F r 1990
Ach¡¡l

tr'r 1991
E6ümat€

Ft yn2
Approved

Executive Director
Fran Robefts RN

BOARD OF IVURSING

Á.RS. s 32-102

JLBC Britt

Personal Services

ffiiffiff,itr"flË#ïfËiî.31rîî;;oe Board, A transre¡ to .berow ¡¡s ,ine.,
of $ã,000, for the

Employee Related Eryenditures _ The approved 2mount contains $48,600 for medical Insurance, inclu<ling a $4O0

Section 104 lunp sum allocation, and $2J00 for dental insurance. The zmounts approved for medical and dental

Insurance will be transfe¡red to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund. A ûansfer to "below the line"

of $5,000 for NARP special line was approved.

y]ñæ positions torat incrudes 1.5 FTE positions fun<led in rhe N,,^o 
^;ã 

D^i_ 
(continued)

u il:i;"* Generar ^,^ :-:_"^'-': 
Posruons tunded in the Nune Ai<t Registration program special line

1t sneciat rine i-tet. - -ct funds' Appropriated as an operating lump sum for the agency, wirhJl This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.

228



BOARI) OF NURSING (Cont'd)
T'TINI)

FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Proi &' Ouaide Servic€s

Tlavel - State

Travel - Out of Sste
Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

TOTAL

$ 35,600
6,ó00

20,0m
500
500

10,700
1.000

$ilpq
to NARP. Testing ¿ad ¡¡¿ining

¡onies 
for NARP on a dollar

costs for NARP
for dolla¡ basis'

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

Board of Nursine _ çhap'er.4 
,, g_"^g*or to enter into licensee

ro¡thetreatmeil'renartatic :f*"tr"iii#*j}"Ji iåi;
ä" 

"f 
õpies of the ! s's 

*d determines are necessary

alloc,s the Board to transition ftom th3 Pi"o-"t
and appropriate to carry oul Ð. tlN yi{ Tgt"*::*tt
u""*io'gcyctetothebiennialhenewcycleincalenclaryear
birth date renenr¿l in calenda:

1992, as originallY scheduled'

229



FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related Þrp.

Prof, & Outsi<te Services
Travel - State
Otåer Operating Exp.

Alt Other Operating Elrp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Bd. of Nuning Care Insr Admin. Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL FUNDS AVAII.ABLE

Brpenditures
Paþack to General Fund

BAI.ANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

4,000

--

22,5æ

4620/|

- 16joo
29,7n

442|uru_

-

6,ffi
16500
61,500

s4r600

46.2æ
+

%,7n

Tor4ppÉ

7,W
63,499

24,7n

62m

?ß,7æ -u

4Jm
4,W

3ó,100

64en -u
=

16,000

900

4w
79,7n

7Or4¡¡

-NURSING CARE INSTTTUÏON ADMI¡T$TRATORS FUND AND GNERAL TUNI)
RECEIPT, UPENDITTIRES AND BAI,ANCES FORWARI)

Balançs Beg. of Fiscal ye;
General Fund
Add Revenues

38,4O0

7,w !
30,7æ

2æ
.G

!159,900

38,¿oo

-

76.1ú

7O,4gg
55oo

-

159,r0o

66,m
5,500

staop.
-

5t

2n

OF

F¡r ú90
Acû¡d

Fr ú9r
E6dmste

FY tgy¿
Approrcd

ÀR.S. S *a46.¡tCh¡istine

NTIRSING

Springer

CARE

Executive

INSTITUTI

Director

ON ADMINISTRAÎORS BOARI)

HeadleyJLBC Analpt:

(Continued)
the Staþ Boards Office of the Department of Administration. The amount shown¡ each board Pa)6 .o ta" sp.iã $*"* ä;;Ë"îË,rnd for rhe services provided

riaüon Aa funds' Appropriate<r as a lump s'm for the agency. The line items are

"iirälf ä:iii:it*""'* Fund appropnill ror start-up cosrs associared with the ricensureshan reverr ro tne ceneãi Ë;;- 
*-u*"rs and adurt care homes. a"y unrplnt-l-o"o from this appropriarion!, This agency has a bieu i"r uõnilg.y.re.2/ The ¡ms¡¡, r"pro"o,r-ìtruäi;

appropriatio.. {ì;;;;;;;;1"ïJ1iffiiffi: 
f,:rf,,'ffi jå:,igr.""nerar Fund supprementar

230



ADMINISTRATORS BOARD (Confd)
Ntrn^sn{c CARE INSTITUTION

Enployce Rel¡ted bçenditures - The approved amor¡nt contains $3m

insurance' m".-o*i"fril""* r- tári*t an<t dental i¡surance will be
for medical insurance and $200 for dental

it-tf"tá to the Special FmPloyee Health

lnsurance Trr¡st Fund'

d-

otheropcratingÞçenditures-Theapprovedamountincludes$500forriskmanagemenr

?31



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Retated Exp.

Prof. & Ourside Services
TÞveI - Sate

9ú:t Operating Exp.
EqulPment

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Occupational Therapy Board Fun<t

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL FIUNDS AVAII,ABLE

Expenditures
Payback to General Ft¡nd

BAIANCE END OF TTSCAL YEAR

0.0

-

-

É

-

+

-0-

+
-0-

.G

+
-G
-G

.G

-G
.G

-(È

15,000

3,000

15m
1J00
+

4,000

7r00n

2S,OOOÉ

?5,m

25,OOO

-

25,W

25,OOO

25,W
-0-

-

17,ffi

3,900

15m
1500

lO0OO

4-
13,600

35,100

- +
35,100

35,r00

-

90¡00

-+

OCCI]PATIONAL TER,{PY BOARD FUNI)

RECHPT, EXPENDITURES AND BAI.ANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal ye¿r
General Fund Appropriation
Add Revenues

-G

+
+
+

9o3oo

-

31100
25,W

g0.r2OO
=

!

-{L

TEERAPY
CENERAL ¡"UND

BOARI)
AIYD

FUND
occt PATIONAL Fr 1990

Actuål
Ìlr ú9r
EstÍmate

N 1992
Appmrcd

OCCUPATI
Marjorie

BOARI)

HilL

oF'

Cnairnan

ONAL TEMAPY

HeadleyJLBC Anaþt:

ÀRS. $ 32-3402

ffäiiffyfir s"riBÏt"* amount is the ennuarization of the clerical suppon 0.7 FTE position which uas onry
Employee Rerated E4endit'res - The approved-amount coûtains $1,900 fo¡ medical insulnce and $100 for dentaltrTÏii ,ffi,".1îäts 

approved Ã;;äiä -d d;;ì i;";ä w'r be *^r"-iã'iJäe speciar Emproyee Hearrh

!/ *îiîïliüfrïli:ïäüffi'[îjffilÍit 
å:iffiGenerar 

Fund appropriation roragencysran-up

232



0.8_Æ
?A,W

35m

13,4¡g
1,100
4,100

18,600

47,m

-1

16J00
61,800

78,rn

47,000

31r5oo

-Æ

0.8_
L7æ

6,100

14,000
2åú
5,8m

22,3û

51'100

-Æ

3um
143n0

105/800

51,100

541700

-1

29,ffi

E 00o

14,600
3,100
6,800

?-/.Sao

62'100_

s43û
70,100

12,41800

o-lû

6elû_

0.8

-Æ
FTE Positions

Penonal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prot & Ouside Sewices

Travel - State

Other OPerating F.xP'

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balånce Beg. of Fiscal Yea¡

Add Rer¡enues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIIABLE

ExPenditures

BAIAICE END OF FTSCAL YEAR

RECEIPT, EXPENDTTIJRES Al{D BÀf.Àl{cEs FoRWAnI)

u

a

FUND

OPTICIANSBOARD OF DISPENSING
Ftt twz
Apprwed

IY 1991
EstimctÊ

Fr ilxn
Acû¡st

OPIICIANSBOARD OF DISPEI{SING

J. Heinze, DirectorCa¡een

HeadleYJLBC AnalYst:

ÀRS. g!2-L672

Personal Scrvices 'The approvec "-:l1l Î:'*o 
a $5'000 

approved

amorrnt includes $1,800ä'additional per diem associated

Enproyee Rerated Expenditures - The ap¡rrwed amount oontains $4,500 for medical i¡surance and $200 for dental

i¡surance. tte amouots approved for medical an<r dental insooo"" tí¡" transferred to the special Employee Health

Tnsulance Trust Fund' 
oñce costs' The approved

Professional and Outside Se

amount contains $700 for m'

Related ExPenditures' The

EmPloYee Health Insurance

otheroperatingÞrpenrlitures-Tbeapprovedamountincludes$T00forriskmanagement

< hor¡sed within the state Boa¡ds office of the Departms¡1 6f Administration' The amount shown

A This agencY s
includes a proponionate cost *"b;"ä;")^;.h" sp""iffËääïi*.r"i"e rund for the servic€s provided

OfEce'

u Ãppropriation Act funds. Ap ropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are

on onlY.

233



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof & Outside Services
Thavel - State
Tlavel - Out of Sate
Other Operating Ery.

All Otìer Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIIj,BLE

Expen<litures

BAI.ANCE E}ID OF FISCAL YEAR

275æ -v

5,600
7æ

7rm

1O6m

41,7æ

9"lOO !
!

28,w
173,m

202,m

99,m

102,900

-

15
-

45,m

9,7n

1s300
6,4O0

m
3,m

g0rem

--
37,9æ

154,7n

192rffi

E0,600

ru,mo

-

11,600

275m
5,¡OO

7n
7,W

û,ffi

ggrgûÉ.

7t4-uu0-

16,E00

1281800

99,W

29,900

-

x,sæ

RECEIPT, EXPENDITURES AND BAIáNCES FORWARI)

-

3t

-

BOARD OF OPTOMETRY FUND
FY 1990
Ach¡a¡

I"r 1991
Estim¡te

w t9y2
Approved

aR.S. $ 32-U0r

JLBC Analyst:

Executive DirectorFlorence Moore,

BOARD OT.OPTO}IEIRY

Employee Ret¡ted E¡r

ff 
J'ffi Ë:ä.ffi ""iffi #ïHåff .ä:äi*msi,'trhH$,"îîirä,'*Ë jffi ,::,,iäi

htfessional and Oull.dg Servlc¡s _ The approved âmountamount s'¡rains $l-900 for ne¿iã i"r;;* anrr $100 fo¡ The approvedRelated Expenditures.
E rr"r*;;;ffirfftlËîT**- ror meoicai mce nå'ptovee

to the Special

Other Operating Expenditu¡es - The approved amount includes $gO0 for risk managenent.

ards OfEce of the Depanment of Administration. The amount shompa)4s ro the speciar services nevorvinffind fo¡ the services provided
on Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum fo¡ the agency. The line irems are
ing cycle.

234



4.54.54.5

-

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EnploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ouside Sewices

Travel - Sate
Tfavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

Equipment

All Other OPerating FxP'

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Automation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg' of Fiscal Yea¡

Add Revenues

TOTAL Í"UNDS AVAII'ABLE

ExPenditures

BAI,ANCE END OF FISCALYEAR

RECEIPTS, uPENDITIJRES Al{D BAIA}¡CES FORWARD

-- 136,900

30,4o0

t3/4ss

+,

r233[0

22,3ú

11,q)0
4300
L1W

30,600
15,100

il,ffi

210i200

210¡m

--

496300
2ß,1û

525,(no

zto2û

314800

---

%N
6,100
4,800

43,400
+,

e05m

2s7fno

257'8(n

-

314,800
4E1,000

795"t00

?51,ffi

2ß,M

35,4¡¡
5,800
4300

41500
+

8ít,000

u

+,

245,800

tz,ffi

538,000
33,000

571,000

258,400

312,ófx)

-

!

s3q0o0

-

BOARD OF OSTEOPATEIC

EXAMNERS I'UND

w L992
Approved

tr"r u91
Esdnste

I'r 1990

Actt¡st

BockJLBC Analyst:BOARD OF OSTEOPAIHIC

Robert J. Miller, Ph'D Executive Director

ÀR-S. S 32-1801

Personalservices.Theapprovedamorrntincludesareductionof$4500þreflectalowerPersonalServices
requirement 

including a $100

edical and denøl

(Continued)

r-l R"pr"."nts Gener Appropriated as a lump-sun for the agency' with speciat tine

items' The line it u¡tàät"'are shown for information only'

U This agencY ha's a 
n5



BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC U,{MNERS
oF'

*"'::l!åïä:
3mffffi*Hîm""ö"rffiÏt- a¡nount includes $2,400 for risk mânlgemenr printing is re<luce<r by

iäi'îfÏï; ffffä:t#*îî;rffi'îter hardware' pros:unmins, and rerated cosrs orauromadns the boarcrr

236



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prot & Outside Services

Travel - State

Tiavel ' Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

Automation
lmpaired Pharmacist Prog'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Rwenues

TOTAL FTINDS AVAIIABLB

ExPenditures

BAI,ANCE END OF FISCALYEAR

RECEIPTS, Þ(PENDIrIJRES Al{D BArÅl{cEs FORWARn

11.0

-4 339,900

æ,m

15,700

38,700
5,m

ll2,4m
1,000

112,w

577,LtÙ

11.0é
371500

84500

39,000
3s2ú

5,400
tr,100

{)-

t66.Jcn

622:tû

10,4¡¡+
633,100

-Æ

620,4m
7n3n

rþ47;ttù

633,100

7r+ûo
_-1

11.0

388500

73500

36300
33,4¡6
4,0m

84,600+
1s8300

620¡00

5,000
{)-

62s¡00

-

7r4,ffi
1?ßJW

L443¡00

6?53û

8t8,mo

-Æ

16,700
5,000

sesltln_Æ

354,7ú
864500

ra'-e2ú

598,800

620,400

--

!

OF PHARMACY FUNDBOARD

w 1992
Approved

FY 1991
Esdmgtc

TY 1990
Acbsl

ÀR,S. S 32-1901

JLBC Anal)'sc Bock

Uyn A Executive DirectorLloyd,

BOARD OF PEARI\'ÍACY

person¡l servic=s - The approved amount includes sarary upgrades of $15,000 for 4 Pharmacy compliance officers and

$2,000 for suPPort Positions'
rance, includrng a $200

for medical and dental

Stattride Policl on Prtfession¡l and orrtside Sewices and Travel Reducdons . *" ",åt'å"r,"iii-'å,"J:itr.å
reduction of $2,?00 io äãtã.i*"r "na 

oot iä s"",i;, $1,800 in Travel - State and $1"

other opcnting Elçen.itures - The approved amount includes $2,900 for risk naragement and $2'500 for Tucson

Office Building rent'

_/ReDresentsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appopriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsarer 
snówn for information onlY' 

Z3l



FTE Positions

Personal Services

trmptoyee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Thavel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

4r4ríl-

16,w
2,1æ
\m
4,9n

s6s00

--

19,mo

1700
1J00
7rül0

n2m

7,ffi

6r4OO

-

7Qs00
116,900

2$m

RECEIPT, EXPD{DITIJRES AND BAI.ANCES FORWARI)

Batance Beg. of Fiscal year
AddRevenies 

--- ¡w 92g00
!4,m

TOTAL FrUNDS AVAIIABLE L27,N
Expen<titures 

56Joo
BAIANCE END OF FISCAL YBIR 70¡00É

tnzæ
39,ffi

-

1ó1,800

66Jm

9s¡00

-

v

-

t222æ
-

BOARI) OF
EXAIIßIERS F['ND

PEYSICAL TEERAPY I"r 1990
Acû¡al

r"Y UDl
Esdmst€

FY tca2
Approved

Executive DirectorPatricia Plact

BOARD OF'PEYSICAL TEM,{PY EJXAMINE'RS

HeadleyJLBC Analyst:

Á"RS. S s2-2û2

Employee
i¡surance.
Insurance

Rel¡ted &pendit'res - The aPProved *oTt conf ins $3,5oo for.m-edical insurance ancr $200 for dentaltff,Hîäts approved rot täiàl'il¿äiä i^'ooo 
"nít" ,ä^o.,* to tne speciJEmproyee Hearrh

amoun
100 for t office costs. The approved
medical tate Boards Office enpnyee

: transferred to the S-pecial

other operating F')rpenditu¡es - The approved amount incrudes $500 for risk manage¡sr¡

ards Office of the Department of Adminisúation. The amount shownpa)ß ro the speciar serviccs n*oifr'ru*uod for rhe services provicred
on Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are
ing cycte.

238



?zffi
1,400
2200

3t 300

-Æ

13,600
40,600

s4¿00

31300

22pto

-Æ

0.0

-Æ 6,000

+
/7,4m

4m
5,m

3¿800

38't0o_Æ

?Zw
49,900

7\w
38,800

34000

-Æ

0.0

- 6,000

100

31,4¡¡
4m

5,000

3ó,800

34,000
50,9m

84poo

&w
42'000

-

0.0
FTE Positions

Penonal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Ttavel - Søte
Other OPerating ExP'

Aü Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg' of Fiscal Year

Add Rwenues

TOTAL I.TINDS AVAII^ABLE

ExPenditures

BAIAI{CE END OF FISCALYEAR

RECEIPT, EXPENDTTIJRES AIìID BArAI{cEs¡ FORWARI)

-- 5,000

100
v

2620O
u

BOARD OF PODIATRY D(AMI¡IM*S
FUND

w L9v2
Approved

Fr r9q)
Acût¡l

JLBC
BOARD OF PODIATRY

Boa¡d PresidentMichael Kates, D-P.N"

ÀRS. S 32-802

Headþ

amount
$200 for
medical

otberopcratingEryendtûrrcs.Theapprovedanountincludes$300forriskmanagement

BoardsofficeoftheDepanmgal6fAlministfation.Theamor¡ntshoq¡n
îu"pîr."i"ã;'r-p-*"iË*;-ü;þi"s Fund for the services bv the

2JAppropriatioûActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineircmsare
on onlY.

239



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related tr*P.

Prol & Outsi<le Services
Travel - State
Thavel - Our of Srate

9ügr Operating Exp.
ÈqulPment

Alt Otäer Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

15300

ll7,mÉ

74,7n
129,900

2ß,5m

L17,ffi

8f"2ú

-

79,m

æ2û
133,400

2L9,ffi

133,400

86200

-

14s00

172m
35æ

800
27,m

{L
49,900

86'2ry¡
163,900

2g),100

tu2n

-

2,ffi
7,7æ

4-
t7,ffi
5,100

45,7n

ó5m
3,000
r20o

?n,w
1,ffi

33,100

far'¿OO U+n -u--
RECEIPI, UPENDITTJRES AND BAIáNCES FORWARI)

- 10sp0o

-

BOARD OF PRIVATE
EDUCATION FIU¡ÍI)

POSISECONDARY tr.r 1990
Ach¡¡t

Er 1991
EstÍmst€

Yr úy2
Approrred

Ìr,farkley,

PRTVATE
UCATION

Dona lvf.

BOARI) or'
Executive

POSTSECO¡IDARY E)

BraimrdJLBC Ana[at:

aRS. S 32-3002

Person¡r servtc=s - The approved :rmount reflecb a reduction of 0.2 FTE position
Employcc Ret¡ted EÐcnd¡ûùec - The approved aInOUnt @ntâíns $7,100 for medical utsurance, inclurling a $100
Section l0f lnmp sum allocation, and $4O0 for deatal insurance. The amounts approved for medical and denal
insulance witl be transferred þ the Speciat Employee Health Insurance Ttr¡st Fund-
Stat*ide Policy on Prrofessional and Outslde Services and Travel Reductons - The approved amount ¡eflects a

reduction of $1J00 in Professional and Outside Services, $200 in Travel - State and $100 in Travel - Out of State.
school closu¡es.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes $12,000 for an educational consultant to assist with
Other Operating ErKpendituÌes _ The approve<l amount includes $13,900 for lease costs.

v-t"t"t" 
""îil*oäTriation Act tun<ts. Appropriated as a lump sum fo¡ the agency. *" J:,:'::shown fo¡ i¡formation åui-----vs 

.¡\

240



DEPARTMENT OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Cont'il)

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION
- Rwis€s renen¡al fees charged to Private

by larger schools.

24r



FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

Enployee Relarcd Exp.

Prof. & Outsi<te Services
Travel - State
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

AII Other Operating Erp.

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOÎAL F,UNDS AVAII,ABLE

Expenditures

BAI.ANCE END OF EISCAL YEAR

46,100
7rffi
1,000
9,700

57,499

Á5,4O0

4Jm
1,000

13300

u2m

2800

-

t23r7m

-

237,W
2æ2æ

szsJ;0,)

723,7æ

-

lmr¡500

-

61400

9r¡500

-

?ß3,m
&,9æ

328,500

91500

7,W

-

65,4{X) !
4,900
15m

ß2m

RðCEIPT, UPENDITTIRES A¡ID BAI.AI{CES FORWARI)

84,900

'r23,6t0/0 
-u

-

4O1JOO

41,m !

-?37,W

-
319¡00

-

BOARI)
FUND

OF PSTCEOLOGIST FI(,{ldIIlImS Fr 1990
Acâ¡aI

F r 1991
EEümste

w t992
Approved

JLBC
Executive DirectorMary Marks,

BOARD OF P SYCEOLOGI ST FJXAT,IINERS
ÀRS. S s2-2ffi2

Relatcd brpenditrres 
-- 

The approved amount ss¡t¡íns $3,400 for medical insurance and $100 for dentalrffi,Hîits approved rt;ttãí*rä¿äÏä t^,'orã;il'õã uän"reo¿ to the special Emproyee Hearth

inclu

ffäî *Tr"årr',ïi
to the Special

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes ${lO0 for risk nanagement

(C-ontinued)
ar<ls otEce of the Department of Administration. The amount shownpa)'s ro the speciar services neuoruinffind for the services provided

on Act funcrs. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The rine items are
ing cycle.

242



BOARI) OF PSTCEOI]OGIST UAMINRS (Cont'd)

nôa oÍ'

ADDMONAL LEGIf¡IATION

and rehabilitation Progrant

243



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

P¡of. & Outside Services
Orher Operating Exp.
EqurPment

AII Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1ó,900

-

77,7n
55,000
lJoo

742û

L1ruu.J-

TeJu¡_

27,ffi

1ó05(n

-

16100
53,100
11300

soJoo

165rem- 1óg,ooo-

?3.5m
55,600

{L

STATE
REVOLVING

BOARDS
FUNI)

OITICE
I"T I9IND

Ach¡I
r"r rg91
Ðst¡E¡te

FY DA2
Approved

JLBC

Delores DeBacC Director

STATE BOARDS OITICE

s:E! rrrqDs clrct
It¡dl¡g Br€.tdorD

PeraoDal Àcctg. ¡
Êæ -B.R.E.$ 1,337 s*Ìãä F% .oå.* s ',''' TgtaI

{.97t

Other ofc
4t227
4.229
4,229
4.228

1t ,002
4,229

16,652
11,002
4,229

I 68,252

1r337
1,33?
1, 338
1r339
3r481
1,338
5,269
3,481
1,338

I 21,594

2,44O
4,2L7
1r057
2,r42
2r477
2.290
2 r475
2 ,477
3,766

I 23,521

3.722
5, 595
2t249
2,924
4,572
3, 330
2,249
3,518
5,949

s 36,347

2 r3r2
2,373

400
2.3L2
2,3r3
2.3L2
2,3!2
2,313
2,3L3

s19,3OO

1{,039
17r 681

9 1272
L2,944
23,845
13, 498
28,957
22,79L
17.595

$ 169r014

8. 31t
10.46t
5.49$
7.66t

14.11t
7.99t

17.13C
r.3. {8t
10.41t

100.00t

The Stare Boar<ts OfErrh*" ü;;;'î;iri*:1,#i.i*J*ii:j'"'"1î'""ar and outside Sen¡ices rine orthe panicipating boards.

244



FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Tfavel - State

Travel - Out of State

Otber OPerating FxP'

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
RespiratorY Care Examinen Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIIABLE

Payback to General Fund

Expenditures

BAIANCE END OF FISCALYEAR

-
-(Þ

-

--

s¿800

1l,m

5,m
5,m
e00o

45,000
4,000

61,m

124,800

-Æ

u

50,000
74,800

+
50,000

l?ß,1û

2.00.00.0

+

+,

.G

+
+
+
+
+

-0-

+
+
-(Þ

+
4-
-G

.(Þ

-G.

-0-

.0-

+
+
+
+
+
+
4-
{-

{Þ

+
+

v

+.
+
+,

-(Þ

-0-
-0-

.0-

RF^SPIRATORY CARE EXAMßIMS tr'UND

RECEIPTS EXPENDITURE'S AI{D BAI'AI{CES FORWARI)

Batanæ Beg. of Fiscal Year

Transfer From General Fund

Add Rer¡enues
178,700

50,000
124,ffi

RBSPIRATORY CARE EXAMINERS tr.t'ND
fy L9v2

Approved
AND GENMAL FUND

TY T991
Eetinate

rY 1990
Acû¡ål

BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE ÀR-S. S 32-3sol

JLBC AnalYst: Bock
Marovich, Executive Di¡ectorJames

(Continued)

rc"n6GeneralAPProPriationActfutds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsare

; *""i.iåTüäï:"L"#L:-ry . :T.:_î:lTJf 
in F.. 1ee2 wirh $s0,000 appropriated bv r-aws 1ee0'

= cnup,", 256 nom tne General Fund for start-up cosls' 
(Footnotes continued on Following Page)

?45



DEPARTMENT OF R.ESPIRATORY CARE EXAì/ÍIIIIERS (Contd)G

Employee Related hrpendiûrres - The approved amount contîins $2,800 for medical lnsurance, including a $0
Secrion 104 lump sum allocation, and $200 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental
rnsu¡anc€ will be transferred to tåe Special Fmployee Heatth Ins¡¡¿¡çs Ttr¡st Fund.

(Footnotes Continued From previous page)

m* 1n,0' chapter 256-specifies that the state Treasurer shall deposit rovo ofthe monies colreced pursuanr
1s this aa in 

'oé 
Sø'" c"i"ta'ui¿ An additio;J lià'åtg'i""¡cáuåäpurr*o, 

ro rhis a", wiu be
collected bY the-Treas*"¡ ," i"f"fãejppropriarion of $só,ooo unril such time trhave been repaid t9 !e so* o'"í"är niid" Ar;J; rh"fr þ repaio;*"--{:igl't**lt*
1ot been repaid,in tu-u oy m" ã, t2, th9 state rräîrän"u *irr", toî*e Board of Respiratory care
lTamrners Fund to the sÞte Geaeral euoo tu"ito'ñîo*ry ro repay in tull the appropriateo 

".ouo,
of $50,000.

246



FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmptoYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPnent

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year

Add Rwenues

TOTAL FTINDS AVAIIABLE

ExPenditues

BAIÂNCE END OF FIS¡CAL YEAR

69,000

rzE2.ü
54,900

4,600
r723[0
25,800

385

99,600 r35zffi

123,8m
?0J00
11300

176,100
ss2m

437,100 32e2û

v 110211600t 0o4r20o

-
-Æ

132J00
6e3m

5,ooo

t?2,4ú+

t05¡00

-

68,400

e2H00

8E9pOo

s052m

84700

-Æ

&4,700
%5500

L0l)¡00

1,004200

46'000

46,m
1,063200

1,10!r¿00

tgzl,,ffi

t7'600

-1

z4

RECEIPT' Ei'TPENDITIIRES AI{D BAIAI{CES¡ FORWARI)

COMM.
PEST

CONTROL

INSPECTTON

PEST
STRUCTIJRALA}TI)

UCTURALSTR
FUND Íu tgrz

Approved
ÍY t99r
Esdmste

I"r 1Ð0
Acû¡¡tCONTROL COMM.

SUPPORT F'[IND

STRUCTIJRAL PEST CONI]R'OL COMIVÍISSION

Execr¡tive DirectorJack D. Root'

F¡sakJLBC Anal)¡st:

ÀR-S. S 32-2n2

a láovtøtcyfactor which resulB in a nacancy savinF of $7'000'

$13,000.

(Cootinued)

ñme s*"t"rar pest 
','i:Ïå"$îä,i'.Ï,1#;,r;,t#trLåîJffåËitt öL-¡,ioo Fund (a " 

täå"i':l *"'i;TJ:i ,"*;,"d fr:'**"tioo
, tú" Cotti*tion estimates that actuâl exPendrtures

priation ãr si'iog'000 du9 to.rerrenue constraints'

)t Re'resenrs General Appropriation A". tunds. appioprøti;;Ñ;;.. for the agency' The line items are

=t .no:*^ for information on$'

3t It is the intenrãt tne I-egistature. that not more th Évo of'the appropriation shall be expended ftom the

Strucnrral pest Control Corrmissio.;;U.lCeo"tat Appropriation Act footnote)

247



PEST CONTROL COMM.

Frnployee Retated

,*_"^l*.hp r medicat insr¡rance, inctuding a $500,nsurance wiu be , 
îifpnrovø f* ;"diäää i"or"r

st¡tewide PotlcT on h'ofessiolal and outside servtces and r!¡rær Reduc{ion¡ - The approved âmount reflects a

¡educrion or$rì,800 i" nor"*çoo"¡äióii,o" *ú* v,r,ffil*ãlü;;åä,* 
in rbavel - our orsrare.

of
in

218



FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

EmploYee Related ExP'

P¡of. & Outside Services

Travel - Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Examinations

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beg' of Fiscal Year

Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIIÄBLE

ÞrPenditures

BAI.AI{CE END OF FISCALYEAR

RECEIPT, EXPEI{DITIJRES AIìID BAIAI{CES FORWARD

58,100

16ó,400
10,400

g,?00

14E,800
10500

344,800

6nato

78,600

1E6200
13,400
11,900

176300
42,

3y2,ffi

783¡00

+,

7&t¡oo

-Æ

121,ffi
y29,ffi

LOs1¿00

783300

2ß79AO

-_

75,100

23,\ffi
12,7æ
e500

175,600
42û

+,

225,1û

ó119,4{X)

t72,9ffi

?ß1,w
899,900

L167,800

1823W

385,500

--

6n12û

-Æ

?54,499
564,600

819,000

6n,m

l-:¿l,ófx)

-Æ

REGISTRATION FUNDTECENICAL

Íu L992
Approved

F"r ú91
Estimate

FY 1990
Actt¡sl

Di¡ectorRonald

REGIS1RATIONBOARD OF TECHNICAL
BrainardJLBC AnalPt:

ÀR.S. S 32-102

534,900 fo¡ medical i¡sr¡ratce' including a $300

The amouils 
"pp'onø 

for medical and dental

ance Trr¡st Fund'

SotewidePoliclonProfessionalando¡tsiileSerricesrg]PîlReductions.Theanorovedamouttreflê¡$a
redudion of $5,4o0 inÞàressionar *o o"sîã" J"",i.*Jzm i";;;;:éätand $2'4öd in Travel - out of state'

other operating Erçenses - The appr_oved ?mount 
incrudes $4g,000 for the a s office lease' s34'000 for posøge'

$29,7m for printing t*pã*o' ano'$ß'8oo for telephone exPenses'

Ex¡minstions _ This line item includes_the cost of p*:sioånational p-r.ofî:ioo"t licensing examinations' This

expense was previoustñop"V;" ,n" pt"tÃ.iånaf äno ouaide Sewices line item'

flnepresensGeneralAppr9nri9ti9nActfunds.Appropriatedasalump.sumfortheagency'withaspecialline
item. The line items witnin ,n. "Op"iärirrg Su¡toät'-are shown for information only'

249



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Fxp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Thavel - Stare
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

AIt Other Operating Exp.

TOÎAL APPROPRIATIONS

lQSOO

4l,gû
9,000
1,400
9,600

ßas(nÉ

ß3300
,fE5OO

r8Lr00

ß2,5n

15,100

-

r57,mo

-

49,ffi
251,000

rn¡00

15Zmo

1439n

-

31,000 -u

141æ
1,900

72,1æ

76,7n

60,900

RECEIPT, UPE¡TDITTIRES AND BAI.AIYCES FORWARI)

57,lm

15a5oo -u

-
143,N
6,ffi 1

2tgrylü'U*

1s25m

5714¡¡

-

-49¡00

BOARD OF \IETERD{AJIY
EXAMIND{G FIUIYI)

MEDICAL Fr 1990
Ash¡¡t

Fr ú9r
EBtÍmste

Fy tcy2
Approrcd

ÂR.S. g 32-2202Judy Zitgg, Director

VETERNARY MÐICAL UAMIND{G BOARI)

Hea<lleyJLBC Analyst:

Personal Se¡yic=s
and the hiring of ; trHi:îä,H:Ïlffiïtåä.$11,000 reduction due to rhe reürement ora Senior rnvesüsaror

rance, incl¡¡ting a $100
tor medical and denal

amoun
100 for t office costs. The approvedmedicar H",#;;ffTr":drgî

(Continued)
ards Office of the Department of Administration. The amount shownpa''s ro the speciar sèrvices n*oiuioffind for the services provided

on Act funds. Appropriate<r as a lump sum for the agency. The rine items are
ing cycle.

250



MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD (Cont'tl)
VETERIIIIARY

otheroperatingÞrpenilitures.Theapprovedamountincludes$g00forriskmanagemenr

?57



11.5

-Æ 29t,900

57,ffi

14,000
800

94,7ffi
1,900

111,400
110,000

FTE Positions

u

68,8006E,4O0

1¡512rín1¡570,400

-

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP'
13,1m

700
%2-OO

+

4etYrú

8ó7,8m

11.5

- 3t?9no

l'3s9¡500

-Æ

49r,500

1,021,m

46í'p+o

1,1O25m

13,E00
800

95,4¡g
+

110,m

Tlavel - State

Tlavel - Out of Sate

Other OPerating F.xP'

Equipment

All Other OPerating F'xP'

OPtrRATING SI'BTOTAL

CommunitY Service Proj€ct

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL TUND

ß11 t992
Approved

TY 1997

Estimste
Fr 1990
Actual

ARIZONA COMIVÍISSION ON TEE
ÀR.S. S 41'9t3

JLBC AnalYsu Cawþ
ARTS

M. Cohn, Di¡ectorShelly

Person¡lscrvtces-Theapprovedamountincludesavacatrcyfactorof!vo,oÍ$3200.
, including a $1,700

medical and dental

statrnide porcy on Travel Reducrrons - The approrred amor¡nt reflects a reduction of $700 in Ttavel - State an $100

in Tlavel - Out of State'

includes a) $?1'400 for rent of the Comnission's prirately

S9,600 toi'rist management' which is a $1300 decrease over

and Cultural Heriage'

ñnepres"nß General Appropriliol^Act funds. Appropriated as a lump-sum for the agency' with special line

items. The line items wilhin tn"'op"i"ti"J sott'oi¡''are shown for inforsration only'

?53



FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Sen¡ices

Employee Relatal Exp.

Prot & Outside Services
Tfavel - Stare
Tlavel - Our of State

9ü:t Operating Exp.
r:qurpment

All Other Operating Ex.p.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

10.09.0

--
341,000

63,m

10.0

-

6,000
33,4O0

800
63,600
13500

777,m

409,E00

79,ffi

33300
36,m
4,000

60,000
11,600

145,900 lu,N
60!0p00

4357,9æ
3,695,9(x)

29,7%,m
2538300
32ß4m

12,æ1,ffi
4,459300
3,400,900
3JE5,000

4Og,g00

75,900

?ß,m
Y,ffi
3,600

57Joo
1W

!

s21r70[. 635,(xtO
Operating SÞre Aid _u

Cochise
Gmham
Ìvlaricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pina
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuna/Lapaz
C-ocoaino

Torat - Operating State Aid
Capital Outlay State Aid _v

Cochlse
Graham
lvlariopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinat
Yavapai
Yuma/Lapaz
Coconino

53,939,900 æ,129,5n _u

8jaa26

82,516800

8,917,40a

535,400
Ul,W

5315J00
?so,7ffi
365,900

1,857,ffi
5303m
385Jm
429,9û

10319,000

83óJm

5,991,900

4-
150,000

85,88t 200 !t!'6t

Total - Capirat Outlay SÞre AidEqr¡liz^¡s. Aid -f
Cochise
Graham

Totat _ Etluatizads, Aia
3*ry Voc planning
¡conomic Dev. Training program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

8,025,6(X)

00
-0-
-0-

5,409,1

- -

GD{ERAL FUNI) tr.r rg90
Aetust

Fr r9!)r
Esdnste

Fy tcy2
Approved

STATE

Wayne M.

BOARI)

McGrath-

oF'

E¿D., Executive

DIRECIORS

Director

FOR col I.F.GES

LayzellJLBC Analyst:

ÀR.S. s rs_1424

(See Footnotes on Fotlowing page)

254



STATEBoARDoFDIREcToRsFoRcoMMtJNITYcolIFGES(Cont'd)

medical insurance, including a

; unts ePProved for medical and

th Fund-

$1500
dental

statcwide poricy on professloncr .nd outsrde servtces snd rr.rer Reducrúons - The aonroved amount reflec* a

reduction of $ó,700 in irofessional and ouaiã"-s"rui*, $1,t00 i" TtJ"i- s."te and ytxi io Travel - out of State'

other openting Expendiurres _ The approved amor¡nt incrudes a $3,100 reduction for risk management insurance'

for a total of $3200'

Equipment - The approved amourt includes a $9,600 reducdon in replacement equipment as requested by the agency'

in Coconino øunty'

PurPos€s' or this sarn€ amount may

útrai purposes' ln either went' the

roPriatioo-

Equaltzaüon Aftl - Equaliz^ti"i i1-:lå9
tn* t¡" minimum assessø value specified

t"*i* this ftrnding' The approved amouût

valuation for FY 1992' 
Disrríd for

Economic DwetoPment the Augttst

a sPecialized worlúorce
8, 1990letter from the

(Continued)

m appropriated by districl
Itin!'Staie Aid which reverted to the

aPProPriation for oPerating aid

ai<l aPProPriation atd used for

sum for the agency, with special line

nly.
ooerational budget for all

as provided in ÀRS. S 15-

ef çsmmunitl co ï*iL1
oint I-egislative

otnote) 
255



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNTII COr.rncES (Contd)

ADDITIONAL ITGISL{,TION

- This legislation includes the following sectiotrs

" mii ?å:r*î;::xmff.i,ltiîJirîit$"rff denator in carcurarins state aid ro cornmuniry coreges,

c' section 22 of this act establishes a legislative study aommiftee on comrnunity college finance whose charge is:
unity colleges;

e Horxe of Representatives, ¡rnd the

256



2324,m

1,114300
E324,000

l-t762;lû

-
4Æ.4

-- tt,1922ú

2,4É.15û

1201,800
9374,0m

13,037¡00_-

ßL9_-
12"017,100

2,81E 900

?ßs2û
3tzffi

+
t,gz$

160,100
4?5,m

2,79+zffi

17,Ái0¡0o

(y7,W\

(245,000)

2,5425ú

1,135500
g,@5W

13r320¡500_-

Proeram Summafv

Phoenh DaY School

Arizona DiagPostic Tteatment

and Education @nter
Tücson CamPus

Prof. & Outside Se¡rices

Travel - State

Tiavel - Out of Søte
Other OPerating ExP'

Food
EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRITTIONS

2n,ffi
6ó,t00

1300
t,&33æ

t4ø.2û
351,900

25os5oo

15rt45,4{n

(4,082,700)

\141,7æ

LL:l62,7ú

-Æ

4-

2J6l,m

t6¿-1ffi
36,600

+
2,66.1,ræ

160,100
315,600

333ó,100

18,14qmo

(4535,900)

(291,600)

13,037¡OO -u ts¡20¡5oo !

Í11 1992
Apprwed

GENERAL TUND

Í'r ú91
Esdmatc

I'r ú90
Actusl

SCHOOL FOR TEE DEAF A¡TD THE BLII\D ' ÀRS. S 15-1301

JLBC AnalPt Neisent
L Gritrng Ed-D.,Barry

Enproyee Relatcd Expendit'res _ The approved amount contrins $1,171,700 for medical insurance, incruding a $71,100

Section 1o4lump.o.-"u*ùãn, and's3g,a00 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental

insurance will be to*räãio-ti" sp""ør erpr, '-e Health Insurance Trr¡st Fund'

(Continued)

ion of $54,100 from the original appropriatio¡' The FY 1991 General

rwersion with the p*."g"-åi-I{.}.'itzo relating to extended school year

. Appropriated aS a modified lunp sum for each program' The

areilo*n for information onlY'

257



SCEOOL FOR TEE DEAF AND TEE BLIND - SUMMARY (Conr,d)

CAPMAL OUTI,AY

naschoor",*"H?".,TJil"iH:,frî#.HiiåË"î3,0-oriates$2e5,000fr om

. ADTEC Remodel
rmprovemenrs to the Arizona Diagnostic Testing and Education center to consolidate s."ff $ 45,000
working areas.

' Telecommuniç¿¡¡o* Cabling
Replacement:rnd .xt oo io o.* buíldingF of teþhone, computer, video and fire alarm sã0,000
cables.

ADDIITONAL I.EGISIáTION

COrnmi6ge shall not use the results of the Department of Administration salary equiry studies in making its
reoommendations for funding for FY 1992

- Provides fhat the Joint I-egislative Budget

258



3,035300

(1,782300)

u937r7ú

FTE Positions

u

!

585,4¡g

704,100

116.5

43A,N

63E000

6%2OO

146lr5ot

4285,(nO

(1,823500)

3,010,800

s4s2ffi

(1,6ß3m)

2,Eo8,ooo
Personal Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

30,200
4,100

370,7æ
40,1m

140300

21542Ð_-

31,900
43m

421,m
40,lm

1,1O300

118.9

-u2_û
6,100

3!n5oo
36,900

118,800

s845m

tul.4

-

2â24r4Æo_-

Employee Retated ExP'

Prof. & Ouside Services

Tlavel - State
Other OPerating ExP'

Food
EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

Yl l9v2
Approved

GENERAL TUND

rY U)91
Esdmste

f'r u90
Acû¡sl

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAT'AND lEE BLIND ' SCEOOL Àn-S. s 1s'1361

JLBC AnalYst Neisent
Barry L Griffing, Ed.D.,

PEOEI.IX DAY

Aides.
insurance, including a $17'800

Enployee Rel¡tcd prorred for medical and dental

Secion lO4lumP
insurance will be

srarride poric,y on äå Ïfr^ilHî:r:ïïJ" 
approved amo'ût renects a

reduction of $2'200

equiPmenr

ilp,ortor.heexpenditureorSvllljlelTÏ.iîffi:î:1î:iÍåtr;ÏH""Såþltåäî"llrrheDear
and the Blind sharl reporr tne inten;J r¡se of the tunds ,oÃ;;ãîrcgi.t't'iu" Budget committee' (General

uAdfunds'AppropriatedasamodifiedlumpsumfortheProgram.ThelineE*p." 
"t" 

shown fôr information only'

259



Fmployee Related Erp.

P¡of & Outside Services
Thavel - State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Erp.

All Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING SUBTOTAL

Spe¿iat Rlucation
Institution¡t Voucher Fund

FTE Positions

1,131,600

317,ffi

IF¿7,¿n

800
+
7n

1,1ó5300

67,W

56.6

1¡380¡oo

(266.,W)

214,5æ

-

T6,

35Jm

(345,600)

18,000

555

Lsr6eü)

(381,400)

18300

?83,W

-u

17,5m
7æ
500

155m

Luap6¡

-

"42m

TOTAL APPROPRIAÎTONS

Pe¡sonal Services

l,2olr8lm.

--

800
+

ß,7æ

1,135¡500 !

-

GEIYERAL FI]NI)
F"r 1Ð0
Ach¡t

Frl9gl
Estimate

w L992
Approved

CATION
Barry L Griffing Ed.D., Superintendent

H)U CEI{TER

JLBC

ÀR.S. S É-ß01

Analyst: Nelsent

Person¡l servtces - The approved amount reflccts a reduction of 1.1 unfunrred FTE positions associated with the
statewide FrE policv' A då **rtå;; r or o.tsùì *asä;Ë ;hi"h ,ä;äïlii* services uy $s,s00.
Employee Rcl¡tcd h#Jíî0iffi,ffitffi;ffi"r?:åäi",ï:# 

Top.",incrudinga$spo0rnsuranse will be transferred to the Specúi E ploy""- roved for medical ano oentat

'iffff "?ruñî *íå',ï##j""J#å:"¡ffi and rhaver Reducdons - rhe approved âmounr reneqs a

in excess of the $3g1,400 shown above, the school for the Deafthe funds ro the Joint I-egisrariu"-Áoog", c.-.rirr"".^ þ""o"or
Aa tunds. Appropriated::,Tlifip tump sum for the program. The lineExp." are shown fòr informauon only.

260



Ft tggz
Approved

GENERÄL TUND

fY 1991
Esdmstc

r"r 1990
Actusl

FTE Positions

125?-6tfr

1388,m

255,900
60,m

E00

t22eJü
1ü/300
233,100

1,t8ó,800

LO,527./Æo

Q2ß3,4ú)

8'32,4,000

-Æ

7,811,700

1,865,4(X)

23s3[0
?ß,1û

+,
L4s4200

120,000

æ5,100

(¿178,800)

(245,000)

9¡74rm0_-

2t2.4 w.4

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP'

Proi & Outside Sewices

Tlavel - Sate
Travel - Out of State

Otber OPerating ExP'

Food
EquiPment

Alt Other OPerating F.xP'

OPERAflNG SIIBTOTAL

2,t2¡,:7æ

r,?n.8iûi, u¡06300

1,780,000

tr4zffi
31,700

4-
224t,7û

120,000
175300

Q3722ú)

(291,600)

9164î"5ú_Æ

.G
-

!

!

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

SCEOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND ' ÀR.S. S 1s-1301

JLBC AnalPt Neisent

TUCSON CAMPUS

Barry L Griffing, D.,E¿

(Continued)

flr.iortoüeexpenditureofauyvoucherfundsinexcesso1.theS2312200shoYmaJove,theSchoolfortheDeaf
and the Blind shall reporr the inten<red use of rhe tunds ," ;;lãiJLgistative Budget committee' (General

u ffiÏÏf ,##1å1",ffiffåff"ffrumpsumforthePfosram' 

rherine

?67



DEPART1VIETYT OF SCEOOL FOR Tm DEAF AND TEE BLTND - TUCSON CAMPUS (Confd)

262



Propram Summary

State Board of Education

General Services Adminisuation

Assistance to Scbools

Vocational Education

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Exoenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

EmploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Ouside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ErP'

Equipment

All Other OPerating FxP'

142,9ü
7,678,rû

1,138,248,000
lzm,lffi

L,L4727L,Iú

g{1,m

l&,m
8205,700

t,2?ß,6r8,1û
125t,7û

1¿36240,^500

-Æ

143,800
1248,m

L296,892,5n
1255,500

1¡3051539,t(n

20/..4

- 5,204,900

1,135200

2tL4

5345,000

1,154200

499,E00
129,E00
B,m

9&5,7m
sezffi

L6n,w

8119'rlo0

t22ß,0/.3,m

L23Á2ÆFúéÆ

¿1O5,400

104,óm
30300

991,600
251,Lû

1J89,000

4?3,m
111,600
32300

1,111,600
9,7ú

7þ67,W

1,139,4$4,196

lr147,z1t"Ltt

--
1,141,?ß5,5n

65,600

t,t{l27L,LN

-Æ

r2362405æ 1305,539,800

1¡O5"539,800

1,688200

s,028Fm

t296,611,5æ
900,m0

11305¡5391800

-

-

Fund Summarv
General Fund
I-ocal Narcotics Enforce' Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4-+

GENERAL FUND AND I,OCAL NARCOTICS
ßy t:r92
Approved

ENT'ORCEMENT fl'ND
Í'r u91
Esümate

F r 1990
Actud

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION' SUMIVÍARY ÀRS. S 1s-201

Neisent/Fusak
The Honorable C. Diane

JLBC Anal¡at:

Employee Related ExPenditures - The aPProved amount contains $503,600 for medical itrsurance' including a $30,4O0

Section 104 lump sum allocation, and $25,2'00 for dental insurance. The amounts aPProved for medical and dental

insurance will be t¡ansferred to the Special EmPloYee Health lnsurance Trust Fund'

CAPITAL OUTI.,AY

of the CaPital
f Education to
chools that are

ion sewices'

lJ Details for the:
263



Employee Relate<t Erp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - Søte
Thavel - Out of State
gth:r Operating prp.
Eqttlpment

Alt Other Operating Brp.

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

FTE Positions -u

11,900 19,tm

l42rg{lD

--

90,0m 79,100

ß2on

Personal Services

x2n
22m

100
54,900

1,900

97,100

164¡¡û0

-

33,000
tz7æ
s300

39,0m
+

L5
-

54,7n

lßrsm !

-

26,m
7r3/uu.*

4,E00
3g,em

-G

L5
---

s4soo

GEhTERAL FUND FT 1]990

Ach¡at
FT U)9r
Esdnste

YT IW2
Approrrcd

ÀRS. S 15-201

Neiseat¡Fr¡sak

ÐUCATION
The Honorable c

OF

Diane

STATE BOARI) oF' H)UCATION

JLBC Analpt:

Perton¡l Selriæs - The approved amount includes a reduction of î4?frto reflect a loç,er personal Servioes
requirement

a $400
dental

statæide Policy on hrofessional and outside servrcee and rrav$ Reducrions - The approved amount ¡eflects a
reduction of $6'600 in proressiãnJã¿-diai¿e 

se*ices, $600-tïr"r"l --¡ã* *ii;00 in Traver - out of srate.

#üff;."*tlng &çendiûrcs - In addition to the s."tes'i<te policy on rravel reducrion, Thaver - srare was decreased

-

y The number of FTE positions does not include the 9 membe¡s of the State Boa¡d of Rlucation-u *:Xfiä"tîff:ffif¡i*fî:* ä" n"*' -Àppíop-,ilä 

^ " r"'f *.Ë;" pros¡am. rhe rine items

264



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Sewices

Tlavel - State

Ttavel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

F4uiPment

All Other OPerating F'xP'

OPMATING SITBTOTAL

Achierrement Testing

Education Commission of the Søtes

School Restructuring
SLIAG Adminisüadon
SLIAG Out¡e¿ch
Special Etlucation Audit

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

_- 160.5

42n,m

394,900
39,496

+
2eJú

+
192,lm

7167811oo

159.5

-Æ 4¡6E 4O0

9t7,lm

401,900
103300

18,100
8g72ú

55,000

1,465500

678Lmo

151.5
u

42sL1n

937,100

311J00
88,100
n5a0

t,w22æ
eJm

1l3e20fJ

6629,m0

1y2,5û
43,100

100,000
30,000
25,0m

22ß,4N

7,2Ælmo

-Æ

17E,7ffi

303,9m
86.2æ
302m

837300
2s53m

1512,9ú

6,524000

996,000
412ffi

100,000
61500

+.
nß,m

q2osloo

-Æ

!
!

4

GENERAL FT]ND

ßlI lgg2
Approved

Fr ú91
Esfm&tc

Í"r 1990
Acb¡l

ADMINISTRATION

The Honorable C. Diane

GENERAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION'

JLBC AnalYst:
Bishop,

ÀR.S. S 1s-231

Neisent/Fusak

Personiù scrvices - rhe approved amount includes tl$"JltÏ;ffi;:ffix|
became effective JanuarY 1'

oi fio. the General Fund to

positions workiag ro¡ the t;itïöä; tunded from nd'

including s\22:2ffi

Enployee Relatcd brpendttrres medical and dental

s""iioi 104lumP sum allocatio

insurance will be transferred to
(Continued)

î-l roooo". 5 FTE positi< ns which are in the special Education Audit line item and a 0'5 FTE position

tr ;*;;; tu;d"d'io,n" SLIA. Administration line item-

265

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)



DEPARTMEhTT OF EDUCATION . GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTR.I,TION (Confd)

Achievement Testing-- The-approved amount provides funding g:*: test materiars, scoring and cumurarive march
for the l.sting or graoes ¿' z äa ri oiitio*uy oo'o"r*Jo'*o 

""n¡."n"oi-,ão.' po"ro-, ro ARs. $ 15-241,
th: FY 1e91 appropriation iocrooeJrnioing ã,;1-g'"ã;îur- o.yen rzirgäi'nationalry standardize<l norm;:ïäiff ffi f*å'#xilfr ï'rffi :"iî:î,9:*q.-nrum;räri,#*1HÍH:iffi #;testing þ grad€s 4'7 and' 11 for FY iõ à"1y. m" roü-io-o;'f B".;s'rlr**ñä'*". for grades 4 andTand the
Tests of Achievement and 

lrgnciency wi''gr* r* gr"o"ìî 
-ctapterzæ 

"uã*;rË Department of E<rucation to
provide norm-referenced achievem"oi r"*io. ," *r"iãrïä wtiôn ,eqrJÃirä; 

-rn 
testinc additional pupirs

during täe FY 192 school y""t, irì"äiä"rt monies 
"r" "o'"ut" ch"il;; rs8îË *oo,es up ro $ã8,000 for

achievement testins not 
"oú"iJ"t"o-;;;;""ts from u" õr^L¿¿o ñgr"; ä,n" ar¿a'abre tuo¿s, st'o,'oo

wilt be used to adm-i"ister tæ Áããn t*.::ls*ri*iüì"tes^p) å;il;:ü ngr. r-aws 1ee0, chapter
233 required the s,"te Boary 

"t'd;;;Å-o-l9o.p, "r¿ 
¡.pr"r"* ue Âsap or"äJro, tests trat ."."Là pup'ffi;äî'#ffi ,*,råä*f å"*äLä;ii$T"å.åiäi,#r+##ffi "#owedtheuo",oîãa-iioi,,",

Etlucation commission-of the ststcs - The-approved amount represents the dues for the state,s membenhip in the
compact for the Rtucation cot-i;ioo^"-f ,hð's;* öcs;:ä:tr"l9 c.-rr¡rl"iäåoo of seven membeÅ. Four
of the members are from tnt ugirr'ri*ã;; il;À-#ffi1* by the piÃl¿"* ärrhe senate and rwo sere.,ed
by the speaker of the H"t'* 

"rî"päiätives. The r"',riíåi *,ee members are appointed by the Governor.schml Resû.cû'ing.--]he approved *oï,.110i1î 
ryoiog for the er¡aruation of the s(I-avr 1ee0' chapter rs:.1s'ri"tsszi*"ol-1- 

a Joinl ü;ñ* connitteeã ffi1î'jäiffiiläîffi.schools wishingìo oanicÈ-ate y ";ñä; were required io .uu.it prog* propor"r, ,o the oomrni¡1se by october
15' 1n,0' No more ttt"n io schools ä;"fi; approvå for participa,¡* ù'y uJc"'.-iluee. program proposat *"re
iq"iif.Ë:iî'#-.":'',,?åîriffiädn1g,#::T"f-u,iog praos *1ãä"'erop"a in con¡uiaion wirhSchools that rìceiveO a
rvup io ñ,'*;ä;l'.ilniXl#fiPå*î":e'"äiï:'åhäif':'."H:l*lçgnî;¿l=l*li;1ru;

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From prer¡iors page)

U The$30,
that the

3/ appropriation. (General

tunded sLrAG 
-"__fy hi ffi*åt 

*"cation seek federal ¡eimbursemenb for srares ffiT#lå'd:!äËJ,-on*"."ã 
""" ";;::,ï'::ij ï.î:î_t::î,ï:,îîspecial line items' ruó iioJir"isïtnio 'au o,n'"Iõ'p"ääg Þpl;ä;.#ï.r informarion onry.

266



oFEDUCATIoN.GENERALsERvIcEsADMINISTRATIoN(Confd)

SLIAG (Ststc Legalfuadon Imp¡ct Assistance Grants) Administradon - The aPProved âmount

monies (see Assiståtce to
rePfesents funding
Schools program).

for the administrative costs associated with the SLIAG grant

The state General Fund willbe reimbursedbY the federal SLIAG grants fs¡ this "up-front' tunding. The SLIAG grant

monies are Provided to apPlYtng states which Provide educational sewices to certain illegal aliens who have become

legal residents of the United States r¡nde¡ the fimnesty Progran established by Congress rn 19E6. All Payments for

educational sewices, whether Provided by søte and tocal education agencies or bY Private non-profi t organizations'

must go througþ the state DePartment of Education.

Outreach - The aPProved amor¡nt includes 525,000 for SLIAG

SLIAG (Stcts I*galization Inptct Asslst¡nce Grsnts)
of Etlucation to inform illegal aliens, who became legal

oureach- The approPriation will allow the DePartment
Congress itr 19Eó' of SLIAG educational

¡esidents of the United States r¡oder the amnesty Program established by

services currentlY anailable in their communities'

- ^A.RS. S 15-23ó Provides that

for program and fiscal audits

schoot district comptiancewith

placement of studens in speciat education Progñrms

the Department of Etlucation shall annual$ request a seParate

of soecial education ;;;gr"t"' The audits are desigped to

#tìffi'ä,îrä-o tJg'trãti"ns and to ensurg the appropriate

The approve<l 
".ooo:t 

it u"t"o on the following objects of

-åq$147,6m
30,900
10,600
18,800

500
17,900
2.100

TOTAL gry'

Person¡l Serviccs - The approved amount includes an increase of $2'600'

Employee Rel¡ted Þrpeilr¡turcs - The approved amount contains $11'100

for medical *"rat'"Ïtiä"ätît "jsãin'sätti"n 
104lump sum allocation'

and $ó00 fo¡ dental io'o'"ot"'- The amounts approveù for medical and

dentalinsutznce*ill-be-tra"sferredtothesirafidEmployeeHealth
Insurance Tn¡$ Fund'

Statetwiale Poticy on Professionst and 
-Outside 

Services and Trsvel

não"n¡o^ - rhe "å-å:"S"ffi:";,,6|t'*f*f""ilitts'"
Professional and Ou

Travel - Out of Sute'

AII Other Operadng brpendihrres - The aporoved amount also includes a

decrease of $2200 a"îüJräì"r"r Ãã öitaic" Services and an increase

of $?,000 in Travel --1o," to bring the program more in line with actual

oçeoditures.

267



FTE Positions

ffi
Prior Year State Aid
Additionat Staæ Aid
Assistance to School Districts
Cerr of E<L Convenience
Perm" E<lucation Voucher
Perm- Spec Ed- Insr Voucher

Non-Formula programs
Academic Contest Fund
Academic Decathlon
Adult Education Assisrance
Arizona Humani¡iss Council

P* Principals'Academy
AZ 

-Teachet 
Eval¡¡ation f roþn

ASSET
Chemicat Abr¡se

u.1

-

88s38e800
7g,g%3,46 !

L41,6t3,ffi
3U,gæ

7285,ffi
1358,000
42E3,1æ

51300
ß2n

3,0/,5,ffi
+

3g,om
42,5m
?g,w
563,100 s

{-
L,749,7n Lq

+
+

ggl,4gg

5296,5W
-0-
-G
-G
+
4-
-G

1,781300

+
-G

2,935,000
1,000,000

.G

927326,W
100313,000
153,E00,000

3&5,100
7,W2m
1tæ,7n
45744trf.

n294Jn
743,1%,4OA

131,910,100

455,000
8,U72æ
4894,7m
5,A745æ

t!
1¡2Jy

s

75,W
83500

3,w,7æ
4-

Æ,m
4M,4Xg
?3,W
w,w
EsQmo

l,5v2,m
500,000

1,400,000
t,w4û
5,507,900
1,911,000

900,000
600,000

+
45Omo
ssoooo

4000,000
100,000

.G
2,915,000

950,000

¿000,000

7,Ðß,619,7æ

75,000 1!

81300
3,Mg,4oa g

40,000
252cn

4O05oo
234,W
829,900

+
21847û

500,000
1,400,000

ggg,gæ

5,4582æ
1,911,000

400,000
1,600,000 g

100,m0
+
{)-

2,000,000 -u
4-

100,m0
2,E35,000
1,000,000

¿000,000

Preschool Flandicappe<l

uPPorr

ent

|hool B¡¡ses-Native Americans

*l*! Disrricr Housing
SLIAG Adult Educarion
SLIAG K.12
T[ition Fund
Vocational &L Assistance

Y3caq"1rl E<L pros Suppon
voc. & Tech. Rlucation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,139249,000

1,139,24g1000

-

g

-

r22ó¡6tq7w

1295,9y25n

100,000
800,000

t2l6,gy2,SM

-

GÞ{ERAL FUND
FÀT'ORCEMENT

A¡ID LOCAL NARCOTICS
FTTND

tlr ú90
Actu¡t

NT TÐ1
Estimst€

w L992
Apprcved

Á.RS. $ 1s-231

NeisenVFusak

DEPARTMENT CATIO
The Honorable c.

OF

Diane

EX)U

Bishop,

N

Superinten<lent

ASSISÎANCE TO scEooLS

JLBC Analyst:

268



Fund Summarv

General Fund
I-ocal Narcotics Enforce' Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
r';2ó;6t47W

+
t2X;,892,5n

t296,892,5ffi

1113812481000

t226,6L8,7û
-G.

1,138,1&2,400
65,600

OF EDUCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOI^S (Contd)

ta basis,
Chapter
1, 1991.

to school districts incurring expenses

(Footnotes Continued on Folloq¡ing Page)

269



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCEOOIS

STATUTORY FORMUIA PROGRAMS

(Cont d)

Basic state aid Endtrement - The General Fund appropriation, when combined with the ,made pursuanr þ r-a*s rqel, chaprei-,''-renec'' iËä'Ë;îä orthe *'_,äsTi$:ffiidîL?ïäHä:îïfor basic state support 
"i1 Th" dih;;;; t*""o tne esiimåiJìãor 

"rouor;"ñ;äd the Generar Funä amounr
appropriated will be funded uy apenøuL io--" derived fromtù perman"ot s-t"tJä*r-on school Fund bgetàer
with receips derived tonany o,f"rã*ä *¿ *ll u" ."p"_roä*n"nîl., p*.¡ule; jãä, ,o expend.irure of Gènerar
Fund monies' The Gene-ral rim 

"pptãffio-n, when *duioãii,r ou"i foîä t liå"so," school Fund, provides
basic state suPport to-school o¡uitis rãii"ioæo-.-Ãã-õåïo* .o^-po-ã,iîJäc 

r-pit"r outray nrioing asffi#*:i;f,äii;iï;ñ t'* "Ë;ïüf#:*denr æunt and a quarirying ."x rare upon the

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From prwious page)

z-rñBoæ app-ropriation for t[e Academic contest Fund includes $25,000 for costs associated wirh s€nding sÞte
level winnen of th-e National gd""tti"t co.Ñ;;io a" coostítotion-ãã gru of Rights to rhe naüon¡r
oompetition

E/ Ir is rhe intent of the 
70vo ofthe appropri
the.Division of-Adult

2/
1999, Chapter
Depanment of
Depanment of Rluca
budget reduction-

10/ TheFY
Chapter
gran6 to

one, of which $SOO,ffiO requires ant require a private .""toi march.

shall be available to
I-egalizarion Impaa

Control Act of 19g6.
appropriation. (General

ropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for each program.

270



DEPARTMH{T OF EDUCATION - ASSIS¡TAI{CE TO SCEOOI.S (Confd)

Ft lg2 Equalization Requirement

Add:
Sudden Growth
CECs and TtansPortation -

Unorganized Districts

Total Equ^liz'tion Requirement

Deduct:
øuntY Eqtralization
Federi fnipaa Aid (Public Iaw 81-874)

Endocments
Required Fnnding
Less:

'Rollover"
Redrement RecaP$re'

Ff lry¿General Fund APProPriation

ïL328,912,7û

s3762ffi

1 îflì-fin
13355E8,900

(rt15?Aþû)
(15,000,0m)
(61.096.000)

1,141,968,100

(142'5m,ün)
QLt74.ffi)

Wg,

The Education omnibrs Reconc'iation Bin - chafter 2ss (s.8. 131g) amends seve¡al statutofy secdons atrecting

m unorganized

to .06,
odY'

the budget Year bY the 530 tax rate'

and r--- ^ù^ r..-a r for

5) allgw the Department of E¡tucation to detay the June t *"
receipt of inconetom the Permanent State Common

n Bill' througþ session law' also:

State Fducationat SYstem for

E¡lucation in FY t9l2 as

is $6,176200-

requiremens of A'RS'

Additional ststÊ A¡'l to schools state Aid for education

$ 15-9t2- This Program is also

provided bY this aPProPriation

State Aid-

27r

(Continued)



DPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. ÀSSISTANCE TO ScEOOI,s (Cont'd)
FTIIYD

Assistance to public
districts for educatin Ployees - The
represents the full cost of tútion for as Prescribed

:PPr.olr_tation provides ¿55isÞnss to schoolbyARS. $ 15-96. The approved amounr

Certific¡tcs of Educationat Con
studenE en¡olled on C-ertificates

uant to the Interstate comPact on
The approved ¡rmount is based on the following estÍmated student counts and estimated Ft rw¿average costs per
ADM:

Regular
Speciat E¡lucation

ADM
L,U2l
4n

The approved ¿rmount is based on the following estimated student counts and Fy 1992 rates per ADM:

:tulfq"qry Handicappe<t #Multipty Flan<ticappeå 
.1

is for the special education oosts of
developmenally disabled prog¡ans
t5-t2uz

The approved epounr is based on the following estimated student @unrs anrl Ff 1gg2 rates per ADM:

ADM
77.8

383.8
tz8

94.0

Rate
$ e570.3e

8,191.38
8517.s5

12330.79
8,970.92

.2

c Contest
are to be
contests.
nal Bicent

¿/ ¿
(C-ontinued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDIJCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOI^S (Cont'd)

Acsdemic Decathton _ The appropriation shall be 
'sed 

solely for the purpose of paying adminisrrative aûd material

cosrs incurred io ,oppoãár-in'e Äcaoemic Decathlon and other acaoemic'e.,ents. 
-Túe 

ãppropriation is based on the

following objecs of exPenditure:

. FTE positions +9
Personal Services -.¡:¿---^^ 

t'iffi
EmPloYee Related ExPenditures

Prol & Outside Services Lm
Ttavel-State 

È t'ffi
Tlavel - out of So," -,....-- 5.000
Other OPerating ExPenditures

operating*t1"9*::" Bä
Assis-tance to School Districts

TOTAL 
,D*¡VE 

ËæE

EmPloYee Relatcd
medical insurance

Tnst Fund-

St8ttlwide Policy on Profess snd Travel

Reducdons - The aPProvgd #. itä 
t,o

Professional and Ouside Se

Ttavel - Out of State'

Ailult Education Assistsnce - The appro

FTE Positions
Personal Services

Employee Retated ExPenditures

Prof. & Outside Services

TFavel - State
Other OPerating ExPenditures

Equipment-Operating Subtotal
Program Assistance

TOTAL

2e5ú
3ó,000
43ú

3EJm
6.000

?s25ffi
2.196.ffi

Eæ4J9q

Trust Fund-

Statewide Policy on Prcfessional snd Outside Services and Travel

lrisîr" #¿i¿*inu* üåi'Lii:Hä " 
$e'000 in

273

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. ASSISTANCE TO ScEOOI^s (Cont'd)

assistance to the Arizona Humanities Council for

Arizona E,rrn¡niries 
:^:T^g: T: approved amounr provicteseducational out¡each services ro Ar¡zo;; school disrrics.

Arizona hrcipals'.A

'¡-acÃre*a,dñ,:ff 
"r;ffi "J'å"r"îïï-î.rïr'i"åîtäiä"î.#åirï,ffi 

f ,îäiiiïiäs' duradon' offered during tl" tuå-oiãiit=, p p"r,i"tpiloïî9"iå 
"rãr"-u"-.å'io, tn" oosts-oraoninistering;ffJffH,.fi?""i"*,$"" i^i'äì"""r o, þroslãìts orre ror,¡i"* ñãåpp,opri"rion is based on rhe

FTE Positions
Peno¡al Services

Stpb^yf Re¡ared kpenrlirures
rrol & Ourside Serviæs
oIär]T*tingFxpea<ütùes

ffi;iff.îåï:affi;í,iiî
,trËñJ* o" **#åî:ïtrll'æ,*1ffi ,.*d
st¡tcwidc poacy on hrofessronar and outsrdc services and Tt¡r,ItriS:äJ;;*¿:Hää,î;uä a reducrion or ù,æo io

_.5
s 7,600

FTE positions

Itr"i*iffi Expea¡ritures i"-rrrég
Prof & ouaide s"r¡ägs 19,0m
Tlavel - State 9,m
Traver - out of state 2,soo
other oPerating Erpenditures 9oo

OPerating Subrotit 31300

Tffit schoot District ä.ffi
${nsm_

statcrrde poacy on h,ofessron¡r and outsrde scrvras ¡nd 
'r¡verItr#iË #"l',äffi *ffi ffi"i ¡iåT,",h,,ffi ,ä- Out of State.

274

(Continued)



OF EDUCATION - ASSISTA¡ICE TO SCEOOI.S (Cont'd)

FTE Positions
Personal Services

EmploYee Reþted ExPenditures

Proi. ¿ Outside Services

TÌavel - Sate
Other OPerating ExPenditures

OPerating Subtotal

Assis-tance to School Districs
TOTAL

Trust Fund'
Tr¡vel
,700 in

g in the educadon sy6teß

g objects of exPenditure:

1.5
FTE Positions $@
personal Sewices __,,-_-_* 6,600

P'Pbrî l".Yl*^ryodn*o 13s3oo
Prof' & Ouside Services

Travel - state l'ffi
Travel - Out of State 1-100
Other OPerating ExPenditures -'ffi

Operating Sob,o9l.^.*-. Z.W.,'.iû
¡,ssistance to Scbool Districts J

TorAL 
YDs¡vE g!82Jû

275

(Continued)



DMARTMEXYT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTAITCE TO SCEOOI.S (Cont'd)

ffi,ru,ffifffi i,;#:ffi îff .îåî1trffJÍ;i"i,;$200 for dental insurance. The amouno 
"Op-o"O 

for medical and denal
iäiËAfr be transferred .i"iË"åi enproy"-Hätnä**""

stateride poricy on hofessionar and outside senices and TtaverReductÍons - The anproved amount reflects a reducrion of $15J00 inProfessionar anc ourlioe s"t"i.e.,¡,6-¡iä""r - Sate and $300 inTlavel - Out of State.

appropriatioa $100,900 was to be
receiving additional monies. The a

FTE Positions

d'"ïLiXnExoenditures $ìi#
Proi & outside Services 3,m
Travel - state 318fu0-

Tlavel - out of State 1Þæ
Other Operating Expenditures 15OO

OPerating Subtoút 45-2û
Assistance to School DistricB _ 

100,ooo

TOTAL 1300.000
$1.400.m0

276

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSIS¡TANCE TO SCHOOI^S (Confd)

19,000
t9s2ú

7500
3,000

88500
4O0,m

5.05E200

$tJ¡g¿pq

As the children served by DES "age o t be required'

277

(Continued)



DEPARTME{T OF EDUCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCEOOLS (Cont'd)

programs. chapter 345 established a Jo

appropriation is based on the foll

FTE positioas
Personal Services

F nployee Related Expenditures $d

trT 3ålo" 
serviå€s 3,600

Á5,000

Tlavel - our of srate lzm
othtr operating Expenditures 1500

oPerating suutotfu 13300
Assisr¡nce tó scroot Disrricrs _ 

100,000

TOTAL 1.500.000

Hñ".itr"HJåî^t-9::.*".Prreschool"hosrams : fre-appropriation was provided to assist school disrriqs insource of monies. 
or preschool Prog¡ans for Native An"tidÄ.-ñ;ä#.Täiriä 

a ma,.h from any availabre

2-ta 
(C-ontinued)

Lt o



DEPARTME}IT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)

school by a pupil enrolled in a regional oü)peradve progran-

ogram of 
" 
*p"oiäif O" *nõl districrof residence is unable to

special Program at another school district'

for the Deaf and the Btind (A^SDB) special

Tbe Fy 1991 appropriation was €x-appropr.lared for the Fy 1,n1 mid-year budget reduction' The approved a¡nount

represents rotor"tiooîImoiog* iÉ" otigi""l FY 1991 lwel

approPriation

279

(Continued)



DEPARTMUYT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOI^S (Cont'd)
FttNn

ADDMONAL APPROPRIATIONS

through session law, several
toAchievement Testing (See
of Rlucation in FY 1992 as

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

several secdons of statutes rerating to residential placementenrs are ro be made, defining pË""rlri p-åäåirä 
""0

280
(Continued)



DEPARTMEI{T OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCEOOI,S (Cont'il)

nofservices.Schooldistrictspaficipatinginbothphasesoftheat.risk
or with child care centers serving

an external er¡aluation of selected

State EarlY Childhood
at-risk Preschool Pilot

ilot Programs stall
aocoutrt seParately

35-190, relating to

- Allo*s school districs with no more than 500

employees to participate in the slate's health and accident insuance @vefage, and establishes guidelines for

participation

28r



Employee Related tr.P.

Prof. & Outsi<te Services
Travel - S¡ate

9*:r Operating Exp.
EqulPment

All Other Operating E:rp.

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

FTE Positions

17o,gæ

26.3

141,E00

189,000 184,900

lgg,mo

La04toÆ.

-

- 856200

156,900

Personal Services

733û
ß2n
ee'sm

+

LaSteTm

-

9,9æ
13,900
5E,900

420n

r¿ssFoo lzq

-

E4,900
162æ
69,a00

+

GENERAL FT'ND
FT 19gO
Acû¡al

Fr u)9r
Estinate

Ft Lca2
Approved

DEPARTMENT OT' ÐUCATION . VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
The Honorable C" Diane Bishop,

JLBC Analpr: Neisent/Fusak

ÀRS. S 1s-231

Pensonal ser'iæs - The approved amount includes a reduction of $2,900 to reflect a lower personal servicesrequirement A racancy factôr or ztø,-or slf',m,*r üJää when tie 
" io"Jäount was computed.

medical ins¡¡¿¡çs, including a $3,g00
unts approved for medical an¿ ¿entat
Fì¡nú

states to rnainr¡in funding at the p

l/--Ih-""b"veappropriar
tne Provisions of an in carrying out

supplementary

f the Vo€tionat þ¡tuca¡sn program

,roo o1lo_T 'iriffiii,*i!"åiffi,ffi,m 
ror the prosranl rhe rineting E:rp." are sholt fðr informarron only.

282



FTE Positions

Personal Services

EnploYee Related ExP'

Prol & Ouside Services

Travel - Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ElrP'

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Journal of Arizona History

Historical SocietY Grants

LibrarY Aoquisitions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

t,lû?ffi

2423[n

39,100
9,6m+

1,665300
23,0m

1,737,W

3rütlrls0o

5,000
30,000

1J00

3,176m0

-Æ

1,190,900

276,m

31300
9,1m

{Þ
1,6ó45m

10300

úrs20o

31182rln

5,000
30,000

15m

æp,(no
u

49.549.549.3

1,m0,4O0

221,499

43,100
15,000

600
501,900

51,8m

6t\4AO

Lgzo2ú

5,000
30,000

1500

tps67m

-

w 1992
Approved

GENERAL N'NI)

Fr 1Ð1
Esdmst€

FY 1990
Actual

ARIZONA HISTORICAL SOCIETT ÀR.S. S 41-821

JI-BC Anab,st CawleY
Michael F. Weber, Di¡ectorDr

person¡l Sewices - rhe approved amount includes $30300 in Personal Services :trt:itffiffifi#hi.i;
FY 1991 class amount includes a vacancy factor

of a Building
of 3Vo, or $36,800'

insurance, including a $7'600

rorred for nedical and dental

srsr.wide poriq on H. îH"ilHî:i:*;,i" 
approved a'ooutt rene"'s a

reduction of $7,800

proved amount repfeseûts a

an increase of $ó5'000 for a

Park Mr¡seum' Due to
includes $1,115'700 for

Paymenq and $ó2'900 for risk manage

å íur,em as a lumP sum reduction'

Equipment - The approved amount includes a decrease of $12'700 in firnding for replacement equipment

(C-ontinued)

flRep,e*eorsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appopriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsare
snown for information onlY'

283



ARIZONA HSTORICAL SOCIETY (Cont'd)

Jou¡¡at of Arizons Hi
A"R.s. s ¿r.iz re¡ËX¡åffi"Ii"8ffff"rïi:f; ro¡ tbe publishing of the Journal as required pursuanr to

UbraryAcqulslüons - The appropriation provides for the purchase of rare man¡¡56¡ipts for placement in the permanentlibrary collection

284



517¡500

351,400

slr,ülo

3n,w

FTE Positions

!
7ew

gó,900

15.5

300
4,9(X)

60,100

6s300

103,600

338,100

15.5

ee3ú

sr3p0o

155

-

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

3,900
300

75,000
Prol & Outside Services

Ttavel - State
Other OPerating ExP.

All Othe¡ OPerating ExP'

6300
1m

t0300

86Jm

f.r ú90
Ach¡¡t

Fr u91
Esdmste

Ív 1992
Approved

GENERAL TUND

PRESCOTT EISTORICAL SOCIETY ÀRS. S 41431

JLBC Anallnt CawIeY
Pb-D., Mueum DirectorKenneth KinseY,

fo¡ the mid-year ex-appropriation

insurance, including a $2300
roved for medical and dental

stat¡:wide policT on and rravel Reduclions - The approved amount reflects a

reduction of $1,000

Historical SocietY.

fln"p,e.enaGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagetcy.The1ineitemsare
shown for information on$.

285



RECEIPIS, EXPENDITURES AND BALA¡ICES FORWARI)

Medical Student Loans

47rffi6419m

-

5,000

-

6ó¡ø

3,000 1,000 !

145,900

81,000

r50,ó00

84,000

ßt ó00

84,m0

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAIIáBLE

Medical Student lsens

BAI.AIICE E¡TD OF FTSCAL YEAR

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add: I-oan Collections

General Fund

81,600
5e300

5,000

Fr 1990
Acturl

&,9æ
92,7æ
3,000

Fr u9r
Estitn¡6

66.rffi
64,000

1,(X)0

F"T UÐ2
Approved

Fy ftclrz
Appnoved

GENMAL FI'NI)
Fr u90
Ach¡st

Fr u91
Estimate

MEDICAL SIIIJDEÌIT LOANS BOARI)
ÀRS. S 15-1723

Analysu Brainard
Vice-Ctairman of the Board

Andrew lvf Goldner, PH.D.,
JLBC

perio<l of four yean. state' Loans are limited to $6,000 per yea¡ per student, and can not exceed a

v Represents General Appropriation A". funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency.
286



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Emptoyee Related ExP.

Prof. & Ouaide Services

Travel - St¿te

Other Operating ExP.

Alt Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

WICHE Interstate Office
WICHE Student SubsidY

Course EquivalencY Guide

Sudett Financial Aid Ttrst Fund

Studeût Incentive Grants

Teacher Loan Forgiveness Fund

TLFF for Deaf and Blind

A¡ea Health Program
Telecommunication StudY

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

43.15

-

L,532N

296,ffi

54,100
11300

23L,9û

32.6

L3/.3,7n

280,900

33300
16300

?ß5,m
25s500

1,t80r100

71500
1,92ß,W

ß2m
1,05E,900
t20\m

10,000
95,000

500,000
+

6¡757,tú

41.0

1,409500

301500

33300
17,100

2ß2r.lo

258,600

1"9691600

6E,4(X)

1,734,800
13,200

1,058,900
t20l,4m

100,000
95,000
z&ffi+

6$3,^300

2nN

1t262tt

65,100
1,931,100

12500
1,036,000
t223,Lû

625æ
+
+,

80,(x)0

6,536500

_v

2tl

F'r 1990

Act¡sl
I'r u91
EstÍmst€

FT ÍD2
Approved

GENERÄL FT]ND

BOARD OF REGEIITS - REGENTS, STAtrT'AND 1VESTERN

INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR HIGEER EDUCATION (WICHF)'

ANDcoMMISSIoNFoRPoSTSECoI{DARYEDUCATIoN
C. Broa4 Executive DirectorMargaret

ÀRS. S 15-1621

I.eß,JLBC

personal services - The approved amou¡rt reflects a reduction of 6.4 unñ¡nded FTE positions associated with the

statewide FTE poucy. n ä¿cition, tu" 
"ppronø 

amount provides a pennaûent reduction of 2 FTE positions and

s65,800. (Continued)

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

287



BOARD OF REGENIS . REGENTS, STATT. AND WESTERNEIGHM, EDUCATION (wrcsn), AND COMMTSSION FOR
INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR
POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Cont d)

Employee Retated
S."î¡oi f0+ luml 9p2m for medical insurance,

The ams¡¡¡5 approved forinsurance will be tmnsfened to urance Trust Fund-

statryide Policy on h¡ofession¡t and outside servlces ¡nd Tr¡ver Reducdons - The approved amount refleqs areduction of $800 in Travel - srate' There is no tøoa¡oo io Þrãiorioo"l an¿ outsioe services due to rhe agenqyrsact'ql needs for outside co¡sulting services. met" t nãuoãg"iäo"ot fo¡ Travel _ out of stare.

gH iiiii-%äifrË;#å."*.o"* amount includes $143,700 ror commerciar lease or or6ce space and

wrcm oEce Erpenses - The áppropriated 
lmount provides for Arizona's annual pro rata share of .dminis¡¿1¡ysexpenses for the western tntentate ómnitr¡oo ror Higner raìcauon.

wIcEE SEdent subsldies - The approved emount provides funrling for subsidies ro 1û2 continuing wIcHE studentsand 31 nen' WICHE srudenrs in di ûercs ;f srud;ii;;îäî,

inclucling a $6,000
medical and dental

(Continued)

Total
7.9s

Continuing Nen¡
Students Students

2
9

13

4
3

¿r

6
28
54

7
7

1V2

The FY 191 mid-year rsu1ion of $19f100 was tuIþ restored u-F:Y-rggz. of täe $1g,100 reducrion, $166,100
ffiåJJ,ili"åli,H l;åtm^"H,"r'r"e 

-d"lãi"i,n-"'wo,"ro 
rotenøle 

-commissisa 
ror Higher

3/

(Footnotes Continued Fron previous page)

FTE Positions

Penonal Services
Employee Related Fxp.
All 

^O_ther 
Operating kp.

OPERATION SÚE-i'OTAL

SSIG Federal Match
SSIG Institurional Match

l1u] Douetas Teacher Scholarships
EESA Grants

TOTAL

SSIG Other

In addition to the Gene¡al Fund amount showa, it is anticipated that $6ó9,g00 will be available for operatingexpenditures fron local funds, which inctu¿es no more tlan $gs9,g00 from inclirect oost r€x/enues contributedby the three univenities, $15é200 fron iÑtutional sslc tu;Ã."d $123,g00 from orher tund sources. I¡
:å1Ïiïtie 

operating expenoitures, ,t" ,otat rocar nrnà-u-uager is based upon the following objecrs of

$ 92,000
tg,g00
453m

L56,zffi

2.û2.55



BoARDoFREGENTS.REGENTS,STAFFANDWESTERNINTERSTATEcoMMISSIoNFoR
HrcHm, EDUCATION (wlcm), ar{n coMMrSSrON FOR POSTSECO¡IDARY EDUCATTON (Cont'd)

cour.se Equivrlency Guide - The approved amor¡nt provides.lr.riog for t!e. gutþninc of rhe course Equivalency

Guide rc help community college studeils u*." ø.ru"t with couftes and identi$ transfer requirements to 4-year

institutions.

n¡st Fund tff;tiåffi"ti
to students
(FtB.2144

match federal ñ¡nds for scholarship to s$dents
Stste Sbrde state aud who demonstrarc fina'cial need-

who attend

rL

deaf and the blind'

Arer Eeatth progrsm - The approved r-g:ot provides funding for Arizona Area Health Education prog¡am associated

with two ceûters; Southeast ¿,rea Health Ëi,íää"¿î;å-ñ"gJÀ-"rc wesrern Area Health Education center

in Yuma

CAPTTAL OUTIAY

Section 1 (B) priates $1'ó14'66ó ftom

allocation to and repair activities of

S 41-7$ and

shall not be sPent on infrastrudure

equiPment

ADDMONAL I,EGISIATION

--,.;ff*"ffiilff*nTffiåîtr9fi
non-public enOoc¡ment monies donated to attract and retain eminent

science. Althougþ th" fa* 
"Uo*"O 

tbe allocations þ begin in FY 198ó'

the fields of engineering, math and science; and c) provides that the eminent faculty funds are to be used to

supplement, not supplant" other sources of funding'

289



4,950.6
FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Fmployee Related Erp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - S¡ate
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Library Acquisitions
Eqûpment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING SUBTOTAL

Minority Recrr¡itmeat and Retendon
Studenr Financial Aid

TOTAL EXP. AIITHORITY

Collections
Other Receipts
Balances Forward

SUBTOTAL

Reduction þux 1991, Ch. 2 GtB.200t)l

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

--
743,9t2,w

243282m

3,4272m
l30,,7æ

136s300
3456ó',W
4285,7n

14,[8/,,7û

57,!)60500

22ó't0t,6ü

ó58JOO

2267û,tn

(50550,400)
(1559,700)

(29,7æ)

30,082300

1,540,m
M5m
t43,900

34,815500
4,glg,7æ

11,772,4OA

(56,945,4O0)

(1,550,400)
(105,800)

(58,501,600)

(5,614,900)

Itl,g66,lo0 !

31,0532m

tztt,w
34O,100
745,7n

32,818J00
4,glg,7n
8,995,700

zt!

(5ó,415,100)
(1,550,400)

4-
(57,965,500)

181,714100 wÉ_

!

53556,4{n 49,930,900

2Æß2,6ú 239,360,600

!
1319,000

4-
xlg,679,6û

+
+

+

24ó¡ß4ffi

(54139,S{n)

t7+62O,m

-_

GEIYERAL TUI\D I'r u)90
Actr¡al

Ì'r rggl
Estimate

w 1992
Approved

STATE UNTT{ERSITT. IUAIN CruWUS
I¿ttie F. Coor, ph.D., president

ARIZONA

JLBC Analyst læe

ÀR^S. S ß-1601

(Continued)

the agency, with special tines
ting Subtotal" are shown for

expenditures authority nor colleüion
comparadve fu ncling information.

Appropriation Act footnote¡

(Footnotes Continued on Following page)
290



ARIZONA STATE IINTVERSITY' MAIN CAMPUS (Cont'd)
r:E.NT'TAI,

personal Services - The approved amount reflects a permanent reduction of 48.9 FTE positions associated with the

statewide FTE policy. A new \ñacancy factor of ZVo was applied

approved amorrnt includes funding for 8-4 new FTE positions to

Eþansion and reflects a tunding reduction for 30.5 FTE Positio
students.

Employee Relatcd Bçenditures - The approved amount oontaiili $10,055,700 for medical insurance, including a

$f0ö,Sin Section 104 iump sum allocation, and $411,4¡9 for dental insurance'

statrride policy on prcfession¡l and outside servtccs il d Trsvel Reduclions - The approved lmeunt ¡eflects a

reducrion of $30g,1ü) in professional and outside Sewices, $1s200 in Ttavel - state and $84,4o0 in Travel - out of

State.

Other Operadng Enpenditures - The approved amor¡nt reflecs a general re<luctig¡ of $1,74O,800 for operating cost

savingÞ and includes a $5300 increase róir¡st management insuranè for a total of $1,204,000, which wiu be combined

with $257,900 of non-appropriated ñ¡nds-

Equtpment - The approved amount includes Pment' $7300 for new equipment

associated with new facilities suPPort positions, with the student en¡ollment decline'

The amount approved for reptaèmelt equipment feflecûs a 8?-L92,5û reduction'

Minority ReEr¡ihent snd Retendon - provides for an on-going and oomprehensive plan to facilitate- student

recruitment and retention prograû¡s directed at economically aisaanantagec, minsrity and underrepresented student

populations.

student EnroÜment Grcwth - f[s sûr6llment furding is based upon a 3-year weighted average en¡ollment of 34'178

full-time equivalent students during the folloning fall semesters:

Fall of 1989 (Actual)
Fall of 1990 (Estimate)
Fall of 1991 (Projection) -

Total

The full-time equiralent student counts are calculated by rsing 15 semester credit houn for lower division

undergraduates, 12 semester credit hours for upper division uncergraouates, and 10 semester credit hou¡s for graduate

students.

not include funding for the second of two years' equity

if the l-egislatu¡e tunds the FY 1993 A'SU C-ost Study

in an amount equal to any eroess total r€'venues ftom

other receipts and balances forward above $83331,600

tîFlt lgm.

F.f 199t Mtd-year Reduction - The lump sum reduction of $5ó14,Ð0 was fully ¡estored in FY 1992

(Foomotes Continued From Previous Page)

ions account on June 30, 1991, and all collections received

d into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating
state lands and interest on the investment of the

the Enabling Act and the Constitution" No part

tal life insurance or supplemental retirement' ReceiPts

Treasury,togetherwithanyunencumberedbalanceinthe
for the Purpose of conducting summer sessions, but are

excluded from the amounts enumerared above. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

?9I

A,6L8;
34,O57;
33,975:'

a;t?SVo

at SOVo

at?SVo

= 8,655

= 11,V29

= 9.494
v.r18

-



tr'r ú90
Actual

Fr19gl
Estimate

FY L992
Appmved

GENERAL FT'ND

ARIZONA STATE TJNTI{ERSITY . WEST
IJttie F. Coor, ph.D., president

ÀRS. S 1s-1ó01

JLBC Analpr læe

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Fxp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Tlavel - Out of Srate
Other Operating Exp.
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

C-ollections
Other Receipts
Balances Forward

SUBTOTAL

Reduction [-aws 1991, Ch- 2 (H.8. 2001)]

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

354.7

-

75U,7n

7325,ffi

570,100
4{t300

ttzSæ
3,795,E00
1,451500
2,147,W

5tl,.2

13,6295ü

4877,m

ß2m
104J00
223,m

8,050,100
1,623,W
1,899,(X)0

L2,%9,4ü

2818r63m

(3,487,(n0)
(10,000)
(3,900)

(3,500,9m)

(758,400)

z'r557r0/0Ð -z

535.3

75,796,W

3308,700

395,4{n
106,900
2L7,9æ

8,672,m
L6?s,m
1,191,600

122ß30n

31¡ß,mo -u

(3,806500)
(10,000)

(3,8r6500)

27,4gq5c,0 !!

(Continued)

E,105,900

17,016100

(2,417,ffi)
Qzt3û)

4rm

Q,734,2rÛ'u_)

-0-

14,2t1p00

-
Personal Senic=s - Th
statewide FTE policy. the
approved anount inõlu The
FTE students. 392

!/

2t

3tg

Represents General Appropriation Aa funds.
for the General Fun<t- ãnd- colleoions funds.
information only.

Appropriated as a lump_ sum for the agency, with special tines
The line item within ihe "OperatingiuUiåd. is shocm for

292



ARIZONA STATE IJNTVERSITY' WEST (Conf,d)

Enptoyee Retated E:rpendiû¡res - The approved amount contai¡s $1,163,600 for medical insurance, including a $70,600

S""iio" 104lump sum allocation, and $45,800 for dental insurance.

stat¡:wide policy on prrfessional and outside senices ar d rravel Reducdons - The approv{ "t9Tt 
reflects a

reduction of $f)ó300 in-professional and outsi<le sewices, $5200 in Travel - State and $22,4'00 in Travet - out of state'

F'I t9Y2 lease-Purchase Payment
Ia*s 19E8, CbaPter 10 (S'B' 11æ)'

ment
The

str¡dent Enrollment Grûwth - The projected enrollnenr is 2330 full-time equivalent students tturing the fall semester

of 1991.

*'r tÐl Mid-year Reducdon - The lump sum reduction of $?58,400 was ful$ restored in FY 1992'

293



FTE Positions

Personal Serviæs

Enployee Related kp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Thavel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Erp.
Ubrary Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Minority Rec¡uitment & Retention
Student Financial Aid

TOTAL EXP. AUTEORITY

C-ollections
Other Receipts
Balances Forward

SI]BTOTAL

Reducrion [-aws 1991, Ch. 2 (H.8.2001)]

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

9,336,000

l,7620

-

50,164,900

79rO37rfm/0,

393,100
235,7æ

952,000

430,499
36e2n

1154s500
1,4y3,ffi
4,7ß3n

19J37,000

1,994.5

- 57,67\4n

11549,000

501,4¡p
419,ffi
369,100

13,ffi,7æ
1,759,900

4494,9æ

te2M5æ

88,4249m

s24t0[,
5U,Lffi

89,471,100

(18,6Et,900)
(600,000)
(100,000)

(19¡88,900)

(2,0y7,w)

67,W+m !

1,y37.0

58,8E4200

13,111,900

437,7n
4æ,m
357,m

t3,7q3,7n
1,759,900
z,ly,gn

18,891300

90rssz,4¡p

572,Ln
-G

9Lr4¡gS,¡¡ w79,6ffi

(76392,9æ)

@272n)
400

(17,0L9,70Æ.)

(t9,767,ffi)
(600,000)
(100,000)

(L9re57,6,*,

7tg4l,9ú' !!!62,646;9ú

-

Fy y¡gz
Approved

GEIYERAL I'UNI)
I'r r9g0
Actuel

r"r 19gl
Esümste

NORTHERN ARIZONA TJNIVERSITY
ÀR"S. S 15-t601

JLBC Analysu Iæe
Eugene ÌvL Hughss, Ph.D., president

Personal Se¡rices - The approved lmount reflects a p€rmanent reduction of 19.5 FTE positions associated with thestatewide FTE policy. A new r/a.cancy fuorot of 2Vo vas applied which reduces penonal Services by $1p21,700. T\eapproved amount includes funding for 54 nerv FTE positions to accornr¡odate an additional 783 FTE srudenrs and 18new FTE positions for facitities supporr for Ubrary Addition, Old Main and Babbitt Hall offices.

(Continued)

' Appropriaþd as-a- lump sum for the agency, with special rinesThe line items within tir" "Op"raiiog Subtotal, are shown for

were appropriated. The line items a¡e shown as esdmarcs and forll rhe appropriared monies 
"r" 

oo*o ue used for schola¡ships. (Ge
(Fo

294



NORTHERN ARIZONA IJNTVERSITY (Cont'd)

EmproyeeRelated Þrpendttures - The approved amount contains $5315,600 for medicalinsurance, includingas3zz3oo

seciion 104lump sum allocation, and $376,900 for dental insu¡ance.

Sta&:wide policy on profession¡t and outside servtces and Tt¡vel Reductions - The approved amount reflects a

reducrion of $100300 in proressional and ourside Sewices, $21,000 in Travel - State and $36'g00 in Traver - out of

State.

ects a general reduction of 56{13'üÐ for operating cost

insuraíce for a total of $720,4'00' which will be combined

Equipnent-Theapprovedamountincludes$l,g54,000forreplacementequipmentand$180,900fornewequipment
associated with student en¡ollment growth and new facilities sùpport positioìs. The amount approved for replacement

equipment reflects a $5¿1O,900 reduction

Mtnority Recruitment 'nd 
Retendon - provides for an on-going and conprehensive plan to facilitate s$dent

recruitment and retention progmms dircctJ areconomicauy aiooäoog"o, dinority and underrepresented student

populations.

StudentEnrollmentGro,wth.Theen¡ollmentfi¡ndingisbaseduPona3.yearweightedaveragegtrqltmentof.l4,94L
n U-,i." equivalent students <luring the foltowing fall semesten:

= 3552
= 1,530

= 3.859
t4.94L

-Thefuu-timeequivalentsNdent@unlsarecalculatedbyrrsing15semestercredithoursforlowerdivision
undergraduates, rz semÃle¡ üedit hours to, opp"ici"irion uncergrãouates, and 10 semester credit hours for graduate

Fall of 19æ (Actual)
Fall of 1Ð0 (Estinate)
Fall of 1991 (Projection) -

Total

14208;
15,060;
t5,431;

at?SVo
at 50Vo

atÉVo

students.

cost study Equity f.un.ring phase tr 
-- 
frj appropriæion does not, incrude funding for the second of two years' equity

tunding identiñed in tne rî_university c*til,ít Howe'er,-if th" Lgitr,.t*" ñnds the FY 1993 NAU Cost Study

Equrty Fun<ling pn"s"ìi, tn" n ooiog ior NAU *iu t" reduced in an añount equal to any excess total revenues ftom

student tuitioû and registration fees, s'mmers€ssion revenues, otner r"ceip* 
"oã 

bahnqæ forward above $29,233'900

in FY 19q2.

Fr ,,91 Mid.Year Reduclion - The lump sum feduction of $2,097,9(X) was fully restored in FY 1992.

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

sulllmer session ac@unt, are hereby appropria

excluded from the amounts enumerated above' (

295



FTE Positions -u 5,(D5.5

-

psrssnal Services 142,431¿,76

s3æ.2 s381.e

153J70,000 tszslt2æ

27,92ß,w 29249,4m

-
Employee Related Erp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Tfavel - Out of Søte
Other Operating kp.
Ubrary AcquisÍtions
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING SI'BTOTAL

Minority Recruit¡nent & Retention
Agriculture

TOTAL EXP. AUTEORITY

Collections
Other Receipts
Balances Forwa¡d

SI]BTOTAL

Reduction [-avn 1991, Ch.2 (FtB.2001)J

TOTAL APPROPRIAflONS

25243,ffi

1,175,900

31¿000
733,900

27,1y3,5m
457t,W
9,761ffi

43,749,7n

211,¿l8Lfn¡

1,016,400
36,119,40a

1,409,000

7m.50n
729,ffi

zri5ß,ffi
5,7L52æ
9,æ4J00

r24,W
38,907,600

(s7304500)
(4582,100)

(766,100)

(62,652,7ffi)

(6,U77,m)

tg$yts,tn !

t,t3L20f,
ffi,7æ
6sE300

?ß,g9o,w
5,7ß2m
7,4U,ffi

t244,ffi
38,108200

(58,056,700)
(4,7y,m)

4-
(62,791,sul-)

'zm,ry7m Is

--

u,156,ffi 44M,ffi
2?ß,6É,21810/0 224W,2ú

2446L6,M

(54534,100)

ç27s2m)
(988,600)

(û,797,W)

rytfr8,9(n

-

265,7Oí.,;m, zß3.r4¡¡'pm 2q

Fy Lc!r2
Approved

GENERAL FT]NI)
FT 1990
Ach¡ål

FT 199r
Esümste

I.JNTYERSITY OF ARIZONA . MAIN CAMPUS ÀRS. S ls-lfll
JLBC Anatpt: I*æ

Manuel T, Pacheco, Ph.D., president

a
)t

3/

!/

5J

(Continued)

,å 
", " 

l11p sum for the agenq,with speciat lines
The line irems wirh¡n the "ópeiating Suïtotal" are

m with A_griculture as a special line item. Neither
ed- The line items are shòwn as estimares and for

nhips. (General Appropriation Acr footnote)

296 (Footnotes Continued on Foltowing page)



TINTVERSITY OF ARIZONA' MAIN CAMPUS (Cont'd)

entreductionof54.4FTEPositionsassociatedwiththe
of54.4FTEpositionsafes.lpositionsfortheAgriculture
¡educes Personal Services by $3,700'200' The approved

odate an additional 93 FTE students and 50'1 nen¡ FTE

of the university employees associated with the

$11,060500 for medical insurance, including a

insurance" Included in the $670,700 is $101500

n for higher medical insurance premiums'

tate.

with $890,900 of non-appropriated tunds'

,100 for
facilities
:rmount

reduction.

Minority Recruitment and Retcntion - Provides for an on-going ano cgmqre\nsive plan to facilitate student

recruitment and retenrion programs directJ ai economically oisaoäntage¿, niinority and underrepresented student

populations.

sû¡dent Enmilnent Gr'wth - The en¡oument fuûding is based upon a 3-year weighted avefage en¡ollment of 315Û2

full-time equivalent students during the following fall semesten:

at?SVo
ú 50Vo

af 75Vo

students.

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

Fall of 1989 (Aaual)
Fall of 1990 (EstimatÐ
Fall of 1991 (Projection) -

Total

31,781;
31514;
312ßo;

= 1,945

= L5,751

3t5m

-The oounts are by rsing 15 semester for lower division

unde noun tor up ooO"tgrãA-tes' and 10 it hours for graduate

6l Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collectiotts aooount on June 30, 1991' and all colleCtiOns received

by the Univenity aorioltUansg tff *nen pìiO into the Statg Treasury' are appropriated for operating

expenditures, capital ooît"y and fixed "n"tgo 
hå*iog on state lands and interest on the investment of the

pennanent land funds are äppropriateO;" *.p-fi"*"*ilt'h. " 
Enabling Act and the Constitution' No part

of this appropriatioo ,n"u uä'expenoed tor-.ttppr".*tal life tt*.?o* or supplemental reti¡ement' Receips

from summer session, when deposited in ,n"'SL," Treasury, together *ith aïy unencumbeied balance in the

su[tmer session account, are hereby appropriated for the purPose of conducting summer sessions' but are

excluded ftom the 
"rnooot, 

enumerâted-above. (General Áppropriation Act footnote)

297



UNTIæRSITY OF ARIZONA . MAIN CAMPUS (Conr'd)

Agr¡cult¡re - The approved amount ctrs based upon the following line item allocation of funds:

Sec. 104FTE Positions

Penonal Services
Employee Relate<t Ex.p.

Prof. & Outside Services
Thavel - State
Tlavel - Out of State

9ü-"t Operating Exp.
rqulpment

All Other Operating E:rp.

TOTAL EXP. AUTT{ORITY

CollectionslReceipts

TOTAL

l?Á,7æ
69s200
154,7n

33EsJ00

l?Á,7n
6es20o
154,7n

3385,500

5.

itrå3lt:i.irräältrjtffi.for medical insurance, including a $101J00 section 104 lunp sum

F Y Dgr Mid'Year Reduc'tion - The lunp sum reduction of $6,077,4o0 was fully r€stored 6w lw2.

298



5E5.0

23,89p,1ffi

3,759,000

625.7

?ß,17r,sn

4,012,m

96,500
tL7zffi
B,5AO

5,q)5200
632,1æ

1,052,700

7,{2720lJ

38,611,100

9,479,m

4q0eLrno

Q218,ffi)
(111200)
(2n,900)

623.7

?ß,427,m

4,056,800

7720Æ

111300
212N

6,403,100
ßatcrJ
888,700

8,133,6(X)

3816181200

9,005,900

4it,624Lm !

FTE Positions-v

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

OPMATING SIIBTOTAL

Clhical Teaching Support

TOTAL EKP. AUTSORITY

Collections
Other Receipts
Balances Forward

STJBTOTAL

Reduction [-aws 1991, Ch. 2 (H.B.2001)]

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(1,760,900) Q,557,7ffi)

(1363,500)

(2,153,600)

42,85%4O0 44169,&n I 15,#o5oo !

z32,rn
45"500
33300

5,916,(no
555,600
wz,m

7,6&5,100

35¡343,t00

9276,5n

4+620,N

(1,792,70o)
+

31,E00

(2,153,600)
{Þ
+

trNTyERSrrr oF ARIZONA - COT T FGE OF MU)ICINE

Manuel T. Pacheco, Pb-D., President

ÀRS. S 1s-1601

JLBC Analpt: I*n

I'r lgn
Ach¡sl

F'r ú91
Esümote

Fv tgvz
ApprovedGE}IERAL FI]ITD

(Continued)

y Does tot include FTE positions within the Ctinical Teaching Support expenditure category.

, Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with sPecial lines

for the General Fund and collecrions fun<ls. The ünè items within the'operating Subtotal' a¡e shown for

information only.

Jl This amount was appropriate¡ as a General Fund lump sum. Neither expenditure authority nor collection funds

were appropriated. 
-tnê 

Une items are shown as estimates and for comparative trnding information
g eny uneìcumOered balances remaining in the cotlections accourt on June 30, 1991, and all collections received

Uy ine University during the fiscal year, when paid into the State Treasury are appropriated for operating

expenditures, oiit"t oott"y and fixed charges. Farninp on surte lands and interest on the investment of the

pe-rmanent lan<t funds are áppropriated in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of
lemental life insurance or supplemental retirement Receipts from
Treasury, together with any unencumbered balance in the summer

the purpose of conducting sulnmer sessions, but are excluded ftom

the amounrs enumerated above. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

299



UNTYERSITY OF ARIZONA . COf .I FGE OF MEDICINE (Cont'd)
GENERAL

Personal Serric=s - The approved amount reflects a perrnanent reduction of 6.3 FTE positions associated with the
statewide FTE policy. A new r¡acancY raeor of.Zvo was appüed which reduces Penoni Services by $544,900. The
approved amount includes funding for 4.3 new FTE positions to support two new facilities, Life Sciences phase III and
Children's Research Cente¡.

þnrovee Relatcd bç.l$tutf - The ap_prorred amount contains $%¿000 for medical ins¡¡¿¡çs, inclutling a $5gJ00section 104 lump sum allocation, and $55,200 for dental ir u¡ance.

Stateride Policy on h¡ofesslonal and Outside Servic=s and Tiavel Reductions - The approved âmount reflects a
reduction of $19300 in Professional and Outside Services, $5,900 in Tfavel - State and $2300 in Travel - Out of State.

other operadng Eryg9pry^ - The approved amount reflects a general reduction of $295300 for operating cost
savings and includes aSq?m increaseior risk nanagement insurance for a total of $1,999,100.

Fyp^t-:"J - The approved amount includes $4500 for nen, office equipment associated with new facilities support and
$8&$200 for repliacenent equipmenr The amount approved ror repraèment equipment reflects a $16gJ00 reducrion.

gli"iol Teaching Support - These funds provide for
Students and other health care residenfs and interns.

Y.lif^t^C"fter, and possibly othe¡ comrnunity hospir¡ls,
$474,000 reduction for operating co6t savings.

Fr 1991 Mid'Year Reduction - The I'mp sum reduction of g1,363J00 was fully restored inF1- lgy2.

300



DEPARTMEìTT OF CORRECTIONS . SUMMARY ÀRS. S 41-1ó02

JLBC Anal)lst Monis
Samuel d Iæwis, Direoor

rY u90
Actusl

I'r u91
Estim¡te

FT DA2
ApprovedGENERAL FTJND AND OTEER FTINDS

17r,894,7ffi
8,975,400

30517,600
14,l%,Am
t237,ffi

5,7t2.2

-

lL7,llz,W

189,911,900
8,619,800

32,n27û
14508,700

?s7200

t97,79t3,W
8,{27,9æ

37335,ffi
12,0003m

æ,018,800
422,7û

98,8(X)

37,U76,1ú
2,&2500

60258,900

23,95q4O0

22,ffi3,m

Proeran Summarv

Adult lnstitutions
Adult C-ommunity S€rvices

Human ResourceslDeveloPment
Administration
C.orrectional lndl¡stries

kpenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Se¡¡ices

Travel - State
Tiavel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipnent

All Other OPerating ExP.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Special Line Items

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Penitentiary Land EarninP Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4-

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 22ó;76t17ü 24ó3m¡00 2551961"8m

5,829.2 6"06L4

ta,t€[,2ú r33J66.,m

37,750,800 Æ532,ffi3t,9u'5OO

18,178,000
w,7ú
94,4¡6

y,633,m
63fp.,m

59555,900

208,59,400

18,169300

22676L,7t0

22!,6n,ffi
5,(b3,9oo

22676L,7ú

-

te2es5ú
4t6,4gg
105:O0

38,44¡,190
5,4U2,Ln

ó3,659300

226290,N

20,010,000
!n!!
!2!

-0-

246,yùorym 255p61,8{n

246,W330o
207,W

+

s 255,t25,4m
-G.

9%,4¡g

244300¡OO 255,9611800

provedmedicalinsuratce,includinga
and $75 ouns approved for medical and

SPecial Fund'

(C-ontinued)

'æintentoftheIægislaturethattheArizonaStatePrison-PinalMountainbefullyoperationalandbegin
to house prisonen no ta-ter than sePtember 1, 1991. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

301



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS . SUMMARY (Cont'd)
FUNDS

Funding of $4,653,700 was approved for the second hous
also, were 25FTE positions and $5g6,000 to operate the
l_rirol. The Eyman Complex is the seænd complex at
Unit Prison, as well as the Rynning prison

salary Levels of Nerty Authorlzed Employees --Funding is provided for all nen, employees at the entry lerrel salary anddo€s not include f¡rnds to ¿¡¡u¡liz€ salaries of employä ^nirø 
t"rt year at the Departnentt average salary level.

Related Fxpenditures by $83,900.

Inaeased Vacanq F¡ctor - The l-egislature_approv{ a higher rracancy factor of gl.p miilisa. This change reducedPersonal Services $1,429,100 and Employee nèiatø erpe"ãitures s42h,N. 
-- ---- ¿

r'and Endowment h+lgt - !äe I-egislature aPPropriated $936,400 from the penirenriary r ^nd Earnings Fund foroperating €Nrpenses and $300,000 from the state c,üariltatle, Penal 
"oo 

R"ror.atories Lan<l Earaings Funds for capitalOutlay.

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From prer¡iors page)

Und
ro Charitable,

be o,ffu'ff,#*

Fund shall be distributed to the
and the Constitution to be r¡sed
ote)

Corrections is a General Fund appropriation of
to prisoners' access of their ocn iecords in the

, ¡¡i not enacted into law, then $200,000 shall reven to the
e)

for each program. The

al allocation of $61,000

ANI)

302



DEPARTMEIYT OF CORRECTIONS' SUMMARY (Cont'd)
¡AÍ'NÍ'PAT FfINTI ANT¡ FfTNT¡S

prison population - The øble below oompar€s the actual growth of the average daily prison population ftom FY 1985

to Fy 1991, and includes projections for FY L992. "I\e'Average Daily Population' rePresents the average number

of inmates managed by the Department of Corections during the year.

Average DailY Prison PoPulation
For FY 1.985 to FY 1991

(with Projections for FY 1992)

Fiscal Year
1985
198ó
191!7

19Bt
1989
1990

L99t
1992

Average Daily Population
Prisons çRC v

7583 zOt
8270 2O5

eJ08 2@
10,705 222
11,801 2n
t1887 253
13,EE9 zEt
15,141 282

y Correctional Release Centers.

prison capocity vs. IDrison populations - The following table sets forth the actual and Proiected shortfall of prison beds

between December 31-,l99O and June 30,19y2-

Operational Prison CaPacitY

Compared With Poputation Projections
Selected Dates From December 31, 1990

to June 30, L992

December 31, 1990

March 3I, t99l
May 31, 1991

June 30, 1991

September 30, 1991

october 3L, L99t
December 3l,l99l
March 3t,lWz
Jurie 30, 1992

Population
Proiections

t43ß!
14,5E7!
L4,774
14,u9
15,019
t5,t76
15,1E9

1s3s9
ts5?ß

Operational
Prison Caoaciw

13,884
t4,078 v
t4,478 g

14,478
t4,6?ß g

t5,t2ß !
15,ûæ
15,u)ß
15,û28

Capacity-Minus
Pooulation

(ne,
(s0e)

Q%)
Q7t)
(3e1)

(48)
(161)
(331)
(s00)

gl Actual.
A Perrryille double-bunking + 194 beds.

gl Rynning Prison, Florence, Phase I, + 4{n beds.

ll Pinal Mountain, Globe, + 150 beds.

gl Rynning Prison, Florence, + 4O0 beds.

303

(Continued)



DEPARTME¡IT OF CORRECTIONS . SUMMARY (Cont'd)
G FI]ND ANI) FUNDS

CAPTTAL OUTIAY

- Appropriates $512,500, from the funds shown below, to rhe
ay projecs located ar facilities operated by the Departnent of

Section 2(B)1 appropriates $150,000 from the General Fund for:

' Arizona State Prison Complex (ASPC)-Ftorence, Fire and Life Safety projects.
Repair of waste water leaks in C€ll Block #2 and to replace'and ïpgrade the
electrical sysrem in the Vocational E<lucation Building.

section 2F appropriates $62"500 ftom the c-orrections Fund for the pinar Mountain prison:

' Freezer/Coo1s¡install¿tion
. Glass and block replacement in the administration building. Contingency

section 2G appropriates $300,000 ftom the state charitable, penal and Reformatories Lan<t Earninp Fund for:
Arizona State Prison (Asp)-satrord, Electrical Distribution $ntemCompletion of gntem design.
ASP-Safford, Natural Gas Convenio¡

Desigp and construction of a natural gas distribution s),stem to replace the existing
ProPane s),stem.

ASP-Safford" Fire Ala¡m Upgrade
Upgrade of fi¡e alarms to comply with fi¡e codes.

ASPG,Florence-Picacho, Water Tmprovements
Con¡ection of a second well to the water storage tank-

ASP-Yuna, trmergency Power Additions
Design and installation of transfer switches for emergency lighting of housing units.

- R€vises the number of offenders under
officer ftom 15 offenders to 25.

a

a

a

o

a

$ 30,000
20,000
125m

$ 21,000

109,000

a,w
71,000

57,000

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

- F'liminates the employee retirementcontribution tax exemption for agtive members of the Public Safety Personnel Retirement $ntem and the CorrectionalOfficers' Retirement Plan (CORP); reduces rhe required acuarial contribution rate for employees of the CORp fron7Vo to 6.65Vo to compensate for their reduced lwel of rncome resulting from the tax exemption elinination; authorizescity and tow'n detention officers and employees whose primary duties require direct contact çri¡[ inm¿tss t6 join theCORP; establishes rules and methods for employers whose employees transfer to the CORP.

- Requires the Director of the Department of corrections to mail the victim
post-conviction notifi cation is made:

o within 30 days after the request' notice of the prisoner's earliest release date, if the seitence exceeds 6montbs;
' Notice of release a¡ reast 15 <rap before the prisoner is released; and. Notice of death, wirhin 15 dapof the prisoneris de¿rh.

This law also requires prisonen earning at least the federdl minimum wage to satisry court ordered restitution to acrime victim before prison board and róom charges can be ,..o.ã or th; prisoner'can make support palments todependents.

Home Arrest that €n be supervised by I correction

304
(Continued)



DEPARTMEIYT OF CORRECTIONS' SITMMARY (Cont'd)
êÍ.NRRAI. ANTI ôTHF'R F'TINIIS

- This act allows the courts and the Department of

to share the number of prison beds designate<l for shock inca¡ceration. The oorrts have priority uage

of these beds, but the DePartment of Correctio¡rs may nos' assigp offenden to those beds not utilized by court

commitmenL Shock inca¡ceration is a military style program desig¡ed to divert youthfi¡l offenders from future criminal

activity and prison cormmitmenl The program includes intensive phpical exercise, physicat labor, living skills and

academic education. The law specifies eligibility guidelines for inmates who may be placed in shock incarceration by

the Department of Corrections'

305



4,694.7

e234s2æ

26,xz,ffi

5225,7æ
Ly3,ffi
75,ffi

2s3U2æ
4541,100

35,4?,0200

r541j¿8,m0

14,066500
3388,800

279,W

32,m

L71,8947W

1673843[[,
4"510,400

4-

lT'.rwLr7û

4,Wffi
?5r,ffi
76,ffi

28,ffi200
4,5t4,Lffi

15,479,900
35q3,800

33L,7m

189,704,900 -a

?ß7,W
4-

189p11,9m

4,r412æ
2s3500

69,900
28,996,900
23n2n

t7329,1n
3,957,9æ
3n3m

1fb,8ó1,ó00
-G

936,49¡

tyt,T98|¡lmn

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related kp.

Prof. & Outside Services
TÏavel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E¡p.
Equipment

AII Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Food
Work Incentive Pay plan
Discharge Expense
Wastewate¡ Treatment and Disposal -
A^SPC-Perryville

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sumnarv
General Fund
C-orrections Fund
Penitentiary r and Earningp Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4,96L.2 5,1æ.4

101,011,600 106381,4O0

3t,763,ffi y,054,ffi

375?5,ffi 35,747,1ffi

170¡(n 500 L76tß,7n

207,m -G

189,911p00 Lyt,794f/m -u

I"r ll)90
ActuåI

Frú91
Esttmate

FY Lgg2
Approved

GENERAL F[]ND AND OTEM. FU¡IDS

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECITONS . ADT'LT INSTITUTIONS
Samuel .A- Lewis, Di¡ector

ÀR-S. S 41-1ó02

JLBC Analysr Morris

306



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS' ADIILT INSTITUTIONS (Cont'd)
I]E'IÍú'DAT FTTNT¡ ANTI FfINT¡q

The approved âmount also includes the restoration of $6f)ó,800 which was eliminated by the FY 1991 Ex-Appropriation

ecL Ñineteen FTE positions and $390300 were transferred to the Adult Community Senices program. This transfer

was the result of redesignating the 40 bed New Dawn women's facility as a corectional release center. A reduction

of. S?322t0 was imposed whiðh represents partial annualization of the ren¿ining savins ftom positions elininated

in FY 1991.

Included in the approved amount is $,143200 for overtime and $941,900 for bazardou duty pay.

Employee Related brpenditures - The approved amount çs¡tains $1¿768,100 fo¡ medical insurance, including a

SlÀimsection 104lump sum allocation, anO $&n,100 for dental i¡surance. The amounts approved for medical and

dental insurance wi¡ be 
-transferred 

to the Speciat Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund- Approved also was

$1,g59,400 for uniform allowances. A uniform ã[owance of $4O per month is authorized for positions classified within

the Correctional Officer Series.

Statrnide policy on Professionsl and Outside Services and Tr¡vcl Reducüons - The app-roved amount reflects a

reduction of SOfgzm in professional and Outside Sewices, $12,400 in TFavel - State and $7,700 in Travel - Out of

State. The oost of housing inma¡gs in county jails was excluded from the Professional and Outside Services ¡eduction-

profession¡t and outside Senices - The approved ârnou¡tt includes S1,466,600 to house prisonen in county jails prior

eges that provide educational oPPortunities for inmates'

psycho-diag¡ostic testing $115,000 for religious sen¡ices

items. An i¡crease of $23,000 was approved to fund the
$490,000 reallocated in
e reduction policY noted

after the Ft 
.1592 

budget recommendations were transmitted to the Legislature'

amount is an increase of $62ó'ó00 to fuûd the anticipated
of operating new prisons opened in FY 1Ð1' but

$808,000 for the costs of operathg the additional

ffie¡¡t¡in Facility which is being transferred ftom the

000 is for oPeration of the additional beds at the Rynning

the Pinal Mountain Facility' These costs were calculated

dates and will require annualization in FY 1993. Ofßetting these increases was

in FY 1991 for noi-recurring costs and

ç¡mmunity Sewices program for The

restoration of $52200 which was

Equipment - The approved amount includes $2,288,000 for replacement equipnænt at the following sites: Arizona

Søtipr¡on Comptex (ASPC)-Ftorense, $ó93,900; Arizona Staìe Prison (ASP)-Fon Grant, $74,10q ASPC-Douglas'

$331,100; ASpc-phoeni¿ $æí,q00; A*SP-Safford, $138,100; ASPGPerryville ,5267,?-OO; ASPC-Tl¡cson, $353,900; ASPC-

Winslow, $141,g00. In addition, $102,700 was approved for the Pinal Mountain Facility and $1,500 was added for the

Eyman Complex at Florence.

307

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS . ADI]LT INSTITUTIONS (Cont'd)
GENERÄL AND OTHER F'T]NDS

Food - The approved zmount alloc/s $16,699,500 for

reoommendations were transmitted to the Legislature.

Vt'or* Incentive Pay Ptan - Funds payments to adult inmales who perform work assignments.

Population - The FY !992-appropriation is b€s€d upon funding for aa esrimared average rlaiþ popularion of tÍ,l4ladult inmates, of which 100 are projected to be hor¡sed in coun--ty ¡aits.

L¡ndEndowment
rhis tund derives iå'lfJltr"1i'Æ::-fiå,#,f#Hlf å'ätEnabling Act and 

^- :^ Gãôo ,,- _ L ! -a Penitentiary l¿nd Fund- ncruoe¿ in the penitentiary T andEarninp Fund revenues is $798,?00 which will be paid by the Depanment of Juvenile corrections for lease of the landwhere the Adobe Mountâin and Black Canyon Juvenili Institutions are located-

308



F r 1990
AchrÂl

f.r u91
Estinate

Fv 19:12

ApprovedGENMÄL FTINI)

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

Employee Related ExP.

Prol & Outside Sewices

Travel - State
Tiavel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Food
Work Incentive PaY Plan

En-Offender StiPends

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

198.5

4,765,800

1,143,800

r,t223ú
n3æ

3,100

1,4523[n
s8200

t572rgn

?Æ,m
æ20n
86,4O0

qvl5,4m

20r.5

5,057zcn

t3t2,1n

321,rû
31,900

3,600

t,&2,N

1,998,9(X)

qß8,800

3L7Jn
7t,4OO

4-

\u27,9ú

182-5

4,795,700

t2e42m

&5,ffi
2L5ú

4,(X)0

1543,400
15,600

2230,Lffi

q310,000

?Æ,ffi
692û

+
816llD1800

+
2,6É¡32û

vz

DEPARTMET\TT OF CORRECTIONS . ADTTLT COMMTINTTT SERVICES ÀR.S. S 41'1ó02

JLBC Analyst: MorrisSamuel A Lewis, Director

per.sonal sewices - A vacancy fzctor or3vowas applied which reduces Personal services by $155,900' This is $54,400

more than the original vacancy factor used in FY 1991' lnc'

$37,100 reallocated by the Department of corrections after tbe FY 1992 budget recommendations were transmitted

to the Iægislature.

Employee Related bçenditures
Section 104lumP sum allocatio
insurance will be transferred to
uniform allowances. A uniform allowance of $4O per month is authorized for poSitions classified within the

Correctional Service Officer Series.

statcrviite poticy on professional and outside servic=s and Travel Reducdons - The approved at:"lt reflects a

reduction of $139,700 in p¡ofessional and Outside Services, $1,600 in Travel - State and M00 in Travel - Out of State'

(Continued)

Fni'tn"intentoftheI-egislaturethattheDepartmentofCorrectionscontinuetooPeratetheNorthern-Arizona
correctional Release center and the souttre:rn Arizona correctional Release center thfoughout the fiscal year

and maintain an average daily population at these 2 facilities which is consistent with the population served in

U as a modified lunp sum for the program. The line

rmation only.

309



DEPARTME¡TT OF CORRECTTONS . ADI]LT COMMUNTTT SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL

Professi des a transfer from the Adult Institutions program of$IZ2æ include a reduction of $ã0,000 in Purchase 
-of 

C"r"
for inmates and the Statewide Reduction Policy addressed above. The approved amount includes the restoration of
$53,000 reallocated by the Depanment in Fy 1991.

Travel State - Included in the approved amount is $2,0(n úaûsferred ftom the Adult Institutions prognrm and the
restoration of $10,000 which was reallocated by the Department in FY 1991. These inc¡eases ât" ãtset by the
Statewide Tlavel Reducrion Poticy add¡essed above.

Other Operating Expenditures
whichwas transferred from the
equipnent That is equipment
reallocated by the Department mmendations were transmitted to the l-egislature.

ld: The approved amount provi<les Sl27,ffifor the Northern Correctional Release Cenrer in phoenia $23300 for
New Dawn, a women's correctional release oenter in Phoenix and $117,100 for the southern conectional Release
center in Ti¡cson. These amounts include $6,900 for complementary meals provided to correctional Service officen
and other designated staff and $9200 for meals to be sold-to sth¿¡ sr¡ff- All collections for meals sold are cepositento the state General Fund-

Tlort rnc=ntive Pay Plsn - Funds Pa)¡ments to residents of the Correctional Release centers who perform work
assiqnments.

Populadon - The FY 199 2 apptopriation is bas€d upon the follon'ing average daily populations:

Northern Arizona Correctional Release Center
New Dawn Correctional Release Center
Southern Arizona C-orrectional Release Center

Total Funded Average Daily population

ln addition, the approved amount includes funding to support Z(X) inm¿1ss released to the Home Arrest program. Theamount appropriated for Home Arrest is based on the suþrvision ratio of 1 Correctional Service Officer for e¿ch 25Home A¡rest offenden, as anended by I:un 1991, Chapier 265.

L26
û

116

&

310



Fr 1Ð0
Actr¡sl

ßy t992
Appmved

GEI{ERÄL FTIND AI{D
CORRECTIONS FUND

r.r 1991
Esdmate

ß9.5

t4,r952W

3J6r'.,m

10,047300
86,200
5,100

L614,ffi
345,499

13,158,000

3{tr517,ó00

29,9B8,m
519,600

30"517,óoo

-

479.5

t3,147,M

3,4n,N

t2,499,7*
88,100

3,E00
2,W2Jn

223,7n

15,798,000

31vt17N

3Ln2,7n
+

31n2,7tO

505.5

16,653300

3,904,000

t3279,ffi
88,900

8,400
3,188200

213,m

t6,n830o

37¡35,6m v

37335,ffi
+

37¡a5,óm

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

P¡of. & Outside Services

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP'

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Sumnarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

DEPARTMEIYT OF CORRECIIONS . HTJ]I{AN RESOURCES

AND DEVELOPMENT

Samuel A- Lewis, Di¡ector

ÀRS. S 41-1ó02

JLBC Anatyct Morris

personat senices - Arracancy facto¡ of 3vowas applied which reduces Personal Services by $507,900. This is s92,ffi

were authorized ancl $200,4o0 was approved for srlfñng the Pinal Mountain Facility to be transferred from the

Department of Jwenile corrections eÉãctive July 1, 1991.-A reduction of $30,1ü) was applied which rePresents partial

annualization of the ¡smeining savins nom poõitions eliminated in FY 1991. Funding in the amount of $1,762,100

Nurses and 1 Supewisoç 1 Medical Records Librarian I; and L Clerk Tlpist I

Employee Related E:rpenditures including a $76'300

Secrion 104 lump sum allocatio medical and dental

insurance witl be t¡ansferred to also was $6'200 for

uniform allowances. A uniform allowance of $40 per month is authorized for positions ctassified within the

Correctional Service Ofñcer Series.

(Continued)

Represents General Appropriation
items within "All Other OPerating

Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the Program. The line

Exp." are shown for information only.
v

311



DEPARTMEIYT OF CORRECTIONS . HUMAN RESOI]RCES AND DEVELOPMENT (Cont'd)
GEI{ERAL AND CORRECTIONS

Statside Policy on Professional Travel Reducdons - The approved amount reflects a
reduction of $111300 in Professio ,500 in Travel - State and $900 in Ttavel - our of Stare.
Professional and Outside Services €xpenses were excluded fron the reduction.

Profession¡l and outs^lde^services - The approved amount provides s42n2ú for medical services, $g,077200 forhospitaliz^tion, $403,4{0 for temporary professional services ano $sot,ooo for all other items. All other items includethe inreragency agreement with the Department of pub
Academy
assistance
the prison
resulted in a decrease of $111300. After täe Fy 1992 b
the Depart¡nent reallocated $784p00 ¡6 rris line item

Travel - State - The approved arnount includes a net

Travel ' out of stete - The approved amount includes the restoration of $5J00 reallocated by the Department duringFY 1991' ofßetting thât increase is a reduction of $Ð0 as the result of the srateryide Travel nøuåtion foricy.

des $61,200 for rental of office space. Of that amounr,
that the Department of Corrections will occupy thar

Equipment - The approved amount allou¡s $1,sry for_ replacement equipmenr and $1Eg,6(n for purchase of medicaland dental equipment to suPPort the additional 4o0 úrds being opened ar rhe Rynning unir Included in thereplacement equipment is $3J00 for a video camera and a vidà tape recorder for the plianning Bureau; and 3microcomputers, ${1,100, and a copy machine, $13200, for the Assistant Director,s office.

372



191.0

5,075,000

1,191300

2271,rû
4E,400
17,900

3358,7m
31,900

s:7y,ffi

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related E:rP.

Prol & Outside Services

Tfavel - SÎâte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

OPERATTNG SIIBTOTAL

Food

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2U3.5

4,7n2N

1,U24,7ü

1,7tr2,7n
33,600
10,600

5,122,9ú
t3É/',1æ

8314500

14'13ó¡100

{-

141364{n

-

t4,1v2,7æ
33,7m

14,136400

188.0

5,127,7æ

1,19ó,900

\tL1,ffi
55,000
z),8(x)

5W,ffi
648,700

9,105,900

1441np00

8E,800

14,5081700

14,508,700
-G

14¡5081700

!u¿,m0¡00

12,000300

u,m0¡o0

4-

DEPARTTÍENT OT' CORRECTIONS . ADMINISTRATION ÀR.S. S 41-1ó02

JLBC Anabßt Morris
Samuel A. Lewis, Di¡ector

Fv LS92
Approved

GENERAL FTIND ANI)
CORRECTIONS FT]NI)

Fr 1990
Ach¡al

FT 1991
Est'naê

personal serric=s - A vacancy factor of 2.4 vo was applied which reduces Personal sewices by $125'300' This amount

is $58,600 more than the vacancy faaor originally used

annü,alize the cost of additional positions funded in FY 1

in the FY 1992 aPPrweÃ amount-

¡teins $4ó5200 for medical insurance, including a $28'200

The amounts approved for medical and dental

nce Trust Fund. Approved also was $2,4O0 for
authorized for positioñs classified within the

Correctional Service Officer Series.

(Continued)

f,n"p,o"ntsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appropriatedasamodifiedlumpsumfortheprogram.Theline
items within 'afl Othei Operating Exp.' are shown for information only.

313



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS . ADMIMSTRATION (Cont'd)
G FT]ND FTJNI)

St¡tcwide Policy on h¡ofessional
reductionot$sã,zminprofession ed amount reflects a

o"o pio-"olìi;';h"r;* included Travel - Out of State'
reduction.

Professional
Department '
Center. Oth
mânagement studies.

Travel - State - Included in the
the Rpning unir in Florence. ed to

oepanmeni reallocated $4,zoo The

transmitte¡ to the l-egislature. That amount is not inclu were

-Other 
Operattng Expendttures - The approved amo

Management Division of the Departmenì of Adminis

Equipment - Funding vas approved for the repliacement of 2 æpy machines, an electronic types¡¡rcr and a laserprinter.

314



DEPARTMEI.IT OF' CORREC'ilONS . ARIZONA CC'RRECTIONAL

INDUSTRIES

Samuel .4. I-ewis, Director

ÀRS. S 41-1622

JLBC Analpt: Morris

Fr 1990
Ach¡al

FT 1991
Estimate

Yr L992
ApprovedGEI{ERAL FT]ND

¿16.0 18.0 0.0FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,00E,600 20E,4¡g +
7t,800

2a7att !

y ln addition to the amount shown, the Department of C-orrections received an additional allocation of $1'100

for the Trade and Mechanical Trades Classification Maintenance Review.

315

229,m

L237,ffi

-G

4-

punuarít to ÀRS. g a1-1629(c) Arizona Correctional Indr¡suies is mandated to be self-sufficient on July l,l99l.
Consequently, no funds *"r" 

"iptopriated 
iD Fl tw¿for rhis program. Arizona Correctional Indusuies will continue

to op"åt", uït wiu be funded iròn-tne sale of goods and services produced by inma165 and liquidation of assets which

are no longer required.



FTE Positions

PerSonal ServiCes

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outsi<le Services
Tbavel - Srate
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

AII Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING SIIBTOTAL

Drug Progran Admin. Match
Cannabis/Controlled Subs.
Drug Enfor.cement Account
Drug Prevention Resource Center
Substance Abuse Surveys

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6.06.05.0

160,øm

-

235æ

74,5æ

2sq600

4,W
38JOO

900,000
-0-
+

341,1m
.G

900,000

557,600
31e300

876,9U

341,100

201,800

41,900

12,ffi
9,9(x)
3300

65,600
+

91,000

s47m

1¡06m0

3y,7ffi
-G

n13æ

1¡06,m0

535,900
2es2n

831,000

3y,7û

4ftírgm,

201,900

39,000

9,800
9300
3,ü)0

57,m
+

79,5n

320¡Oo s!

!
1ó0,000

ã,000

3,tn5¡00 !

5500
z7n
1,9(X)

53,600
10,600

+
{)-

2500,000

+
+
-G
-G

nt3fn

L24\rn

-

Fund Summerv
Arizona Commissis¡ on Crininal Jr¡stice Fund
Drug Enforcement Account
General Fund

Balance Beg. of Fiscal ye¿r
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAII,ABLE

E:rpenditures

BAI^ANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

t!

345300
160,000

2,500,ooo

3,005¡00

4963m
29s2N

791,sffi

345,300

41í,2N

7

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS L24\Lm

ARTZONA COMMISSION ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE TUNI)

RECEIPT, HPE{DITITRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)-

535,8{X)

-

GEÀIERAL FUND AI{D OTEER
APPROPRIATED FUNDS

F"r ugo
Acû¡al

Fr ú91
Esdm¡te

ß'T ßÐ2
Appnoved

ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMI{ISSION
Rex Holgerson, Director JLBC Anallst: Burgess

ÀRS. S 41-2404

316

(See Footnores on Following page)



ARIZONÄ CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION (Confd)
r:ENERAI. ÀNTI flTFER ATETI F'TINDS

including a $100
edical and dental

Statrride policy on professional snd outslde Services and Ttavel Reduclions - The approved amoünt reflects a

reductioq of $2,500 in professional and outside Services, $5m in Travel - state and $300 in Travel - out of State.

other operating bçenditures - The approved amount inclu $1,000 for risk managemenl Also included is $æ500

for rent in the Stat" cooru Building. 
-Ànother 

$23,500 will be provided from available federal funds.

Drug Enforcement Account - The appropriation of $2500,000 from the General Fund was nade to aid cash flow since

tne ãate of receipt of federal funds is unrnown This amount will revert to the General Fund upon receipt of federal

funds (see footnote 3).

Prwention Resource @nter was established during the

wiü b€ available.

subst¡nce Abuse suneys - pursuant to A-R.s. g 4t-2416, the Arizona criminal Jrstice commission is to conduct

statewi by children and adulrs. The survq6

are ro schools and institutions of higher

education Also, the sun gË a¡e to address the narure and €xtent of drug-related gang activity'

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION
bill authorizes the Anorney General and the county

Funds for funding gang and

o the Arizona Drug and Gang

Decembe¡ 3l,lggl. The Criminal Jr¡stice Qsmmission is

sum to the Attorney General and each county attorney

state forfeiture slatut€s (A"RS. S 134315)' The formula

ns. The Attomey General assessment is to be equal to the

n greater than 5(X),0(X).

The bill also mandates that each city or rown receiving

forfeiture suìtutes mr¡st submit quarterly rePorts to its oo

forth sources and expenditures of monies received in its
is to compile all county attorney and city and town rePo

Governor, the President of the Senate, the Speaker of
lægislative Budget Comnittee.

(Continued)

e 1, A-R.S., as well a!¡ other fees, ñnes, surcharges, penalty
(General Appropriation Act footnote)

?J of Federal Funds granted for Federal

Grant Program (as authorized by the

(General Appropriation Act footnote)

g Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with sPecial line

items. The line items *itnin the "Operating Subtotal" are shown for i¡formation only.

5l The Fy 1Ð1 General Appropriatioo Aa oñgioaUy approp_riated $3,195,000 to the C¡mmission. Upon receipt

of federal funds, $2223,700 subsequently reverted jo7 ,0" General Fund.



ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION
G AND

(Confd)
Ft]NDS

This legislation also directs each recipient of criminal Jrstice Enhancenent Fund monies to submit annual reporrsto the criminal Justice.-commission setting forth sources an<l expendirures of all monies. me c¡nifi lL,¡.commission is to compile all reports into alingte comprehensive report and submit to the Governor with copies tothe President of the Senate, the speaker of tnJHouse of Representatives and the Director of the Joint l-egislativeBudget Committee.

lt
)t

- This bill ¡mends ARS. S 4t-2/,t6regarding substance abuse and gang activity surveys. Prior to rris ¡mendment suveys were to be conducted annuallySurve5n now will be conducted when monies are appropriated for rhis pufpose. This bill also changes the distributionof the Criminal Jrxtice Enhancement Fund. The chart below depicts the distribution formula as it previorxly existedand as it was altered by this legislation AIso shown is the dollar and p€rcentage change.

Denotes an esdmated amount.
The statutory rate toÞls h}9'Svobecar¡se the law provides that rhe frntl.Svoof collecrions is distributed to the FingerprintIdentification Fund and the Zv1fot Department oiYoutl rreatmeni and Rehabilitation is based on t[s ¡66¿ining amounlAll other percentages are applied to the amou¡1 ¡sn¿ining afte¡ the Department of youth rreatment and Rehabititationdistribution' The amounts-oistr¡¡ute¿ to all other recipieîa are effectively x).65voof the sratutory rate.

TOTAL

General Fund

Criminal Justice Cornrnission

Department of Corrections/
Jail Enhancement

Supreme Court
Court C¿se

Attorney GeneraVCounty
Attofneys

Department of public Safety

Supreme Court
Juvenile Crime

of Health Services

p¡ss66¡¡ring Attorne]¡s council
Fund

Peace OfEcers Tlaining Fund

Departnent of Youth
Treatment & Rehabilitation

Identification Fund

LO9.sÙv&

o.00vo

2.ûEæu

LS.nVFz

e.nv&

n.nv&

tznv&
L2.mVez

4.nv&

E.nV-z

26.mVez

2.ûVo

7.5OVo

Statutory
Rate

$16,4¡9,000

0

2n332

4229,9n

t337,94

1,793,w2

7,7æ,9y2

l,7g3,gyz

594,&

L,1E9328

3,8ó5316

303,4¿p

$1230,000

Dollar -u

Distribution

Laun 1990, Chapter 366

to9.sÙv&

tt.50E&

2.æEg

Ls.nv&

7.70V&

L2.ûVæ2

n.nv&
12.úv&

3.nv&

3.e08&

2t.50E&

2.00Vo

7.5OVo

Statutory
Rate

$16,4¿6,*

I,7æ,659

2n332

2229,9m

1,14ø.,7?ß

l,7g3,gy2

1,635326

7,lg3,gyz

505,464

579,7n

3,1963t9

303,4¿g

$1230,000

Dollar -v

Distribution

Lavr 1991, 265

$0

r,7æ,659

0

0

(t%266)

0

(tß,ffi)
0

(89,200)

(609,531)

0

$0

Dolla¡
Changi

0.00Vo

t00.00v"

0.00V"

0.NVo

-I4.44Vo

0.n%

3.33Vo

0.00V"

-15.00Vo

-5t.25Vo

-l7.3lVo

O.ffiV"

O.NVo

Percentage
Change

Difference

Crimin¡t Jusdce Fnh¡ncems¡t F.urd
ÀRS. g 41.240f DisHburion

318



DEPARTTVÍHYT OF EMERGENICY AND MILITARY ATT'AIRS . STJMMARY ÀR.S. S 2G1OT

JLBC Analpt: BradleyDonald Owens, The Adjutant General

GENERAL TUNDS AND NUCLEAR
EI\{ERGH\TCY II{ANAGEI}ÍEI{T FTJND

FT 1990
Actual

FT 19gT
Esümate

YÍ 1992
Approved

Proor¿m Summary

Emergency Services

Military Aff¿irs

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prol & Outside Services

Ttavel - State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipnent

All Other OPerating ExP.

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

6L0

t379,7n

1,û29500
3229,7ú

4,2592m

2"800
5,9(X)

40,4O0

1,057,700
23,m

1,130200

2,8240im

\43720rJ+

3,852,E00
406,400

4,25,92W

1,101,4{X)

3331,4O0

4432,ffi

63.5

1531,400

ßtw
25,000
41,4¡g
11,ü)0

9'65,fX)
44,900

1,087,900

3rm0¡5oo

1,(bE,4O0
363,900

+432'8m,

4,06E,9(X)

%3,W

+4s4800

145,ffi
3328,tû

+u7wm

6L5

I,4952m

389,600

æ,ü)o
38300

9,9(X)

\ü23,m
8,900

1,100J00

2p85¡300

1,(Ë8,400
+

4,Vt\7ú

4p733[o

4û73'3m

312,1ú

Special I ine Items -u

Additional APProPriation -u

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,2592û:
Fund Summarv
General Fund
Nuclea¡ Emer. Mgt Fund

4 +

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Related E:rpenditures - The approved amount oonrains $153300 for medical i¡surance, including a $9300

Section 104lump sum allocation" and SiZm for denral insurance. The amouils approved for medical and dental

insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund'

y De't"itt for the Special Line Items are included on

ll Appropriated fton the General Fund to the d -- by I-aws 1Ð1' Chapter

æ irr.b. 2158). The appropriation is reflect an emergency clause'

319



15.0

414,7æ

95,000

?n,w
9,900
7,700

96,000
5,100

138,000

97,7N

78,100
19,E00

+
74516ú

745,fl0

745,ffi

745rffi -u!

FTE Positions

Personal Services

trmployee Related Exp.

P¡of. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Civil Air Patrol
Emer. Response Commission
Nr¡clear Emerg. Management

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
¿tftà Iæ9, lst Reg. Session

Nucle¿¡ Emer. Mgt, Ch. 88

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Nuclear Emerg. Mgt Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

354,7n

73,499

nm
s2L(n0

83300
18,800

M,4gg
11029¡500

623,1æ
406,r4[f,

lr02gr500

15.0

419,7n

87,8(X)

25,(X)0

11,400
7,9æ

E1500
63m

ß4t0[,

63%600

78,100
19,A00

-G.

737rSW

%3,9m

1rl0lr4o0

737,5n
363,900

111011400

13.0

300
5,9(x)
8,7n

79,000
+

lr02g,50o

-
!

-0-

GEI{ERAL FTJITDS AI{D NUCLEAR
EMERGEI{CY MANAGEII,ÍENT FTINI)

w llEr2
Approved

Fr 1990
Ach¡Âl

T'T UDl
Esfimate

DEPARTMENT OT' E}ÍERGENICY AND MILITARY ATT'AIRS .
EMERGENCY SERVICES

Donald Owens, The Adjutant General

ÀR.S. S 26101

JLBC Analysr Bradley

(Continued)

v
u

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The line itemsare shown for information only.

320



DEPARTMEF{T OF EMERGEI\TCY AND MILITARY AFT'AIRS . EMN,GEI{CY SERVICES (CONt'd)

êRNRPAI- FTTNTI ÄNTI NUCI.n^P EMERGEN(Y MANAGF"MENT f't]ITD

personal Senices - A vacancy factor of 0.75Vo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $3,100. The approved

amo¡nt reflects the reductio¡ sf I unspecified vacant FTE position and the elimination of $30,000 in Personal Services.

The appropriation also includes the addition of 1 FTE position and $28,100 in Penonal Services for a search and

rescue coordinator.

Employee Related brpendihrres - The approved amount contains $36J00 for medical insurance, ¡çt¡ding a $22ffi
Seaion 104lump sum allocatioq and $1,800 for dental insurance. The amounß approved for medical and dental
insurance will be tra:nsferred to the Sp€cial FmPloyee Health lnsurance Tl¡¡st Fund-

Statcwide Policy on hofessionsl ¡nd Outstde Services and Travel Reducdons - The approved amount reflects a

reduction of $5,000 in Professional and Outside Services, $500 in Thavel - State and $8m in Tlavel - Out of State.

Professionat and Outside Services - The approved amount provides $2I),000 for instructor fees for the hazardous

materials training program.

A¡ Other Operadng brpendltures - The approved amount includes $¿m0 for repair and maintenance of daø
processing equipment, $19500 for telecommunications, $12200 for utilities, $1,700 for risk management and $60,600

for other operating costs.

Equipment - The appropriation of $5,100 provides the state natching funds to replace two 80386 oomputer systens.

The feieral share is a like ¡mount of $5,100 for a total cost of $10200.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- Appropriates $770,000 ftom the State

General Fund to the Nuclear Emrrgency Management Fund, punuant to .dRS. S 2.G306.1, for administering and

enforcing the state plan for off-site response to an emergency cause<l by an accident at a oornmercial nuclear generating

statiotl Of tbat amount, $363,900 is appropriated to the Department of Emergency and Mititary Affairs, of which

$139500 is disbuned to departments and agencies of Maricopa County. The remaining $406,100 is appropriated to
the Radiation RegulatoryAgency. Monies appropriated to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund are exempt ftom
AR.S. S 35-190, regarding lapsing of appropriations. An amount of $77Q000, plus interest at the rate of lOVo per year,

is assessed against each consortiun constructing or operating a commercial nuclea¡ generating station in this state.
The assessment shall be deposited into the General Fund- ln this ç¿¡ the industry reimburses the state for all costs

associated with planning and response to commercial nuclear generation's sites.

Specificall¡ the following amounts are appropriated:

1. Division of Emergency Services, Department of Emergency and Military Affain:

2 For disbursement by the Division of Emergency Services, Department of Fmergency and
Military Afiai¡s, to deparunents and agencies of Ìvlaricopa County that are assigned
responsibilities under the state ofi-site nuclear emergency response plan:

SUBTOTAL - Emergency Services

s224,m

3. Radiation Regulatory Agency:

TOTAL

32r



47.5

1,080500

294,ffi

4-
28500
4w

9n,m
3,800

%25æ

21337rffi

Es4200
66,000
s300

+
ã,000
40,ü)0

u

3¡28,r00

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

P¡of. & Outside Services
TFavel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating kp.
Equipment

All Other Operating kp.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Servioe Contfacts
E<lucation Reinbursement
Guardsmen - State Active Duty
Uniform Allocance
Unit Allowance
Reimbursable State Active Duty

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

49.0

1,ûã,000

?39,7ffi

ls0o
-G.

31,7m
n9,7û
23,m

1,037300

2r3OL(nO

,18.5

1,111,7m

29J,4gp

+
30,ü)0
3,100

634,100
38,600

955,800

4ffigú
818200

66,(X)0

s300
31,0(X)

10,000
40,(x)0

3¡3311400

799,m
65300
4500

31,000
10,000
18,000

)t

3l3229,7m

w L992
Approved

I'r ú90
Actuat

Fr19gl
Est¡mateGEhIERAL FT]NDS

DEPARTIVÍENT OF EþIERGENCY AND MILITARY AIT'AIRS .
MILITARY ATT'AIRS

Donald Owens, The Adjutant General

Á-R.s. s 2G101

JLBC Analpt Bradley

Pensonal Services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 1 unñnded FTE positions associated with the
statewide FTE poücy . A new vacancy factor of O.75Vo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $g,300.

þnfofee Related ExPenditurî - The a_pproved amount 6¡t¡ins $116,800 for me<lical insurance, including a $2,100
Section 104 lump sum allocation, and $5,900 for dental in urance. The amounts approved for medical ano ¿entalins¡¡¿¡ss will be transfened to the Special F'mployee Health Insurance Tlr¡st Fund-

Statewide Policy on Prufessional atrd Outslde Services and Travel Reducdons - The approved amount reflects a
reduction of $0 in Professional and outside services, $ljm in Ttavel - State and $300 in Travel - out of State.

(Continued)

!/

'il

footnote)
31 Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for rhe program. The line items

are shown for information only.

322



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AI\D MILITARYAIT'AIRS - MILITARYAIT'AIRS (Cont'd)
GENRRAT, F'IINI)

Other Operadng Brpendiû¡¡es - The approved amount includes $458200 for utilities, $2ó0,600 for on-going repair and
maintenance costs, 516,500 for risk management and $192,100 for other operating costs.

Equipment - The $3,800 appropriation is for completing the FY 1991 project to replace the computer s5Ëtem in the
Purchasing and Contracting offrce.

Service Contracts - These funds are used to provide the state matching share for federal contracts. The matching share
yaries from OVo to ?SVo of costs. The est'mate of federal expenditures for FY t992 ß $13368,700 for these oontracts.
Under terms of these oontracts it is estimated that287 FTE positions wiU be employed- These contracts fund activities
such as the operations, meintea¿¡ce and seouity agreemena for the Air National Gua¡4 the Army Training Sites, and
the Naajo Army Depot

Education Reinbursements - The approved amount is for reimbumement of a portion of education costs of guardsmen.

Guardsmen . State Ac{ive Duty - These funds are for pa},ment of guardsmen called to active duty by the state
governmenL

Unlform Alloç¡nce - No funds were appropriated for the direct purpose of r¡niform allm¡ance pa''ments in FY 1992.
The Division of Military Afiain may u!¡e Other Operating Brpenditures fs¡ this purpose.

Unit Alowance - These funds provide for awards and other morale building unit aøivities.

Reinbursshle State ActÍve Duty - The approved amount is to provide pa]'ment to guardsmen who work in firefighting,
search and rescue, and similar missions. These funds are then to be reimburs€d through charges to the agencies that
were provided these serrrices.

CAPITAL OUTI,AY

C¿pital Outlav Bill - Chapter 289 ([H.B. 2350) - Section 2(b)4 of the Capital Outlay Bill approprirates $290,000 ftom
the General Fund for:

STARC Armory Additional Alteration
The State Area Command (STARC) will be expanded- The assigped troop strength
of the Arizona Army National Guard has increåsed ftom 3,(XX) to 5,5ü) over the past
15 yean. There has been no expansion of the headquarters' space during that time.
The appropriation, when matched with federal funds will be used to add a sin$e story
structure to the existing lvfilitary Department Headquarters Building.

o

323



Proeram Summarv

Juvenile Sen¡ices
Juvenile Education

28,989,9{X) 33,695,400 29247,ffi
2,ffi2t04- -G

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 28r988r8m a3,695,400 31,854(n0

FTE Positions 716.0 785.0 653.0

Personal Services 15,000,800 t7,87\7m 15,448,600

Employee Related Exp. 4,Uz,ffi 4,796?fr 43t7,sffi

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating E¡p.
Equipment

All Other Operating F-xp.

556J00
86,100
16,8ü)

3273,m
384,500

L277,7n
lt1,4oa
30,000

3,74,49p
124,ffi

1,010,500

232,W
20,ü)0

4290,7n
s3s300

43n3c0 s274300 6,089300

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL 23rffir7m

5,6æ,1.00

27,942.2:m

5,75320o

251855,400

5,996,600Special Line Items 3

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2t98818ü) 33r695,400 31,852,fi)O

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Juvenile E<lucation Fund
Í ^nd Endowment Funds

28,989,900 33,695,4ü ?ß,947,W
2,6gdBffi

300,(n0
+
-0-

+
-o-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 28,9t8r8m 331695,400 31Ås4m0

GENERAL FT]ìTD AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FT'NDS

FT UÐO
Actual

Fr 1991
Esf¡rnate

FV tgll2
Approved

DEPARTMENT OF JIIVEI{UÆ CORRECTIONS . SIJMMARY -U

Ca¡ol Hurtt, Di¡ector

ÀRS. S 41-2802

JLBC Analpt Bradley

The approved General Fund amount contains $1J51,t00 for medical inss¡¿¡ss, including a $94,500 Section 104 lump
sum allocation, and $77,800 for dental insu¡ance. The approved amount for other Àppropriatea Funds contains
$156,900 for medical insuIance, including a $1,200 Seaion-l04 lump sum allocation, anO SS300 for dental insurance.
The am¡unls approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health lnsurance
Trust Fund.

! Chapter 210 wiu revise the name of the department to rhe Department of Youth Trearment and Rehabilitarion.U Details for the Special Line Items are included on rhe indiviãual program pages.

324



FTE Positions
7t6.0

Personal Sewices

Employee Related ExP.

u

15,000,800

4,Uz,ffi

23rffir7ú

902,000
132"000

4594,1m
+,
+

785.0

11,97t,7û

4,7962N

t277Jn
Ll7,4m
30,000

3J24,m
ta,m

s214N

27942,2tt

1Q7n
143,100

4,5n,m
250,000

+.

33'6gSr¿OtO

-

33,695,m

-G,

33'695r4¡¡¡

598.0

13,880,100

3,896200

1,010J00
220,ffi

15,000

3Jes3m
433300

5,474,W

23ast,2;ú

?53,9ú
30,900

5,5n,m
+

114,400

29247.?rn

28947,ffi

300,000

291247rÛo

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP.

Equipnent

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Food
Work Incentive PaY Plan

Purchase of Care

New AgencY SuPPlement

Gov.'s Task Force on Juv' Corr

TOTAL APPROPRIÄTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
State Cha¡. Penal & Reform'

Land Endowment Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ss6500
86,100
16,E00

3273,m
384500

431130o

?t

-

2g988r8Oo

-

28,988,800

+,

2&98q8ü)
!t!

GENERAL FIIND AND IANI)
ENDOWMEI\IT FUNDS

Í'rI L992
Approved

ÍY 1991

Esdmate
IY 1990
Actt¡al

DEPARTMENT OF JTIVEI{ILE CORRECTIONS - JT.IVET{U'E

Carol Hurtt, Di¡ector

SRVICES
JLBC Anal)lsc BradleY

ÀRS. S 41-2802

(Continued)

ilm"rrtPositionstotalincludes2FTEpositionsfundedintheGoveno¡,sTaskForceonJuvenileCorrectionsu frr#*:iîiJ:ilî"trî,J;åäïiL"tri1:i

tl

ll
5l

325



DEPARTMNT OF JWENILE
G

CORRECTIONS - JWENILE SERVICES (Confd)

Personal Sewices - The approved âmount reflects the transfer of 55sd9* progam to the Juvenile eoucatiin program. Arso incrudedassociated with closing one coftage ar rhe'g'"fu c"ry* J*";i"effectively drops the operationat õpacity of BCJI from I20 to û.

ffe pgsitigns and $L,4275n from the Juvenile
is a reducrion of 42FTE positio^ 

"oãSZ1S.S00lnstitution (BCIÐ. This' reducrioo io-niåiog

a reductioa
on (PMJI). the closure of the Pinal

sa,ned u; åi"Ltrff,#:,Ji

:tr H"tiåi rhis Jltores tunrline that was
usually difficult ent with a capacity of 12 be<ls.

A vacâncy factor of 6.o7vo was applied which reduces personal services by $g!b,900.

medical inss¡¿¡çs, including a $94,100
unts approved for medical and dental
Fund.

unt reflects a
_Out of State.
ction.

proved amounr are S]!,mOp¡ gf processing charges; $29,900 for
ifltåi* tedical services; $3¡,¿oo rJipågo. o*lopmenq $¿soo

326

(C-ontinued)



DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE CORRECTIONS - JWENILE SERVICF,S (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]ND

TYort Incentive Pay Plan - Funds pa''ments to juvenile offenders who perform work assignments.

Purchase of Carc - The appropriation includes an increase of $1,ü)0,ü)0 o¡ 2l.8Vo for community care of jweniles.
Wirhin the approved amount are M,130,900 for 145 averîge daily residential placements, $500200 for 49 average daiþ

placements in day support services, 53275CfJ for 117 estimated annual clients of psychological sewices, $529,000 for
906 participants in substance abuse programs, and $109,800 for sex offender treatment for an estimated 205 clients.

Governor"s Task tr'orrcc on Juvenile Corrections - The $114,000 appropriated provides funding for 2 FTE positions,
professional consultânts, and other operating expenditures for the Governot's Task Force on Juvenile Corrections.
The task fo¡ce was orieinally established through executive order by Governor Mofford- The task force has been
extended through executive order by Governor $mingto4 and its goals were modified-

Included in these frgures are $6,6(X) for medical insurance, ¡¡çl¡rring a $400 Section 104lump sum allocation, and $300
in dental insurance €trpens€s for the Governofs Task Force on Jwenile Corrections line item. The amounts approved
for medical and dental inss¡¿¡ss will be mnsfered to the Special Employee Heatth Insurance Tfust Fund-

Population - The FY 1991 appropriation is based upon funding fs¡ an estim¡ted average daiþ population of 580youth
offenden committed to state operated institutions and 12 offenden assig¡ed to state operated community programs.

The desþ capacity, funded caPacity and forecasted population of each state operated facility is shown below:

FY tgyz
FUNDED
CAPACITY

376
168
60
40
ffi

L2
656

Adobe Mountain Jwenile Institution
C-aølina Mountain Juvenile Institution
Black C-anyon Juvenile Institution (Female)
Alamo Juvenile Institution (Mentally lll)

SUBTOTAL
Ironwood Cornmunity Center

TOTAL

ORIGINAL
DESIGN

CAPACITY
376
168
r20
Æ

7M
L2

776

State Charitable' Pen¡l and Refomstor¡es Lsnd Endowment Fund - The Department of Juvenile C-orrections is to
receive 25Vo of. the land earninp and interest from the State Charitable, PenaÍ and Reformatories I¡nd Endoument
Earningp Fund- Prior to FY 1992, these funds have been used at the discretion of the Director. The primary use has
bepn for capital proiects. Begindng with FY 1992, these funds are being appropriated for operating erp"*es.

ADDITIONAL LEGISI,ATION

- The act modifies the department's
mission, goals, and treåtment guidelines. The legislation also changes the name of the Department of Juvenile
Corrections to the Deparrment of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitarion. The bill establishes ¿ ¡zining institute,
expands eligibility for the C-orre¡tional Otrcer Retirement Plan (CORP), and makes numerous terminologr changes.

327



JTrvENILE EDUCATION FTIIU)
r"r ú90
Actusl

I'r 1991
E6timste

Fy LC92
Approved

DEPARTMENT OF JTIVENILE CORRECTIONS - JTrvENILE EDUCATION Àn"S. s 41.2s02

C-arol Hurtt, Di¡ector JLBC AnalWt Bradþ

FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 55.0

Personal Services

:!=:==:

4.

-0-

.G
-0-
.G
-G

{)-

-G, 1,5ó8,500

Employee Related Exp. + 42r300

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Ery.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

-G
-G
4.
+

12,000
5,(X)0

495,m
102,000

+ 614,m

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- -(L 16042A0 
w

Enployce Related Expenditures - The approved amount contains $156,900 for medical insurance, including a $1200
Section 104 lump sum allocation, aDd $83m for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental
insuranc€ will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance Trust Fund-

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

Education Omnibus Reconciliation Bill Chapter 288 lS.B. 1311) - This act amends Chapter ?ß,[-aws 1989, which
established a school district within the Department of Juvenile Corrections (DOJC) effective July 1, 1991. The original
legislation provided that the Department of E<lucation would distribute state edu@tion equalization assistance.to a
Juvenile E<lucation Fund for the purpose of supporting this new school district assuming an average daily membenhip
(ADM) of 850 jweniles. The original formula contained in I¿uß 1989, Chapter ?ß,was modified i¡ order to reflect
population changes that have occur¡ed since its passage. Funding for FY l9gl ß noç, based upon an average daily
membenhip ADM of 580 juveniles with ?SVobeingcounted as severely emotionally handicapped for funding purposes.

!/ Prior to Fl 1992, the Juvenile Education program expenditures were shown in the Juvenile Sewices program.
Beginning with FY 1992, this program receives funding from equalization assistance deposited into the Juvenile
Rlucation Fund.

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lunp sum for the program. The line
items within 'All Other Operating E:rp." are shown for information only.

328



BOARD OF PARDONS AIID PAROLES

Robert L Tbcker, Acting Chairman

A.RS. S 31401

JLBC Analpt: Burgess

r'r ugO
Actual

I"r 1991
Estimate

w 1992
ApprovedGEI\ERAL FT]ND

?ß3,1N

1,171,1001,171,1m

247,W

1,060,700

217,W

561,900

43.0

46t,4gg

43.0

t 890,300

43.0

250,E00

L,S2g,m 1p96,m0 vTOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

49,7n
42,7n

ß5,ffi
3,8(X)

o-læ
45,000

334,900
19,4¡g

+
42,ffi

203,Læ
5,100

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
TÞavel - State
Other Operating E¡p.
Equipnent

All Other Operating Exp.

Personal services - The approved âmount includes a Lvo .'¿lc:tÃcy savins of $11*500.

Employee Rel¡tcd Ery"$ty - The a_pproved âmount coDf ins $10E,4O0 for medical insurance, including a $6,600Section 104 lump sum allocation, and Si¿oo for dental insurance. Ti" 
".ooots 

apprãvea for medical and denølinsuraDce will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance Tiust Fund.

statside Policy on hofessionat and outside services md rt¡vel Reductions - The approved amount reflects areduction of $12,'lO0 in Professional and Outside Services and $2;t00 in Tlavel - Stare.

other operadng kpendihres - The approved amount includes $357'500 for risk m¡rnagement

Represents General Appropriation Act fun<ls. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items areshown for information only.
a

329



GENERÄL FIIND AI{D OTHER
APPROPRIATED FI'NDS

I'!r U)90
Achr¡l

Fr ú91
E.stimrt€

w L992
Apprcved

DEPARTMENT OF PI.JBLIC SAFETY. SUMIVTARY ÀR.S. S 41-1711

JLBC Ana\,st: Blanton
Colonel FJ. "Rick" Ayars, Directo¡

Program Summarv
Criminal lnvestigation
Highway Patrol
Administ¡ation
Criminal Jr.¡stice SuPPort

1'slecommunications

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related E:rP.

Prof. & Ouside Services

Tlavel - State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating E:rP.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Special I ine Items -u

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summar.v

General Fund
Arizona Highcay Patrol Fund
State Highway Fund
Criminal Jr¡stice Enhancement Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

tt,y20200
32,001,800
18,ffi,m
9,159,800

13,625500

85¡37317m

t,62Z0

s4331900

9,567,4O4

259,5n
5262m
1E3,000

15,004300
4,990,9(X)

20,963,9û

84r6e¿00

504,500

85¡373,700

83551,700
500,000

ß2¿:Aü
-0-
-0-

85'373,700

t2,t652æ
33,0t73æ
18,405,700
9,432440

16,083300

8!),054,300

L,629.0

563ó4,7m

11,068200

368,qX)
600,8(x)
166,800

14,187,800
3,781300

19,105,600

12,180,6(X)

33,018200
17,ß75m
9339,ffi

15,888,100

8t'lF94000

1,616.8

56,527,Lû

10578,100

311,700
57?-4m
1s4500

13,812300
3,485,ó00

18336,500

t5,441,700

2,452,3ffi

87,t9[(n0
w!
t!g!!8!),0541n

65251,0m
500,000

23Ð33æ
4-
-0-

89,0549n

6,t23500
3,6(X),(X)o

2526r'.,9n
4s23m

t2,4533æ

87,894r(nO

c

9t

9t

approved General Fund amount contains $2,043,000 for medical insurance,

p sum allocation, and $102,100 for dental insurance. The aPProved Other

$1,475,900 for medical insurance, including an $11,700 Section 104lump sum

allocarion, and $77,900 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be

fiansferred to the Special Employee Health Tnsurance Trust Fund' 
(continued)

ll Detaits for the Special Line Items are included on the individual Program Pages.
(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

330



DF.PARTMENT OF PIIBLIC SAFETY - SIIMMARY (Cont'd)
GEIYERAL Ft'ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED T'['NDS

Eþhway User Revenue Fund (EURÐ/Hþhway Fund - Article 9 S 14 of the Constitution states in part: No monies
derived . . . shall be expencled for other thân . . . expenses of state enforcement of traffic lacß and state administration
of trafEc safety programs . . .. This constitutional provision has been interpreted to mean both di¡ect and indirect
exPenses associated with the Highc¡ay Patrol Bureau In FY L992 the Legislature has appropriated a to¡al of
$37,718200 from the HURF and Highmy Fund (the major recipient of HURÐ againsl $38,701,900 of projected direa
and indirect expenses.

ADDITIONAL LEGISI,ATION

- Requires the Director to:

' Increase the polygraph examinen application fee, AR.S. g 3z-nß,and the polygrapher q;amineni license fees,
A.RS. g 32-nE, in ¡mounts sufficient to recover the Federal Bureau sf þyestigation charge for federal
criminal history record information.

' Charle a fingerprint processing fee not to exceed the ¡mount cbarged by the Federal Bureau of Investigation
for federal criminal history record information.

General Government Om¡r'br¡s Reconciliation Bill - Chaoter Zí5 (S.8. 1314 -
. Directs the Tleasurer to distribute monies in the Highway User Rer¡enue Fund to the Departneût for funding

a portion of the Highu¡ay Pat¡ol costs in any amount required by legislative appropriation.
' Allo*s Criminal Justice Enhancement Funds to be utilized for the operating coits of the CrÍminal Justice

lnformation $rtem.
' Provides that insurance premium tax in excess of the amount required to pay the employefs share of the

Highc,ay Patrol acsount of the Public Safety Personnel Retirement $stem be oepositø uV aú" St¿te Treasu¡er
in the Arizona Highway Patrol Fund established in A.RS. $ 2&1891 in any amount required by legislative
appropriation.

CAPITAL OITTI.AY

Capital Outlav Bill - ChaPter 289 (H.B. 2350ì - Section 2@)1 of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $290,000 ftom
the General Fund to the Departnent of Public safety for the following project:

. Officers Remote Housing $290,000
ProPerty acquisition, site improvements, and mobile housing units in remote areas of
the state.

(Footnotes Continued From Previous page)

9f 9" lunp sum appropriatiot, S\0?l)fr is exempt from the provision of AR.S. S 35-190, relating to
lapsing ofappropriations, provided that purchase orders covering replacement ofhighway patrol enforceñent

Appropriation Acr footnote)
portion of the lump sum appropriation to provide

footnote) 
peak tratrc periods. (General Appropriation Acl

It is the intent of the Legislature that the Department of Public Safety continue to report expenditures, for
budget request PurPoses, by functional or programnatic categories by line item, simìlar in iature to pr.t
budgetary practices.
rn9 

-Lzo1a 

Highway Patrol Fund contains miscellaneous department revenues and fund t¡ansfers pursuant
to A-R.S. $ 2&1891.
In addition to the $87,894,000_lump sum appropriation, any balance and receips received under AR.S. S æ-
891, are appropriated to the Department ôi puuuc s"r"ty. (General Approp'riation Acr foornore)
fnr mgnies remaining in the Department of Public Safety Joint Accouniòn iune 30, 1990 shall reverr ro the
funds ftom which they were aPPropriated. The reverted monies shall be returned in direct proportion to the

:t footnote)
$2,000,000 appropriation in l¿ws 1990, Chapter 3M

FY 1991 to Fy 1992.
rterly basis as mutually agreed upon by the Director
the Arizona Department of Transportation.

331

2t

3J

1/

5/

6t

7l

U

9l



DFÆIUDTT OF PI'BLIC SAFETY

JOINT ACCOI]NT
I.r 1990
ActuBt

F'T UÐl
Estinate

rv Lvn
Á,pproved

DEPARTIVÍENIT OF PIJBLIC SAFETY - CRIMINAL II.IIIESTIGATION A-RS. S 41-1711

JLBC Analyst BLantonColonel FJ.'Rick' Ayan, Director

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Retated Exp.

253.0 ?53.0 249.2

9,457,m 9,K7,m 9,906300

1545,900 \74,m 1,76r,9æ

P¡of, & Outside Services

Travel - State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating FT.
Equipnent

All Other Operating ExP.

5,100
12r,ffi
ß2æ

4145m
3n,9ú

25n
133,100
40,E00

3æ,E00
5ó,100

22rlo
L?ß,499
%,7n

187,100
1ó0,(m

er73nn 553300 stz4Æ0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS LL92O2ú tzr:6Ë.20n 1A180,óm v

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Highc,ay Pat¡ol Fund

tl,9?1,?fi L2,t6f.2û 10,706300
1,474-3n0+ +

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS LL|9aO2ú 12,L6Ë,2ú 12r180,ó00

personal Sewices - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 3.8 unfunded I1TE positions associated with the

srarewide FTE policy. A new vaq¡ncy facto¡ of 0.75Vo vas applied which reduces Penonal Services by $75300.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved âmount contains $ó()6,900 for medical insurance, including a $5,800
Section 1ß lump sum allocation" and $30300 for dental Í¡surance. The amounts approved for medical and dental

insurance will be tra:nsferred to the Special Employee Heallh lnsurance Tlust Fund.

St¡teryide PolicT on Prcfessional and Outslde Senices and Tl¡vel Reductions - The approrred amount reflects a

reducrion of $300 in Professional and Ouside Services, $ó,700 in Tlavel - State and $4,1ü) in Travel - Out of State.

All Other Operating - The approved amount includes $22I2n for replacenent equipment

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The program and
line item detail are shown for information only.

332

v



DEPARTMEIVT OF PT]BLIC SAXETY . EIGE\ilAY PATR.OL

Colonel FJ. Rick'Ayars, Director

Á.R.s. s 41-171r,

JLBC Anabßfi Blianton

Flt tgg2
Apprcrcd

DPARTMEIYT OF PTIBLIC SAFETY
JOINT ACCOIINT

I'r ß90
Actusl

F'T LÐl
Esdmste

3,049,100 3,14E9(n

340tt,7m a3,0r8r200 !

721.0

25,t56,m

4,7L3,m

23,m
227,499
n2m

2%,W
257E,ffi

.G
3(X),(X)0

25264,m
7,453,m

ß,0rq200

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof & Outside Services
Tiavel - Søte
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Higbwzy Patrol Fhnd
Highway Fund
Highc/ay User Revenue Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7t4.0

?A,143,m

4,5n5ú

721.0

24,E53,4O0

5,115200

2e2n
237,ffi
?A,7n

2612ffi
z4%,m

9,7U.,1æ
500,000

22,7y3,ffi
+

34OL7,7m

u20n
22L,ffi
8,400

453,100

46t4,W
3331300

32100Lt00

30,689500
500,000
812300

+
32r0Orrg0o

Person¡l Senices - A new vacancy factor of 0.75Vo was applied which ¡educes personal Services by $190,100.

P-plgyo Rel¡ted Brpendihrres - The approved amount contains $1,475,900 for medical ins¡¡¿¡çs, including an
$11,700 Section 104 hrrrrp sum allocation and $77,900 fo¡ dental insuraoce. The amounts approved for medical and
dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

Stetwide Poliq on hofecslonal snd outslde Servlces ¡nd Ttavel Reducllons - The approved amount reflects a
reduction of $5,600 in Professional and Outsi<le Sewices, $11,900 in Tfavel _ State and $2íñ in T¡avel _ Our of Srare.

{fl other operating - The approved amount includes 52,6fl2m funding for repl,acement equipment of which
$2,034200 is for repliacement vehicles and $2"000 for rent.

v Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriared as a lump sum for the agency. The program andline item detail are shocm for information only.

333



w L992
Approved

DEPARTMNT OF PI'BLIC SAFETY

JOINT ACCOTJNT

I'r ú90
Ach¡¡l

r"r ú91
Estimate

DEPARTMEÌ.IT OF PT]BLIC SA¡'ETY . ADMIMSTRATION ÀRS. S 41-1711

JLBC Anal)ßt BlantonColonel FJ.'Rick" Ayan, Director

2tt3

6,99.5,ffi

r2225m

118300
84,(X)0

39,100
9,005500

2,5ú
9249,M

L71457r5ú

+
1J

171467rsm

D5ss2n
-0-

3,999500
9I2,ffi

L71467rSú

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Se¡rices

Travel - State
Tbavel - Out of State
Other Operating FjqP.

Equipnent

All Other Operating ExP.

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

BlooüAlcohol Program

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
State Higbway Fund
Highway User Rwenue Fund
Highway Patrol Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

213.O

6,E51,700

t,77t2æ

98,000
67,7n
38,400

10209,800
t74W

10J8ó,E(n

lt úll!t,7oo

56,700

18,666400

18323,600

tt 6ó6400

zt3.o

732t,m

1,456,404

l4l,4gg
88,400
38,700

9297,m
250rJ

e5sq400

L4342,2m

63,5m

181405,700

18,062,900

18'¡105'700

342,ffi 341ffi
4-
+-G

+

personal Services - The approved amount reflects a reducrion of 1.7 unfunded FTE positions associated with the

statewide FTE policy. A n-&, \¡acancy factor of 0.75Vo was applied which reduces Penonal Se¡vices by $54,100.

Employee Rel¡ted bçcû.liû¡¡es - The approved amount contains $36ó,400 for medical insurance, including a12'?fi
S.ciioo 104 lump sum alloc4tion, and $18300 for dental insuranc€. The amounts approved for medical and dental

insuran@ will be transferred to the Special Employee Health lnsurance Tn¡st Fund.

Statswide Policy on Professionat ¡nd Outside Servicrcs and Travel Reductions - The approved amount reflecs a

reducrion of $24,100 in Professional and Outside Services, S4,4{n in Travel - State and $4,4¡6 in Travel - Out of State.

AII Otùer Operating - The approved amount includes $3,625,700 for Risk Management, $æ3,500 for rent and $3500
for replacement equipment.

Blood/Alcohol Program - Transferred to the Department of Health Services.

y Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The program and

line item detail are shown for information only.

334



DEPARTMEhTT OF PT]BLIC SAFETT

JOINT ACCOI'NT
Fr u90
Ach¡¡l

F'T LÐT
Estimste

FIT LgY¿
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State
Tlavel - Out of State

Other Operating FrP.
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
State Higbway Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Highway Patrol Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

5,912,ffi

eEsSm

155.6

6,08E,000

\rr42m

158.0

48,E00

38,000
stzffi

1,830200
263500

2231,7ú

9,159r9n

8,W¿m

9,159r8{X)

158.0

6,ll93fn/

1,182300

53,000
47,1ffi
44,100

1,755500
230500

4¿m
4s3Q0
39,7N

t,7795û
æo5m

2,13o,Eoo

9,4&M

e?ßs5û

9rß2rûO

\t37,m

9'339,600
v

-
166,900 +

+,
-G
+

166,900

7,5762n
{)-

8s05m
912,9ú

9¡39,óoo

DEPARTMEI$T OF PT]BLIC SAFETY . CRIMINAL JUSTICE SIJPPORT ÀRS. S 41'1711

JLBC Analyst: Blanton
Colonel FJ. 'Rick'AYars, Director

personal sewicce - The approved amount reflecs a reduction of 24 unfunded FTE positions associated with the

sratewide FTE poucy. A ;Jw \r¿cancy facror of 0.75vowas applied which reduces Personal Services by $47'4o0'

insurance, including a ï22,ffi
Proved for medical and dental

stattwide policT on prufession¡l and outside senices and Travel Reductions - The approved ".:"1 
re!9cs a

reduction of 510,600 in professional and ouaide Sewices, $2,400 in Tfavel - state and $4,4o0 in Travel - out of State'

All Other Operating - The approved amount includes $%5Jm for replacement equipment and $78,600 for ¡ent'

y Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The program and

Iine item detail are shown for information only.

33s



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related kp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Thavel - State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operaring Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

ACIIS
AIìIS -U

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Criminal Jr¡stice Enhancement Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2U.O

7,943,ffi

1337300

93,m
77,ffi
16,900

4W6,7n
I,611ffi
3,E96,E00

L\177,7n

47,m
-0-

2U.O

8,197,ffi

1569,4m

Mz-8[0
%,000
18500

2562,m
995,900

3,914,000

13,58LmO

4s2300
2,000,000

279.7

8380,900

\766.500

-

L2s2m
89300
16,900

2,5433[0
513,800

328E,4n

131435,^900

4s23æ
2,000,000

*"tt

-

13,6255æ 16,033300

16033¡00 15,t88,roo w

15285,800
4523ú
150,000

16,033¡00 15,899,lm

-0-
-0-

4-
-0-

13,6251sln

-

DEPARTMHYT OF PIJBLIC SATETY
JOINT ACCOI]NT

r"r ú90
Acû¡al

Fr19gl
Estimate

FY LSII2
Approved

DEPARTMENT OF PIJBLIC SAT'ETY . TELECOMMTINICATTONS

JLBC
C.olonel FJ.'Rick. Ayan, Director

ÀRS. S 41-1711

Blanton

Personal services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 4.3 unfunded FTE positions associated with thestatewide FTE policy' A new vacancy factor of o.7Svo*o" 
"pptiø 

which reduces penónal services by $ó3J00.

including a842300
medical and dental

statervide Policy on hofesslonat and lpproved amount reflects areduction of $17,600 in professional an '
rhe proressioo"i 

-Joutside Se¡vices ÍH""iffit;?:i:rdå".
(Continued)

ter 304 for the Automated Fingerprinr Idenrific¿tion
er 2, Lst Special Session.

opriated as a lump sum for the agency. The program and

-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General

336



DEPARTMEI{T OF PIJBLIC SAFETY - TELECOMMIIMCATIONS (Cont'd)
rìr'D^DTlrrn'ì¡T fìf' prTnT fl- S^Í'ET\/ lôfìIT Af'(-ôIIIìIT

Alt Other Operat¡ng - The approved amount includes $688,3(n for replacement equipment and $69,100 for rent

Automaied Fingerpint Identifcation Sysæn - Chapter 2 (H.8. 2001), lst Special Session delays the $2,000,000 General
Fund appropriation for the l¡tomated Fingerprint Identification SJñtem from FY 1991 to FY lgyl. The
appropriation is to be used by the Deparment of Public Safety for the lease-purchase of equipment and sewices for
the Arizona automated fingerprint identification network The appropriation is exempt ftom the provisions of
A"R.S. $ 35-190, relating to the laping of appropriations.

337



GEI{ERAL FTIND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FTJNDS

I.r 1Ð0
Ach¡at

r"r 1991
Esdmst€

w 1992
Approved

Program Summary
Di¡ecto¡'s Staff
Ttansporøtio¡ Ple nnin g Division
Administrative Services Division
Special Support Group
Motor Vehicle Division
Highc¡a',s Division
Aeronautics Division
Public Transit Division

4O5200
3,4O1300

30,961,8(X)
3337,m

29,49f1,5û
100,857,800

1,113,600
76,800

47,7n
3,816,?m

32938,9û
3,886,qX)

31,964tfi
109,2&5,8(X)

1,683,100
ru7,7û

6,m
4347,m

34,109,100
3,9152,n0

32,Æ5W
ttt,{¿43æ

1,780,8(X)

100200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 169,6521300 184130,t00 188r984,m0

Exoenditu¡e Detail
FTE Positions -u 3328.s 33v.0 32es.3

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

6t,515zffi æ,7?S,m 63,W2m

1206'3,9ü 15,450,100 16348,600

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

zß5,9æ
L,297,5n

138,700
z),814,100
2,U132û

L,5l7,M
t,7y2,ffi

159300
24,994,7n

913,6ü)

L,77E,m
1,ó97,900

143,2m
25,030,100

1,495,100

?Á,779,404 2e2773no 3['J4/.,2æ

OPMATING SI'BTOTAL 100,^358,rn

69293,W

10!r,4531200

74,677,4m

1101441rü)0

Special Line Items -z

A<lditional Appropriations -z

78526,m
16,600

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 169,6521300 184130,ó00 188,984000

Fund Summarv
State Highway Fun<l
State Aviation Fund
General Fund
Air Quatity Fund
Highway User Rwenue Fund
Abandoned Vehicle Administration Fund

16839s200
1,113,6(X)

76,900
6,7n

-0-
-o-

1E23(8,800
1,óE3,100

7620n
62,sffi

-0-
4-

1E5,f)1,1m
1,780,8(X)

673W
ó3,100

r37\eæ
98,8(X)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 169,652rffi 184,130,ó00 188,984,(n0

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION . STTMMARY

Charles E Cowan, Aaing Di¡ector

ÀRS. S 28-1ol

JLBC Analysc Blanton

ll
u

(Continued)

lncludes the following FTE positions tunded in Speciat T ine ltems. 839.5 in FY 1990,850 in FY 1991, and 896
in FY 1992.
Details for the Speciat Line Items and Additional Appropriations are included on the individual program pages.

339



DEPARTMEF{T OF TRANSPORTATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft]hID AìTD APPROPRIATED FTINDS

Personal Services - The approved ¡mount reflects a reduction of 88.7 unñrnded FTE positions associated with the
statewide FTE policy.

Employee Related E:rpendtû¡res - The approved General Fund amount contains $6,900 for medical insurance, including
a $4O0 Section 104 lump sum allocation, and $300 for dental insurance. The approved Other Appropriated Fun<ls
zmount contains $7,6(Ì8,800 for medical insurance, including a $60J00 Section fø tump sum aUocaúon"and $401,700
for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance wiu be transferred to the Special
Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

Hþhway User Revenue Fund (EURÐ - The following çþ¿¡l snrnmariz€s HUR.F distrr-butions:

HIGHWAY USER REVENUE FUND AI.IALYSIS
(Thous^nOs¡

Es:mared Total HURF Co[ections

I-ess: Economic Strength Fund
Funding for DPS
Otr-Highway Vehicle Fund
Mandatory Insurance

Net HURF Collections

I-ess: Cities
Counties
Controlled Access, 157o Funds

Net State Highway Fund @iscretionary)

I-ess: Operating Budget
Capital Outlay
Department of Public Safety Transfer
Other Obligations*

FY 1990
ACTUAL

$6ó4,057

w35s7

?ß,767
LU,W2
sL2s3

s277,45

r73,655
6372
LSZZ

51,9y2

14,959

$ 59,063

FY 1991
ESTIil4ATE

$691,700

$690,064

212,595
t?ß,112
s3264

$298,093

1E2580
8,qx

18,053
77,t?ß

14500

Fy 1992
ESTIMATE

$7t3,800

1,000
t\4s3

1,819
7372

$687,156

210,45r
1z.,832
52,W

s299,W

1&5,ó01

434s
?s2s3
77,494

14500

500
+

901
235

5m
+
4-
-G

:3

Ph¡s: Interest Income (State Highway Fund)

Net HURF ar¡ailable for Statewide Highway
Construction

$ 2i,030 s 20,&71

Includes Debt Service, Matching Federal Aid, pavement preservation and Bri<rgeÆSMlsa:fetyMiscellaneous
C-ategories. Detail available upon ¡equesL

340

(Continued)



CAPITAL OUTIAY

Capital Outlav Bill - Chapter 289 (fLB. 2350) - The Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $171,198,8{X) to the Department

of Transportation as follows:

Section 2H appropriates $3,391,700 from the Staæ Highway Fund for:

DEPARTMEI{T OF TRANSPORTATION . SIIMMARY (Cont'd)
ôE!ìfúìI'AT ETTNT¡ 

^NTI 
fìTqÍlp ÀPPPÍìPPIATMTì FÍTNT¡S

. Securig wall - headquarters

. Globe water system

. Fuel t¡nk upgrades

. Page maintenance yard - sewer

. Douglas service center

. Yuna maintenance ¡'ard - relocation

. Cbandler drivet's license

. UPS replacement

. Parking lot repliacement

. Asphalt storage tânks
r l¡d¿gazine warehouse addition
. Sanüsalt storage facilities
. I¡ndscape chenical storage
. East area laboratory
. Tluck wash facilities - statewide

$ 47,000
150,000
700,000
189,000
4æ,000
269,1û
37,m

ss15m
184,700
27120lJ
250,000
163,800
50,(n0
50,ü)0
50,(n0

ln addition ro rhe projects shown above, Section 2I of the Capital Outtay Bill appropriates S155,729,000 from the State

Highway Fnnd for highuray planning and aonstruction, and Section 2J appropriates $11,103,000 ftom the Aviation Fund

for airport projecß.

Section lD of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $953200 from the State Highway Fund to the Department of

Transportation an¿ $cdon lC aþproprøies $Zr,gm from the Aviation Fund to the Department of Administration

for rhè maintenance and repair 
-oi 

state buiktingp in accordance with the Building Reneç¡al Formula established

pursuant to'I-aws 1986, Chapter E5.

347



341,000

47,7ú

s47æ

6.0

¿105¡200

42,W

40,000

322,49X

6.0

s6100

50,600

6.0

55,m0

352,9n

ß0,fl0 'uTOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

6300
15;ó00
20,gæ

20500
10,700
a,9n

19500
916[0

25,900

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

FTE Positions

Penon¡l Services

Employee Related Exp.

F"r 1990
Ach¡¡t

F"r 1991
Estimate

Fy ytsz
ApprovedSTA]5 HIGEWAY F['NI)

DEPARTMEÀTT OF TRANSPORTATION . DIRECTOR'S STAFF

Cha¡les E. C-owan, Acting Di¡ector

ÀR.S. S 2&101

JISC Analpr Blanton

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved zmount confâins $14J00 for medical insurance, including a $100Section 104 lump sum allocation, and $nO ror dental i¡ urance. The amounts approved for medical and dental
insu¡ance will be transferred to the Speciat Employee Health Insurance Trr¡st Fund-

statryide Policy on h¡ofessionsl and outside servlces and Travel Reductions - The approved amount reflects a
reduction of $1,000 in Ttavel - state and $1,100 in Tfavel - out of state.

All other operating Expendiûrres - The approrred lrnount includes $1,000 for repliacement equipnenr

a Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The line itemsare shown for information only.

342



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION . TRANSPORTATION
PI,A¡INING DIVISION

Charles E Cowan, Acting Director

ÀRS. S 2&101

JISC Analyst: Blznton

STATE HIGEVYAY FI'NI)
Fr ú90
Acû¡sl

F"r ú91
ESti¡nAte

w L942
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

89.0 89.0 98.8

2,4282,m 2,5e1ffi 3,0t4,?m

441,000 580,600 6?ß,rn

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipnent

All Other OPerating FrP.

80J00
L4,ffi

%5,7n
71500

10E,400
1ó,600

37E,000
150,000

113300
14,9(X)

426,ffi
150,000

532,1ú 653,000 705,000

3,t16200 413,7r3m
_u

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,401¡oo

peFonal servtces - The approved anount reflects a reduction of 22 unñnded FTE Positions associated with the

starewide FTE policy. A n& vacancy factor of.0.TSVowas applied which reduces Penonal Sen¡ices by $19,4O0. Tbvelve

FTE positions were transferred
Ttansportatio¡ þngineer Supervis
II; l Librarian II; 1 Administrative

Employee Rel¡ted Expendiûues - The approved amount contains $241,400 for medical insurance, including a $1,900

s""iioo 104lump sun allocation, and $\2,ZOO for dèntal insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental

insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

St¡trride poticy on professional snd Outside Senices ¡nd Travel Reductions - The approved amount reflects a

reduction of $5,4O0 in Travel - State and $1,700 in Ttavel - Out of State.

Travel - State - The approved amount reflects an increase of $10300 as a result of the tra¡sfer in of the 12 FTE

positions from the Highwap Division.

All Other Opcrating - The approved amount includes $155,200 for repliacement equipment aDd $47,500 ¡6¡ csmmercial

renL

y Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the Program. The line

ilsms within 'All Other Operating Exp." are shown for information only.

343



g,q)7,100

L33t6,m

8,&f5,700

32t.0

3096l,tln

t22?ß,m

7,494,4OA

8,135300

335.0

32r938rgm

t1&24,ffi

4076,ffi

325.4

t,929J00

34ro!t loo -uTOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Risk Management Premium

OPMATING SI'BTOTAL 2Lt56r00

9,105,71i)

\M,m
9300

15,000
9,88r¿000

715,800

23r808rmO

9,130,qx)

618,4(n
29,9û
r49æ

11,E49,600
313,8ü)

?'/ryite'.am

10,017,900

1,140,400

?ß,m
11,600

11,t78,600
257,m

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Tfavel - State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Erp.

Fr ú90
Ach¡sl

tr.r u91
EstÍnate

Flt tggz
AppnovedSTATE HIGEWAY I.[]IYI)

DEPARTME¡¡'T OF TRANSPORTATION . ADMINISTRATTYE
SERVICES DIVISION

Charles E Cowa¡, Acting Director

A-RS. S 28-101

JLBC Analysr Blanton

Personal services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of LL6 r¡nfunded FTE positions associated with the
statewide FTE policy. A nen¡ \¡acancy factor o_f l.SVo was applied which reduces Penonat Services by $133J00. One
new FTE position, a Fiscal Services Specialist V, was approvir" TWo FTE positions, an EDp s:nt".r project l-eader
and an EDP Technical Support Specialist I, were transfênø ftom the Hidl*"n Division

þnloree Rel¡ted E:aendiû¡¡î l The approved amount contains $753500 for medical insurance, including a $6,000
Section 104 lump sum allocation, and $39,800 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental
insurance will be t¡ansferred to the Special Employee Health lnsurance Trust Fund-

Statwide Poltcy on hofession¡l and outslde services and Travel Reductions - The approvetl amount reflects areduction of $53,000 in Professional and Outside Sewices, $1'500 in Travel _ State and $1300 in Travel - Out of State.

All o-ther operating - The approved amount includes 5262,W for repliacement equipment" $500,000 for professional
and Outside Services as the fi¡st of th¡ee
professional and outside services and $75'000 for

procurement s)6tem in conjunction with the Department automated

Risk Mrnngement P¡¡emi -rn - The approved amount includes premium increases of $gg7,000.

Represe.nts G-ener! Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the program. The lineitems within "AI other operating Exp.'are suovh fòr information on_ry.

!/

344



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION . SPECTAL STJPPORT GROTIP ÀRS. S 2&TO1

Cha¡tes E Cowan, Acing Director JLBC Analpt: Blanton

STATE HIGEWAY FI'NI)
tr"r L)90
Actual

F'T UÐl
Estim¡te

Ê11 L992
Apprwed

81.0 84.0 83.9

2.5,û,7n 2,709,ü)0 2,816,100

436J00 568,000 559,000

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating Elrp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

75,800

26,m
14,900

?2r,ffi
ßzffi

251,000
37,100
21500

ã3,900
31,600

200,800
3s2m
19300

24/,.9[0
?'1.JOn

385,100 595,100 s24300

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL +324N

15,000

3,8íL100

15,800

3,SDr4lX)

15,800Blucation and Ttaining

TOTÀL APPROPRHTIONS 3,337¡00 3'.8869m
'11

3p1s¡00

perronal Senices - The approved amouût reflects a reduction of 21 unfunded FTE positions associated with the

sratewide FTE policy. A-iew vacaûcy factor of 0.75Vo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $20J00.

Funding for an äOOiiionat Chief Counsel III was approved and a Right of Way Agent [V was transferred from the

Highwap Division.

Employee Relatcd Expenditunes - The afproved amount conlâins $203,400 for medical insurance, including a $1,600

Secrion 104 lump sum allocation, and $10Jm for dental insurance. The ¡mounts approved for nedical and dental

insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund-

Ststcwide Policy on Professional and Outstde Services and Tr¡vel Reducllons - The approved amount reflects a

reduction of $502O0 in Professional and Outside Sewices, $1,900 in Travel - State aú$22û in Travel - Out of State.

¡¡t Other Operating - The approved amount includes $31J00 for replacement equipment and $79,7ü) for rent

Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a nodified lump sum for the program. The line
items within "All Other Operating Exp." are shown for i¡formation only.

345

a



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating kp.

OPERATTNG SITBTOTAL

License Plates an<l Tabs
Medical Advisory Board
Classified Driven LicenseÆitte
Criminal Background Investigation
Mandatory Inss¡¿¡çs Enforcenent
Abandoned Vehicle A<lministration

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations .
4{}th Iæg. lst Reg. Sesslon

Special and Hazardors Waste, Ch- 315

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
State Highway Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Air Quality Fun<l
Abandoned Vehicle Administrarion Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

881.0

L73%,ffi

3,830500

600300
308200
25,000

3,875300
u5,m

5,054,fx)

?62t'.gû

1,L03,7n
70,100

2,U2,W
-0-
.G
-G.

29,43r,W
4-

6,7æ
+

2914gg,5ln

87LO

1E,059300

4,E88,q)0

s6:7ffi
354,(n0
?5,Ln

4372,5æ
v2n

s3s2500

2t¡(n 700

1275,m
86300

22m,W
102,000

-0-
-0-

3rp64¡00

31,9úl¡00

31,(n0

31p64F{n

frj7.2 !

77,g?ß,ffi

43ó5,000

37\7n
32820n/
?2,ffi

4,430,5n
50,(n0

5203,000

2t,396|¡ffi

1275,m
86300

22m,W
+

I372,9æ
98,800

31429,9U

16600

32,4445aO

30,94/.,m
1374900

30200
99,900

32,U5p¡¡ !

!

3l

29,4981500

29,49ersOO

3I,y333O0
+
+

STATE EIGEWAY FUNI), EIGHWAY USER
REVD{IIB F[rÀ[D, AIR QUALITY FI]NI)
AIID ABANDOITE) \¿EEICLE FI]ITD

I'r ugo
Actuat

Fr ú91
Estimåte

I'r ug2
Approved

DEPARTM$IT oF TRANSPORTATTON - MoToR vEHrcLE DrvrsloN Àn.S. s 2&t0t
Charles B Cowan, Acting Director JLBC Analyst: Blianton

tl I¡cludes 25 FTE positions funded in the_Mandatory Insurance Enforcement special line item and 2 FTEpositions funcle<r in the Medical Advisory Board special line item.
U This appropriation is exempt from AR.S. $ 35-190, related ro lapsing of appropriarions (General AppropriationAct Footnote).

(Footnotes Continued on Following page)

346



DEPARTME¡IT OF TRANSPORTATION - MOTOR VEEICLE DMSION (Cont'd)

STATE HIGEWAY FUNI), HIGHWAY USER REVEI{IIE FIJNI), AIR QUALITY FUND AI\[D ABAIIDONEI)
rrú.fflflr ú. ú.TfNTt

personal Services - The approved amount reflects a reduction o132.8 unfunded FTE positions associated with the

starec¡ide FTE policy. Anew vacancy factor of t.5Vo was applied which reduces Penonal Services by $2í9,700.

Tçenty-eight new FTE posirions were approved- The new positions include ?5 lor administration of the Mandatory

lnsurance program and 3 Motor Vehicle Field Officen, ft¡nded for 6 months, to staff the Sr George Port of Entry.
positions ãuthorized for administration of the mandatory insurance program include: 1 Administrative Support

Supervisor II; 2 Administrative Support Supervisor I's; 1 Administrative Assistant E 1 Administrative Services Officer

I; i Motor Vehicle Operations Clerk II's; 12 Motor Vehicle Operations Clerk I's;2CJretk Tlpist I's;'l Microfilm

Technician I; and 1 Examiner Technician IL

A Dispatcher was rransfer¡ed from the Highwap Division and an Equipment Mainj¡nanæ Service Speciatist was

transferred from Equipmenr Services. Approved also was $SS500 for overtime so thÂt Motor Vehicle License Offices

can be open on Saturdays at selected locations.

Employec Related brpendttures - The approved amount contains $1,996200 for medical insurance, including a $15,8ü)

s"ciioi 104lump sum allocation, and SioS,¡OO for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental

insurance will be tra¡sferred to the Special Emptoyee Health Insurance Th¡st Fund-

Statewtde poltq on Profession¡l and Outside Senices ¡nd Tlavel Reducllons - The approved amount reflects a

reducrion of $8ã,600 in professional and Outside Sewices, $17,7m in Tlavel - State and $2J00 in Tfavel - Out of State-

All Other Operating - The approved amounr provides $ó6,700 for replacement equipment and $195,000 for commercial

renL

classified Drivers Lic=nse/fitle - The approved amor¡nt is the third increment of a four phase progran desþed to

automate the License and Title ft¡nctiols.

Medicat Advisory Boùd - The approved amount includes $4,600 for medical insurance and $2(X) for denøl insurance.

The amounts approved for mediã and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Enployee Health Insurance

Trut Fund-

Mandatory Insurance Enforrcement - The approved amount contains $39,000 for medical insurance, including a $300

Section fõ+ tump sum allocation, and $2,100 for dental insurance. The anounts approved for medical and dental

insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

ADDMONAL APPROPRHTIONS

Special and Hazardous Waste. Chaprer 315 (ÉI.8. 2121) - Establishes a reguirement for ticensing carriers of Hazardous

Materials, establishes annual fees fôr ücenses and appropriates $1ó,600 from tbe Sørc Highway Fund for W l9y2to
be used solely for imptementing the licensing prorrisions of this act

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION

Mandatory Motor Vehicle Insurance - Chaoter 28ó lH.B. 2157) - Rwis€s penalties, adminisuative procedures and

defen implementation of the mandatory motor vehicle insurance enforcement Program from July 1, 1991 to

January l, L992.

(Footnotes C-ontinued From Prerrious Page)

!/ The Motor Vehicle Division is authorized to hire 25 FTE positions for 6 nonths and to us€ uP to $2t7,000 of
the Mandatory Insurance Enforcement (MIE) program special line item to temporarily hire up to 24 additional
FTE positions for implementing the MIE program and $250,000 shall imnediately be reverted to the Higbway
Fund (General Appropriation Act Footnote).

E Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the Progran- The line
items within "All Other Operating Exp.' are shown for information only.

347



TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,7U2,7ú 7,ß40[0

n237Jn

1mÅ57¡too

8,130,400

30,146,6(X)

10!)¿&5,&n

9,(Xló,600

3Lfl,ffi

9598,600

8,616J00

t,y2o.5 'u 1,916.0 ! 1,878.3 !

l1.lrgz'r3[[ !

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL ß979,7ú 4iL*9,2m 4\4s22m

l46',4gg
831,4¡p
43,900

6,18ó,600
y2ltn

t,100
L2I3,m

55,000
7,6?ßJn

184,000

6500
L,l42,4OA

49500
757t,ffi

828,600

Highc¡ay Maintenaace
Radio Cornmunications

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related E:rp.

56,464,9N
4r330n

613se500
417,|ffi

62,955,W
4l7,tn

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Tbavel - Out of State
Other Operating E¡p.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

F"r ú90
Actual

I'Y 1991
Estinate

Fy rcaz
ApprovedSTATE HIGEWAY FT]ND

DEPARTMEIVT OF TRANSPORTATION . HIGH\ilAYS DIVISION
Charles E. Cowan, Acting Di¡ector

Á-RS. S 28-101

JLBC Analpr: Blanton

Personal Services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 38.7 unfunded FTE positions associated with thesÞtewide Penon¡ Services by $469J00. Twelvepositions 
$ntems projecr l-eader and an EDpTechnical _ Division, 

" 
ni$t of WayAgenr lVwas

traTfened to the SPecial Support Group, and a Dispatcher was transferred to the Motor vehicle Division. TWo
positions were abolished in FY 1991 through adminisirative action by the Division 'I\e l2positions transferred to

l-Transporta¡is¡ Fng¡n€€r Administratoç 1 Tiansportation Engineer
Transporøtie¡ Fngineer Specialisq 1 planner II; 1 Librariao U; f
Secretary I; an<t 1 Tfansportation photolog Specialisr.

þpJgl* Related &penditrres - The approved amount contaiû¡ S227o,m for medical insu¡ance, including an
$18,200 section 104lumP sum allocation, and $119,900 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical anddental insurancp will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tnst Fund-

statryide Poticy on Professional and outside Senicrs and Travel Redudon¡ - The approved 
'mount 

reflects areduction of $1,600 in Professional and Outside Services, $60,700 in Tlavel _ State and $5J00 in Travel _ Out of State.

All other operating - The approved amount includes $943,9(n for replacement equipmen t and 5L22,900 forcommercial renl

(Continued)

aintenance.
'tenance.

Maintenance special tine item.
riated as a modified lump sum for the program. The line
r information only.

348



DEPARTMB{T OF TRANSPORTATION - HIGEWAYS DIVI¡¡ION (Cont'd)
STATç TTêTq¡A\/ FÍÏNTI

Highway M¡inten¡nce - The approved amount reflects funding for an additional 19 FTE positions: 14 Highway
Maintenance Worker I's and 5 Tlansportation Signal I ight Technicians. The approved amount contains $2,013,900

for medical i¡surance, including a $14000 Section 104lump sun allocation, and $106300 for denøl insurance. The
âmounts approved for medical an<l den¡al insurancewill be tramferred to the Special Enployee Health Insu¡ance Trust
Fund.

349



32.7

737,ffi

789,7n

28.0

lrlß,úm

109,900

5U,m

29.0

1r6t3,100

704,800

184,600

723zffi

183,000

,1O3500

l,78OlS00 vTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Reimbursement to Highway Fund

OPERÂTING ST]BTOTAL 1r0581300

ss300

39,100
U,W

8,400
259,m
71,800

l"6l¿;6tÛ

70500

73zffi
æ,(x)0
16mO

3f/íl,ffi
zx),(x)0

1,710¡tn

70500

58,6m
29,W
14,,100

4,/¡9,7n
1&5,000

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Tiavel - State
Tbavel - Our of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

I'r 1990
Acû¡sl

FT UDl
EstimstÊ

NT L992
ApprovedSTATE AVIATION FT]NI)

DEPARTMHYT Of,' TRANSPORTATION . AERONATJ"TICS DIVISION
Charles E. Cowan, Acting Director

ÀRS. S 2&170

JLBC Analyst Btanron

Personsl serr'ic=s - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 0.3 unfunded FTE positions associated ryith the
statewide FTE plicy. Alew nacancy facor ofo.5 Vo wâs applied which reduces Penonai Services by $3,600. ÈunOing
was approved for 4 new FTE positions: 3 Building ¡ieqånce Technician III's and 1 Administrative Assistant IL

þnfofee Relsted Expendih¡¡î - The approved amount @ntains $71,700 for medical insurance, including a $600Section 104 lumP sum allocation, and $3,300 for dental insurance. The anounts approveo for medical and dentalinsula¡ce wilt be tra$ferred to the Special Employee Healrh lnsurance Tfust Fund.

St¡tewide Policy on h'ofessional and outside Services and Ttavel Reducfions - The approved ¿mount reflects areduction of $14,600 in Professional and Outside Sewices, $1,4¡g in Ttavel _ State and $1,600 in Travel _ Out of State.

All other operating - The approved amount includes $1E5,000 for new equipment for the Grand canyon Airporr,
$60,000 for cornmercial rent and $32"700 for risk nanagement insurance.

u Represents Ge191l Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the program. The tineitems within "All other operating Brp.'are snown fòr information onry.

350



DEPARTMEIYT OF TRANSPORTATION . PT]BLIC TRANSIT DIVISION ÀR"S. S 28101

Charles E- Cowan, Acing Di¡ector JLBC Anal'ßt Blanton

GENERAL FI]ND AND
AIR QUALITYFTII{D

Fr u90
Acû¡al

TY LÐl
Estimate

YÍ L992
Approved

FTE Positions 2.0 3.0 3.0

Persoual Services

Enployee Related ExP.

Tlavel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating ExP.

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Other Ttansit Planning

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

40300 64,000 63,9ü)

8,900 19,100 Ls2n

6m
1500
2,m

1,000
1500
?-lú

900
1300
?-Iú

4J00 4rffi 4N

531700

23,Lú

ú;7n

20,000

83,4O0

1ó,800

768ü) tu7;7ú lool2oo v

Fund Sunmarv
General Fund
Air Quality Fund

76,ffi 162æ
31500

6;t300
32,m{)-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 76,9n tvl,7ú 100¡00

a

Employee Relat€d E:çenditures - The approved amount contains $6,900 for medical insurance, including a $400

S""iioo 104 lunp sum allocation, and $¡OO tor dental i¡surance. The amounts approved for medical and dental

insurance will be uansferred to the Special Employee Health.Insurance Tlust Fund-

Stateride policy on profession¡l and Outside Servtces and Travel Reductions - The approved am_ ount reflects a

reduction of $4 in P¡oftssional and Outside Services, 5100 in Tlavel - State and $200 in Travel - Out of State.

All Other Opera+¡ng Þecnditr¡rcs - Tbe approved amount includes $5(x) for risk management insuñrnce.

y Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The line items

are shown for information onlY.

351



COM}ÍISSION ON THE ARTZONA E}IVIROI\IMEI{T

Marcia Dillman, Director

ÀRS. g 41-99s

JLBC Analyst: Bock

GED{MAL FTIIU)
I'r 1Ð0
Achrat

Fr ú91
Estimst€

ßY t992
Approved

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

3.0 3.0 3.0

61,900 74,1ffi 67,m

13,100 19,600 16300

Proi & Outside Services

Tfavel - State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

7n
¿000
1300

23,9û
3,900

+ t20o
3,000
+

t2,ffi
4-

3500
500

202ú
-o-

31,800 u2n 16,8(X)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 106sn 117p00 1oo,5oo !

Employee Relstcd Expenditures - The approved amonnt contains $7,600 for medical iDsurance, including a $500

seciion 104 lump sum allocatio& and $¿Oo ror dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental

i¡surance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tlust Fund-

statnide poticy on profession¡l and outside servics ¡nd Tt¡vel Reduclions - The approved amount reflecs a

reducrion of $500 in Travel - State and $500 in Tlavel - Out of State.

All Other Operating Expendiû[cs - The approved a¡nount adds $1200 in Professional and Outside Services for word

processing and temporary sen¡ices.

y Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

shown for information only.

353



t4245,W
\47,9n

265,800
+

15p59r500

272.0

6,855,700

2,056,7W

?s2,w
?fl,w
22,2û

3,45L,7n
821,000

4,æ7,7n

L3r72OrLm

2239,4m

15p59¡500

14,005,900

LU1,gm

265,900

3,m
?3sSm

15,959,fn

Progam g¡mmarv
Administrative & Field Services
Wate¡craft
Game, Non-Game, Fish and Endangered

Species
Waterfowl Conserr¿ation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

13,793,L00
r278,5æ

2¿A,Sæ
.G

1,991,600

?52,m
2ß2æ
n5n

3305,800
1,036500

4,Í363,m

ßr23gr&n

?.46230o

É¡06r00

13,7g3,rm
7,27E,500

15¡06,100

-

L4,5723æ
1386J00

2783m
31400

16240F00

n6.0

6,9A,9ü

2256,tæ

264,7m
?Á9,ffi
24,W

3395,900
w,4aa

4,901,4O0

L3rgy¿r4m

2248,\m

L624iû,.5[o

14,452,7n
1386,500

2783m
3,m

119,600

162û,ffi

-

rspo6100

-
276.0

-

6,4y3,W

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

Speciat Line Items

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
Game and Fish Fund
Watercraft Licensing Fund
Game, Non-Game, Fish and

Endangered Species Fund
Waterfowl Conservation Fund
C¿pital Improvement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2U5n
-0-
-0-

r.r 19go
Acû¡al

ry yn2
Appnoved

FT TÐT
EsfirnateOTHER APPROPRIATED FTJNDS

GAME AIID F'ISH DEPARTMENT . SIJMII,TARY

Dnane Sbroufe, Director
ÀRS. S 17-201

JLBC Analpc Brainard

Employee Related fmen$tur-es - fr91pp LTJm for medical insuran@, including 
" 

S¿,ilSection 104lunp sum allocation, an¿ $ää
insurance wiu bé transferred to rhe speciat Employee H #ifut:ËJ."pproved 

for medical ác oentat

354
(Continued)



GAME AND I.ISH DEPARTMEIYT' SIIMMARY (Cont'd)
ê^MN ÀNTI Í'ISH Í'ITNTI A fITgú: APPPôPRIÂ,TND Í'IINIIS

CAPITAL OUTIAY

C¡ottal Ouflav Bi|| - Ch¡prer 2t9 (8.8. 2350ì - Section 1(C)4 of the C-apital Outlay Bill appropriates $95300 from

tne Aane and Fish Fund to the Department of Administration for the maintenance and repair of buildings owned by

the Game and Fish DePartment

Section ?Ð of. the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $10,000 from the Game and Fish Fund to the Game and Fish

Department for shooting range develoPmenl

Section 2E of the Capital Ourlay Bill appropriares $200,000 from the Game and Fish Capitat Improvement Fund to

the Gane and Fish Department for hatchery renovations and improvemens.

Total Capital Outlay Appropriaüons $ 3053n

-ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

Game. Fish Herirage Fund Reporr - Chapter 42 (S.B. 1031) - Requires the Game and Fish Commission and the State

parls Boa¡d to suumit to tue Iægistrature an annual fepon of Heriøge Fun¡l exPen<litures, including the amount of

Heritage Fund monies spent for pioperty acquisition and the amount of property tax reveDue paid for these ProPerties

during the last full tax year prior to acquisition.

OTHER ISSITES

Game and Fish Heritaee Fund - Proposition ?fr, passe<l by Arizona voteñ¡ in November 1990, directs $10,000,ün

"""""tty 
fro. st"te totiery revenues to the Game and Fish Department for the following PurPoses:

Acquisition and lvlanagement of Wildlife Habitat
Habitat Protection
Urban Wildlife Protection
Pubüc Access Property Acquisition
Environmental Eclucation

TOTAL

Becaue proposition 200 did not pa!¡s until November,TlL2of. the required 19ual {ocation, or $5,900,0(X), was

dtuecred to the Game and Fish Comm¡ssion in FY 1991. The full amount of $10,000,000 will be provided in FY 1992.

These funds are not subject to legislative appropriation; interest accrued by investing these funds will be used by the

Game and Fish Department for arlminisüative exPenses.

355



L+572,ffi L+}Æ,W !

241.5

627eJn

L8y730f,

I&,ffi
2%,m

15,700
3,0/.l,7n

74LJm

4,t9B.50fJ

l2r37S,gm

+
30,(n0

910,000
690,000

-G
236,5n

3,400

14,005,900

2%5n
31400

t424Sgm

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
T¡avel - State
Tfavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Brp.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

COmmissiOn ReServe
C-ooperative Research Projecs
Pittman-Robertson Act
Dingell-Johnson Aa
Nongame Fund Reimbursement
Regional OfEces Lease-purchase
Waterfowl Conserr¡ation

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
Game and Fish Fun<t
C¡pital Improvement Fund
Waterfowl Conservation Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2ß.5

5,969,ffi

1,751500

192,m
?2E,m

16,000
2,943,9ü
n3,m

43s4zffi

tzvrs,N

35,000
30,(x)0

8692m
æt200
12,m

+
{L

13,7ßrr00

-

2ß.5

6376,W

2,083,900

164,600
?Æ,m

17500
2"99E,900

794,|n
4233,m

v¿r6g3r7W

35,000
30,000

927,ffi
76,7n

+
119,600

+

14,4547m
119,6(n

+
L4F72,ffi

!
_u

_u

""**

-

13,7E3,100

+
4-

Fy rnz
Approved

GAME AND FTSE FI]ND AND OTEER
APPROPRIATED Ft]NDS

Ilr u)90
Actual

r"r ú91
Es'nate

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMETYT . ADMII\¡.ISTRATTVE A¡[I)
FIELD SERYICES

Duane Shroufe, Director

ÀRS. S 17-201

JLBC Analpr Brainard

Person¡l Senices
srarewide FrE po lRli's"H#rîiåirä1.**:approved amount

medical ins¡¡¿¡ssr, including a $4300
unts approved for medical and den¡al
Fund.

(Continued)

purchase of matching federal and apportionment funds.

riated as a modified lump sum for the program. The line
r information only.

356



6AME AND FISE DEPARTMEÈIT - ADMINISTRATT\¡E Al{D FIELD SRVICES (Cont'd)
r:AMN ANTI Í'TSH tr.TTNII fiTqRR APPRÍ)PPIATT.Tì Í'TTNDS

Statrrytde Poticy on Professional and Outside Servicrs and Tr¡vel Reduclfons - The approved amount reflects a

reduction of $12,400 in Travel - State and $1,800 in Travel - Out of State. Professional and Ouside Services was

o(empt ftom reduction becanse these expenses represent Departnent of Adninistration d.ata processing charges.

Other Operaflng 6rpenses - The approved amount includes 5450,000 for food at wildlife habitats and fish hatcheries;

$330,000 for vehicle fuel and oil; $215,000 for utilities; $173200 for risk managemenq $18ó,700 for postage; 5224,W
for telephone expenses; $203,000 for print and photography produtts and sewices; $3ó$,100 for contract repair and

meintenance of ãgency vehicles, airplanes, and equipmenq $29,000 for incre¿sed qP€ns€s related to new, larger

regional field offices located in Kingman, Yuma and Flapøfr and $18,000 for the first lease-purchase Palment for

a new telephone qËtem.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $150,000 for a replacement airplane, $164,000 for repliacement mobile and

Uano-neld radios, i2gSZm for 20 replacement pictup tn¡cls, and funding to repliace a rariety of automated ofEce

equipment

C.ooperative Research kojects - Funding for ongoing wildlife and conservation resea¡ch Projects conducted with the

Univenity of Arizona-

pittn¡n-Robertson Act - These funds provide the state's ÉVo matcb. for federal wildlife restoration projects.

Dingell-Johnson Act - These funds provide the state's ÉVo match for federal fish restoration projecs.

Regional OúEces Lease-purchsse - This appropriation provides the Department's lease-purchase Payment for new

regional field oñces in Kingnan, Yumao and Flagptafi'

Tt¡stsrfowt Conserradon - This appropriation is r¡sed to facilitate purchases of waterfowl habitat with Waterfowl

Consen¡¿tion Fund monies.

ADDMONAL LEGIS¡IATION

Game Animals Killed bv Automobiles - Chapter 9 (S.8. 1û24) - Authorizes the driver of a motor vehicle to Possess
animal killed by a collision with the motor vehicle, contingent upon acquisition

by the driver of a big game salrage permit from a peace officer.

357



4l7,4ng

108,700

437,9n

L4,470n/ Ly,7n

25.5

392,n

-

25.5

1¡84rn

Æ,400

26.5

465,900

127Lffi r,uigú !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Cost Transfer to Game and Fish Fund

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

4S7,800

919,m0

3s9500

50,900
13500
4Jm

?ß,ffi
55500

LrO27,W

35e500

s4000
ß5m
4500

313,600
52,m

1,088,4{n

3s9500

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

66,500
17,9(X)

4,000
319,ó00
79,W

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating hp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

FT 19gO

Actn¡l
I'r 1991
Estimate

FT 1992
Approved

WATM.CRAFT LICENSING FTIND

GAME AI{D FTSE DEPARTMENT . WATERCRAFT LICENSING
Duane Shroufe, Director

ÀR.S. S 17-201

JLBC Analpr Brainard

r medical inss¡¡¡ç6r, including a $500

iHnOO-r* 
for medical and denral

stateryide Policy on Professlonat and outslde servtces ¡nd rhavel Reducdons - The approved amount reflects areduction of $2J00 in Professional and outside Sewices, $70o in Tlavel - state and $500 in Travel - out of state.

Other O
vehicles for contract_ repair and maintenance of agency

suppties qPenses; $43,700 for print ano pnotogiaphy

Equipment - The approved amount includes $56,900 for equipment related to the Boatin¿ safety prognrm, inclu<linga new cargo van, video equipment and a computer.

AII Other O
for services d Outside Services also includes $15,000

for Travel _ Safety program. The approved amount

v
(Continued)

Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the progran, with
Represents General Appropriation Act funds.
special line items.

358



GAME AIID FISE DEPARTMEI\ÍT - MÎERCRAFT LICENSING (Cont'd)
II'ÀTFIDÍ-D AFT T TÍ]FNSTNê Í' TNT¡

Cost Ti:¡nsfer - The approved amount is used to reimburse the Game & Fish Fund for functions performed by
employees and equipment in the Watercraft Licensing oost center on behalf of the Game and Fish Fund-

359



II2,5æ

24,7ú

110,7m

4.0

+
244,ffi

11ó300

2L,400

4.0

27Lffi

n62n

29,ffi

4.0

120,m

24+sn

106,900

2651S00 !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

C-ost Tiansfer (N-GM to G&F¡

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

9,600
430o
2,W

93300
7,|ffi

2689n

10,000

2f5,|ffi
6,9(x)
2,800

90,400
+

255,8{n

10,000

20,9æ
6,600
25m

90,4O0

+

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Enployee Related Exp.

Prof, & Ourside Services
Travel - State
Tlavel - Out of Srate
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating F.Ir.

GAlm, NON-cAlfE, FISE AND
EI{DANGERED SPECTFS FI]NI)

Fr u90
Actusl

FT 1991
ESti¡nate

FY L992
Approved

GAME A}TD F'ISH DEPARTMENT . GAME, NON.GAME,
FISH A¡ID EI',{DA¡IGERED SPECIES

Du¡ne Shroufe, Director

ÀR.S. S 17-201

JLBC Anal),st Brainard

Enployee Rel¡ted ryl$otY - The aPproved amount contains $9200 for medical insuranc€, including a $1ggSectioa 104 lump sum allocation, and $5oo ror dental insurance. The amounrs' app-ioveo for medical and dentalinsuranoe will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tfust Fund.

statæ'ide Policy on Pr''ofessional snd outside senices and Travel Reduclions - The approved amount reflects areduction of $5,200 in Professional and outside services, $300 in Travel - srare and $300 in Travel - out of stare.

cost Trsnsfer - The approved âmount is used to ¡eimburse the Game & Fish Fund for functions performed byemployees in the Game, Non-Gane, Fish and Endangered Species cost c€nter on behalf of the G¿rme and Fish Fund-

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act functs. Appropriate<l as a lump sum for the program, with special tineitems' The line items within the "operating suuióta; are shown for informatio;ilù."'
360



GAME AI.ID FISH DEPARTMEhIT - WATERFOWL CONSERVATTON FTJITD ÀR.S. S 17.201

Duane Sh¡oufe, Di¡ector JLBC Anabsu Brainard

WATERFOWL CONSERVATION FTJNI)
I'Y ilDO
Ach!al

tr.r r9!rl
Esdmste

ßy L9!r2

Appmved

Travel - State
Other Operating ExP.

All Other OPerating ExP.

+
.G

400 +
+3,(n0

-G 3,400 +

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS {)- 3,4{n -{t-

This cost oenter has þ6sa consolidated into the Game and Fish Administrative and Field Services cost center.

361



&,7ffi

391,700

L3.3

l?5,Læ

-

13.3

4M

130,400

7E500

355,500

74.3

141500

88200

53o,1o0 -u

-

3403æ

62tr4gg !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,?m
1,q)0

L07,m
10,600

6,7n
2,1æ

109,600

14000

10,900
4,900

lr7,7n
8,100

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Travel - State
Tfavel - Out of State
Other Operating Brp.
Equipment

All Orher Operating Erp.

FT 1990
Ach¡al

Frú91
Estlmate

YT L992
Approved

GE¡IERAL FI]ITD

ARIZONA GEOLOGICAL SI]RVE'T

I-arry D. Fellows, Ph.D., Director

ÀRS. S 27-151

JLBC Analysr Brainard

Person¡l services - The approved ,'nount includes $36200 for I oil and Gas program specialist an<t per diemexPeuies resulting from the t¡ansfer of the inspection and permit application revien-funaions of the Oil and GasConsen¡ation C-ommissis¡ to the Geological Survey.

Employee Related Erpenditurcs - The approved amount @ntrins $31,700 for medical insurance, including a $1,900section 104 lump sum allocation, and $t,ooo for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dentalinsu¡ance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tlust Fund-

stat*ide Policy on Professional and outside servicps and Travel Reductions - The approved arnount reflects areduction of $300 in Travel - staæ and $300 in Tiavet - )ut of srare.

AII other operating Expe.naiturrS ; approved amount for Travel - state also includes v4mfor travelrequirements of the agenqfs new functions rel-a-tedto oil an gas inspection. The approved :rmount for Travel - outof State includes $1,700 for travel related to oil and gas activities and restorat¡on or $'t,ooo that was reduced by a Fy1Ð1 mid-year revenion.

noy¡nery - The approved amount includes funding for 1 new oomputer for the oil & Gas program Adrninis6¿1s¡and 2 replacement computen¡.

ADDMONAL LEGISI,ATION

- Tlansfers the inspection and application
Geological Survg6 removes the ãuthority

permit review funaions of the Oiland Gas Conservation Commission to theof the Oil and Gas Conservation Commissie¡ to employ penonnel.

ll Represents the first y€ar operating funds as an independent agency.U Represents General eppropriatioñ ¡ct funtls. Approptiated as a lump sum for he agency. The line irems s¡sshown for information only.

362



STATE IAND DEPARTMENT

M. J. Hassell, State T'nd Commissioner

ÀRS. S 37-102

JLBC Analpt Brainard

FT 1990
Actusl

tr"r ú91
Esümst€

w L992

þprovedGENERAL FTINI)

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services

Tlavel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.

Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Litigation Expenses
Legal Advertising
CAP User Fees
Water Rights Fiting Fees

Water Litigation
Itlegal Dump Supervision
Natural Resource Conservation Districts
Conserr¡ation E<lucation
Boa¡d of Appeals
Arizona Geological MaPPing
Bertino Settlement Agreement

164.0

45?ß,9n

1,000,9(x)

540,100
205,800

220o
t3'2"3m

131,100

222150n/

7,7sl^rgm

161.0

4,166,,4O0

896,100

470,000
n1m
14300

1,468,400
2y3,9û

2,4t9,W

71481r.5æ

L66,.O

4383300

988200

458300
2L6,ffi

1m
1349,800

r90,2ffi

22t7N

7}588,8m

15,100
30,000
7E,0m
2r,5û
s22m
13,4¡g

155,000
30,000
11,800

-o-
140,000

20,000
30,ü)0
78,100
10,800

51J00
18,600

1s5200
29,1ú
16,100
25,000

+

20,000
30,000
78,100
33300
51,500
10,ü)0

128,000
30,ü)0
17,Lffi

4-
4-

u
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS q02qs0o 8ro23r20o 8,1491300

personal Services - The approved amount reflects a ¡eduction of 3 unfi¡nded FTE Positions associated with the

sratewide FTE policy. A new vacancy factor of l.75Vo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $81J00. The

approved amonnt also includes SL26,40P to restore a mid-year rerrersion, and $1E,600, plus Frnployee Related

EíipenOitures and related expenses, for an additional Administrative Assistant position to manage the agenqt's

automated le¿ss þitling s),stem and to train agency staff in the systen's operation.

Enptoyee Related Expenditures - The approved amount contains S360200 for medical inss¡a¡çs, including a $24,600

Section 104 lump sum allocation, and $ 20,466 for dental insu¡ance. The amounts approved for medical and dental
insurance will be transferred to the Special Enployee Health Insurance Trust Fund-

(Continued)

Represents the General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items

are shown for information only. 
¡O¡

v



STATE LA,ND DEPARTMEIYT (Confd)
GENERAL

Staterwide Policy on Professional and Outside Services and Trsvel Reductions - The approved zmount reflects areduction of $10,800 in Tlavel - State and $200 in Travel - out of Stare. professional and outside Services was
exemPted ftom reduction because these expenses provide services ctirectly related to revenue generation and related
to'developnent of the agenqt's data processing systen.

uügaËon hpenses - This appropriation funds expenses related to Land Department litigation, including attorngË,
fees, expert witnesses, and t¡avel expens€s.

r'egal adverdsing - The r and DePartment is required to advertise sales or long-term leases of Tiust propertjî these
advgnisin-s oosts are paid by the successfut ?idder. This appropriation pap adiertising expenses not recovered when
a sale or lsase fÐils to attract a successful bi<lder.

CAP User Fees - These monies provide Tfr¡st I ands'Central Arizona project water us€r fees.

water Rights Fiting Fees - This appropriation funds 1 Water Resources Specialist position and provides water rightsfiling fees for Trust I ^nds.

water utigation - This appropriation fun<ts 2 water Resources specialist positions to research and file Trust Landwater rights.

IIlegaI Dump supewision - The Land Departnent ¡¡s65 trris appropriation to clear Trust Lands of unsightly ordangerous material.

Natural
the U.S. vehicles to provide technical assistance by

approved amount provides S4,mO for eachdistricq expenses.

conserradon Erlucetion - The approrred amount provides $6,000 to each of 5 conservation Education centers inArizona for conservation instruction. This 
"pprop'ri"tion 

may be matched by school districts and other soufc€s.

Boald of Appeats - The 5 members of rhis Board, appointed by the Governoç approve lan<l sales and long-term leasesof rrust I-ands, and hear appeals of appraisals' rnä approveá amount provides Board per diem, travel expenses, andcontract appraisals.

ADDITIONAL I.EGISIATION

thorizes the state I-and Departmenr to ofßet Trust I¿nd
.h rhj agency is the beneficiary.
use Trust Lands without being
also authorizes the State I and

eñciary status between parcets of Tn¡st Land
of a reduced rent requirement by having its
agency is the beneficiary.

364



27,ffi

?57,m?ß,!ffi

yflrûo3479ú

54,000

8.0

?ß,5û

56,E00

8.5

55,600

s25m

8-5

239,ffi

339,(nO !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4-
6,400
1,600

19,600
+

+
6,6m
1,600

18300
+

3200
9,900
3,100

29,W
10,446

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - Søte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

DEPARTMEI{T OF MII\ES AI{D MINERAL RESOIJRCES ÀRS. S 27-101

JLBC Analyst BockE Kissinger, DirectorI-eroy

I'r 1990
Ach¡st

FT ll)91
Bs'q¡ate

Fy tg92
ApprovedGEI{ERAL FI'ND

person¡l Services - The approved amor¡nt includes a reduction of $7,1ü) to reflect the elimination of a half-time

janitor position. The Department of Administr¿tion witl prorride janitorial service at -tle 
new Mines and Mineral

irt*"ori (El zaribah¡ luiroing. The amount also includes $4o0 to annualize the classification maintenance rwiew

incre¿se for the mr¡seum curator

Emptoyee Related Expendtûrres medical insurance, including a $1200

s"ction 104 lump sum allocario ullts lpproved for medical and dental

insurance will be transferred to Fund'

St¡tcrvide policT on professionsl and outside Services and ltavel Reduc{ions - The approved amount reflects a

reduction of $200 in Travel - State.

other operaüng Bçenditur,es - The approved amount includes $4,?00 for risk nanagement and $6,400 for extra

expenses for the new Mines and Minerals Mueum.

y Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

shown for information only.

365



TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

17LmO

¿u

.U

4.0

1t3,700

34,800

2E,000

114,100

4.0

35,900

2e2n
7n

6000

2s?fr

109,9ü)

0.0

-(Þ

+
-G

+

+
+
-G

-0-

+
+
4-

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL L769û

6J00'7m
27,ffi

OfEce Relocation
IOCC Dues
IOCC Tiavel

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating kp.

All Othe¡ Operating E:rp.

FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Sewices

Employee Related kp.

2,Ln
3,0q)
t,7æ

176,m0 !

+
3,000

1m

I'r ú90
Achrsl

FT UÐl
Bstimate

Í11L9!r2
AppmvedGEI{ERAL FTIhTI)

OIL A¡TD GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Daniel J. Brennan, Director

ÀR-S. S 27-514

JLBC Analysu Brainard

inspection and permit application rwiew functions to the
Adminßtration budget ro pay renninated agency sraff
files ""9 well rock samples to the Geological Survey.
& Gas Program Administrator and per diem expenses

A enß dues and meeting attendance costs for the Interstate oil ømpact C-ommission.ibility of the Governor's ofEce that has been delegared ro ihe oil and Gas

U Represents General Appropriation Act toù: Appropriated as a lump sum for rhe agency, with special lineitems' The line itens within the "operation su¡foLl"are shown for information only.

366



STATE PARKS BOARD . STIMMARY

Ken Travou, Di¡ector BrainardJI-BC Anal),st:

ÀR.S. S 41-511

GEXYERAL FI'ND AND OTEER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

r'r ú90
Ach¡at

tr.r úlrl
Esd¡¡st€

w t:r92
Apprcrcd

Proeram Summarv
Administrative and Support Services

Arizona Outdoor Recre¿tion Coordinating
Commission

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Emenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Sewices
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Special Line Items

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Søte l¿ke lmprovement Fund
I-aw Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund
State Parks Enhancement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

5,718,100

4,71630n/

10r4%r4OO

157.9

3,4?2,LW

E862m

s22û
90,700
7zffi

Lnr20o
2?ß,W

6,4ó8,(X)0

9,742,5n

16210¡5oO

t77.5

3,627,LN

1,133,000

90,(x)0
93500
10,900

.L,532N
107,800

1,834500

6,9%,m

600,(x)0

7F348oO

112.5

3,5622û

959,100

5,(X)0

7L300
4,100

1538'¿100

107,800

t,7?ß,ffi

62419ü

12E8,900

7F368oO

5,63ó,Em
+

6(X),000

1300,000

7F3ó800

1,807300

6115,ó00

4378,800

10,4!t4r40o

5,718,100
42ß,5m

s7Lffi
+

10,4!t4r4O0

16210¡500

6,4ót,000
9,142,5n

600,000
+

142rO,sln

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

- Requires the State Parts Board and the Game and Fish

of Heritage Fund expenditures, including the amount of
Heritage Fund monies spent for property acquisitions and the amount of proPerty tax re\tenue paid for these proPenies

during the last full tax year prior to acquisition.

JO/

(Continued)



STATE PARKS BOARD - SUMMARY (Cont,d)
GENERAL FT'NDS

OTEER ISST]ES

staæ parts ueritaee Fund - Proposition 200, passed by Arizona voters in November 1990, directs $10,000,000 annuallyftom state lottery revenues to the State Parks Board and the Arizona outdoor Recreation and coordinating
Commission (AORCC) for the following purpos€s:

d Development

Aoquisition of Natural Areas
Management of Natural Areas
State Tiails $ntem Development
Environmental E<lucation

TOTAL

$3500,000
1,700,000
1,700,000
1,700,(x)0

4{X),ü)0
500,000
500.000

$10.000.000

-

Becar¡se Proposition 
?00 did not PÍ¡ss until November,TlLT ofthe required ¡¡¡rr¡t allocation, or $5,9(X),0(X), wasdifected to the Parks Board and AORCC in FY 1991. The tuu anount of $10,000,000 wiu be provided in Fy 1gg2.These funds afe not subject ,9-bgtFd-t: appropriation; interest eamed by investing these funds aocrues to the stareParks Board and will be used for adminis¡þli"i.*p"*â.

368



GENERÄL FTJND AI{D STATE PARKS
ENHÀNCEII{EIYT Ft'ND

FT 1990
Achral

I'r ú91
Estimste

YT LgY¿

Approrad

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

Employee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Services

TÞavel - State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP-

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

State Trust l¿nd I-eases

Arizona Conserr¿tion CorPs

Fool Hollorv State Park
Tonto Natural Bridge Rwolving Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
State Parls Enhancement Fund

îOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

t72.5

356220p/

959,100

_utß.4

3,14.y'',ffi

930,400

168.0

3329,m

1,0525m

15,0(n
70300
4rffi

1,465,4{X)

107,800

1,6ó3,100

61044ó00

t23,4ú
300,000

{)-
+

6i4681000

6,4ó8,000

64óqmo

?ß,ffi
7T3[o

3,E00

1314500
?nr,ffi

5,ü)0
7L3[o
41m

153E,400
107,8(n

1,619,tm

{)-
+
+

5,5%800

5r718rlo0

5,718,100
+

5,718r100

Tæ,3[0

t,7?ß,ffi

6479ú

173,W
275,m
190,000
50,0m

6e368oO

5,ó5,800
1300,000

6e36too

+

u

!

-

STATE PARKS BOARD - ADMINISTRATM & SUPPORT SERVICES ÀRs. S 41's11

JLBC Anabst BrainardKen Travous, Director

per.sonal Services - The approved amount includes a trcy factor of L.6Vo, ot $56,600, and reflects funding lot l&
FTE positions. The parts Board was €xempr from the satewide FTE reduction Poucy because of the scheduled

opening of new state Parks'

inss¡¿¡6¡r, including a $21,800

Proved for medical and dental

(C-ontinued)

ded in the Arizona Consen'ation ørP's special line item

ACC Funcl
state, local,

and other sources to accomplish the ACC program objectives stated in A"R.S. S 411-519. (General

Appropriation Act footnote)
y näiresiens General eppropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the program, with

sperciat line items. fné iteirs within "All Other Operating Elrp." are shoç'n for information only.

369



Statside Policy on Professional and outside Serrices and Travel Reductions - The approverl amount reflects areduction of $10,000 in Professional and Ouside Sewices, $3,000 in Travel - State and $500 in Travel - Out of State.

Travel - state - The approved amount includes $4,000 for new state parks.

Other Operadng Expendltunes - The approved amoun
building. When combined with other funding sources,
rent through November 15, 1991. The Parls Board is
the Fall of 1991. The approved ,mount also inclu<les $
supplies; $418,100 for utitities; $141,800 for contract repair and maintenânce of agency vehicles and equipmenq and
$50,400 for print and photography supplies and services.

stat€ Tnst r'snd r.eases - This appropriation provides lease palments to the Stare I¿nd Deparrment for the followingståte Parls located on State Trust Lands: Buclskin, Homolbvi, Lyman Lake, patagonie, and picacho.

1989, Chapter ?Sl to promote the emplo¡ment
es involving natural conserr¿a.tion and community
, adminis¡¿tive expenses, and wages for project

Fool Eollow state Park - The-approved amount provides first year funding to operate his site at Fool Hollow Lakeas a state parþ incluling 4.5 FTE positions, utilities, operating supplies, äc 
"qïipm"nr

- This fr¡nd c¡as established by La*s 1990, Chapter 48, to fund operaring
Bridge State Park The approved amount ís intended to provide a one time
and equipmenr nec ry ro open the lodge.

STATE PARKS BOARD . ADMINISTRATIVE & SI]PPORT SERVICES (Cont'd)

ADDMONAL I.EGISIATION

- Amends .A.RS. $ 41-511.11 and Lac/s1988, Chapter 29, as amended by Laun 1990, Chapter 48, to eliminate the State parts Aoquisition and DevelopmentFund and to create in its place the State Parks trnhancement Fund. One_half of the Fnhâncemenr Fund may beappropriated for parks operations, and one-half nay be used for acquisition and development with the monies initiallyearma¡ked to complete the acquisition and development of Kanchner Cavern and Tonto Natural Bridge State Parks.Upon completion of the acquisition and development of these parls, the acquisition and development portion of theState Parks Enhancement Fund is subject to legislative appropriation. The source of the State Parks Enh¡ncementFund is parls user fees and concession rwenue; estimated Ft lgyZ Enhancement Fund aollections a¡e52.6 milliga

adminisl¡¿¡vs procedure regularions, permittins the parks Boa¡d r" "u¡*rå**iafi:#LTiriå:lt"i.tfftrstate rule making process.

370



FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

Employee Related ExP.

9.59.5 -G.

.G

-G,

-(Þ

+
ó00,000

4-

!

ó00,ü)0

600,oo0

ó00,ü10
!

Prol & Outside Services

Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

OPERATING SI]BTOIAL

SLIF Projects
I¿n'Enforcement and
Boating Safety Fund Projects

Otr-Highway Vehicle StudY

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
State I¡ke ImProvement Fund
I¿w Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

27750o

55,800

53,600
19,4O0

3,m
8ó,700
U,m

187500

520i800

3,æ7,1ffi

57Lffi
75,000

4\7763Ùiù

4203500
s7\ffi

4\776,N

298,100

80J00

75,000
232ffi
6300

óó,9(X)

+
tTL4[0

550,000

g,5f2,5oo

6(X),000
.G

9;t42,Sn

9,142,5ffi
600,000

9;142,5OO

+
4-
+
+
{-
+

+

STATE PARKS BOARD . ARIZONA OUTDOOR RECREAITON
COORDINATING COMIII S SION

Ken Tfavor¡s, Director

ÀRS. S 41-511

JLBC Analyst Brainard

I.AW EI\¡T'ORCEII{EI{T AND BOATING
SAFETY FT'ND rv L992

Approved
I'r u91
Estimaæ

Í'tr 1990
Actual

I:ws 1990, Chapter 7 - 3rd Special Session removed the State lake Improvement Fund fiom the legislative

appropriations pr-oaess effective ¡oty t, 1991. The approved âmount reflecs estimated expenditures only from the I¿s'

Enforcenent and Boating Safety Fund-

I¡w Enforrcement and Bosdng safety Fund Projects - The approved amount provides grants to county and local law

enforcement agencies for boating safety and Law enforcement Purposes.

!-rne"ppropriationforI.awEnforcementandBoatingSafetyFundisanestimateonly.Allmoniesdistributed
to triÃ fund during FY 1992 in excess of the appropriated amount are appropriated to the State Parks Board

for purposes established in A.RS. S 5-333. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

U nepresèns General Appropriation Act tunds. Appropriated only for the Purposes stated in ARS. S 5-383'

37r



3,776,m
2,974,7n
4,63L,ffi

Lt282,N

237.2

6,4É/ít5ú

l2Æ,ffi

6()3,46p

234,5m
485m

22æ,7n
y330o

324E,4n

10p8a700

299,ffi

n2g2,m
+

1r!282Ém

3,794,400
3,013,(n0
4,6703æ

LLr477r7N

23/.3

6,415,E00

1111,4{n

590,400
?Æ,ffi
46,000

233\ffi
?2,m

3237,ffi

11,(b48tx)

412,9ú

LLr477rTn

11,471,7n
{L

Llr4Ír7r7W

3,631,400
3557,7m
5,051,100

D2û2m

2t4.7

6216,ffi

ß92,m

510300
2vN

47,400
23472-æ

49500

3Jq7m

LOrTg2r3o'Û*

4t2,W
1,035,000

l:pln,pm !

t1,7052æ
535,000

D2n2æ

Program Summarv
Administmtion
Engineering
Water Management

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Special I ine ltems-v
Additional Appropriations-u

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summâw
General Fund
Flood Conuol Assisønce Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

tt,,t2,N

FT 19gO

Actust
r.r uÐl
Estimate

w t9!r2
Approræd

GEI{ERAL FI,ND AND N]OoD coNTRoL
ASSISTANCE F[]ND

DEPARTMEIVT OF'WATER RESOIJRCES . SUMMARY
trlizsbeth Ann Rieke, Director

ÀR.S. S 4s-102

JLBC Analpu Bock

PeÑonal serrices - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 11.6 qnfunded FTE positions. prior 16 rhis reduction,the vacancy savingB rate was 7.7vo. As a result of the luction, a nes' vacancy factor of 3vo was established. Thetïoljioq tecln¡ïl sdjustments reduced Penonal Services uy bl,ooo. The ämount atso reflecrs the additionaleliminalie¡ of 8 FTE positions.

(Continued)

l/ Items and Additional Appropriations are inclu<led on the individual progmm pages.at4t priation Act 
-tungst 

Appropriated as a modified lump sum for thä a!*"y. rn"iI are shown for information only.

372



DEPARTME¡IT OF WATER RESOURCES ' SIIMMARY (Contd)
í:Í.NEPAT. Í'TINTIS ANT} Í'I r-IIIVT?lrT, ASSTSTANCE Í'IINI)

Employee Rel¡ted Exaenditres - The approved amount contai¡s $577500 for medical insurance, including a $35,000

Section 104 lump sum allocation, and $28,900 for dental insurance. The amounfs approved for medical and dental

insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fun<L

Statcride policy on professlon¡l and Outstde Seryices and Travel Reducûons - The approved a1gunt reflects a

reduction of $118,100 in professional and Outside Servie, $12300 in Travel - State and $4,600 in Tbavel - Out of

State.

373



3r7g4r4t0

47.0 4t.549.O

3,77600/D

z0se2æ

2ß2,9U

40/,0,,ffi

3ß2n

1,437,m

4U31,ffi

n3,m

t325,9N1,453,9ü)

3ró3tr4¡6 !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

83300
t2,4gg
Í20rJ

L,92Á,W
26,ffi

53,100
15,900
14000

t,g+1,7ü
t\no

35,000
15,900
10,000

\y32,m
39,ü)0

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prol & Ourside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating F'T.
Fquipment

All Other Operating E:rp.

Fr ú90
Ach¡sl

¡'r 1991
Esdm¡te

ß11 LÐ2
AppruvedGEI{ERAL FI]ND

DEPARTME}TT OF WATER RESOIJRCES . ADMIMSTRATION
Eliz¡þ1¡ Ann Rieke, Di¡ector

ÀR.S. S 45-102

JLBC Analpt: Bock

Per^sonal Services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 0.5 unñmded FTE position prior to rhis reduction,the vacancy savins rate was L.7vo. As a result of the eduction, a new \¡acancy faaõr of o.6Vo wasestablished- Theresulting technical a<ljustnents increased Pelonal services by $2g0. má appronea amounr also reflects rheelinination of 5 FTE positions and $139,000: I Training ofEcec ä e¿rninisttative ÄÅ¡tanrs; 1 Administrative sewicesOfficeç and 1 Information processing Specialist

Employee Rel¡ted ExPengtû¡¡î - The a_pproved amount contains $106,700 for medical insuranoe, including a $6J00Section 104 lump sum al¡sca¡tn, and $5300 for dental insurance. Tie amounts approved for medical and dentalinss¡¿¡çs will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Heålth lnsurance T¡st Fund-

stateryide Policy on Pmfessional and outside Services and Travel Reductions - The approved amount reflects areduction of $26200 in Professional and outside Sewices, $0 in Tlavel - srate and $2,000 in Tiavel - out of State.

r reduces other operating Expen<rirures by $19J00 for costs
for EquipmenL The approved amount also includes $16300
offices at the 15 S. 15th Avenue building, which reflecrs a$7,600 increase in the lease-purchase palmenL

ADDMONAL LEGISI.ATION

provisions, this act requires the director of

ganges to sroundwater nexibliry aocounrs. Revenues ar t#läi:i'ffffi ffffiåt#ffijîådeposited to the General Fund-

Represents General Appropriation Act fuo$.- Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency. Theprogram and line item detail a¡e shocm for informaìion only.

!

374



68.0

t,9O7,7n

%7,9æ

ß,m
rt2,7ffi

16,800

124,m
e2û

29B,5n

2157Srl:ú

170300
68Jm
60,800

aVI4,7tO

2,ft:14;7ú

2,874,7û
-0-

2&7+7m

68.0

1,890,700

416,000

s22ffi
105,800

1E500
116,900

4-
2Í3,499

2rómr10o

21?:900
90,000
50,000

3roßrmo

3roßrmo

3,013,000

3,0ßr(n0

ø.6

1,889300

42L,5n

42200
105,800

1ó,900

t?ß,1ú
E,(X)0

299,m

1ûef/ÙrD

272,9m
90,000
50,000

3,0217W !

535,000

3,557;lOO

3,V22,7W
535,000

3,557;tû

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Sen¡ices

Tbavel - State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

OPMATING ST'BTOTAL

USGS Cooperative Agfeement
Eariy Flood Warning $6tem
Flood Control DweloPment

TOTAL

Aitditional ApproPriations'
4llth lrg, 1st Reg. Session

Clifton Flood Control, Cb-72

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Flood Control Assistance Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

+

DEPARTMEXYT OF WATM, RESOI]RCES . EI{GINEERING

Elizab€th Ann Rieke, Director

ÀR.S. S 45-102

JLBC Analpt Bock

trY 1990
Achnl

YT I9B2
Approved

GEhIERAL FI]ND AI{D FI]OOD CONTT'OL
ASSISTAIICE FTIND

fY 1991
Esümate

personal services - The approved amor¡nt reflects a reduction of 3.4 unfunded FTE positions. Prior to this reduction

the vacancy savinp rate was 7.8Vo. As a result of the reduction, a new wtcancy factor of 3.wo was established. The

resulting technical adjustments reduced Personal Servicqs by $1,400'

Employee Rel¡ted Expenditures - The approved amount contains 5167zCfJ for medical insuran@, including a $10,100

section 104lump sum allocation, and $æ00 for dental insuranse. The amouns approved for medical and dental

insuranc€ wiu be transferred to the Special Employee Health lnsurance Tn¡st Fund-

(Continued)

y Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency. The

program and line item detail are shown for information only.

375



Statryide Policy on Professional and Outside Senices and Ttavel Reductions - The approved amo'nt reflects a
reduction of $10,000 in Professional and Ourside Services, $0 in Tlavel _ State and $1,600 in Travel _ Out of State.

All other operating Brpendiûrres - The approved amount adds $9,000 for Other Operating kpenditures and $g,000
for capitalized equipmenr The approved amount includ s $2s300 for rent.

DEPARTMEÌ{T OFWATER RESOIIRCES - U\IGINEERING (Contd)
GENERAL Ft]ITDS ANI) CONTROL ASSISTANCN ¡ÏINTI

ADDMONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- This act transfeni the lesser of either 5535,000 or the fundt
unencumbered balance from the Ftood Control Loan Fund to the Flood Control Assistance Fund- The same amounr
is appropriated to the Department of Water Resources ftom the Flood Control Assistance Fund for r¡se on a flood
control project for the tos,n of Clifton.

376



108.6

3,oo1,6(x)

6y7,ffi

433,100
Í\1n
14500

288'3[0
3500

85¿100

4551,100
!

500,000

51051,100

FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Proi & Outside Services

Travel - State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Additional Apprcpriadons -
,t(}th I¡8r lst Reg. Session

Groundwateç Replenishment Projects

and Districts,6.2L1

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

12ß.2

3,1?5,m

616,000

473,7ú
119,400
æJ00

21E300
57,t00

tEg,700

416311600

4,631,ó0O

119.3

3,0Eí/500

67e2N

4E5,100

125,000
ls500

2óE,(X)0

10,ü)0

qÌ3,6(X)

üCtO,N

41670¡lxl

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOIJRCES . \ilATER MANAGEÙÍENT

Elizabeth A¡n Rieke, Director

ÀR-S. S ¿15-102

JLBC Analpt Bock

FIT L9g2
Appnoved

I.r u90
Achrst

FT 1991
EsdmrteGEI{ERAL FT]ND

pensonal Senices - The approved amount reflects a reduction of ?.7 unfunded FTE positions. Prior 16 this reduction
vacancy factor of O.4Vo was established- The

approved amount also reflects the elimination
River team-

Employee Related Brpenditurcs including an $18'4O0

S""iioi 104lump sum allocatio r nedical and dental

insurance wiil be t¡ansfe¡red to

Statcwide policy on Prnfessionat and Outside Services and Travel Reductions - The approved âmount refltcts a

reducrion or $5ã,000 in professional aud Outside Services, $12300 in Travel - Søte and $1,000 in Travel - Out of State.

The anount for professional and Outside Service includes at l8.5Vo reduction plus an increase of $36,000 for satellite

imagery for Groundwater Code enforcemenl Due to satellite deterioration and supplier changes, the only imâgery

series that will be ar¡ailable to DWR is more expensive than the series r:sed till now. The Travel - State reduction is

related to the 3 FTE positions eliminated from this cost center's Adjudications Section

A¡ Other Operating E:çenditures - The approved amount includes $1û2,100 for the T\rcson Office Building rent, which

is an increase of $20300. It also includes $3"500 for replacement equiPment.

(Continued)

y Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency- The

program and line item details are shown for information only.

377



DEPARTMNYT OF WATER RESOIIRCES . WATER MANAGEMEI{T (Cont'd)
FTINDS

ADDMONAL APPROPRHTTONS

- The act appropriates $500,000 ftomrhe General Fhnd to the Department of Water Resources (DWR) fs¡ evaluating irrigation water duties and forsupporting the Joint lægislative Study Comrnittee on grounduater mânâgement goals. To help defray the cost of these
functions, DWR shall lery, in addition to the fee alrea<ly authorized, a groundwater withdrawal fee of up to 150 peracre-foot of groundwater withdracm and beneficially used. Among other provisions, the act establishes a Phoenixgroundwater replenishment distria and requires reliated new anallris, plan rer¡iew and oversight funcrions by DWR

ADDMONAL LECISIATION

378



GENERAL FTJND

APPROVED INSI]RANCE ADJUSTMENTS

FISCAL YEAR IW II

Section 104

Allocatim
Medical

Insurance

Tot¡l
Medicsl

Dent¡l
Insurance

Tot¡l He¡lth
Ins Ap,proved

CÐ
!(o

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION:

Office of the Director

Hearing Office *

Daca Management

Finance

GAAP *

SLIAG I
Facilities Management

General Services Ldministration

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION

ATTORNEY GENERAL _ DEPARTMENT OF LAW:

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Motion Picture DeveloPment t
TOTAL. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

SUPREME COURT - SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT - FOSTER CARE RFVIEW BOARD

COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION I

$68, 900 $1,068,200 $l,t37,loo $56,600 $1,193,700

800 l2,l0o 12,900 600 13,500

52,500813,000865,50043',496908',900

$1,ooo
200

5,600

13,900

2,ffi
900

44,100
600

$16,200
3,500

87,500

214,800
40,500

14,000

ó82,500
9,200

$17,200
3,700

93,loo
228,700
43,100

14,900

726,6û
9,800

$e00
2û

4,7N
11,300

2,100
700

36,2N
500

$18,100
3,900

97,800

24O,oo0

45,240

15,600

762,8AO

10,300

7,300
900

113,000

13,200

120,300

14,100

6,100
700

126,4gg

14,800

$8,200 $126,200 $134,400 $6,800 $t4l,200

L7,7W 274,lOO 291,800 14',600 306',400

5,ooo 78,200 83,200 4,200 87',400

l4,8oo 23o,ooo 2M,8W l2'4t} 257 
',200



Section 104

Allocation
Medical

Insurance
Tot¡l

Medicd
Dent¡l

Insu¡anco
Total Heclth

Ins

(¡J
oo
O

COURT OF APPEALS _ DIVISION II

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

SUPERIOR COURT

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND BUDGETING
Business Operations

LA\ry ENFORCEMENT MERIT SYSTEM COUNCIL

LEGISLATURE - AUDITOR GENERAL

LEGISLATURE - HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

LEGISLATURE _ JOINT LEGIS BUDGET COMMITTEE

LEGISLATURE - LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

LEGIS - LIBRARY, ARCHIVES AND PUBLIC RECORDS

LEGISLATURE - SENATE

PERSONNEL BOARD

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Director's Office
Administra tive Services
Property Valuation

$5,ooo $z7,8oo $82,Boo $4,loo $86,900

200 3,500 3,7n 2N 3,900

19,400 295,300 303,700 15,100 3lg,g00

6,300 97,200 103,500 5,200 tog,700

3,500 54,200 57,700 3000 60,700

100 I,700 1,800 200 2,000

24,000 371,900 395,900 l9,g09 415,7@

24,500 37g,4OO 403,900 2O,ZOO 424,tæ

4,300 U,M 6g,200 3,700 72,4æ

5,200 gl,0o0 g6,2N 4,300 90,500

t6,300 z5l,g0o 26g,100 13,ó(x) 2g1,7æ

22,400 347,0æ 369,400 l8,50o 387,900

6,300 ó,700 300 7,000
400

900

15,600

18,000

13,900

24t,lo0
279,300

14,7O0

256,700

296,3æ

700

12,900

14,900

15,400

269,500

311,200



Section lM
Allocation

Medical
Insurance

Total
Medical

Dental

Insurance

Total Health

Ins Approved

Special Support

Enforcement

Tax Payer SupPort & Ed. Service

Data Management

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF REVENTJE

DEPT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE

Proposition 200 *

TOTAL - SECRETARY OF STATE

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

OFFICE OF TOURISM

STATE TREASURER

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

}IEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS ADMTNISTRATION:
Adminishation
DES Eligibility
DES DDSA *

DES PASARR +

DHS Licensure

DHS PASARR +

lndian Advisory Council *

TOTAL - AHCCCS

$188,300 $2,915,800 $3,104,100 $154,800 $3,258,900

$8,800
88,000

18,200

38,800

$136,800
1,362,û0

281,900

601,300

$145,600

1,450,ó00

300,100

640,100

$7,200
72,200
15,100

3l 900

3,900
500

$152,800
1,522,800

315,200

672,0A0

4,800

900

73,900

13,700

78,700

14,600

82,600

15,100

C¡J
oo

$5,700 $87,600 $93,300 $4,400 $97,700

l,5oo 23,400 24,900 1,300 26,200

2,800 44,000 46'800 2,4A0 49,240

4,600 72,ÑO 76,600 3,900 80,500

$501,¡t0o S7,766,100 ,500 $413,6(n $8,681,100

73,4æ
57,7N

300

300

2,7W
2N
400

l, l37,5oo
894,000

5,200

4,7A0

42JN
3,000

5,600

l,21o,9oo
951,700

5,500

5,000

45,ooo

3,200

6,000

ó0,600

47,800

300

300

2,300
240
300

l,27l,5Ao
999,500

5,800

5,300

47,300

3,400

ó,300

$135,000 $2,092,300 $2,227,3W $111,800 $2,339,100



Section 104

Alloc¡tion
Medical

Insuu'ance¡
Tot¡l

Medical
Dental

[nsurance
Total Health

Itrs

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURTTY:
Administration
Developmental Disabilities
Long Term Care

Family Support
Child Support Enforcement
Social Services

Employrnent and Reh¡bilit¿tion Svcs
TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES:
EMS/Health Care Facilities
Disease Cont¡ol

Health Effects +

Ch¡onic Disease Survey t
Family Health

Prena[al Express t
Newborn +

cRs +

Information & Referral r
Perinatal Care t

Behavioral Health
Transitional Living r
Child Behavioral Health +

CMI Services t
Mental Healtb Services r
Substance Abuse *
EPSDT +

Office of the Direct¡or

$433,700 $7,151,700 $358,300 $7,5lo,ooo

38,900 ó02,000 640,900 31,700 672,ffi

$52,000
81,300

50,500

126,ffi
10,100

97,4ry9

15,900

$805,300
l,25g,loo

782,9n
1,961,900

t55,900
1,509,700

2U,4OO

$6,719,000

$857,300
1,340,400

833,300

2,099,500

165,900

1,606,100

2@,200

$43,000
66,800

41,500

104,800

8,300

80,800

13,100

$900,300
l,ß7,200

874,900

2,193,300

174,200
1,696,900

273,300

(,
oo
N)

18,300

9,200
500

700

7,500

100

700

2,5æ
100

0
174,2W

2,1û
2,9n
4,100

1,500

l,2w
4,600

27,0æ

293,496

143,200

7,000

10,900

I 16,500

2,3æ
10,500

39,000

1,900

500
2,699,200

32,ñ0
u,æ0
63,100

22,gOO

18,000

71,700

419,000

301,700

l52,4gp
7,500

11,500

124,0û

.zrm
ll,2w
41,500

2,000

500
2,873,4æ

34,7W
47,5W

67,200

24,400
19,2N
76,300

¿Í45,000

15,100

7,æ0
,f00

600

6,200
100

600

2,loo
100

0
143,700

1,700

2,û0
3,400

1,2û
1,000

3,900

22,4W

316,900

1@,000

7,900

12,100

130,200

2,5ñ
ll,g00
43,600

2,100

500
3,017,100

36,469

49,900

70,600

25,6(X)

20,200

80,100

467,400



Section lO4

Allocation

Medic¡l
Insura.nce

Tot¡l
Medic¡l

IÞnt¡l
Insurance

Total Health

Ins Approved

$145,300
4,500

$8,400
300

$l30,ooo
4,(X)0

$138,400
4,300

$6,900
200

Laboratory

Blood/Alcohol
TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

COUNCIL FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED

COMMISSION ON INDIAN AFFAIRS

PIONEERS'HOME

VETERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION

Veterans' Affairs

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGTJLATION

AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Officer of the Dire¡tor
Animal Services

Plant lndustries

Chemical s/Environment

TOTAL - DEPARTMEI.IT OF AGRJCULTURE

BANKING DEPARTMENT:

ReceivershiP +

TOTAL - BANKING DEPARTMENT

$265,900 $4,119,200 $4,385,100 $219,500 $4,@f,600

1,000 15,500 16,500 17,300

800 12,000 12,800 13,500

15,900 246,100 262,Ñ0 13,100 275,lOO

z,g$ 44,7N 47,æO 2,4A0 50,000

$894,1ü) $13,M9,800 $14,743,9æ s738,300 $15,482,200

900 14,700 15,600 800 16,400

800

700

(¡J
@(¡)

8,000

15,600

16,900

1,000

123,3ú
24l,4OO

261,800

15,000

131,300

257,000

278,7û
16,000

6,300

12,900

14,100

900

137,600

269,900

292,840

16,900

$41,500 $641,500 $ó83,000 $34,200 $717,200

12,9û
1,100

199,100

16,300

212,000

17,400

10,700

900

222,700

18,300

$14,000 15,400 $229,4Ñ $11,600 $241,000



Section lO4

Allocatim
Medicsl

Innurance
Tot¡I

Medicd
Dent¡l

Insur¿nce
Tot¡l Health
Ins

BOXING COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND FIRE SAFETY

REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

CORPORATION COMMISSION:
Administration
Corporations

Securities

Railroad Safety

TOTAL - CORPORATION COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR LICENSE AND CONTROL

MINE INSPECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF RACING:
Com¡rercial Racing

RADIATION REGULATORY AGENCY
Evaluation and Compliance

REAL ESTATE DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

$300 $4,500 $4,800 $200 $5,000

10,700 165,900 176,500 8,800 195,300

16,000 248,1N zU,tW 13,2û 277,3û

$17,800

79,900

95,200

93,500

lg,g00

$276,4æ

5,100

5,500
6,000

1,2û

83,900

90,700

99,500

20,100

4,300

4rffi
5,000

l,(n0

88,200

95,300

104,500

21,100
s294,2æ $14,900 $309,100

C^J
ooÞ

t2,7N 196,700 20g,4gg 10,400 219,800

7,900 l22,goo 130,700 6,6(X) t37,300

1,6(x) 24,400 26,000 1,300 27,300

7,000 109,200 116,200 5,900 122,1@

2,700 42,ffi 45,300 2,200 47,5N

11,300 l75,g0o lg7,l0o 9,300 196,400

9,0(x) l3g,2oo 14g,200 7,500 155,700

$l53,,loo 92,377,1æ $2,530,500 $126,900 í2,657,499



Sectim 104

Alloc¡tion

Medic¡t
Insurance

Tot¡l
Medicsl

Dental

Insu¡¡nce

Tot¡l Health
los A¡ryroved

EDUCATION

COMMISSION ON THE ARTS

COMMUNITY COLLEGES BOARD

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND:

Phoenix DaY School

ADTEC
Tucson Campus

TOTAL - DEAF AND BLIND SCHOOL

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION:

State Board of Education

General Services Administration

Special Education Audit I
Vocational Education

Assistance to Schools:

Chemical Abuse *

Académic Decathlon *

K-3 Support *

Dropout Prevention *

Adult Education t
Principal's lnstitutÊ *

AZ Teacher Evaluation r
Gifted Support t

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

$1,700 $26,600 $28,300 $1,400 $29'7oo

1,500 23,100 24,ffi 1,200 25,800

17,800

8,200

45,100

275,æ0 293,49p

127,100 135,300

697,900 743,000

14,600
6,800

37,000

308,ooo

142,100

780,000

$71,100 -$t,too,ooo $l,17l,7oo $58,400 $l,23o,loo

(¡)
co(¡

400

22,200
700

3,800

5,600

344,ffi
l0,4gp
59,4¡g

6,000

366,800

ll,l00
63,2æ

300

18,300
600

3,100

6,300

385,100

11,700

66,300

800

100

400

200

600

200

400

2ú

I ,000
100

400

2N
700

200

400

300

15,300

23AO

6,900

3,2æ
10,500

3,500

6,900

4,600

16,300

2,M
7,300

3,400

ll,20o
3,700

7,300

4,900

17,100

2,500

7,700
3,600

11,800

3,900

7,700
5,100

$528,800$473,200 $503,600 $25,200

7,600 117,600 125,2û 6,300 131'500
ARIZONA HISTORJCAL SOCIETY



Secfion 104

Alloc¿tion
Medical

InsuratrGo
Total

Mdicat
Dental

In¡u¡¿¡ce
Total He¡lth
Ios Approved

PRESCOTT HISTORJCAL SOCIETY

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS

ARJZONA STATE UMVERSITY:
Main Campus

West Campus

TOTAL - ARJZONA STATE UNIVERSITY

NORTHERN ARTZONA UNIVERSITY

UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA:
Main Campus

College of Medicine
TOTAL - UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS:
Adult lnstitutions
Human Resources and Development
Administration
Adult Commrnity Services
TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

$2,300 $3ó,ooo $38,300 $l,9oo $4o,2oo

6,000 g3,2OO gg,2oo 5,400 104,600

609,900

70,600
9,U5,W
1,093,000

10,055,700

I,163,600
411,4¡rg

45,900
10,467 JAO
1,2@,499

$680,400 $10,539,900 $ll,2lg,30o $457,200 $11,676,500

322,3W 4,9933A0 5,315,600 376,900 5,692,5æ

(¡)
@
oì

670,700

59,300

$729,000

$1,852,300

10,399,900

m3,700
11,060,500

962,W
11,699,600

l,ol7,7o0
8t2,707,300

629,loo
55,700

$12,v22,5N $684,800

$30,549,300 $1,619,700 s32,167,000

774,200

76,300

28,2æ
30,400

11,993,900

l,lg2,5oo
437,000

470,600

12,769,1æ

1,259,900

46'5,200

501,000

640,100

62,900

23,400

u,9W

13,409,200

1,321,600

488,600

525,9û
$909,100 $14,094,000 $14,993,100 $751,200 $15,7,14,300



Section lM
Allocation

Medical
Insurance

Total
Medical

Dental
Insurance

Tot¡l Health

Ins Approved

DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE CORRECTIONS

Juvenile Services

Govenor's Task Force +

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE CORRECTIONS

DEPARTMENT OF EMER SVCS AND MIL AFFAIRS:

Department of EmergencY Services

Department of Military Affairs

TOTAL - DEPT OF EMER SVCS AND MIL AFFAIRS

BOARD OF PAR.DONS AND PAROLES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY:

Criminal Investigation Bureau

Administration Bureau

Criminal Justice SuPPort Bureau

Telecommunications Bureau

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Public Transit Division

TOTAL _ TRANSPORTATION

NATI.JRAL RESOI.JRCES

COMMISSION ON THE ENVIRONMENT

$94,500 $1,463,900 $1,558,400 $78,100 $1,636,500

$94,100
400

$1,457,700
6,2A0

$1,551,8oo
6,600

$77,800
300

$1,629,600
6,900

2,200 34,300

7 100 109 700

36,500

116,800

1,800

5,900

38,300

t22,7OO

$9,300

6,600

$1,14,000 $153,300 $7,700 $161,000

101,800 108,4¡6 5,400 113,800

(,
oo
-_l

36,800

22,240

22,ño
42,300

570,100

344,200

349,600

655,200

606,900

366,4¡tg

372,200

697,500

30,300

18,300

18,600

34,900

637,24O

384,700

390,800

732,400

$123,900 $1,919,100 $2,043,000 02,100 $2,145,100

$1,143,4010 $17,712,800 8,856,200 S944,500 $l9,8oo,7oo

400 6,500 6,900 300 7,200

$¡oo $7,200$400 $ó,5m $6,900

500 7,100 7,600 400 8,ooo



Section 104

Allocation
Medicsl

Insu¡ance
Tot¡l

Medic¡l
Dent¡l

Insurance

Tot¡l Health
Ins

ARIZONA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

LAND DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES

PARKS BOARD
Administ¡ative and Support Services

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES:
Administration
Engineering
Water Management

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

$l,9oo $29,800 $3l,7oo $1,600 $33,300

24,ffi 3gl,2oo 405,g00 20,4gg 426,200

l,zN lg,oü) lg,2oo 1,000 20,200

21,800 338,400 3û,2W 18,000 378,200

ó,500

10,100

18,400

100,200

157,100

295,2@

106,700

167,2W
303,600

5,300

8,300

15,300

I12,000
175,500

3lg,g00
$606,400

(¡J
oo $35,000 $542,500 $577,500 $28,900

$85,000 sl,3l7,o(n $1,4{2,ooo $7o,3oo {1,{12,3æ

TOTAL TNSURANCE ADJUSTMENTS _ GENERAL FUND g4,630,q)O $71125,300 $76,355,300 $3¿!¿g0o $80,267,900

* Denotes special line item

I / Represents allocation of the additional bealth insurance ftrnds provided in section 104 of the Fy l9g2 Geteral AppropriationAct' In addition, the table i¡cludes total medical and dent¡l ins,rance funds availablc in each agency budget.



NON4ENERAL FTJND

APPROVED INSI]RANCE ADruSTMENTS
FISCAL YEAR IW2II

Sectim 104

Allocation

Medic¡l
Insurancc

Tot¡l
Medicsl

Denøl
Insurance

Total Heolth

lns Approved

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Personnel

Facilities Management

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ARIZONA LOTTERY

STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

COLISEUM AND EXPOSITION CENTER

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Commerce - Bond

Oil Overch¡rge Administration +

lndian Economic DeveloPment +

Housing Trust Fund

CEDC

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

$2,2@

\M 301,500 303,900 16,000 319,900

2,QO 3M,2Ñ 306,600 16,400 323,ooo

1,6(X) 198,600 2W,2æ 10,600 210'800

1,800 225,W 226,800 11,900 æ8,700

200

$271,900
29,ffi

$274,100
29,800

$14,400
1,600

$288,500
31,400

UJ
@(o

200

300

200

200

900

0

0

0

0

100

3,300

5,300

2,800

4,300

17,7æ

3,300

5,300

2,800

4,300

17,800

3,500

5,600

3,000

4,500

18,700

100 33,4¡9 33,500 1,800 35,300

$8,300 $1,062,700 $l,crt l,(x)o $56,700 {l,ln,7N



Section l(X
Alloc¡tion l/

Medicsl
Insurance

Tofal
Medical

Dent¡l
Insurance

Total He¿lth
Ins Approved

HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY:
Administration

Public Assistance Coltection Fund *
Child Proþctive Service Training
TOTAL - DEPT. OF ECONOMIC SECURJTY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Air Quality

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
EMS Operating Fund *

VETERANS' SERVICES COMMISSION
Veterans' Conservatorship

TOTAL _ HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTTON AND REGI.'LATION

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTT.JRE
Office of the Director
Egg Inspection *
Fruit & Vegetable Standardization *
Chemicals & Environment

Pesticide Fund
Community Feed Fund
Fertilzer Material Fund

TOTAL - DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

$too
100

$ll,2oo
16,200

$t 1,300

16,300
$0oo

900
$l1,900

17,2002û 27,499 27,ffi 1,500 29,100

C¡J(o
O

100

800

300

6,500 6,600 300

5,500

6,900

103,100 103,900 109,400

36,500 36,g00 1,900 38,700

$l,,loo $173,500 $174,900 $9,2In

8,500

11,700

44,400

8,600

I 1,800

44,800

,100

ó00

2,5æ

$184,100

9,000

t2,400
47,300

100

100

400

100

100

100

7,900

7,900

8,000

8,000

8,000

8,100

500

500

500

8,500

8,500

8,600
$900 $88,400 $89,300 $5,ooo $94,300



Section 104

Allocation l/
Medic¡l

Insurance

Total
Medic¡l

Dent¡l
Insurance

Total Health

Ins Approved

CORPORATION COMMISSION :

Corporations

Arts Trust Fund *

utilities
l,egal Division
TOTAL - CORPORATION COMMISSION

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION:

Administ¡ation
Claims

Administrative [-aw Judge

Labor

Special Fund

Occupational SafetY and Health

Legal

TOTAL - INDUSTRJAL COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF RACING

County Fair Racing

RADIATION REGULATORY AGENCY

Med. Radiologic Tech. Bd. of Exam.

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE

DEPARTMENT OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

NINETY-TEN AGENCIES:

BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

BOARD OF APPRAISAL

$0

l,600
300

$2,500
198,300

39,469

$2,500
199,900

39,700

$100
10,600

2,000

$2,600
210,500

41,700

1,900 240,2t0 242,lOO l2,70o 254,800

800

1,500

l,(x)0
200

300

900

300

105,700

185,500

123,500

28,000

33,900

109,400

42,1æ

106,500

187,000

t24,5OO

28,24O

34,200

110,300

42,400

5,500

9,900

6,500

1,500

l,7oo
5,700

2,240

112,000

196,900

131,000

29,7N
35,900

I 16,000

44,æ0
(¡)
\o 5,000

100

100

300

100

628,100 633,100 33,000 666,100

15,000 15,100

6,800 6,900

36,500 36,800 2,

12,ffi 12,700

800

400

200

700

15,900

7,300

39,000

13,400

$200 $27,500 $27,700 $1,500 $29,2N

100 6,700 6,800 400 7,200



Section 104

Allocation l/
Medicsl

lnsurance
Total

M€dicd
Dental

Insurance

Total He¿lth
Ins Approved

BARBER EXAMINERS BOARD

BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EXAMINERS

CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD

BOAR.D OF COSMETOLOGY

DENTAL EXAMINERS BOAR"D

FUNERAL DIRECTORS AND EMBALMERS BOARD
St¿te Boards Contribution

TOTAL - FUNERAL DIR. & EMBALM. BD.

HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL EXAMINERS BOARD
State Boards Contribution

BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
Attorney General - IGA +

TOTAL - BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

NATUROPATHIC PHYSICIANS EXAMINING BD.
State Boards Contribution

BOARD OF NURSING
Nurse Aid Registration program r
TOTAL _ BOARD OF NURSING

NURSING CARE INST. ADMIN. BOARD
Staþ Boards Contribution

$100 $6,900 $7,000 $400 $7,400

0 6,100 6,100 300

500

1,900

1,000

700

100

6,400

9,300 9,ß0 9,900

35,500 35,900 37,700

18,100 lg,20o 19,2N

100 12,700 12,900 800 13,600

100

100

300

100

100

0
12,000

700
12,100

700
12,800

800

UJ
\o
t\)

700

100

8007007000

800100700

89,300

18,000
90,000

18,100
4,900

I,000
94,900

19,100800 107,300 t08,100 5,800 ll3,g00

0 700

100

400

0

3,300 200

100

48,200

2,000
48,600

2,000
2,300 50,900

2,10o
400 50,200 50,600 2,400 53,000

0

0
3,300

700
3,500

800700



Sectim 104

Allocatim l/
Medic¡t

Insurancc

Tot¡l
Medicsl

IÞnt¡l
Insurancc

Total Health

Ins Approved

TOTAL - NURSING CARE INST. ADMIN. BD.

BOARD OF DISPENSING OPTICIANS

State Boards Contribution

TOTAL - BD. OF DISPENSING OPTICIANS

BOARD OF OPTOMETRY

State Boards Contribution

TOTAL - BOARD OF OPTOMETRY

OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS BOARD

BOARD OF PHARMACY

RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD

BOARD OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY

PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS BOARD

State Boards Contribution

TOTAL - PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAM. BD.

PODIATRY EXAMINERS BOARD

State Boards Cont¡ibution

TOTAL - PODIATRY EXAMINERS BOARD

BD. FOR PRJVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS BOAR.D

St¿te Boards Contribution

TOTAL - PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS BD.

$o $4,ooo $4,ooo $300 $4,300

4,500 4,500 4,700

800
0

0

2N
100700700

0

0

0

5,200 5,200 300 5,500

0 7,000 7,000

5,100

1,900

5,100

1,900

300

100

5,400

2,0()o

7,400

10,500

24,800

3,000

2,000

3,7æ
800

3,500
700

3,500

700

400

500

1,200

200

100

200

100

100

200

9,900 10,000

23,400 23,ÑO

2,800 2,800

1,900 1,900

(^)
(o(,

0

0

0

0
300

200

2û

400

0

0

0 4,2N 4,?ffi 4,500

2,9æ
2,900

2,900

2,9û

3,400

1,900

3,400

1,900

100

100

3,100

3,100

7,500

3,500

2,000

100 7,000 7,100

0

0

0 5,300 5,300 200 5,500



Section 104

Allocation l/
Medic¡l

Insuranco
Tot¡l

Medic¡l
Dent¡l

lnsurancê
Tot¡l Health
Ins Approved

STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD

BOARD OF TECHNICAL REGISTRATION

VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS BOARD
State Boards Contributim

TOTAL - VETERJNARY MED. EXAM. BOARD

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGT'LATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMTSSION

JUVENILE CORRECTIONS
Juvenile Education

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Highway Patrol

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:
Direcûor's Staff
Transporta tion Planning
Administrative Services Division
Special Support Group

$500 $oo,5oo $6l,000 $3,200 S&,200

34,6æ 34,900 1,800 36,700300

100

0
7,700

700
7,800

700
400

100

8,200

800

(,
(o
Þ

100 8,4(X) 8,500 500 9,000

$11,900 $1,486,400 $1,499,300 $79,600 $1,577,9(n

100 13,900 l4,0oo 700 14,700

l,2N 155,700 156,900 8,300 165,200

11,700 1,4&,2æ 1,475,W 77,9æ 1,553,g00

$l3,ooo $1,633,9m $1,646,8(X) $86,9(n $1,733,7n

100

1,9(X)

6,000

1,600

14,2æ

239,500

747,500

201,800

14,300

241,400

753,500

203,400

800

12,7t0
39,800

10,700

15,100

254,t00
793,300

2t4,t00



Section 104

Allocation l/
Medicål

I¡surance

Tot¡l
Medic¡l

Dsntal
Insurance

Tof:al He¡llh
Ins Approved

Motor Vehicle Division

Medical Advisory Board *

Manditory lnsurance *

Higbways Division

Highway Maintenance *

Aeronautics

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

NATTJRAL RESOURCES

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT:

Administrative and Field Services

Watercraft
Game, No-game, Fish, Endangered Species

TOTAL - GAME AND FISH DEPARTMEM

$15,800
0

300

18,200

16,000

600

$1,980,400
4,600

38,700

2,252,æO

1,997,900
71,100

$1,996,200
4,600

39,000

2,210,800
2,ol3,9oo

71,7O0

$105,400
200

2,100

I19,900
106,300

3,800

$2,101,600
4,800

4l,l0o
2,390,7û
2,120,200

75,500

$ó0,500 f,r,548,300 trt,608, s00 $401,700 $8,010,500

(,
\o
Crì

4,300

500

$100

543,700

59,400

$9,100

548,000

59,900

$9,200

29,24O

3,100

$soo

577,2û
63,000

$9,700

4,900 612,200 617,100 32,800 649,900

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES $4,900 $ó17,100 $32,800 $6¡19,9(n

TOTAL INSURANCE ADruSTMENT - NON4ENE FUND 
-_-!1OO'OOO_ -q!4E9OO- -I!?'616'900_

$6ó6,9ü) $13,283,800

* Denotes special line item

l/ Represents allocation of the additional health insurance funds provided in section 104 of the FY 1992 General Appropriation

Act. ln addition, the table includes ûotal medical and dental insurance ñ¡nds available in each agency budget'



THE U. S. ECONOMY

FY l99l ln Review

ulf War and the recession that u'as in process of

rhe \r'orking definition of a recession as "two cons

eoonomy in FY 191.

(,
\o
--,1

consumen do nilo-thirds of the spending in the u.S. economy and the growth of consumption was slowing substantially' particularly in durable

goods such as auros as the year sùrrcd. rnis iø to reductions io piãnri"oo in private investment in housing' plant and equipment'

However, in the third and fourth quarter of 1990

resulting uncertainties of the Gulf rilar were the

Univenity of Michigan and also The Conference
over twenty Years ago.

e and other taxes durin
ring this Period.

Consumer and business uncertainty was increased by the aPparen-t movements in the Soviet Union' leading to near chaos

rhere. The unification prooess in Germany rùrrø ío provtiucfr more expensive than promised' Finally' there were

i;;ii"* about rhe neirtrr of the u.S. banking s¡atem and rhe ava |¡ess'

GNp declined at an annual rate of l.6vo i¡the fourth quartef of 1g0. Inflation adiuste! consumption lecrþø }'4%o'le'd by durable goods sales

which declin ed t2.3vo.Invesrmenr ¡enzt.+ù.,1ø uy roic"ntial coÁüucl¡on wtrictr'1ell2o.6Vo from the level one year earlier'

The first quarter of 1gg1 marked a 2.gvodecline in GNp. This was again led-by declines in investment, producer's equipment and re'sidential

invesrment, and personal consumption, pafric;i;fry aubs. The Bd'iñ; uls.äu,o,nukers all posted either record of neaf record losses for one

quartef.

However, the Gulf war ended decisively from the u.S. military point of view. It was hoped that the 500,000 trü)Ps returning homc would be in a

mood ro resume spending. The signars in tr,ã r"-nd quarrer õf ."ìå"ã"rig91 are showiïg that consumer spending is on a gradual rise'

we expect that Fy 1991 will show the growth rate in real GNp to be only o.lvo, downfrom our 'Svo lote¡ast of tast December because of the

hi;he;than expected decline in the first quarter of this year'



Outlook for Ff 1992

(^)
(.o
oo

sion has lasted for about 11 months' 
|f llï tt3iTg is repeared rhen June wourd mark the beginning of recovery. ThereiÏ,:il'ii|"iffîrfîJîched Ín earrv spriñg. u;"';br'enr decrinJ ,'è.aE"in Aprl compared ro 6.8vo in

consumers have beel repaying debts' Total instaltment debt declined every month since last December, a four-month decline not matched inlength since 1958' ftis wilt create a s¡tuation where oonzumen-cou¡o oe ií a p*lìiãr a make rarger purchases in rhe next few months.

ne of t99l
beginning reoovery'

¡n-cominã ,iffil,n",
consumer mnfidenoe has already rebounded almost to its l€vet prior to the outbreak of the Gurf war, acoording to the university of MichiganInder

'we are very confident of the rersovery' Howerrer, we do not expect an exceptionally strong reoovery fo¡ serrerar rea!¡o's:

ec. High interest rates nere not the reason
rporate profit margins were the reasons fo¡ the

rates will not provide the

mortgages are üed to shorrer term inreresr r mongage rates falt ruJr",ffi:1iú:ii#tt "*

ks

ot

(3) InvenÛory reorders and gror'th wlll be morc 
n the economy slowed inventories starred to pire
rlier. They tried to run these inventories dorvi

workers that had been laid off through the
management, which help control the tevel of
sales did not climb to the levels seen in

(4) Flscal pollcy ls ¡estrlctlve' 
-cfngress passed tax increases last fall just as the economy was moving from slow into negative growth. Thecontinuing federal budget ¿enc¡r ooes not allou' 

"ny 
,oor-iã; 

-ÀüÑir"t"r.ïï"åt 
spending i! continuing ro shrink due ro (l) rhe end of



(,
(o
\o

the Gulf rilar and, (2) the winding down of the c-old war in Europe. These cuts are having a negative effect on some manufacturing

companies and defense contractofs'

The economic recovery w'l not be helped along by_tax g, ff."J poricy- lrr ï*lllgron. In addirion, many stare and local governments have

seen revenues fall sharply in the recessioi 
"nJ 

ãr" ru."o \ryith thå n",r¿ ro, higher revenues from taxes or fees iust to balance budgets' Higher

taxes or lower spending are in store fo, tfr" .uprity of *r"," Uoãg"o. This õill 
"t'o 

depress the economy somewhat'

(5) Slower growth ln the rcst of the world ¡nd a h the United States has been in a recession

situatioñ for about a year' it is now ready to

ound in FY 1991 due to the Gulf War and the

We expect ce Index could rise by as little as 4.07o, which

recession. personal income growth should start to climb

will keeP i
back 1o ab

This alternative could occur if the dollar does not continue to rise against the maior follien curr rncies and GNP growth in other countries

conrinues to be strong. This would keep export growth stfong. mwãr long term ínterest ätes would boost housing even more than expected'

Neeative Alternstlve'Deloved Recoverv and VVeak Growth

ies will cause the U.S- economy to show lower

to pay down debts further or save more' Also'

. 

t in piant and equipment and keep their



Þ
O
O

T¡blc I

Real Gross National product _v

GNP Deflator -u

Consumer price Index -u

Industrial Production -u

Three Month T-Bills

Aaa Corporate Bonds 3

Wage and Salary Employment -v

Manufacturing Employment -u

Unemployment Rate ?

3.SVo

2.7

2.8

1.1

6.8

10.0

2.5

(r.7)

7.1

2.2Vo

3.2

2.2

2.2

5.5

8.8

2.2

(1.0)

6.7

2.9

4.1

6.1

6.0

9.8

3.2

1.6

5.8

4.1

4.6

4.3

7.9

9.7

3.2

1.3

5.3

1.6Vo

3.9

4.8

1.0

7.8

9.t

2.3

(0.e)

5.3

4.7Vo 3.3Vo



F-11 co¡euuP +tcHANoE

CHART 3

FISCAL YEARS

r,600

c
H
A
il
o
E

2.OOO

2,600

A
ll
ll
u
A
L

g,ooo

r,ooo 87 08 89 90 el 0280 61 02 83 E4 06 8ô

srt

TOTAL CONSUMPTION
1982 DOLLARS

2t

ti

ot

0r

6r

4¡

+INDEX
CHART ¡t

CALEilOAR YEARS

70

80

60
I 2 g¡t t 2íe1.1 23't.1 2S't I
i ãã-t'ãõ 'l'ãi t so I

2g 1 1 2 g ¡l.l 2 3 1.1 2S +ãõ-l'éo t u lezl

I
tl
D
E
x
L
E
v
E
L

roo

eo

CONSUMER CONFIDENCE
INDEX

B
I
L
L
I
o
N
I
o
F

I
I
I
2

¡

fTîI NETL GNP + I CHAilOE

CHART I

o
2t

6,OOO
8i

08 ô9 00 01 0280 01 E2 03 84 86 80 87

4,000

3,OOO

2,O00

l.ooo

PRODUCTNATIONALGROSS

FISCAL YEARS

1982 DOLLARS

A
Norü
A

.t* L

t
21 c

H

orft
o
E

B
I
L
L
I
o
t{g

o
F

I
e
o
2

t

F.ail peRg ¡NC * * CHOE-1062 I
+ rß cHOE-CURRENT

CHART 2

FISCAL YEARS

A
N
N
u
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
o
E

i4r
t2i
toi
6i
6*
1t
2*
or

t,ooo oô 87 E8 80 go 01 9280 81 02 8S 84 86

t,600

4,OOO

s,600

3,OOO

2,600

2,OOO

INCOMEPERSONALREAL
1982 DOLLARS

Þo



Þo
f\)

+ f oRowTH M2 --.-- t oRowTH M3

14*

CHART 6

2*

o*

8t
or
1*
2.r

ot
80 81 A2 90 01 S2

U.S. MON EY SUPPLY
GROWTH

83 6,1 86 OO 6t Os OS
CALENDAR YEARg

A
N
N
u
At
t
c
H
A
N
o
E

A
N
N
u
A
L

I
t{
T
E
R
E
s
T

R
AI
E

- 
FED FUND9

+ DISICOUNT RATE

+ PRIME

+ 30 YR T-8OND

CATENDAR YEARÍI

CHART 8

20r
18f
lEr
14t
l2.a
10Í
8r
0r
1r

00 8t a2 83 61 86 80 a7 86 89 90 91 S2

KEY INTEREST
RATES

CONSUMER & PRODUCER PRTCE
INDEX CHANGES

- 
CHANOE-CPI -]_ CHANOE-PPI

A
N
N
U
At
f

c
H
A
N
o
E

CHART 7

10r
t,lf
12t
101
8f
0f
¡l*
21
o*

-21
-¡li

80 8l 02 8g O¿l 86 80 E7 88 89 SO 9t 92
FrSCAt YEARS

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION INDEX
AND PERCENT CHANGE

[--ll¡¡oex +rcHA¡¡oE

I
N
D
E
x
L
E
v
Et

1¿f O

120

too

80

00

FISCAL YEARS

CHART 8

¡lo

80 81 02 Og O,t 8õ 80 67 68 89 80 9t s2

20

o

12aL

10i A
N
t{
U
A
L

f
c
H
A
t{
o
E

6r
or
¡1*

2*
of
-2t
-4t



Þo(,
ANNUAL CHANGE IN HOMES SOLD

AND HOUSING STARTS

--+- grARTg + 90LD

CHART T1

A
N
N
u
A
L

f

c
H
A
N
o
E

8S 90 91 92aO 61 62 Eg 8¡t 8õ 80 ô7 88
Ftsc^t YEARÍ¡

60r
,lot
30i
20*
10ß

ot
-10*
-20*
-30i

ANNUAL PERCENT CHANGE IN
CAR SALES

EO Oi 02 8S 8¡l 86 80 67 88 89 So et

- 
TOTAL + |MPORTS

CHAFT 12

A
N
N
u
A
L

t
c
H
A
N

s2

FISCAL YEARS

O -tõr
E -20i

26r
20*
161

toi
6i
o*

-61
-10t

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

o
F

w
o
F
K
F
o
R
c
E

Fl-l uxeuplovMENT RATE

CHART 9

08 89 90 gl s280 81 A2 83 E'T 86 80 A7

LOYMENTUNEMP

FISCAL YEARS

RATE

12

10

I

0

1

2

o oo 81 02 E3 84 86 80 87 88 89 SO

+- SA'INO RATE

rorl{l

CHART 10

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

o
F

I
N
c
o
M
E o*

8Í
7t
ot
6*
4r
3t
21

1*

91 92

FISCAL YEARS

SAVINGS AS A PERCENT
OF DISPOSABLE INCOME



Þ
OÞ

B
It
L
I
o
N
I
o
F

1

I
E
2

¡

l--l toll -F r cHANoE

lr

A
l{
t{
u
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
o
E

CHART I

aoo

EOO

¡[OO

200

o
80 8t 02 Ag A¡l 8õ 60 87 88 s9 90 91 02

GROSS PRIVATE INVESTMENT

FIgCAL YEARS

1982 DOLLARS US DOLLAR EXCHANGE INDEX
I
It
L
I
o
N
s

1

I
o
2

D
o
L
L
A
RI 82 83 8¡t 06 OE 87 OA OS gO gt 92

+ ¡ INDEX l-l lRloe BALAN.E

CHART 14

80oo 8t

140

130

120

110

100

90

TRADE &BALANCE

A
N
N
U
A
L

r
c
H
A
N
o
E

CALENDAR YEARS

o

-20
-rl0

-00

-60
- 100

- 120

- 1¡lO

- 160

FEDERAL DEFICIT AND PERCENT
CHANGE.1982 DOLLARS

I
It
L
I
o
N
I
'|

0I
2

D
ott
A
RI

DEFICIT + f CHANOE

UNIFIED BUOOEI 8A3I8 CHART I6

o

80 8r 82 83 8¡l 86 OO 07 ôO OS gO gt 92

-60

100

- 160

-200

-260

-300

Ftsc^r YEAR9

140t
leor A

N
100f N

U80t A
L

00*
f40r

2ot fiori
-zor p
-¡3OT

STATE/LOCAL GOVERNMENT SURPLUS
AND PERCENT CHANGE

B
IL70
L

å.o
$to
1 'loI830
2

o2o
IrotAO
R
s

l-.]guRptug +rcHANoE

CHART IO

80 0t 82 83 E¡l 86 80 87 S6 69 0O gl 02

A
N
N
U
A
L

i
c
H
A
N
o
E

FISCAL YEARS

00r
60r
40Í
30t
20t
'tot
oß
-for
-20r
-30t
-40t



Þo(tì

THE ARIZONA ECONOMY

Ff 1990ln Revlew

At the beginning of Fy 1919|0, we felt that the Arizona economy had bottomed out and was positioned for upward movement even though we did

not expect the upward Inon"*"nt to oacur in Fy 1Ð0, given our distressed construction, real estate and financial seætors'

In general, this is what happened, and there was notning of significance in the way of upward movement.

The number of jobs in the impo-rtant Good producingf FY 1990. Each of the thr€e preceding yean, also showed

declines. The service providing? sector did much bette the same growth as in FY t989. untit FY 1990's plateau' the

Service Providing sector had shown a steadily declining

consrruction reached is peak in June l9gó and by June 1990, 33,600 construction ioul ¡ao been lost" a decline of almost Sovo' ln FY 1990'

avefage consrrucrion 
"rpioyr"n, 

declined by 6.7% after having declined by 8.6Vo in FY 1989'

FY 1990 after having increased by 59%

as strong as in FY 1989' While mining

loYment of over 27,m' Mining

g.

e details
In FY 1990, the of 4.2Vo in
show that this in
Heatth Services.

ilt"l"aet Manufacturing, Construcf ion, and Mining'

/ Includes Tcpu (rransportation, c-ommunications] public utilities), Trade, FIRE (Finance, Insurance, Real Estate), Services, and Government'



In FY 1990' TCPU growth increased by 6'ovo, ]q^froT only 2.4vo the year before. The Transporration component of rcpu, showed extremery
äiäii$ïlr:f 

ll'tvo' up from the strong s'gEo oftrt"y.t b;àre Emptoymenr in the ómmunicatiorñ and public utliries secror increased

FIRE employment increased by only 0.9vo in FY 1990, influenced by difficulties in Real Btate and the Financial areas.

During FY 1990' Trade employment increased 2.lvo, with the wholesale component increasing 3.3vo andthe Rerail component increasing onlyl.8Vo.

Ï:3"ffT:äiñi:r:Ï,t?ä:i,î,î,ïi.j-,3i¿ X '*,up 
from 2.7vo inFY 1e8e. Federar Governmenr emproyment increased 3.wo, white

Table 2' ARIZONA wAcE AND SALARY 
EM-PLoyMENT, pERcENT cRowrl{ ovER pRIoR t.EAFr, REcENT HIST.Ry, shousemployment growth from Fy l9g5 rhrough Fy 1990.

Þ
O
Oì

Goods Pmduclns
Manufacturing
Mining
C-onstruction

Total Goods producing

Servlce Provldlng
Transportation, Communication and

Pubtic Utilities
Trade
Finance, Insurance, Reat Estate
Servioes
Government

Total Services providing

FY 1985 Fy 1986 F"r 1987 Fy 19E8 Fy 1989 F"r 1990

Total wase and satarv Emnrovment evo ílvo &%o Evo Evo Evo

T¡bh 2

4.6
6.0

12.4
9.8
4.1

7.2

6.0
LI
0.9
4.8
4.0
3.6

4.5
9.7

10.5

to.2
3.8
8.2

2.ZVo

(2.7)
(s.e)
(1.0)

9.ZVo
(11.5)
19.0
11.3

2.lVo
(7.e)
8.9
4.1

l.OVo

5.9
(e.1)
(2.4)

(o.t)vo
3.1

(8.6)
(L7)

(o.7)Vo
1.5

(6.7)
(2.s)

ARIZONA WAGE AND SAIARY EMPIOYMENT
PERCENT GROWTH OVER PRIOR YEAR

RECENT HISTORY
1r"'@

7.3
4.7
7.5

6.1

3.0
5.2

6.7
3.8
3.7
7.3

3.1

4.9

2.4
3.7

(2.7)
5.9
2.7
3.6



Forecast for FY l99l and tr"f 1992

Allhough Fy 1991 is over from rhe srandpoint of elapsed time, we are still in forecast mode for the year, Pttrylly because much of the Arizona

financial and economic data will not become final uniil some time in the future. Arizona employment roirv 1Ðl' for instance' will not become

final until around March 1993.

In our early forecasts for Fy lggl, it $¡as exp year in which Arizona would begin its upward movemcnt from the slow-

growrh trap Arizona had been in for the lasi is upward movement did not maierialize-and our forecasts for FY 1991

since June 1990 have shown one more yeår o

In general, the residential sectors of Arizona construction/Real Estate have begun to stabilize as vacancy fates have stabilized' or are declining'

This is not true of the non-residential sectors, however, and we are iooking at ä period of several years úefore they return to normalcy' while we

will not return ro normatcy during our rorecast per¡od, recovery in_the realestate industry has befun' The recovery will be slow' and our forecast

for consrrucrion employmenr is for an increase ór onry LSV, iiïr 1g92. l¡view of the iignincañt-ogt-t¡n9 in.construction employment over the

five previous fiscal years, this is welcome nens. so rar at least, lhe Resolution rr,ot cotpõtation (RTC) has been a non-event and fears that the

RTC would ruin the Arizona feal estate market by dumping is ptop"ity t 
"u" 

prou"n to te grounoìess; iowever, the RTC still has mega-bucks

Þ
O
!

worth of property to be disPosed of.

Kingholiday.TheArizonae'oonomyhasbeennegatively
willagainbeontheballotinlgg2.Sincemostlargeconventions
eliminared during our forecast period even with passage of the

In general, we expect F-l lggzto be the turnaround year when our overall economic and fiscal health begins to improve' The national recession

will have run its oourse, and both the U.s. and Arizona economies will begin a modest upturn'

's share of the Peac€ dividend will likely be negative'

ble duri inFY lW2' In December 1988' copPer

generalbinAprillgl.ForFylggz,weare
range.

In FY 1985, the service Providing secror accounted fo nt in Arizona' growlh fate' the

Service Providing sector acoountifo, over 817o of fhe Weakness in for the increased

share of the Service Providing sector. Over time, the back in the di uring our forecast

period.



Þ
O
æ

Our foreca
the coods to account for of Arízona employment in FY 1992. The relative weakness in
fhan the G blame for ou¡ in recent ye"n. ón ave:. rgerhe service sector pap lower wages

more jobs (i.e. ive).

Table 3, ARIZONA WAGE AND SALARY EMPLOYMENT,
growlh for rhe forecast years of Fr tg9t and Fy rsez, tog"il,"i :ïüifl""Tfjiffli*rebenching of employment which takes place early Ín eacticalen wZ.
Table 4' KEY ARIZoNA EcoNoMtc INDICAToRS, shoun the JLBC staff forecast for eight Arizona variables. rüe expecr growrh in Arizona
ffil:i,tili,"rtåf "' 

6'6vo ro¡ Fr 1991 andT.3vofor FY lgg2incurrent doltar rerms wilh growrh in constanr doltar rerms ar2.Svoin Fy t99l

chart 17 is a bar chart which oomPares gfowth rates for cr¡rrent and constant Dollar Arizona personal lncome for Fy lgg0 through F-tt lwz.
chart 18 is a bar chart which aompares growth rates for u.s. and Arizona currenr Dollar personal Income for Fy l9g0 through Fr lwz.

In recent years, Arizona
this chart shows that the
, in that it reflecfs our

chart 2o is a line chart showing employmenl.for.FY 1980 through Fy lgy2for the service providing and Goods producing sectors together withTotal wage and salary Employment-. öf particular note is ttre oärning number of jobs in the Goods producing sector since Fy 19g6.



Þo(o

TABLE 3

ARIZONA WAGE AND SAI,ARY EMPLOYMENT

PERCENT GROWTH OVER PRIOR YFÁR

@ased on Average Employment)

Actual
FY 1990

Forecast
FY 1991 w 1992

Gmds Produclne

Manufacturing
Mining
Construction

Total Goods Producing

(o.1)Vo
1.5

(6.7)
(2.s|

(r.5)Vo
4.t

(4.4)
(2.1)

2.SVo

t.6
1.5

2.2

Service Provldlne

Transportation, Communication and

Public Utilities
Trade
Finance, Insurance, Real Estate

Sewices
Government

Total Services Providing

6.0
2.t
0.9
4.8
4.0
t.6

3.E

2.5
2.2
4.5
4.5
3.7

3.9
3.1

1.6
5.0
2.2
3.6

Total VY¡se and Salarv EmPlovment 2.3Vo 2.SVo 3.4%



Þ
o

TABI..E 4

Personar Income 
: Eä:î:l,ïiiïJ,

Retail Sales -ry

Population -u

Wage and Salary Employment -u

Manufacturing Employment -u

Construction Employment -v

Unemployment Rate I

l0.lVo
7.3

8.9Vo

5.7
8.3Vo

5.2
7.7Vo

3.5

5.7

2.2

2.2

(0.1)

(8.6)

5.9

6.7Vo

2.7

4.2

2.2

2.3

(0.7)

(6.7)

5.2

7.3

4.4

6.4

2.t

8.9

6.6

3.9

3.5

3.7

2.2

(5.e)

7.1

4.8

2.4

3.3

1.0

(e.1)

5.9

/ Annual Percent Change.
l/ Based on DOR definiiion of Retail Sales.
fJ Avenge Rate for year.



Þ
H

U.S. and ARIZONA
CURRENT DOLLAR PERSONAL INCOME

Ius Nrz

10.3

11.9uf¡

^z
10.1

8.9
r3.2
rt.8 E,¿l

1t.7

8.3
13.1

6.3
6

0.1

o.e10.1

o.2 8.3
7.7

7.6
8.3

6
0.0

O.¿l

o.7

6.6

7.9

so 628r 6183 8086 0867 008e g29f

CHART 19FISCAL YEARS

10

16

20

6

0

P
a
I
c
c
n
t
c
h
a
n
c
c

MAJOR SECTORS OF ARIZONA EMPLOYMENT

1,ôoo

t,¿loo

1.200

l,OOO

800

000

¿tOO

200

o
OOODS PRODUCINO

SERVICE PROVIDINg

fonEc al

TOTAL ItttCE and SALARY

80 81 02 83

(oo0'9)

6¡1 86 86 Al 86 80
FISCAL YEARS

90 9r S2

CHART 20

I Conrrlenl S Sl Currenl I

o.9
to.g

conllenl ¡
Currenl I 6

o.11.8

10.113.2

s 8.1

11.713.1

s.1 6.2
8.3

6.7
8.9

î.3
10.1 o.7

2.73.6
f.7

3.6
7.3

2.6
o.ô

80 E36281 0086a1 8867 9089 s2e1

CHART 17
F¡SCAL YEARS

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
o
E

CURRENT AND CONtiTANT DOLLARS
ARIZONA PERSONAL INCOME

20

16

10

6

o

Ius Nrz

2.O
1.

s.2 o.l
Q.r

u8
AZ

3.Gt.I 70.1.1 3.1

1.2

à6 1.9

1.3

l.¡l
76 7A7770 o3o2818079 8E878086 s2et0089

CHART 18

FISCAL YEAFS

P
a
l
c
c
n
I
c
h
I
n
c
c

6.O

0.o

¿l,O

2.O

o.o

-2.O

-r+.O

-6.0

REAL PER CAPITA INCOME
U.S. and ARIZONA



GENERAL T'UND REVENUE

F"Y 1991

Þ
N)

for FY l99l was prepared, it was hat the Arizona
period of relatively slow growth. the case and as
$'e Ì\¡efe looking at a budget shor .g million for th

($Millions)

Revenue Shortfall 
$(73.8)
(11.8)
(11.5)
(10.7)
(3.6)
17.6

Budger Shorrfalt $193.g)

Among the unforeseeable losses were the following, which toral $26.1 million:

l' Heritage Fund Initiative (Proposition 2ü)), which will remove $20.0 million from rhe General
e and Fish activities. A reduced removal of $11.8 from the General Fund was negoriated to cover
991.

2' A court ordered repayment of the "sun city' Property Tax aggregating approximarely $10.2 miltion.

3' A supplemental appropriation for the secretary of state to cover the costs related to the ENouGHt tax referendum drive and thegubernatorial run-off election.

January 31, ly)l (zl0th Legislature - First Speciat Session) to deâl with the problem.
the special session and shows, in general teims, the actions taken by the l-eþshture.
and type of adjustment. The next section of this report includes thä agencyluy -a*ency



The current JLBC General Fund revenue forecast for Fy l99l is shown in Table 6. fie current forecast is $19'3 million higher than the forecast

used at the end of the special session.

In total, the major difference between the two forecasts is certain fund transfers made in June 1991, aggtegating $20'3 million' Apart from this'

however, there äre orher differenoes as foltows. See Table 6 for further details

l.$Millionsl

Income Tax - Individual
- CorPoration

Lottery
Other Miscellaneous
Other

Total

However, as of this writing, it appean likely that actual Fy 1g91 General Fund fevenue will sl¡ghtly exceed the current forecast'

w L992

$ 27.7
(e.0)

(2s.1)
12.8
(7.4\

$l!.0)

Þ
(, In generat, we expect rhar Fy 1gg2 $,ill be the yeal il*¡i:!^the.Afizona eoonomy ftnally starts to show signs of improvement' However' Total

General Fund revenue will only be slightly higher in Fy 1992 with Total Base Revenue up only !-Svo a¡d Adiusted rotal Base Revenue (after

addition of enhancements) uP only 4.7Vo.

to be highef than in
improvement to
r reducing the

Revenue grou,rh (see Table 7) from 9.1vo inY{ l99l to 4.\voin FY 1992 can be explained Pv 
trrg effect of

Fy lggl revenue to a grearer d{ree than FY 1992 revenue. Elimination of enhancements in FY 1990, FY

pp.o*i.rt" grã*tn t.t.i o1l.9Vo-1ot FY 1991 and a higher 6'lVo fot F'[ lW2'

The sales and use b.y S.gvobefore enhancements. This is somewhat higher than it would otherwise

have been because is in for the fr¡u year rather than a partial yïr_"s in FY 1991. Because of county

property Tax Relie and use Ta¡r co[ections in both FY 1991 and FY 1992'

Individual Income t to show an increase or 3.ovo before enhancemens. significant-changes were made in the Individual

Income Tax in the the forecasting is currently somew_hat more difficult. The growth rate in Fy lwz appears low when

compared with FY enhancemens which started in FY 1991'





Table 5
FY l9 T DEFICIT REDUCTION MEASURES

FORTIETH LEGISII\TURE. FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

GENERAL FUNI)

Sltuatlon at
the Start of

Sneclal Sesslon

Consensus Revenue Forccast

Beginning Balance
Base Revenue
Fund Transfers - Chapter 1 (S'B' 1m2)

Tax Protest Fund

Risk Management Fund
Special Collections Account

Flood Control Loan Fund

Subtotal

Total Revenue

Total Expenditures

Endins Balance

Exoenditures
Original APProPriations
FY 1991 APProPriation Adjuslmens:
. FY 1991 Supplementals
. Ex-approPriations - Chapter 2 (H'B' 

-2001). capiiát Outtay Reversion'Chapter 3 (H'B' 20(}2)

subtotal - FY 1991 Appropriations
Court Ordered PaYment - Sun CitY

Revertments:

' Regular
. Priór Session Appropriation Reversions

operating Budget - Chapter 1 ç'q 1P2)
Capiral Budget'Chapter 3 (H'B' 2002)

Continuing APProPriations
Administrative Adjustments, Emergencies

$ 34,396,800

3,335,788,600

$3,370,185,400

1,ooo,oo0
2,500,ü)o

175,000

460,(X)0

Speclal
Sesslon Ac{lon

$

Sltuatlon at
ahe End of

Soeclal Sesslon

$ 34,396,800

3,335,788,ó(X)

1,000,000
2,500,(x)0

175,000

460,000

4,l35,UUU

s3374,32O,4m

$3,475,791,100

(38,mo,mo)

(553,100)
(349,900)
(70,m0)

26,500,000

$3,374,170,900

$ 149,500

0
0

4,

$4,135,ü)o

Þ
(-'l

$3,475,791,100

,,tttÏ _u

$0

1015o,mo

(56,(n0,000)

3,400,(X)0

2ó,500,000

0

18,000,000 
?

(553,100)
(349,900)

(3,470,000)
-0-

tt

$3,46,4,016'100 $ (89,845,200)

$ (93,830,700) $ 93,980,200

U äl,iitåiili;n csrimare inctuded $lB million AHcccs r€verrm€nr which was includcd in thc chaptcr 2 cr-appropriation¡' . -

the General Fund'



Chapterl-S.8. 1002
-Fund Transfen
-Prior Session Appropriation Reversions. L. 89, lst S.S., Chapter 2. L.S, Chapter 308

Subrotal - Chaprer I

Chapter 2 -H.B.2W
-General Appropriation Act

L. 90,3rd S.S., Chapter I
-Other Appropriarions Reducrions

L. 90, Chapter 229
L. 90, Chapter 304
L. 90, Chaptet 334
L. 90, Chaprer 348

-Prior Session Appropriation Reversions
L. 88, Chapre¡ 271
L. 84, Chapter 396

Subtolal - Chaprer 2

Chapter 3 - H.B.20[lz
-Capital Ourlay Bill Reductions

L. 90, 3rd S.S., Chaprer 3
-Prior Session Capital Appropriation Reversions

L. 89, Chaprer 302
-Capital Outlay Deferrals

L. 90, 3rd S.S., Chapter g
L. 89, Chapte¡ 3U2

Subtotal - Chapter 3

Revertment Adjustment -u

Total Deficit Reduction package

F'T I99I DEFICIT REDUCTION MEASURES
BY CIIAPTER AND TYPE OF ADJUSTMBNT

FORTIETH LEGISII\TURE. FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
GENERAL FUND

Reducpd
Aporonriatlons Reversions

$ 0 $ 0 $

324,49¡
71,4N

s U t 5y),tuu t

$ 97,O76,4N $ 0

tt\2n
2,(X)0,000
3,500,(x)0

100,000

77,5N
79,900

I luz,7E7,m ü l) /,Jt,(,

$ 684,6ü) $ 0 $

349,900

t 664,6ü) s 34g,Nn

(18,000,000)

Table 5a

Revenues Total

0 $4,135,fi)0 $ 4,135,(n0

324,4O0
71,4¡g

U -Tr,rJ5@ ü 4,530,E{X}

0$ 0 $ 97,076,4{n

lll,2n
2,(X)0,(X)0

3,500,000

100,ü)0

Chg.ln
Cont. Aooroos

$

Þ
Oì

ü Uü' U

3,234,W

236,(n0

0$0 $ 684,6ü)

349,9m

3,234,m
236,W

s 3,470,0m ü $ 4,504,50[

(18,000,(n0)

U

s t03,472,2(n $ (17,097,000) $ 3,470,(n0 $ 4,135,0ü) $93,9g0,200

A chapter 2 ex-appropriations included an $18 million AHcccs reduction which was originally included in the rerer¡ment est¡nrål€s.



Table 6

ADJUSTMENTS TO INCREASE FT 199I ENDING BALANCE

FORTIETH LDGISII\TURE' FIRST REGUI^AR SESSION

GENERAL FUND

Beginnins Balance

Base Revenue
Administrative Adiustments

ft*tttt Insurance Trust Fund Balance

ACJC Federal Revenue

Statutorv Adiustmens

@l7)/chapter 316 (H'B' 217e)

. Transfer from Fingerprini Network Ending Batance

. Transfer tP of Crlminal Justice Enhancement Fund

. Transfer ftom excess Public Safety Retirement

SYsrem Funds

Special Session

FebruarY
t99t v

$ 34,396,800

3,339,923,ffi

$ 3,374,320,400

3,375,893,gffi
0

10,?50,000

Regular Session

June
t99t!

$ 34,396,800

3,338,y23,m

11,800,000
2,223,7W

800,000
2,415,ü)o

3,100,000

$ 3,393,659,100

3,375,893,9(X)
1,162,000

10,750,ü)0

(57,7&,70lJ)
(70,0m)

26,500,000

11,8(X),000

2,223,7ffi

8{n,000
2,415,000

3,100,000

$19,338,700

1,162,000

(18,861,700)
0
0

Þ
-_J

Total Revenue

Other Adiustments
Continuing APProPriations

Administrãtiv¿ Adiustments, Emergencies

0

0

(38,903,000)
(70,ün)

2ó,500,000

3,374,170,9N (t7,699,7N) 3,356,47\2m

Total ExPenditures

$ 149,500 $ 37,038,400 s 37,187,900

Endlng Balanc'e

-

A RePresents balance sheet uPon mmPletion of the 40th lægislature, lst Special Session to balance the FY 1991 budget'

Represents balance sheet in June 1991' afteru
of balancing the Ft IWZ budget.

adjustments in 40th lægislature' lst Regular Session to increase the FY 1991 carry-forward as Part



STATE OT ARIZONA
GENERAL FUNI)

STATTMENT OX' PROJECTED TOTAL REVENUE

Forecent PT

TABI.E 7

Forecast Fy 1992
Amount !þ Chg4re

$ 37.293.9 8.4Vo

Beginning Balance

Taxes
Sales and Use
Income - Individual

_ Corporation
_ Urban Revenue Sharing

Property
L**ry
Insurance premium
Moror Vehicle License _ Regular

Pari-Mutuet - HURF Transfer

Btate
Other Taxes
Subtotal - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Revenues
Lottery
License, Fees and permits
Interest
Sales and Services
Other Miscellaneous
Transfers and Reimbursemenl

Subtotal - Other Non_Tax Revenues

TOTAL BASE REVENUE

Enhancements - Fy 1992

ADJUSTED TOTAL BASE REVENUE

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE

Amount

$ 34.3f)6.8

Þ
oo

1,440,597.6
gg5,w.2
l7g,M?.t

(150,622.6)
130 199.E
65,661.7

11ó,708.0
1u2,716.4
(15,198.3)

5,&7.7
23,916.5

7.6
9.2

(11.4)
4.6

N.4
(4.e)
ß.4
23.3
to.2
(7.e)
(0.7)

(3e.8)
9.2

1,451,500.0
1,230,000.0

17qm0.0
(16ó,870.0)
174,(n0.0
7Oe00.o
gg,Om.o

106,0(n0
(16,63r.4)

5,ü)0.0
26,m.o

0.8
23.5
0.5

10.8
33.6
8.0

(23.7)
3.2
9.4

(11.5)
8.7

10.6
8.8

(37.o)
5.9

20.5
7.7

100.8
%.5
6.5

1,537,090.0
1,267,W.0

190,000.0
(176,000.0)
187,100.0
71,500.0
90,mo.o

1(b,500.0
0.0

5,300.0
26,W.0

5.9
3.0
6.1

5.5
7.5

0.8
1.1

0.5

6.0
0.0
4.8
5.0

4.7

t7.5
6.9

(e.4)
9.1

(27.2)
(73.0)
(1e.3)

3.5

I
2.894.9&5.6

79,029.0
32,68,3.9

21,996.2
4,093.9

2l,2ll.l
37^94ø2

3.091.922.8

$3.æ3.08s.s

14.3

(1.1)
(37.2)
(13.4)
30.6
m.6

(12.3)

3.149558.6

49,900.0
34,600.0
?ß,5ü.O
4,400.0

42,ffi.o
7

70?7

3,359,?ß2.3

3.359.262.3

$3.393.659.1

3306..zm.o

58,500.0
37,000.0
24,W.0
4,800.0

31,000.0
I

7.5

7.5

8.6

8.6

7.3Vo 9.7Vo 4.7Vo



FORTIETH LEGTSTATURE

FIRST REGI,I-AR sESSloN

Vehicle Licen¡c l¡xufv

Table I

olh€r Total

r22.5

8,000.0

1,6ü).0

tm.o 3m.o

(500.0)

lAmounts in Thousands)

IEffective Dat€sl

1. Cb 3r (H'B' 2343) MembershiP

C-amPing Sales Tax [7/lPll

2. Cb 134 (S'B' toS2) Rental Property
'' -î* ni¡. Reduction ÍgfzltgllY

3. Cb 146 (H'B 2f5{) IRS ConformitY

lln,9ll
4. Cb 155 (S.B' 1356) Retirement

Contributions; Eliminatc lncome

Tax Subtraction ll/lB!

5. Ch. lE4 (S'B' f 170) Drano Tax

RePeal [6ßPrl

6. Cb- 2OO (S'B' rrß) Medical

EquiPment; Sales Tax EremPtion

t1/1ßol

1. Ch- 2ll (H'B' 2499) Groundwater

Fees [92rr911

L Ch 230 (H'B' 24f9) l-otterY'

Unclaim Prize Fund Jgølgll

9. Cb 2ó5 (S'e r3rÐ CJEF Transfer

þruBtl
10. ch. 2J? (H.8. 2200) PIER It [?/l'9U

11. Cb 23? (H'B' 2200) ACIC Federal

Revenuc [7/lr9ll

12. (],Ì-30? (H'B' 23tl) Incooe Tax

Refund; Tax Form F;r.lor l9l2ll91ll!

13. Second LotterY Gamc I

TOTAL

Propertv Sslcô & Usc

ttz.s

(500.0)

lndMdu¡l
Incomc

?,600.0

r,600.0

CorPoratc
lncoúc

400.0

0.0

00

Þ
(.o 165.0

4t6.9

1,799.7

165.0

416.3

1,7v9.7

20,t56.1

10,078.2 10,078.1

2,500.0 2,500.0

3 0.0 $9J9st 912Æ $sss lg9 $ 0.0

0.0

7,500.0

s41.989.8

6 pfopcftics ro rr% ncy rgg-3 and rt%in cy rgg4 and rherc¡ftcr. Beginning in Fr 1994 ststc proPcrty t8¡ f€r'cnues 8fr Gstimsted to decline $1'2 nillion pcr

::::il[l]î"$;:rff,ürlî'ffi"1ïJlr: H,:i,lfJ'åtä'*il,'ì'i*0,*o"ars 
in Fy ree2. Esrimårcd impact i6 a rcs or $300'000 to thc

ncome Tar-

plcment a sccond 
nonlinc'lolt€ry game' æheduled ro begin in FY 1992'

0.00.0



Þ
¡\)
O

BASE REVENUE COLLECTIONS

-{-- f Wllh Enhenc.m.nlr+ t w/O Enh¡nccmcnl¡

N Rcr,cnuc

M
Itt
I
o
N
s

o
F

s

A
N
N
U
At
r
c
H
A
N
o
E

6r

CHART 21

,ooo

o
79 80 8r 82 oßE3 8a 86 60 o7

FISCAL YEARS
80 89 00 9t 92

20r

16t

10r

FUND

¡t,O0O

3,OOO

2,OOO

- 
Sale¡ l¡xe¡

+ lnc. T¡x-Corporela

-+- lnc. T¡x-lndivldual
+ Propcrly Ter

M
It
L
I
o
N
8

o
F

s

CHART 22

71 7273'476to77 7A 79 OO 81 02 69 O¡t
FISCAL YEARS

8õ 8E 87 8E 89 90 91 92

MAJOR FUND TAX
COLLECTIONS

r,Eoo

t,¡toO

r,200

t,ooo

ooo

800
¿loo

20fJ

.-GENERAL FUND REVENUE SOURCESAS A PERcENT oF ToTÃI Bis-E-ñËüLruue

8¡lc¡ and Ulc T¡x 4¡li

lncomc Ter g7i

CHART 2

Propcrty T.r 6.gt

Othr. ¡t.2f
Molor Llc, Tr, O;

Lotlrry LOf
Luru.y Tax 2f
ln!.Prcmlum 2.61

Eootl¡n cxrxo: -+ pEncEill cHAiloE

CHART 24

199t

t2t

REVENUE SOURCES

too

o
o
Lt
A
R

M12lùt
L
Ioo
il
s

t^LCt tNDtV conPmc tNC

80

H
A

ot

FY 1992 MAJOR
DOLLAR AND PERCENT CHANGE FROM FY

rloo
o
E

lor P
E
R8iC
E
N

ôiT
I ¿lO

ll c,rf I
N
o2*E

PROP ttl! AUto



Þ
^)

MAJOR TAX SOURCES AS A PERCENT
OF TOTAL GENERAL FUND BASE REVENUE

P
E
R
G
E
N
T

o
F

B
A
S
E

R
E
V
E
N
U
E

607o

5O9o

40%

3O9o

20olo

1O9o

OIo

80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92

FISGAL YEARS

Sales Tax

Gorp. lncome Tax

--r-- lndiv. Income Tax

4F Property TaxàÉ

-------à( --------*----- 
_ -'ç------'-* -------ìe-------*-------åeà6

CHART 26



l-ow

t-aws 1989, ChaPter 302

l¿ws 1989, ChaPter 302

l:ws 1989, ChaPter 302

I-aws 1989, ChaPter 302

l:ws 1990, 3rd S'S., ChaPter 8

[-aws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter I
l-aws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

[-aws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

t¡ws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

l¿ws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

l¡ws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter I

I-:ws 1989, ChaPt€r 302

l-aws 1989, ChaPtcr 302

t-aws 1989, ChaPter !X)2

Laws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

I-aws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

l.aws 1Ð0, 3rd S.S., CtraPler 8

I:ws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

t-aws 1990, 3rd S.S', ChaPter 8

l-aws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

Laws 1990, 3rd S'S', ChaPter I
I-aws 1990, 3rd S.S', ChaPter I
l-aws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter I
I¡ws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

l,aws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPler 8

I-aws 1990, 3rd S.S., ChaPter 8

OTHER FUND REVMSIONS

Deparlment of TransPolation
Depsrtment o[ TransPorration

Bisbee Service Centcr

Road Planning & Construclion

Subtotal Other Fund Rerrersion¡

FY 1991 CAPITAL OUTIAY
REVERSIONS AND DEFERRAI,S

Agcncy ProJccf lÞecrlPflon

GENER.AL FUND Rtr1/ERSTONS

Emergency Svcs/Military Aftairs Tempc Armory

slate Parks Board Homolovi Ruins stab¡lizåtion

Statc Parks Board l{omolo¡i Utilit¡es

State Parks Board Fl' Verde Renovation
Subtotal Gcneral Fund Rer¡isions

GENERAL FTJND APPROPRIATION REDUCTIONS

Nct Changc

$ (5,600)

(62,912)
(2s5,437)
(25.969ì

$ (349,918)

Þ
f\)
(^) Total Reversion¡

GENERAL FUND DEFERRAIS'

$ (1o7,mo)
13.000.0001

$(3,107,000)

$(4,r41J55)

(33ó,700)
(24,000)

(2r9,277)
(s'ffi)
(74.ffi)

$ (684,63Ð

$(9o,o0o)
(100,m0)

(46,000)
(45,000)

(300,0m)
(1,353,000)

(r75,m0)
(270,0æ)
(589,000)

(2A,ooo)
(95,000)

(æ,000)
(ss,000)
(15,000)

1290.000)

$(3,470,000)

Total General Fund ImPaa
(Reversions + Deferrals)

Total Impact
(Atl Ro,,ersions and Deferrals)

In order to incresse the Fy l99l General Fund ending balance, the amounts sho$,n for dcferred projects may not be erpendcd until July I' l99l'



FY I99I OPERATING BI.'DGET
REVISIONS TO AGENCY SPENDING AUTTIORITY I/

Gcacral Fund Non-Ge¡rcral Fu¡dtrgiod
Aperoe¡mon

l"oquty Fiml øgind l"oSuúJr F¡od

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administ¡ation, Departmcnt of
Attorncy Gcncral

Coliecun and Exposition Ccntor
Com mercc, Dcpartment of
Compcnsation Fund
Cou¡t¡

Court of Appcal¡
Comm on Appollaþ & Tri¡l Cou¡t Appts
Commiesio'n or¡ Judicial Conduct
Superior Court
Suprcmc Court
SUBTOTAL - Court¡

Govcrnor

Offfc¡ of thc Govcrnor
Oflìc¿ of Affi¡mativc Action
Offof Strarcgic Planniag & Budgcting
SUBTOTAL - Govcrnor

Law Enforccmøt Mcrit Sye Council
Legiclaturc

Auditor Gcncral

Houcc of Rcprcscntativcs

Joint Lcgiclativc Budgct Comnittco
[,egielativc Couucil

Library, Arch, & Pub Rocord¡, Dc,pt of
Scn¡tc

SUBTOTAL - Legislaturc
Lottcry

Poreonnel Boa¡d

Retiremcnt Sydcm
Revenuc, Dcpartment of

4,22t,9æ U (52.ffi,

$30,989,300

t8,26/'.7@

7,952,ffi
4,000

I t3,000
53,st7,200
7,94t,300

$69,535,100

3,334, t00
231,500

1,t33,200

$4,698,E00

42,2æ

7,296,700

6,ó3t, t00
1,670,t00

2,697,ffi
4,676,W
5,723,M

$28,691,900

(l I 6,900)

(r,765, t00)
t92,000)

(25,000)

(7,000)

(r,200)

$67,46t,100

Rayi¡¡ú S"t AdJ Approp¡hrim

($e3e,e00)

(347,900)
$3s8,700 $358,700$27,300

3,¡00

500

2,7@

$30,076,700

t7,9t9,9@

4,070,@0

7,935,700

4,000

I 13,000

s1,752,t00

7,756,W

I1,75t, t00
l,44g,g0o

I1,75t , 100

t,448,900

Þ
N)Þ

3,309,100

2U,Sæ
t,099,200

04,632,800

41,000

7,056,700

6,5r0,400

1,630,1q)

2,637,ffi
4,538,¡t00

5 r00
$2,700 Î27,996,3W

239,!q) 239,t@

44,211,4æ

41,283,000

3,570,000

5,400 41,288,¡100

3,576pæ45,123pæ (t,000,000) 87,500
6,900



Gencr¡l Fund Non-Gcncral Fu¡d

OriB¡nel

Appro'pri¡tioo

$6,616,700

677,M
3,481 , 100

6,301,300

17,M
urs,90o¡m

395,810,400

34E,919,500

10,413,900

173,778,1W

204,900

164,100

2,896,m
8,800

E26,000

Rcvi¡ion

($104,,100)

(39,700)

($5,423,800)

(45,007,200) 4l
(17,130,100)

(312,400)

(1,950,000)

(rE,4O0)

l"cq"¡ty
sal Adj

$6,300

Fin¡l
,{ppropriatiol

Oridnal l¡oqurtY Fitr'l
Aw¡qri¡tion Sal Adj Appropriation

Secretåry of Statc 3/

Tax Appcals, Board of

Tourism, Offìcc of

T¡easurer

Unifo¡m Statc Laws, Comm on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS

Economic SecuritY, DcPartment of

Envi¡onnental QualitY, DcPt of

Health Serviccs, DePartmcnt of

Hearing lmpaired, Council for thc

Indian Affairs, Commiseion on

Pioneers'Honc
A¡izona Rangcr'e Pension

Veteran'¡ Scrviccs Commis¡ion

TOTAL - HEALTH AND V/ELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Agricultural Employment Rclation¡ Bd

Agriculturc, Dcaartment of
Banking D€partmcnt

Building & Firc SafetY, DcPt of

Cont¡actors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission

Industrial Commission

Insu¡ancc, Dcpartmcnt of

Liquor Liccnsee & Control, DcPt of
Mine lnspcctor

Occupational Safcty & Hcalth Review Bd

Racing, Department of
Radiation Regulatory AgcncY

Real Estate Department

$933,û22,100 (s64.41t,1æ)

27,3ú 350,83p,500

279,7æ 332,069,100 646,900 3'2W

50,@0 10,152,100

?45,3û 172,073,M 2,522,5æ 2'ffi
204,900

164,100

?00 2,897,100

8,800

807,600 34E,2q)-F¡¡oo --lrrr.,løt,ffi -ffi- -- ffi-

$ó,623,000

677,M
3,376,7W

6,266,2æ

17,4æ

$2,000,000 $2,000,000

$213,609,0æ $60,411,700 -¡r2Jm $60,424,m0

650,100

2,525, r00

y,8,2W

t3,52',,100

Þ
f\)(¡

190,100

10,046,900

3,857,7(n

2,936,3æ

3,8E6,200

4,859,200

3,065,500

2,074,ffi
537,300

9,400

2,505,200

t,162,400

2,89t,700

(e,s00)

(237,2æ)
(270,r00)

(67,s00)

(t42,70o)
(r4s,o0o)

(e0,100)

(2,000)

(159,000)

(29,000)

2,M
4,900

2,M
2,ffi
9,500

l,500

180,600

9,812,100

3,592,500

2,871,2ú
3,?46,100

4,723,7æ

3,065,500

t,9E6,000
535,300

9,400

2,3/J6,2æ

I, 133,400

2,E92,ffi

1,63t,0q)

5,796,E00

t2,147,7æ

350,700

93,500

2,M
2,ûO

r ,631 ,000

5,799,100

r2,150,300

350,700

93,500

900



Gcac¡¡l Fund Non-Gcnc,ral Fund
Odeiml
Appropriation

Origiul I"oqoity F¡¡d
Rcvi¡ioo Sâl Adj Appro,p¡i¡nim App¡opri¡üotr S"l Adj Appropriation

Io"quty Fiml

è
N)
Or

Residential Utility Consume¡ Offìce 5/
Dept of Weights and Mea¡urcs

Ninety-Ten Agencies

Accountnncy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examincre Bo¡¡d
Behavioral Hedth ExÂminers, Bd of
Boxing Commiggig¡

Chiropractic Examincrs Boa¡d
Cosmetologr, Bo¡¡d of
Dental Eramincr¡ Board
Fune¡al Di¡ectors and Embalmers Bd
Homcopathic Medical Ex¡mincrs Bd
Medical Exarnincro, Boa¡d of
Naturopathic Physician Eramincrs Bd
Nursing Board

Nureing Carc l¡stitution Admin Bd
Occupational Thcrapy E¡aniner¡, Bd of
Opticianr, Board of Dispcncing
Optomctry, Board of
Ostcopathic Examincrs Board
Pharmacy Board

Phyeical Therapy Ex¡mine¡s Board
Podiatry Examine¡e Boa¡d
Private PostÁ€condary Educ¡tion, Bd for
Psychologist Examiners Boa¡d
Respiratory Care Examinc¡s, Board of
Structural Pest Conhol Board
Tcchnical Registration, Boa¡d of
Veterinary Medicd Examining Bd
SUBTOTAL - Nincty-Tcn Agcncice

TOTAL - INSPECTTON & REGULATION

$r,96r,600 ($18,0æ¡

54,800

7,000

25,000

$86,800 $o

I,107,000

783,300

157,000

$8ó,800 $e,284,9@

$r,943,600

54,800

7,000

2t,000

$l,093.900
382,800

$t,093,900
382,800

664,600

t00,000

13t,000

135,E00

7, t00
2t9,7W
550,200
¿10E,400

t55,800

t5, t00
2.294,t@

27,W
I,055,200

63,¡100

51,100

99,900

257,Eæ

ó33,100

65,4¡9

3t,800
t33,400

123,7æ

664,600

100,000

138,000

r35,800

7,100

2t9,7@
550,200

408,400

155,800

15, t00
2,294,7ú

27,W
I,055,200

63,400

5l, t00
99,900

257,800

633, t00
65,¡100

3E,800

133,400

123,7@

600

924,2æ

1,000 1,10E,000

783,300

157,000

$r,600 $e,28ó,500
$40,o70,e00 ($l,l70,loo) $38,925,000 $30,7Et,300 $6,500 $30,7s7,s00



Gcocral Fu¡d Nm-Gcnc¡al Fu¡d

Origin¡l

þprcpriation Rcr.i¡ion

¡ooquay Fiml Origiml looqu¡fy Fiml
S"l ¡Mj Approp¡ilim ApPrûPritü,on S¡l Adi AWro'pri¡tio¡

Þ
f\)
\l

EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on the

Communit¡r Collegcs

Deaf and Blind, School fo¡

Education, Department of
Histo¡ical Society, Arizona

Historical Socicty, P¡escoü

Medical Student Loans Boård

Universities/Board of Regentc

Board of Regentc

Arizona St¡te Univ€rßity - Main

Arizon¡ Statc Univc¡sity - Wcd

Northern Arizona UniverritY

Univcrsity of Arizona - Main

Univereity of A¡izona - Collcgo of Mod

SUBTOTAL - Univcreit¡cs/Bd of Regcnte

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Correctione, Department of
C¡iminal Justicc Commiggion

Emergcncy & Military Affåi¡c, Dcpt of
Juvenile Cor¡cction¡, Dcpartmcnt of
Pardons and Parolce, Boa¡d of
Public Safcty, Dcpartmcnt of 7/

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPC'RTATION

Transportation, Dcpartment of 9/

NATURAL RESOURCES

Environrnent, Commission on thc

Game and Fish Departmcnt

Geological Survey

(st2,606,400) ¡t?t"soo $352,1E3,9q)

$2,ooo

$207,000

3v,7@

23,803.300

--Þpoo 94,345,000

$ I,55e,300

E4,517,300

t3,l,ló,000
1,236,7Q,3æ

3, l5t,100
520,800

3,000

6,700,,100

187, l6t,700
25,279,M
69,930,000

202,580,000

45,45t,r00

($46,4æ¡

(2,000,500)

(68, r00)
(507,300) 6/

(r0,000)

(rs,600)

$t3,500
7,500

27,9æ
I,800

3t,200

E00

2,500

7,000

137,300

$r,5r2,500
82,5t6,800

13,091,,{00

1,236,2Æ,5W

3,176,000

507,000

3,000

6,f)3,300
18t,96ó,100

u,s57,w
61,g8/.,ffi

t9ó,975, t00
,14,169,8(þ

¡537, r02,600

l,ú6,747,M

(20r,000)

(s,614,e00)

(758,400)

(2,097,900)

6,0n,ffi)
(l,363,s00)

($ló, I t3, loo)
($1t,761,¡lm)

3,900

419,300

36,000

t52,2@

472,ffi
82,2æ

$l, 166,100

$1,2ró,800

u9,910,7æ
3,l95,ooo
4, t 35,200

v,237,ffi
r,873,300

71,y,9,7æ

$364,701,5(n

976,2@

I17,900

565,400

(3,84E,600)

(67,r00)

(r4,700)

(8,236,000) E/

$522,t55,60()

$r.E59,2ø,Em

u6,@3,tû
3, r95,000

4,068,900

33,695,400

I,8E0,300

63,25t,000

$207,000

332,7æ

23,E03,300

¡24,343,(m

1t6,2ñ tlt3,9l,t0o $99,600 $tt4,054,¿100

r 17,900

564,400(r,000)

16,238,100 2,400 16,240,500



Gcnc¡al Fund Non4cocral Fr¡¡d
Origi¡il
fpptopridon Reyi¡im

¡9,,!00
400

Fiod
Appropri¡tim

Origind Inoquty Fiml
Approp¡iatioq Sal Adj App¡opriatio

9,742,5æ t9,742,5æ

Lend Dcpartmcnt

Mines and Mincral Resourcce, Dcfl of
Oil and Ga¡ Con¡crvatio¡ Commi¡sio¡
State Parlcs Boa¡d

Water Rcsourccs, Departmcnt of
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

$8,26t,600
349,800

177,3@

ó,533,100

tt,477,2æ

($247,800)

(2,800)

(1,300)

(6s,r00)

$8,023,200

47,&0
r76,000

6,46E,0@

lt 77,7æ
($te,ooo¡ t27,t74,ffi

UNALLOCATED SALAR,Y ADJ 768,2ñ

UNALLOCATED TNEQUTTY SAL ADJ 284,3æ

GRAND TOTAL (tt(2,7t7,Em) $2,t65,7q) s3,:¡61,431,6q)

l/ Thc eetim¡æc gcncrally includc rovi¡ion¡ from [.aw¡ 1991, Chaptcr 2, tc Spocial Sc¡¡ion and thc allocation oflncquþ ratary adJuctmørts, but do
not includo carry-forward balancco, rcvcrtmcrita roquirod by tho original FY l99l Gcncral þproprlation Act, Philc 2 of tho incqutty satary adjuctmont
relating to tradc pos¡dons, nor any rupplcmørtal appropriations approvod during tho 40th Logi¡lat¡¡o, tst Roguþr So¡¡ion.

2/ lncludc¡ a $l I1,200 roduction from funds appro'priatcd in Law¡ 1990, chapcr 229.
3/ The amount shown for thc oriSin¡l Gcncral Fund appro'prlation includco a cupplcmcntal appropriation of $2,6f),0(þ in l^aw¡ t990, Ch¡pcr l, 5th

Scssion. ln addition, thc amount includcs a $925,000 supplcmcntal appropriatioa in L¡w¡ 199 1, Ch¡ptr¡ 2, l d Sp€ci¡l Sc¡sion.
4/ lncludcg a $3,500,000 rcduction from funds appropriatcd in r¡ws 1990, ch¡ptlr 334.
5/ The ¡mount ¡howo for thc origiml Non-Gcncral Fuod appropriation includcs a eupplcncntal appropriation of $64,300 i¡ Law¡ l99l¡ C¡¡ptcr 2, l¡t

Spccial Scerfon.

6/ lncludc¡ a $100,000 rcduction fron funde appropriatcd in [¡w¡ 1990, chapcr 34E.
7l Thc amou¡t ¡hown for thc origin"l Non-Gcneral Fund appropriation ¡cftoct¡ an incrcasod appropriation of $5,250,000 ln l-aw¡ 1991, Châptrr 2, duc to

a funding shift f¡om Gcncral Fu¡d¡ to Highway Fundc.
8/ Includc¡ a $2,000,000 roduction from fund¡ ap'propriatcd in Laws t990, chaptø 304.
9/ Thc amouot ¡hown for thc oriSin¡l Non{enc¡al Fund appropriation includc¡ an ap,propriation rcduction of $143,000 in [.aw¡ 1991, Chapcr 2, ld Spoci¡l

So¡¡ion.

927,ß2,W

768,2W

2U,3æ

î3,46,2,Os3,7@

500

tl0,3(x) t25,9t0,600

300,800

186,,t00

t329,476,2N

$2,400 $25,983,000

300,800

186,,!00

_!2¡{00_ St}e,úo4,r(x)

Þ
N)
oo



o Revierw of Arfzons's Agriculture and Transportadon Borüer Inspection Stadons, October 1984

Management and Orgrnlrqtion¡l Anaþsis of the IÞpartuent of Correclions, November 1984

A Review of Funding Source Altem¡tives for County FB¡r R¡dD& November 1984

A Comparison of Program Costs for AECCCS snd Five Other Mcd¡csid Ststes, November 1.984

Child Day Care Study, December 19&l

University System Local Fund Stud¡ January 1985

A Report to the Jo¡Dt Eouse-Senate Subcomnittees of Apprcpriadons on Co¡¡eclions, February 19&5

An Overview of Automat€d Infom¡tion System. Rwised, March 1985

P¡rdons and Pcroles - Transfening Adult Parole Supervision: Tbree Organization Options, August
1985

University of ArÍzona. Sbdy of Agriculture Endowment Fund Eryenditu¡e, September 1985

University of Arizona - Analysis of Cotton Farm Lease/Purcì¡se, November 1985

State Eospital - Evalu¡tion of Selected Questions, January 1986

Capitat Outlay - pl¡nning and Budgedng for Building Renerwal snd New Faclllües, Feþruary 198tí

IÞpartnent of Emergency and Military AF¡irs: StafEtrg Lcvels of Selected Sections, lvlay 19E6

Arizon¡ Comecdonal Enterp¡ises - An Ev¡luadon of Selected Areas, October 19Eó

DPSi Officer Pay - An Evalr¡¡tion of Sctected Areas and In.State & Outof-State Conparisons, January
1987

Iægislative Appmpriation of Federal Funds: Analysis and Recommendadon, February 1987

Status of Lswsuits Involving the St¡te of Arizon¡, lvlzy 19t37

Arizon¡ Correcdon¡l Bnterprtses - An Economlc Analysts of Selected Enterprises, June 1987

A Review of Prepaid Tuition Plqns for Eigher F,tluca6on, November 1987

Automated Fingerprint ldentiEcation Systems, February 1988

Achievement Testing - All Grades 1-12 Every Year?, May 1988

A Revien' of Higher F¡lucation f'¡¡rling Fomulas of Various Staæs, June 1988

Elementary & Secondary Public Schml System Erpenditures Fiscal Year 19t6, September 1988

State Matching Funds for Section 110 Vocational Rehabilitation Federal Funds, January 1989

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

o

a

o

a

a

a

a

o

o

o

a

a

a



\

a

a

a

O

O

I

a

a

a

a

a

o

a

o

DPS| OfEc¡er Sslaries: Comurrents on the 'I¡w Enforeeme.nt Merit System Counell's FY t9-90
Recommend¡tions ûo the JLBC for Adjushents to the Asimns DPS Sslary Plan " January 1989

Public I¿w 8l{74 Federal ImpactAid Received by School DisEicts and the Retated Doll¡rs Deducted
from State Aid, April 1989

A Report on t&,e O4anizadon snfl $trfñng of the Arizona Department of Cor¡ccüons, prepared for
the House Subcomnittee on prison gt¡fñng, April 1990

Stat€ of Arlzona Agency Print Sbops, April 1990

State of Arimn¡ rrghf þ¡fy Vehicles, June 1990

ú9f FISCAL FACIS, November 1990

State Ment¡I Health Agencies'Estim¡ted I"f ú91 Mental Ecalth brpendihres, Febnrary 1991

St¡te of Arizona Drug EnforcemenT Tr¡atment and Education tr.f il)8!), March 1991

A Preliminary Evah¡¡tion of the Commudty Punishnent Program in Arizona, June 1991

Annu¡l Remrts

Annusl Budgeg Analysis and Recommend¡dons, January

Joint Appropriations Committec Bæ\ April

Appropriations Report July

Tax Eandbook and Annr¡¡l Updstes, October

Mont'hlv Remrts

Economic Review

Monthly Rwenue H¡ghlighis


